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Οι Όροι των δημοπρασιων σε μια σελιδα. 
Για την Art.

ΌρΌΙ δημΌπρασΙών 
Όλοι οι λαχνοί περιγράφονται προσεκτικά και πωλούνται ως γνήσιοι και αυθεντικοί εκτός αν περιγράφονται άλλως. Ο αγοραστής 

μπορεί να απορρίψει το λαχνό και να τον επιστρέψει εντός 7 ημερών (ημερομηνία σφραγίδας ταχυδρομείου) απο την λήξη της δημοπρασίας, 
αν αποδείξει ότι δεν είναι γνήσιος ή ότι περιγράφηκε λανθασμένα. Οι λαχνοί πρέπει να επιστρέφονται όπως παραλήφθηκαν αρχικά, 
χωρίς καμμία διαφοροποίηση. Λαχνοί που εξετάσθηκαν προηγουμένως από τους υποψηφίους αγοραστές δεν επιστρέφονται. Επίσης δεν 
επιστρέφονται λαχνοί που αγοράσθηκαν στην Αίθουσα μετά την έξοδο των αγοραστών από αυτή. Οι αγοραστές δεν έχουν το δικαίωμα 
επιστροφής μικτών λαχνών, συλλογών, λαχνών που έχουν ελαττώματα σε μικtροαξίες, καθώς και φωτογραφημένων στον κατάλογο λαχνών, 
για ελαττώματα ορατά στη φωτογραφία (κεντράρισμα, περιθώρια, οδόντωση). Όταν η αξία του λαχνού είναι στη σφραγίδα και όχι στο 
γραμματόσημο, ο λαχνός δεν μπορεί να επιστραφεί για ελάττωμα του γραμματοσήμου.

Κάθε λαχνός περιέρχεται στον πλειοδότη, που προσφέρει την υψηλότερη τιμή. Σε περίπτωση ίσων ταχυδρομικών προσφορών, 
πλειοδότης θεωρείται αυτός που η προσφορά του έφθασε πρώτη στα Γραφεία μας. Τηλεφωνικές εντολές αγοράς γίνονται δεκτές από 
γνωστούς πελάτες, πρέπει όμως να επικυρωθούν γραπτώς.

Πριν από την έναρξη της πωλήσεως ή την ημέρα της δημοπρασίας (για γραπτές προσφορές), η Εταιρία έχει το δικαίωμα να αποσύρει 
λαχνούς, να διαχωρίσει λαχνούς σε δύο ή περισσότερα μέρη ή να συνενώσει δύο ή περισσότερους λαχνούς.

Μεγάλοι λαχνοί μπορεί να μην μεταφερθούν για viewing στην Αθήνα ή να μεταφερθούν κατ’επιλογή. Viewing λαχνών, που δεν 
μεταφέρονται στην Αθήνα, μπορεί να γίνει στα γραφεία στη Θεσσαλονίκη.

Προσφορές γίνονται δεκτές έως 2 ώρες πριν από την έναρξη της δημοπρασίας.
Η πληρωμή πρέπει να γίνεται αμέσως μετά το τέλος της δημοπρασίας στην Αίθουσα ή εντός 10 ημερών από την παραλαβή των λαχνών 

ή του τιμολογίου (για πελάτες Εξωτερικού). Σε αγοραστές εντός Ελλάδος οι λαχνοί αποστέλλονται επί αντικαταβολή και σε γνωστούς πελάτες 
χωρίς προπληρωμή, για πληρωμή αμέσως μετά την παραλαβή των λαχνών. Αν η πληρωμή καθυστερήσει πέραν των 10 ημερών, η Εταιρία 
διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να επιβαρύνει το λογαριασμό με το νόμιμο επιτόκιο. Η κυριότητα των λαχνών παραμένει στον πωλητή, μέχρις ότου 
αποπληρωθεί ο λογαριασμός. Συμμετοχή αγοραστού στη δημοπρασία μπορεί να αποκλεισθεί, αν κατά την κρίση του πωλητού, ο αγοραστής 
δεν εκπληρώνει τους όρους της καλής πίστεως.

Η ταχυδρόμηση των λαχνών ή του τιμολογίου γίνεται στην διεύθυνση, που φαίνεται στο έντυπο προσφορών. Τα έξοδα αποστολής 
βαρύνουν τον αγοραστή. Η απόδειξη παραλαβής “Συστημένου” του Ταχυδρομείου αποτελεί για την Εταιρία και απόδειξη παραλαβής του 
υλικού από τον αγοραστή.

Στην τιμή κατακυρώσεως προστίθεται ποσοστό 18% για προμήθειά μας και επί πλέον ο αναλογών ΦΠΑ επί της προμήθειάς μας. Όλες 
οι τιμές στόν κατάλογο είναι σε ΕΥΡΩ.

Απούλητοι λαχνοί με τιμή εκκίνησης “OFFER” δεν διατίθενται προς πώληση μετά τη λήξη της δημοπρασίας. Η τιμή πώλησης των 
λαχνών με την ένδειξη “OFFER” ορίζεται από το ποσό της προσφοράς, με κατοχύρωση του λαχνού στην υψηλότερη.

Ο πλειοδότης (είτε βρίσκεται στην Αίθουσα, είτε έχει καταθέσει την προσφορά του μέσω τηλεφώνου/email) είναι υπεύθυνος για την 
εξόφληση του τιμολογίου, εκτός αν έχει συνεννοηθεί γραπτώς ειδάλλως με την Εταιρία.

Οποιοσδήποτε λαμβάνει μέρος στη δημοπρασία είναι γνώστης των προαναφερομένων όρων και τους αποδέχεται πλήρως. 
Οποιαδήποτε διαφωνία μεταξύ των συμβαλλομένων μερών τίθεται στην κρίση και δικαιοδοσία του αρμοδίου Δικαστηρίου Θεσσαλονίκης.

5% επιπλέον Invaluable.com προμήθεια επί της τιμής κατοχύρωσης για κάθε κατοχύρωση λαχνού μέσω της πλατφόρμας Invaluable.
com. 

Σύμφωνα με τα άρθρα 5, 29 και 68 του Νόμου 2121 περί Πνευματικής ιδιοκτησίας, καταβάλλεται από τον αγοραστή ποσοστό 5% επί 
της τιμής πωλήσεως ενός έργου, αν ο δημιουργός του βρίσκεται εν ζωή ή αν έχει αποβιώσει μετά το 1948. Τα έργα τα οποία επιβαρύνονται 
με αυτό το ποσοστό σημειώνονται στον κατάλογο με αστερίσκο (*)

ConditionS of Sale 
All descriptions are reliable and accurate and the lots are sold as genuine and authentic, unless the contrary is indicated. The purchaser 

may reject the lot and return it within 7 days (post office date stamp) after the end of the auction, if he proves it is not genuine or incorrectly 
described. The lots must be returned intact and as originally despatched. Lots which have been examined by the buyers before the auction 
cannot be returned. Also, lots purchased in the room cannot be returned after leaving the place. Buyers have no right to reject mixed lots, col-
lections containing undescribed items, or described as having defects. Any illustration is part of the description and items cannot be returned 
for defects visible in it. When the value of a lot lies in the cancellation and not in the stamp, any defects of the latter shall not be a reason for 
rejecting the lot.

The highest bidder shall prevail. In case of equal mail bids, the earlier arrived will be considered as succesful. Telephone bids are accept-
able, but should be confirmed in writing.

Before start selling or the date of the auction the Auctioneer has the right to withdraw any of the lots, to divide it into two or more parts, 
or to join two or more lots into one.

Large lots may not be available for viewing in Athens unless especially selected. Viewing of those unavailable lots is still possible in our 
offices in Thessaloniki.

Bids should be received at least 2 hours before the start of the Sale.
Payment must be made in full just after the end of the sale in the room, or within 10 days after receipt of our invoice. Foreign buyers 

can pay by credit card (we accept Visa and Mastercard) or by Bank Cheque, personal cheque and money order in foreign currency or in euro. 
Interest shall be payable by the purchaser on any overdue account. The Auctioneer has a descretion to waive payment of the interest. Title shall 
remain to A. KARAMITSOS until payment in full is received. Any buyer could be excluded if he is not a person of good faith, according to the 
Auctioneer’s opinion.

The invoices and the lots will be mailed to the address given on the bidding form. Postage and insurance is charged to the buyers. The 
receipt for “Registered” letter by the Post Office constitutes delivery receipt for the Auctioneer.

A 18% buyer’s commission will be added to the “hammer price” for each lot, plus the respective Value Additive Tax (VAT) on our commis-
sion. All prices expressed in the catalogue and all bids are in euro, unless otherwise is stated.

Unsold lots with starting price “OFFER” are not available for sale after the end of the auction.
The sale price of lots marked as “OFFER” is defined by the highest offer, highest bid wins the item at said price.
The bidder (either via mail or in the room) is responsible for the invoice’s payment, unless otherwise aggreed, in writing, with the company.
Anyone who will take part in this Auction is familiar to the conditions of sale and accepts them. Any dispute shall be subject to the jurisdic-

tion of the competent Court in Thessaloniki, Greece.
A 5% Invaluable.com commission will be added to the “hammer price” for each lot when bidding via Invaluable.com platform.
All items marked with an asterisk (*) in the catalogue, are charged with an extra 5% on hammer price, according to articles 5, 29 & 68 of 

the “Intellectual Property Rights” Law 2121.



Auction №

004

A. Karamitsos
34 Tsimiski Str., 546 23 Thessaloniki, Greece
T: +30 2310 264 366  F: +30 2310 274 031
E: karamitsos@karamitsos.gr
www.karamitsos.com

Έλαβα γνώση των όρων της δημοπρασίας και παρακαλώ να πλειοδοτήσετε για λογαριασμό μου 
τους παρακάτω λαχνούς, μέχρι το ποσό που έχω σημειώσει αντίστοιχα.
Please bid on my behalf op to the limits, only if necessary, for the following lots. I have read and 
agree to the Conditions of Sale stated in the present Catalogue.

Name

Address

Client’s code Date

Phone Fax

E-mail

Please limit my total purchase to €

Please send my lots to my address YES / NO I will collect my lots from your store YES / NO

lot № limit (€) lot № limit (€) lot № limit (€)



lot № limit (€) lot № limit (€) lot № limit (€)

Payment

   Credit Card  (Visa    or Mastercard   )

Card №                          

Valid until    /       CVV        Signature  

   Paypal at paypal@karamitsos.gr
            (Please note that an additional 4% on the total purchase amount must be paid, due to PayPal transaction fees etc.)

   Cash
BANK : EUROBANK ERGASIAS, THESSALONIKI, GREECE, K.DIEL BRANCH “030”       (our Bank account has changed)
IBAN: GR27 0260 0300 0009 5020 1319 881  
SWIFT CODE: ERBKGRAA  
Account holder: Dimitriadis Emmanouil



Περιεχόμενα / Contents 
Τρίτη 27 Ιουνίου / Tuesday 27 June

ΒΙΒΛΙΑ / BOOKS
 Παλαιότυπα / 16th - 18th Century    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    . 1

 Αρχαίοι Συγγραφείς /  
 Ancient Greek & Latin Literature    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .4

 Νεοελληνικός Διαφωτισμός /  
 Greek Enlightenment     .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    . 7

 Περιηγητικά / Travels    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .9

 Αρχαιολογία / Archaeology - Classical Antiquity   .   . 17

 Φιλελληνισμός / Philhellenism   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  21

 Ιστορικά / Greece - History  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  25

 Τοπική Ιστορία - Λαογραφία / Local History  .   .   .   .  33

 Ναυτικά - Στρατιωτικά / Military - Maritime  .   .   .   .  39

 Γλώσσες / Languages     .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    . 40

 Θρησκείες / Religions    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .  41

 Ξένη Λογοτεχνία / Foreign Literature   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 43

 Ξένη Ιστορία / Foreign History   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 47

 Κύπρος / Cyprus Collectables  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  53

 Ελληνική Λογοτεχνία - Ποίηση /  
 Greek Literature  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  55



Περιεχόμενα / Contents 
Τετάρτη 28 Ιουνίου / Wednesday 28 June

ΒΙΒΛΙΑ / BOOKS
 Φωτογραφικά - Τέχνη / Photographic & Art Books  .   .   . 71

 Μουσική / Music  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 75

 Εικονογραφημένες Εκδόσεις /  
 Illustrated Books - Limited Editions  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 76

ΧΑΡΑΚΤΙΚΑ - ΣΧΕΔΙΑ / PRINTS - WORKS OF ART
 Χαρακτική / Engravings & Prints   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 101

ΦΩΤΟΓΡΑΦΙΕΣ/ ARCHIVE PHOTOGRAPHS
 Φωτογραφικά Άλμπουμ / Photographic Albums   .   .   .  111

 Ιστορική Φωτογραφία / War-History Photography  .   .  113

 Αθήνα / Athens    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .  118

 Ελλάδα / Various from Greece     .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .  129

 Πορτραίτα - Προσωπικότητες /  
 Portraits - Personalities    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .  132

 Άλλες Χώρες / Europe & Turkey  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  136

ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ / ROYALTY
 Βασιλικά / Royalty  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  138

ΕΓΓΡΑΦΑ - ΕΦΗΜΕΡΑ / DOCUMENTS - EPHEMERA
 Έγγραφα - Εφήμερα / Documents - Ephemera   .   .   .   .  141



Περιεχόμενα / Contents 
Τετάρτη 28 Ιουνίου / Wednesday 28 June

ΧΑΡΤΕΣ / MAPS
 Άτλαντες / Atlases  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  149

 Ελλάδα - Ενδοχώρα / Greece - Mainland  .   .   .   .   .   .   .  150

 Ιόνιο - Αιγαίο / Ionian - Aegean   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 160

 Μακεδονία - Θεσσαλονίκη /  
 Macedonia - Thessaloniki  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  162

 Ήπειρος - Στερεά Ελλάδα / Epirus - Central Greece  .   .  164

 Αθήνα / Athens    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .  165

 Πελοπόννησος / Peloponnese     .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .  169

 Βόρειο Αιγαίο / North Aegean     .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .  170

 Σποράδες / Sporades     .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .  172

 Κυκλάδες / Cyclades   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  174

 Δωδεκάνησα / Dodecanese  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  180

 Κρήτη / Crete    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 185

 Μικρά Ασία / Asia Minor   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 191

 Αρχαία Ελλάδα & Κόσμος / Ancient Greece & World   .   .  192

 Κύπρος - Μεσόγειος / Cyprus - Mediterranean  .   .   .   .  197

 Κωνσταντινούπολη & Τουρκία /  
 Constantinople & Turkey  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  199

 Βαλκάνια / Balkans     .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .  202

 Ευρώπη / Europe     .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    . 206

Catalogue Authoring and Editing:    Spyros Tsipidis
Επιμέλεια καταλόγου:    Σπύρος Τσιπίδης



μΕρΌσ 1 / PaRt 1
Τρίτη 27 Ιουνίου 2023  / Tuesday 27 June 2023

Start time 17:00

(lot 8001 - lot 8442)

— ☸ —



R A R E  B O O K S ,  M A P S ,  P R I N T S ,  P H OTO G R A P H Y & D O C U M E N T S 1

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com

Lot. 8001 Starting Price: 900 €
[ΙΟΥΣΤΙΝΟΣ] ΤΟΥ ΑΓΙΟΥ ΙΟΥΣΤΙΝΟΥ ΦΙΛΟΣΟΦΟΥ ΚΑΙ ΜΑΡΤΥΡΟΣ, ΖΗΝΑ, ΛΟΓΟΣ, ΠΡΟΣ ΤΡΥΦΩΝΑ, ΑΠΟΛΟΓΙΑ, ΠΕΡΙ ΘΕΟΥ 
ΜΟΝΑΡΧΙΑΣ, ΕΚΘΕΣΙΣ, ΑΝΑΤΡΟΠΗ, ΕΡΩΤΗΣΕΙΣ, ΑΠΟΚΡΙΣΕΙΣ, ΕΡΩΤΗΣΕΙΣ / Ex Bibliotheca Regia. Lutetiae (Paris), Ex O�cina 
Robert Stephani, 1551. Small folio, p. 8,311,4,[5]. First Edition. Text entirely in original Greek engraved title vignette, engraved 
headings and initials. printed with the Garamond “Grecs du Roi” letters. Edition using the text of a medieval codex found in Venice 
in 1540.
Contemporary velum binding with a small wear at the lower part of its back; rubbed boards, bumped corners. Cracked inner 
joints, rather browned title page, tight binding, a few scattered handwritten notes (pen) on page margins. ‘’Most important con-
tribution to the study of Christian antiquity,’’ (Schreiber 107), Ho¸mann II 648, Graesse III 515.
RARE copy.

Lot. 8002 Starting Price: 900 €
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΣ ο ΜΕΓΑΣ, BASILIUS MAGNUS, «OMNIA D. BASILII MAGNI Archiespicopi Caesarae Cappadociae, que nos 
extant, opera, juxta argumentorum congruentiam in Tomos distincta quator, ab Iano CORNARIO medico physico Zuiccauiensi 
interpreta,...», Basilae, Froben, 1553. Small folio, pp. [8], 787, Index.
Petit folio de VIII, 787, [1] [21 index], [3]. Engraved initials, printer’s large vignettes on title page & colophon.
On page 787 printed date «M.D.LI» [1551] and on last page of index «M.D.LII». 17th century full calf. Extensivelly rubbed & worn 
along extremities. Interior with light traces of marginal water-stain on ~50 pages, otherwise clean and Àne. Ex libris handwritten 
indications & cachets on title page.

Lot. 8003 Starting Price: 600 €
SCAPULA Johan, “LEXICON GRAECO-LATINUM NOVUM In quo ex Primitiorum & Simplicium fontibus Derivata atque Composita 
IOANNIS SCAPULAE Opera et studio Cum avetario... Jacobo Zvingero”, Basileae, Seb. Henri Petri, Privil. 1579, colophon 1605.
First edition of Joannes Scapula’s lexicon. Scapula was assigned by Henri Estienne to correct his Âesaurus Grecae Linguae. 
Based on Estienne’s work, Scapula took the opportunity to publish his lexicon, a shorter and much cheaper version of the Esti-
ennne’s Âesaurus, shortly aÃer the publication of the original work, damaging the “Âesaurus” marketing.
Folio, pp. [11], 1856 columns, [120 – Index + Zvingeri Graecarum Dialectorum: Attica, Ionica, Dorica, Aeolica, Poetica, Synopsis], 
188 columns. Title page and colophon with large printer’s devices, engraved initials, head and tailpieces. Contemporary full wood 
corn binding, blind-stamped pig skin with portraits and Çoral decoration motifs. Upper part of front joint cut, small holes on both 
covers, bumped corners and edge-wear, spine soiled, spotting inside, some sheets with marginal signs of water-stain. Contempo-
rary handwritten ex-libris inscription on title page.
See Univ. Basle, Bibliothekskatalog IDS, DD II for this edition those of 1580 by Hervagianus, not in Brunet.

Παλαιότυπα / 16th - 18th Century
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Lot. 8004 Starting Price: 700 €
Opsopoeus Brettanus Johannis, “ΣΙΒΥΛΛΙΑΚΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΜΟΙ. SIBYLLINA ORACULA ex vett. codd. aucta, renovata et notis illustrata. 
Cum interpretatione Latina Seb. Castalionis et indice”, Paris, [Compagnie de la Grand Navire], 1599.
[BOUND WITH]
“Oracula magica Zoroastris cum scholiis Plethonis et Pselli nunc Primum editi”, Paris, [Compagnie de la Grand Navire], 1599
[BOUND WITH]
“Oracula metrica Iovis, Apollinis, Hecates, Serapidis et Aliorum Deorum ac vatum..., item Astrampsychi Oneirocriticon a Ios. 
Scaligero digestum et castigatum”, Paris, 1599. 8vo, pp. [14], 524, 71, [2] + 144 + vii-xxiiii, 114, [5].
Text in Greek and Latin. Engraved title page of C.de Mallery, 12 copper engravings of Sibylle, headings and 2 woodcut editor’s 
devices of the “Oracula” volume showing the boat bearing the arms of France and Navarre, mark of the ‘compagnie de libraires Le 
Grand Navire (members were A. Drouart, A. L’Angelier, B. Mace, M.L.B.I Sonius). Full calf, early XIX binding, gilt back with morocco 
title label, small part of the lower white margin of the Àrst title page missing without loss of text. Rare.
ºe »rst complete edition of the Oracula Sibyllina, a collection of the oracles traditionally attributed to Sibyls. Âe edition prin-
ceps had appeared in 1545. Brunet V, 370 states that it is the complete edition in greek and latin, Caillet 8136, Graesse VI, 398, 
Ho¸mann III, 396 declares that Opsopoeus has used the manuscript notes de Castalio, Turnebus, Auratus, Fr. Pithoeus and Kath. 
of Medicis. See also NODIER Ch. Mélanges tirés d’une petite bibliothèque, P. 1829, p. 237, note 1.
Also, the 1599 edition of “Oracula magica Zoroastris…” is the First edition of the Commentaries of Plethon on Zoroaster, in 
whose system of theosophy he was initiated at the time when he attended the classes of the Jewish polytheist Elisha in Adri-
anople.

Lot. 8006 Starting Price: 100 €
Desiderii ERASMI Roterodami EPISTOLAE Selectiores, Excerptæ ex majori Volumine, Quibus aliunde plurimæ accessere Basile-
ae, J.L. Brandmuelleri, M.DCC.XIX. (1719). In-16o, p. [14],639,[1]. Full calf bound of the period, 5 nerves gilt back with morocco 
title; visible external rubbing and bumping, signs of warm activity throughout. Red edges, inner pages tight, rather browned and 
spotted.

Lot. 8005 Starting Price: 400 €
Boisseau Jean. (Enlumineur du Roy pour les cartes géographiques), “LES NOMS, QUALITEZ, Armes & Blasons de tous Cheva-
liers de la ºoison d’Or, depuis la premiere Institution faite par Philippe Duc de Bourgogne, dit le Bon. Premier Chef, & dudit 
Ordre l’an 1429”, Paris, Gervais Clausier et Olivier de Varennes, 1657. Folio, pp. [3], 5-44, [8] table de Chevaliers, [1 blanc]. Title 
page with engraving of Jason with ‘’le toison d’or’’, engraved initials & headpieces, 19 large copper engravings (coat of arms) with 
two of them (pp.13 & 40) cut & removed. Spine in vellum, marbled paper boards. Worn along extremities and corners. Holes and 
paper cracks from pp.29-44 & the next 3 sheets. Few engravings partly hand-coloured.
Rare, Brunet notes only a similar edition of 1658, only a copy tracked at the B.N. de France.

Lot. 8007 Starting Price: 280 €
Bιβλίον καλούμενον ῬΑΝΤΙΣΜΟΥ ΣΤΥΛΗΤΕΥΣΙΣ, Εν ̓ͅώ περιέχεται κεφαλαίων αριθμός ογδοήκοντα ἑνος, ὡν εκάστου ταις ἀκτισι 
της γραφής ως  ιστόν αράχνης, φαίνεται διαλύον ραντισμάτων το σκότος. Τότε μεν πρώτον τύπους εξεδόθη, ότε δ οικουμενικός 
εκοσμείτο θρόνος παρά του παναγιωτάτου κυρίου κυρίου κυρίλλου. Δία αναλωμάτων των ευσεβών και ορθοδόξων χριστιανών, 
ων τα ονόματα γράψον κύ[1]ριε, εν βίβλω ζωής, μνησθείς πάντων αυτών εν τη βασιλεία σου. Σωτηρίω ἔτει ᾳψνς (1756 και όχι 
1747). 4ο,σ. 29 [= 31]+1 χ.ἀ.+ρος΄
Παπαδόπουλος Α, ἀρ.0572.00, Legrand, BH XVIIIe s., τ. 1, ἀρ. 482.
Κατά τον Ηλιού τυπώθηκε στην Κωνσταντινούπολη με συγγραφέα τον Εὐστράτιο Ἀργέντη.
Ιδιωτική δερμάτινη βιβλιοδεσία, με χειρόγραφο τίτλο και χρονολογία. Επιδιορθωμένη σελίδα τίτλου, με διάσπαρτες σημειώσεις 
μελανιού. Καλά δεμένο συνολικά και καθαρό, εκτός από λίγες κηλίδες υγρασίας κυρίως στις πρώτες και τελευταίες σελίδες.
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Lot. 8008 Starting Price: 120 €
ASTRUC JOHANNIS (Astruc Jean, 1684-1766), Regi à Consilis Medicis, Archiatri AUGUSTI II. gloriosae memoriae, Poloniarum 
Regis &c.; Medici ordinarii Serenissimi Princips Ducis Arealianensis; et in Regio Franciae Collegio Professoris Medici, TRACTATUS 
THERAPEUTICUS. Editio Secunda. Genevae, Apud Fratres Cramer and Cl. Philibert, MDCCL (1750). In 12mo, p. 6,383,[1].
Jean Astruc was the »rst doctor of the Polish king Auguste II and professor at Montpellier and Paris, advisor to Luis XV and the 
Àrst one to wrote the Àrst great treatise on sexually transmitted infections.
Full calf contemporary binding, 5 nerves spine with golden Çeurons and red morroco title label with gilt lettering; visible rubbing 
throughout, bumped corners. Marbled endpapers and edges, foxing and scattered spotting inside, tight binding; a few handwrit-
ten pen notes on Àrst two pages, otherwise clean. Blake 22. Good copy.

Lot. 8009 Starting Price: 140 €
DE LA CAILLE Nicolas-Louis, Abbé (1713-1762). ”Leçons élémentaires de Mathématiques ou élémens d’Algèbre et de Géomé-
trie / Nouvelle Edition revue, corrigée & augmentée”, a Paris, H. L. Guerin & L. F. Delatour, M.DCC.LXIV (1764). In-8o de 5 ¸., 277 
(2) pp., 6 folding diagrams.
Nicolas-Louis de La Caille (1713-1762), a student of Cassini at the Paris Observatory, is best known for his astronomy work on the 
southern hemisphere. He was one of the most important astronomers of the 18th century, while being a professor of mathemat-
ics at the Mazarin college. Anxious to facilitate the learning of his students, he wrote his books in French rather than in Latin.Âe 
Àrst edition of the “Elementary Lessons in Mathematics; or Elements of Algebra and Geometry” was published in 1741. Âe book 
was a bestseller and reprinted about thirty times in di¸erent languages. Âese famous lessons proceed from the simplest to the 
most complex elements, from the deÀnition of mathematics and addition to the rectiÀcation of curves and tangents and show 
patient pedagogy.
Contemporary full calf binding, 5 nerves spine, decorated with gilt Çeurons and title; rubbed and bumped over extremities. Mar-
bled endpapers, coloured edges; spatial spotting and foxing, but clean and tight. Quérard IV, p. 353.
Good copy.

Lot. 8011 Starting Price: 100 €
CELSUS Aulus Cornelius, «A. CORNELII CELSI DE RE MED-
ICA LIBRI OCTO. Ex Àde manuscriptorum codicum et vetus-
tissimorum librorum, summa diligentia summoque studio re-
censuit J. Valart.P.», P.-F. Didot juniorem, 1772. 12mo, pp. XX, 
553, [3]. Private library ex-libris label. Contemporary full calf 
biding with wear along joints edges and corners and rubbing. 
Gilt back and roulette on covers, gilt edges.

Lot. 8010 Starting Price: 90 €
PATERCULUS Velleius, “Abrege De L’histoire Grecque Et 
Romaine”, Avignon, Chez J.J. Niel, 1768. 12mo, pp. [10], 3-503, 
[13]. Complete including frontispiece. Contemporary full 
leather. Worn along spine and joints (cracked). Interior in Àne 
condition.
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Lot. 8015 Starting Price: 110 €
ΙΣΟΚΡΑΤΗΣ, “ISOCRATIS Opera quae exstant omnia, ad optimorum exemplorum Àdem emendavit, varietate lectionis, animad-
versionibus criticis, summario et indice instruxit Wilhelmus Lange», Halis Saxonum (Halle), Hemmer, 1803. 8vo, pp. 84, [6], 836, 
[4]. Text in Greek (alexandrine typing characters), comments in Latin. Cloth covers, coloured edges. Spotting.  Brunet III, 467.

Lot. 8016 Starting Price: 200 €
ΟΜΗΡΟΣ / Homerus, Johann August Müller (ed.), August Weichert (ed.), “HOMERI ILIAS”, Misenae [Meissen], impensis F.W. 
Goedsche, 1810 – 1819. 8vo, pp. TOM I: [2], vi, 127, [1], 140, [4], 54, [2], 76, [4], 60, [4], 48, 61, [3], 80, 56, 80, 46. TOM II: [2], 83, 
[1], 56, 72, 86, [2], 63, [1], 73, [1], 47, [1], 47, [1], 62, [2], 60, [4], 84, 88.
It includes all the 24 rhapsodes of Iliad, based on the commentaries of Eustathius of Âessalonica and edited by Johann August 
Müller & August Weichert. Bound in two volumes with contemporary leather spines decorated in gilt. External rubbing and wear 
along joints and edges, internal spotting.

Lot. 8012 Starting Price: 100 €
Phaedrus Gaius Julius, Syrus Publilius, “Phaedri Fabulae, et 
Publii Syri Sentiae”, Paris, Ex Typographia Regia, 1729. Hard-
cover. 18mo, pp. [4] 86. Separate half-title for Syrus [pp. 73]. 
Includes engraved frontispiece by Simonneau. Gaius Julius 
Phaedrus (1 CE) was a fable writer recognized as the Àrst to 
compile entire books of fables in Latin. Most of his work is 
based on Aesop’s fables. His work is divided here into 5 books. 
Publilius Syrus (84-43 BC) was a Latin writer best known for 
his “Sententiae”, a series of moral maxims in iambic and tro-
chaic verse. Contemporary binding, full red morocco, title on 
spine in gilt, gilt edges. External wear, cracked the front joint, 
scu¸s over spine extremities. Interior with light foxing.

Lot. 8013 Starting Price: 150 €
QUINTUS DE SMYRNE, “GUERRE DE TROIE Depuis la mort 
d’Hector jusqu’à la ruine de cette ville / Poème en quatorze 
chants, faisant suite à l’ILIADE, et traduit pour la première 
fois dugrec en français par R. TOURLET”, Paris, chez Les-
guilliez , an IX-1800. 2 octavo volumes (205 X 130 mm), p. 
lvij+3+287+348.
ORIGINAL EDITION of this »rst translation. Frontispiece by 
Villiers Huet, engraved by Huet. Text in French. René Tourlet, 
born in Amboise in 1757, is a former doctor who devoted him-
self to study of the Greek language. We also owe him transla-
tions of Pindar and Julien.
Contemporary half calf binding with corners, gilt back, 
coloured edges, slight rubbing and bumping. Marbled endpa-
pers, clean and tight binding; some foxing, scattered spotting. 
Nice copy.

Lot. 8014 Starting Price: 80 €
ΠΛΟΥΤΑΡΧΟΣ “Plutarchi Chaeronensis quae supersunt omnia: Cum adnotationibus variorum adjectaque lectionis diversitate”, 
Joannes Georgius HUTTEN, Volumen decimum tertium, TUBING AE Impensis Joannis Georgii Cottae, 1801. 8vo, pp. VIII, 407, 
κείμενο στα ελληνικά με σημειώσεις στα λατινικά. Δερμάτινη ράχη, μαρμαροθετημένα καπάκια, μικρές φθορές περιμετρικά, 
εσωτερικά καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8017 Starting Price: 40 €
[ΘΕΟΚΡΙΤΟΥ ΕΙΔΥΛΛΙΑ] Kiessling T. (ed.), “Âeocriti Reliquiae. Graece et Latine”, Lipsiae, Weidmannia, 1819. 8vo, pp.xii, 1040, [4]. 
Κείμενο στα ελληνικά, σχόλια και εισαγωγή στα λατινικά. Δέσιμο εποχής εκδ., δερμάτινη ράχη με διακόσμηση σε χρυσό και τίτλο 
σε κόκκινο δέρμα, μαρμαρογραφημένα καλύμματα. Μικρές φθορές στη ράχη, στις άκρες και τις ενώσεις, καθαρό εσωτερικά.

Αρχαίοι Συγγραφείς / Ancient Greek & Latin Literature
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Lot. 8018 Starting Price: 450 €
CHAUSSARD Pierre Jean-Baptiste, “Fêtes et Courtisanes de la Grèce. Supplément aux Voyages d’Anarchis et d’Antenor. Com-
prenant: 1. La Chronique religieuse des anciens Grecs, Tableau de leurs moeurs publiques; 2. La Chronique qu’aucuns nommeront 
scandaleuse, Tableau de leurs moeurs privées; 3. Un Almanach athénien; 4. La Description des danses grecques, etc. Quatrième 
édition revue et corrigée”, Edité par Paris, Chez les Principaux Libraires, 1821. 4 volumes (COMPLETE), in 8vo, (iv),544;(iv),436;
(iv),382;(iv),xii,464 pp.
4th edition, revised and corrected, illustrated with 4 engraved frontispieces, 6 folding plates (i.a. Planisphère), 1 large folding 
table (Culte du Soleil), 6 plates with engraved music and 6 other plates (5 folding).
Âe proliÀc French writer Pierre-Jean-Baptiste Chaussard (1766-1823), art critic, poet and revolutionary politician, was inÇuenced 
by the great success of the Àctional historical reconstruction of the ancient Greek world by JJ Barthélemy, “Voyage du jeune 
Anacharsis” and the corresponding work of E.Fr. Lantier, “Antenor voyages to Greece and Asia”. He composed this sensual essay, 
which deals with issues of the ancient Greek religion, ancient Greek customs and traditions, holidays, dances, theatrical dia-
logues and a narrative about the adventures of Sappho, the important lyric poet from Mytilene.
Full calfskin, spine with four nerves decorated with gold, Çoral gilt lace framing the covers, marbled end papers and edges. Cov-
ers rather rubbed, somewhat bumped corners. Text leaves Àne, rather fresh engravings, spatial browning and spotting inside, but 
clean and tight. Good Set overall.

Lot. 8019 Starting Price: 150 €
[ΔΗΜΟΣΘΕΝΗΣ] DEMOSTHENE - TÖPFFER, R., Harangues Politiques de Démosthène, recueil contenant les trois olynthiennes, 
les quatre philippiques, les discours sur la paix et sur la Chersonèse / Publié avec une introduction, des commentaires et une carte 
de la Grèce par R. Töp¸er, Genève, A. Cherbuliez, 1824. In small 8vo, p. XXXIX, 316 with a folding map of Ancient Greece at the 
end. First edition of Rodolphe Toep¸er (1799-1846), the “»rst comics artist in history”. Greek and French text. Half leather bound 
of the period, marbled carton boards, slight wear. Tight interior, rather foxed, spatial old hand-writing on some margins; coloured 
edges. Rare and Good copy.

Lot. 8020 Starting Price: 100 €
Boissonade, J.-F., “Aristophanes”, 2 VOL. I and IV, Paris, apud lefevre bibliopolam, 1826. “Ποιητών Ελλήνων Συλλογή Τομ. ΚΑ’ 
και ΚΔ’/ Poetarum Graecorum Sylloge Tom XXI et XXIV”. Αχαρνής, Ιππής, Νεφέλες, Εκκλησιάζουσαι, Πλούτος, Αποσπασματία, 
Επιστολή. 32mo, pp. viii, 342, [6], (1-) 301, [5], with index in Greek and Latin. Cloth binding, leather tag. Good external and internal 
condition.

Lot. 8021 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΠΛΑΤΩΝ - ΓΟΡΓΙΑΣ] “Platonis Dialogos selectos recensuit et commentariis instruxit Godofredus Stallbaum: Vol.II. Sect. I. 
Continens GORGIAM”, Gothae et Erfordiae, Guil. Hennings, 1828. 8ο, σελ.208. Κείμενο στα ελληνικά, σχόλια και εισαγωγή στα 
λατινικά. Δέσιμο εποχής έκδ.: μαρμαρογραφημένα σκληρά καλύμματα και ράχη.



6 A .  K A R A M I T S O S  #004

Α Ρ Χ Α Ι Ο Ι  Σ Υ Γ Γ Ρ ΑΦ Ε Ι Σ  /  A N C I E N T G R E E K & L AT I N  L I T E R AT U R E

Lot. 8022 Starting Price: 120 €
Mendelsohn Moses, “Phédon. Entretiens de Socrate avec ses disciples sur l’immortalité de l’âme. Précédé de la vie de ce 
célèbre philosophe. Traduit de l’allemand sur la sixième édition, par L. Haussmann”, Charles Heidelo¸, Paris, 1830. 8vo, pp. 332. 
Contemporary full calf binding, gilt back, and blind-stamped in gilt roulettes and decorations on both covers. Just occasional spot-
ting. Brunet III, 1620, Michaud, Biographie Universelle, XXVIII, 276, Bompiani, III, 362.

Lot. 8023 Starting Price: 280 €
ΕΥΣΤΑΘΙΟΣ Μητροπολίτης Θεσσαλονίκης, TAFEL Gottlieb Lukas Friedrich (ed.), “Eustathii metropolitae ºessalonicen-
sis Opuscula accederunt Trapezuntinae historiae scriptores Panaretus et Eugenicus”, Sumptibus Sigismundi Schmerber, 
Frankfurt-am-Main, 1832. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ έργων του Βυζαντινού λόγιου Ευστάθιου Θεσσαλονίκης μέσα από τη μελέτη του 
πρωτοπόρου βυζαντινολόγου Gottlieb Lukas Friedrich Tafel (1787-1860) που βασίζεται σε χειρόγραφα της Βασιλείας, 
του Παρισιού και της Βενετίας. Παρατίθενται ανάμεσα σε άλλα πολύτιμα σχόλια για τον Όμηρο, σχόλια του Ευστάθιου για 
τον Πίνδαρο, επιστολές από τον Ευστάθιο προς διάφορους παραλήπτες, συμπεριλαμβανομένου του Αυτοκράτορα και του 
Πατριάρχη Κωνσταντινουπόλεως. Περιλαμβάνονται επίσης και έργα του 14ου και του 15ου των βυζαντινών λόγιων Μιχαήλ 
Πανάρετου και Ιωάννη Ευγενικού. Folio, σελ. XXIV, 418, XLII, [1]. Αρχικά χαρτονένια καλύμματα. Εκτεταμένοι λεκέδες νερού στο 
μπροστινό κάλυμμα και σημάδια οξείδωσης εντός.

Lot. 8024 Starting Price: 40 €
HUMBERT Jean, “MYTHOLOGIE ELEMENTAIRE”, Genève, Chez Ab. Cherbuliez et P. Ledouble, 1834. Small 8vo, 2 tomes bound 
in one, pp. vii, [1], 196 + [4], 238, [4], text in French, with table of names and supplement. Jean Humbert was an orientalist, 
professor of Arabic language at the Academy of Geneva, correspondent of the Institut de France, member of the academies of 
Nancy, Besançon, Marseille, Turin etc. He also wrote in Latin. Period binding, leather spine, rubbed, damaged, upper cover par-
tially detached, internal good condition.

Lot. 8025 Starting Price: 30 €
PLANCE J., «ΠΛΟΥΤΑΡΧΟΥ βίος Κικέρωνος / Vie de Ciceron, suivie du parallele de Ciceron et Demosthene, par Plutarque», 
Paris, Belin – Masndar, 1839. 12ο, σελ. ii, 71. Κείμενο στα Ελληνικά, σχόλια και εισαγωγή στα Γαλλικά. Αρχικά μαλακά χάρτινα 
καλύμματα. Μικρές φθορές εξωτερικά.

Lot. 8026 Starting Price: 90 €
ΚΟΝΤΟΓΟΝΗΣ Κωνσταντίνος, «Επιτομή Ελληνικής Μυθολογίας, Εκ Διαφόρων Ελλήνων Και Γερμανών Συγγραφέων», Αθήνα, 
εκ της τυπογραφίας Κωνσταντίνου Γκαρπολά, 1840. 8ο, η’, 197, [1]. Δέσιμο εποχής έκδοσης, δερμάτινη ράχη και γωνίες. Φθορές 
στις άκρες και τις ενώσεις, ελαφρά στίγματα οξείδωσης εντός.

Lot. 8027 Starting Price: 120 €
“ΠΟΛΥΒΙΟΥ ΙΣΤΟΡΙΩΝ ΤΑ ΣΩΖΟΜΕΝΑ. POLYBII Historiarum Reliquiae. Graece et Latine cum Indicibus”, Firmin Didot, Paris, 1859. 
2 books in one volume. 4to, pp. iv, 694, 283. Text in Greek-Latin. Gilt rebacked contemporary boards, rebacked with decorations 
in gilt on spine.

Lot. 8028 Starting Price: 20 €
[ΠΛΟΥΤΑΡΧΟΥ ΒΙΟΙ ΠΑΡΑΛΛΗΛΟΙ] PLUTARCHI VITAE PARALLELAE / Nova editio stereotypa c. Tauchnitiana, Lipsiae, sumpti-
bus Ottonis Holtze, 1868. In 16mo, p. 315. Binding of the period, clothed spine with gilt title, marbled boards, rubbed and bumped. 
Browned internal pages, a few scattered pen and pencil marks, tight binding.

Lot. 8029 Starting Price: 130 €
Προκόπιος ο Καισαρεύς, Jacob HAURY (ed.), “Procopii Caesariensis Opera Omnia recognovit Jacobus Haury”, Lipsiae, B. G. Teu-
bneri, 1905-1913. Volumes I, II & III, bound in four. ΠΛΗΡΕΣ, οι 3 τόμοι δεμένοι σε 4. Σχήμα 12ο. Κείμενο στα ελληνικά, σχόλια 
στα λατινικά. Αρχικά πάνινα καλύμματα, ελαφρύς αποχρωματισμός εξωφύλλων, λερωμένο το εξώφυλλο του 1ου τόμου.
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Lot. 8030 Starting Price: 20 €
ΒΕΡΝΑΡΔΑΚΗΣ Γρ. Δημήτριος, “Ο Πλούτος (όπως τον είδαν οι αρχαίοι)”, ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, τυπογραφείο της Εστίας, Αθήνα, 
1933. Σε 8ο, σελ. 68, [4]. Ο Βερναρδάκης θα δεχθεί για το βιβλίο αυτό την πολεμική του Μυριβήλη και των Βασιβουζούκων 
(πνευματική κίνηση, γνωστή σήμερα ως “Λεσβιακή Άνοιξη”. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα. Άκοπο αντίτυπο, σε Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8031 Starting Price: 30 €
BLANC ARISTIDE, “La Rhapsodie des Dieux / Fantaisie sur les Legendes d’Homere”, Les Editions Ars Optima, Paris, 1940. In large 
8vo, p. 146,[2], with a folding map of Odysseus’ adventure throughout Mediterranean Sea. Author’s handwriten dedication on 
Àrst page. Original paper covers, rather worn, slight foxing inside.

Lot. 8033 Starting Price: 380 €
ΔΑΡΒΑΡΗΣ Δημήτριος, “Χρυσούν εγκόλπιον ήτοι Κέβητος Θηβαίου πίναξ και Επικτήτου εγχειρίδιον Μεταφρασφέντα εκ της 
Ελληνικής εις την καθ΄ ημάς κοινοτέραν Διάλεκτον μετά τινων Σημειωμάτων. οις εν τέλει προσετέθη και Σχεδίασμα περί των 
Καθηκόντων των πιστευόντων Θείαν Πρόνοιαν υπό Δημητρίου Νικολάου του Δαρβάρεως του εκ Κλεισούρας της Μακεδονίας 
και εκδοθέντα υπό του τιμιωτ. αυταδέλφου αυτού Ιωάννου Νικολάου του Δαρβάρεως.», Εν Βιέννη της Αουστρίας, 1799. 8ο, 
σελ.xviii,236,[30] + 1 αναδιπλούμενος πίνακας.
Περιλαμβάνεται ακαταλογογράφητο εντυπωσιακό αναδιπλούμενο χαρακτικό στο τέλος διαστ. 34x24εκ, που δεν συναντάται 
στα γνωστά αντίτυπα.

Lot. 8032 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΘΕΟΓΝΙΣ ο Μεγαρεύς]. ΚΟΡΡΕΣ Γ. ΣΤΥΛΙΑΝΟΣ, “Αρχαίοι Έλληνες λυρικοί. Θεόγνιδος Ελεγείαι”. Εισαγωγή - βίος - έργα 
και εκδόσεις - μιμήσεις και επιδράσεις - ιδέαι - κείμενον και σχόλια – λεξιλόγιον. Τόμος Α’. Αθήνα, Τυπογραφείον Ελλήνων 
επιστημόνων, 1949. 4το, σ. 229+[3]. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέωση του δημιουργού. Πάνινα εξώφυλλα με δερμάτρινη ράχη. Με φθορά 
στη ράχη. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Νεοελληνικός Διαφωτισμός / Greek Enlightenment

Lot. 8034 Starting Price: 120 €
ΣΟΑΥΊΟΥ ΦΡΑΓΚΙΣΚΟΥ, “ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΛΟΓΙΚΗΣ, ΜΕΤΑΦΥΣΙΚΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΗΘΙΚΗΣ, Νεωτέρα τινί Μεθόδω συνταχθέντα εις την 
Ιταλικήν Διάλεκτον / Μεταφρασθέντα […] παρά Γρηγορίου Ιεροδιακόνου Κωνσταντά του Μηλιώτου […] Επιστασία Σπυρίδωνος 
Βλαντή”, Ενετίησιν, Παρά Νικολάω Γλυκεί τω εξ Ιωαννίνων, 1804. Τόμος Δ’ της Φιλοσοφίας, σε 8ο, σελ.378. Δερμάτινη 
βιβλιοδεσία εποχής, με φθορά τόσο στις άκρες όσο και στα καλύματα. Κηλίδα υγρασίας στο κάτω δεξί τμήμα που διατρέχει 
όλες τις σελίδες του βιβλίου. Καλό δέσιμο εσωτερικά, χωρίς σημειώσεις. ΦΗ 1804.72.

Lot. 8035 Starting Price: 160 €
”Στοιχεία της Λογικής και Ηθικής Φιλοσοφίας”, ων προηγείται Ιστορία Φιλοσοφίας Συγγραφέντα μεν ευμεθόδως υπό Ιω. Γοττλ. 
Αϊνεκκίου του περικλεεστάτου νομικού και εν Άλλη σχολαρχήσαντος, Μεταφρασθέντα δε φιλοπόνως εκ της Λατινίδος εις 
την Ελλάδα φωνήν υπό του Ευγενεστάτου Άρχοντος Μεγάλου Βορνίκου Κυρίου Γρηγορίου Βραγκοβάνου Βασσαράβα, ου και 
φιλοτίμω εκδοθέντα δαπάνη, νέμονται δωρεάν πάσι τοις φιλομαθέσι, εν Βιέννη της Αουστρίας εν τη Τυπογραφία Γεωργίου 
Βενδώτου, 1808. 8ο, σελ. [6], κη΄, 329, [3]. Χαρτόδετο, με εκτεταμένη φθορά σε ράχη και καπάκια, βιβλιοδεσία την εποχή της 
έκδοσης, χειρόγραφη σημείωση μπροστά από τη σελίδα τίτλου, εσωτερικά σε καλή κατάσταση. (Γκίνης-Μέξας, αρ. 518), (Ηλιού, 
αρ. 1808.31).
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Lot. 8037 Starting Price: 120 €
ΑΠΟΛΟΓΙΑ ΙΣΤΟΡΙΚΟΚΡΙΤΙΚΗ Συντεθείσα μεν Ελληνιστὶ υπότινος Φιλογενούς Έλληνος Επεξεργασθείσα δε εις την κοινὴν 
διάλεκτον των Ελλήνων, μετάτινων σημειωμάτων υπό ΑΝΑΣΤΑΣΙΟΥ Ιερέως και Οικονόμου των Αμπελακίων, Των επὶ των 
Θετταλικών Τεμπών κειμένων παρ` ου και ιδία δαπάνη εξεδόθη χάριν των ομογενών. Δι επιστασίας Σπυρίδωνος Πρεβέτου 
Ζακυνθίου. Εν Τριεστίω Εν τη Τυπογραφία Γάσπαρος Βάϊς. 1814. Σε 8ο, σ. ν΄[=13]+1 λ.+(3)-248. Ο Ηλιού μας πληροφορεί: 
Μετάφραση έργου του Λουδοβίκου Σωτήρη στον οποίο ανήκουν τα αρχικά Λ. Σ. Μ. (= Λουδοβίκος Σωτήρης Μαγιόρος) με τα 
οποια υπογράφεται το εισαγωγικό κείμενο.— Απάντηση στους Compagnoni καὶ Bartholdy. (Ηλιού 1814.13)
Βιβλιοδεσία εποχής, υφασμάτινη ράχη, χοντροχάρτονα καλύμματα, με εμφανή φθορά. Καλό δέσιμο εσωτερικά, κιτρινισμένες 
σελίδες, με ίχνη υγρασίας.

Lot. 8036 Starting Price: 70 €
”Λόγοι των Αττικών Ρητόρων”, εν οις προσετέθησαν και η Ερμηνεία του Ουλπιανού εις Δημοσθένην, και Αρποκρατίωνος το 
Λεξικόν, Επεξεργασθέντες δε και εκδοθέντες υπό Νεοφύτου Δούκα, εις τόμους δέκα, Δείναρχος, Λυκούργος, Ανδοκίδης, Δειμάδης 
και Αρποκρατίων, Τόμος Ένατος, εν Βιέννη της Αουστρίας, 1813. 8ο, σελ. [4], 15, [1], 400, Ψευδότιτλος: Ρήτορες. Τόμ. Θ΄.Δέσιμο 
εποχής, με χαρτόνι, με εκτεταμένες εξωτερικές φθορές και χαλαρό δέσιμο. Εσωτερικά σε καλή κατάσταση, με φυσιολογικές 
οξειδώσεις λόγω ηλικίας. (Γκίνης-Μέξας, αρ. 772), (Ηλιού, αρ. 1813.40).

Lot. 8038 Starting Price: 300 €
[Κ. ΜΗΝΑΣ - ΜΙΝΩΪΔΗΣ] C. MINOIDE-MYNAS, CALLIOPE ou Traité sur la véritable prononciation de la Langue Grecque, Paris, 
Bossange / Treuttel et Wertz, 1825. Σε 8ο, σελ. xiv,158.
Ο Κωνσταντίνος Μηνάς, Έλληνας φιλόλογος και σχολάρχης με βαθιά γνώση του ελληνικού πολιτισμού, αποτέλεσε έναν από 
τους σημαντικούς εκπροσώπους του νεοελληνικού διαφωτισμού. Είναι νωστότερος στην ελληνική βιβλιογραφία ώς Μηνάς 
Μηνωίδης ή Μινωίδης και στή γαλλική βιβλιογραφία ώς Minoïde Mynas. Γεννημένος στην Έδεσσα (1788), διετέλεσε διευθυντής 
της Σχολής του Μελενίκου και της Σχολής των Σερρών. Λόγω της επιθυμίας του να συνεχίσει τις σπουδές του, μετακινήθηκε στο 
Παρίσι, όπου και αρχικά παρέδιδε μαθήματα αρχαίας ελληνικής γλώσσας και λογοτεχνίας και συνέγραψε διάφορες φιλολογικές 
μελέτες και ποιήματα, μεταξύ των οποίων και το συγκεκριμένο βιβλίο. Συνδέθηκε, επίσης, με το «Φιλελληνικόν Κομιτάτον» και 
εξέδωσε φυλλάδια υπέρ του αγώνα τών Ελλήνων για ανεξαρτησία. Υπήρξε ένθερμος υποστηρικτής του Ιωάννη Καποδίστρια, 
κατακρίνοντας γενικά τή «βαυαροκρατία» στην Ελλάδα, επηρεάζοντας μάλιστα τή γαλλική εξωτερική πολιτική της εποχής. 
Έγινε γνωστός στους φιλολογικούς κύκλους της εποχής καί τιμήθηκε από το γαλλικό κράτος για την έρευνά του στις 
βιβλιοθήκες των ορθόδοξων μονών, λόγω της ανακάλυψης χειρογράφων με άγνωστα έργα αρχαίων συγγραφέων, όπως 
οι “Μύθοι” του Βαβρίου και το “Περί γυμναστικής” του Φιλοστράτου.
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, με φθορά κυρίως περιμετρικά. Σχετικά χαλαρό δέσιμο, αλλά καθαρό. Άκοπο και Σπάνιο αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8039 Starting Price: 80 €
”Περί των Ο, Ερμηνευτών της Παλαιάς Θείας Γραφής”, Βιβλία Δ., Συνταχθέντα υπό του Πρεσβυτέρου και Οικονόμου του 
Οικουμενικού Πατριαρχικού Θρόνου, Κωνσταντίνου του εξ Οικονόμων, Τόμος Τέταρτος, Αθήνησι, Τύποις Φ. Καραμπίνη και Κ. 
Βάφα, 1849. 8ο, σελ. [2], ιστ΄, 1088, [2]. Δέσιμο εποχής με μικρές αλλά εκτεταμένες φθορές, με δερμάτινη ράχη, εμπίεστη 
διακόσμηση και γράμματα σε χρυσό. Εσωτερικά σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση, με φυσιολογικές οξειδώσεις λόγω ηλικίας.
(Σαμπανόπουλος II, αρ. Α621).
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Lot. 8041 Starting Price: 3000 €
BRUYN Cornelis de, “Voyage au Levant, c’est-à-dire, dans les principaux endroits de l’Asie Mineure, dans les isles de Chio, Rho-
des, Chypre, etc. Paris and Rouen: Jean-Baptiste-Claude Bauche and Charles Ferrand, 1725.
COMPLETE in �ve (5) Volumes with portrait frontispiece in volume I, title pages in red and black, 5 engraved folding maps and 
85 engraved plates (12 folding). Small 4to.
FIRST COLLECTED EDITION including all the travels of Cornelius de Bruyn in Asia Minor, the Mediterranean islands, the 
Holy Lands, Egypt, Persia and the East Indies, with additional text not included in earlier editions. De Bruyn was a Dutch painter 
who traveled to the Levant and other destinations between 1678 and 1693. ©e rich illustrations of his work, based on his own 
drawings, depicting scenes of cities, the costumes of inhabitants, etc made it extremely popular. De Bruyn is the ªrst traveller to 
have depicted the interior of the pyramids in Egypt, Palmyra in Syria and Persepolis in Iran, as well as everyday “snapshots” of his 
journey. Of special interest from his journey in this land with its rich historical past are his descriptions of travelling conditions 
in those areas of Asia, festivals in Isfahan, the artistic tradition and more generally the mores and customs of the Persians, the 
history of the palace of Persepolis, which was burned down and looted by Alexander the Great, and the chapter on the kings who 
succeeded Alexander until Le Bruyn’s time.
Contemporary full calf binding rebacked with corners, back with 5 raised bands. Waterstain signs on few pages of Vol.I, the ªrst 
and – mainly – the last sheets of Vol. II, and large part of Vol.III. Last sheets of Vol.II and ªrst sheets of Vol V soiled, thinned & 
fragile, small tears on 3 folding maps, soiling. Light edge-wear of the volumes covers, one bumped spot of Vol.V front cover.
Brunet III, 911, Chadenat 7066, Cohen 610.

Lot. 8040 Starting Price: 800 €
Sieur de la CROIX, “Memoires du sieur de La Croix, cy-devant secretaire de l’Ambassade de Constantinople. Contenans di-
verses Relations tres-curieuses de l’Empire Othoman”, Paris, Claude Barbin, 1684.
Extremely rare and important work COMPLETE in 2 volumes.
12mo, pp. [36], 3-428, [15] + [4], 3-398, [18].
Contemporary full leather, spine with raised bands decorated in gilt. External wear: heavy rubbing, bumped corners, worn joints, 
chipped parts of spine extremities and covers corners. Still tight and ªrm. Spotting throughout, marginal restoration of a tear on 
pp.17-18 of the 2nd vol. Ex libris label “Alberti Helbig Byzantini” on both paste down end-papers.
Sieur de la Croix (~1630-1704) spent many years in the Levant serving as the secretary of the French ambassadors in Constan-
tinople Nointel and Guilleragues. During this period he also participated in the collection of manuscripts for the Royal Library 
at the behest of Colbert. ©is work was initially dedicated in manuscript form to King Louis XIV, in March 1682, in a form of 12 
letters dated from December 1670 to January 1679 (MS Paris BNF – Francais 6094-6095). ©is work includes the detailed account 
of Nointel’s voyage to the Levant, with rare descriptions of Malta, the Greek Archipelago, Adrianople, and thorough descrip-
tions of Constantinople, the Sultan’s harem and the ranking o·cials of the Porte. It also includes an account of the grand visir, 
Kiuprili, and of Sabtai Zevi, the false Jewish messiah, an account of the peace negotiations with Poland and detailed descrip-
tions of Eastern Christian, Jewish & Muslim religious services.  It also contains observations about Islamic and Jewish rites and 
ritouals.
Very few times tracked o¸ered in auction.
Atabey 649, NOT IN BLACKMER
Bibl. Ref.: “Christian-Muslim Relations. A Bibliographical History Volume 13 Western Europe (1700-1800)”, BRILL, 2019

Περιηγητικά / Travels
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Lot. 8042 Starting Price: 780 €
JEHANNOT Guillaume, “Voyage de Constantinople, pour le rachapt des captifs”, Paris, V. Delormel, R. Josse, 1732.
FIRST AND ONLY EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. vi, 401, [8].
Very rare account including a general description and everyday life of early 18th century Constantinople. ©e author had been 
sent to the Levant to ransom Christians taken captive by pirates. A list of captives’ names and the number of years they spent 
in slavery is included at the end of the numbered sheets.
Contemporary full leather, spine with raised bands. Heavy external rubbing and small chipped parts of spine’s and boards ex-
tremities and corners. Interior tight, ªrm and mostly clean with only occasional spotting. Tear on last 2 printed and 3 blank leaves. 
Ex libris label “Alberti Helbig Byzantini” on paste down end-paper. Like the Atabey’s and Blackmer’s copy, the current copy is 
missing the folding map.
[Atabey 617 (lacking map), Blackmer 871 (lacking map), Weber 508]

Lot. 8043 Starting Price: 80 €
SAVARY Claude Etienne, “Lettres sur la Grece: faisant suite de celles sur l’Egypte”, Amsterdam, Changuion, 1788. 8vo, pp.319. 
Edition printed the same year as the ªrst in Paris. Missing the folding map of Crete and the southern Aegean, including the folding 
plate of the Labyrinth (teared). A collection of letters describing the actual conditions in the Greek islands. Full contemporary 
leather, spine with title & decorations in gilt. Rubbed, along edges & corners.

Lot. 8044 Starting Price: 900 €
Lechevalier J. B., “Voyage de la Propontide et du Pont Euxin”, Paris, Dentu, 1800.
First edition. Complete in 2 volumes bound together, with all the 6 very important maps of Constantinople area.
Lechevalier was a French o·cer and engineer that followed the ambassador Choisel Gou·er to Constantinople. In 1784, along 
with Kau¸er, he drawn the �rst accurate map of Constantinople and he was a member of a French engineers team that charted 
the areas around, most parts of the Sea of Marmara and the Black sea. ©e maps were drawn for French military use and were 
all published in current book in First edition as follows:
”Carte de la mer de Marmara, ecrit par Miller”, folded, 53x32cm, large vertical tear – covered in the past by paper strip, map cut 
in two parts along this tear.”Plan de Detroit des Dardanelles, grave par Collin”, folded, copper engraved 26x19cm”Carte de la 
ville de Brousse et ses environs levee par Lechevalier en 1786”, folded, copper engraved, 35x30cm, rare map of Bursa/Moudania 
area.”Carte du Bosphore de ©race, ecrit par Miller”, folded, copper engraved, 60x30cm”Carte de Constantinople.levee par Kau¸er 
et Lechevalier”, 1786, folded 65x50cm. ©e ªrst ever city map of Constantinople, made aºer measurements and containing street 
plan.”Carte de la Mer Noire ou Pont Euxin”, 34x25cm.©e travel account contains a detailed description of the above mentioned 
areas, especially of Constantinople. Contemporary binding: leather spine with marbled boards. External edge-wear, light foxing 
and occasional spotting inside. Only the ªrst maop worn, the rest in Fine condition. Atabey 697, Blackmer 995.
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Lot. 8045 Starting Price: 300 €
HANSON Charles Henry,“©e Land of Greece described and illustrated”, London, ©omas Nelson and Sons, 1886. In 8vo, p. 
viii+400. With Illustrated title page, 43 full page plates & 3 double-page coloured maps of Greece. Original illustrated covers
with edges in gilt.
Hanson, with this book, provided a very analytical description of Greece, just aºer the incorporation of ©essaly. Although his 
goal was to provide the early tourists with a detailed guide, his description blends successfully some historical details with the 
contemporary description of the land, before the end of 19th century. His route starts from ²essaly, then to the Ionian Islands, 
before continuing in the mainland Greece, Athens and ªnally Peloponnesus.
Light edge-wear, bumped corners, dull back cover (humidity stain?); occasional spotting inside, mainly on ªrst & last leaves. 
Contominas 318. Scarce and Good copy

Lot. 8046 Starting Price: 300 €
”Miniaturgemälde aus der Länder… Die Osmanen, Konstantinopel und der türkische Staat”, Leipzig 1828. Second complete 
enlarged edition. Two (2) volumes bound in one. 12mo vol.3: pp.223, vol.4: pp.245, with 12 �ne engraved plates, of which 3 
folding. Contemporary binding, rubbed, light creasing on 3 plates. An overview of the Ottoman society in the late 18th - early 
19th century combining observations of the important travelers Hammer, Muradja d`Ohsson, Neale, Pertusier, Forbin. Not in 
Atabey or Blackmer. Rare.

Lot. 8047 Starting Price: 400 €
“Les antiquites d Athenes, et autres monuments Grecs, d’après les measures de Stuart et Revett: enrichis des nouvelles 
decouvertes, Edition Portative”, Paris, Audot, 1835.
Rare portable guide of the Antiquities of Greece based on the monumental Stuart & Revett’s work. Complete including 71 
numbered plates (many folding). ©is early archaeological guide was designed for the travelers of the newly independent Greece. 
A similar edition published two years aºer in English language “©e Antiquities of Athens; And Other Monuments of Greece;…”, 
1837, representing the vast interest of European travelers, visiting the newly independent Greece and attracted by the Grecian 
antiquities.
Original half cloth, marbled boards. External rubbing, internal spotting throughout. ~15 of the plates detached.
Rare early archaeological travel guide.
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Lot. 8048 Starting Price: 100 €
HOWARD George William Frederick - 7th Earl Carlisle, “Diary In Turkish And Greek Waters”, Longman, Brown, Green, and 
Longmans, London., 1855. 8vo, xi, 353, 24 (adv.). Blackmer notes that the travels took place from June of 1853 to May of 1854 
and include some interesting gossip about life in Athens. Although indicated as the ªºh edition, it is most probably the second as 
Blackmer notes. ©e ªrst edition appeared only a year before the current publication. Contemporary cloth, ex-libris label, rubbed. 
Blackmer 835.

Lot. 8049 Starting Price: 200 €
CABROL Elie, “Voyage en Grece 1889. Notes et Impressions. Vingt et une planches en heliogravure et cinq lithographies 
tires hors text”, Paris, 1890.
First and only edition. First issue. Limited edition. FOLIO, (33x26cm), pp.156. Complete with 26 full-page plates. Cabrol (1829-
1905) visited Greece in 1889 and was familiar with the Athenian society of his days. In Athens he captured splendid rare photos, 
several included as plates in this publication. He aºer continued towards Peloponnesus and in Eleusis, he participated in the 
Greek Easter festivities, extensively described in book. He continued to Aegina, Poros, Nafplio, Nemea, Olympia & Patra. He was 
an eyewitness of several archaeological discoveries. Cracked spine, spotting throughout, loose sheets. Not in Atabey, or Black-
mer.

Lot. 8050 Starting Price: 150 €
[GOBLE – MILLINGEN] CONSTANTINOPLE. Painted by Warwick Goble / Described by Alexander van Millingen, Published by A. 
& C. Black, London, 1906. First edition, in 8vo, ix, 282pp. With 63 colour plates by Warwick Goble, and a folding map of Byzan-
tine Constantinople. Fine ªrst edition of this scarce, lushly illustrated text on the byzantine capital city. Millingen discusses the 
history, architecture, religion and place of women in this historically signiªcant work. He notes that Constantinople looks on 
both Europe and the Middle East. ©e text is especially signiªcant given the time period; it was written just a few years before 
WWI and during the consolidation of the nation-state. ©e illustrations are executed in Goble’s most accomplished style, espe-
cially nice in the travel genre.
Luxury half leather (spine and corners) bound of the period, green clothed boards. Gilt decoration and tilte on spine, slight wear. 
Marbled end papers, gilt upper edge pages, slight spotting inside, otherwise clean and tight. Fresh images. Owner’s inscription 
on second page (1907). Good copy.

Lot. 8051 Starting Price: 130 €
SAVARY Claude Etienne, “Lettres sur la Grece: faisant suite de celles sur lEgypte”, Paris, Onfroi, 1788. 8vo, pp.[3],362,[2]. First 
edition, complete with a folding map of Crete and the southern Aegean and a folding plate of the Labyrinth. A collection of 
letters describing the actual conditions in the Greek islands at the end of the 19th century. Rich in ªrst hand information life 
& social structure of the Greek communities in Ottoman Empire. Contemp. ½-morocco binding with hard covers, gilt back and 
coloured edges. Blackmer 1493, Zacharakis 3256.
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Lot. 8052 Starting Price: 150 €
BURDER William, “Religious Ceremonies and Customs; or, the forms of Worship practised by the several nations of the known 
world, from the earliest records to the present time; on the basis of the celebrated and splendid work of Bernard Picart”, London, 
T. Tegg, 1841. Large 8vo, p. x, 581. With frontis plate plus 7 further plates - Steel engravings, 5 illustrations of Jewish rituals, 
based on the work of Picart. Near Fine binding overall.

Lot. 8053 Starting Price: 250 €
WORDSWORTH Christopher, ”LA GRECE PITTORESQUE ET HISTORIQUE”, Paris, L. Curmer, 1841. FIRST EDITION in French, 
in 4ο, pp. [10],572. Complete with engraved frontispiece, title vignette, total of 28 full page steel engravings, & 366 of wood 
engravings in text.
An excellent classical scholar and author of numerous theological works, he visited Greece during 1832-1833 and was the ªrst 
British citizen to be received by King Otto (Othon). ©e book is written in the authoritative style of the 17th century, but free of 
the pretentiousness of those erudite works in which mythology, observations on contemporary geography and demography, 
scholarly comments and observations made on the spot are mixed in a hazy manner. Rigorous descriptions, especially of archaeo-
logical sites, with frequent references to classical authors. For the illustrations, the author borrowed drawings from publications 
by H. Belle and the “Expédition Scientiªque de Morée”, as well as by C.R. Cockerell, Choiseul-Gou·er, Hervé, J.Stuart/N. Revett 
and others.
Half leather (spine and corners) binding, carton boards; 5 nerves decorated with Åeurons, gilt frames and title, slightly worn; 
marbled end papers, gold page edges; some foxing and spotting inside, rather loose pages 130-140, but overall an excellent crisp 
and clean copy.

Lot. 8054 Starting Price: 100 €
[ITALY - SWITZERLAND] TÖPFFER Rodolphe (1799-1846), “Voyages en Zigzag, ou excursions d’un Pensionnat en Vacances, 
dans les cantons Suisses et sur le revers Italien des Alpes. Illustrés d’après des dessins de l’auteur et ornés de 15 grands dessins 
par M. Calame. Paris, J.-J. Dubochet, 1844.
First edition, in-4o, viii, 542, 2 pp. With frontispiece and engraved title page, many wood engravings in and out of text. It 
contains : Voyage aux Alpes et en Italie, 1837; Saint-Gothard, vallée de Misocco, Via Mala, Glaris et Schwitz, 1838; Milan, Cômo, 
Splugen, 1839; Chamounix, l’Oberland, le Righi, 1840; Le tour du lac en quatre journées, 1841; Voyage à Venise, 1842. ©e author 
travelled in the years 1837-1842. He is considered the precursor to modern comics.
Publisher’s 1/2 leather binding with corners, gilt designs on spine; visible wear to boards, bumped corners. Some light foxing and 
heavy spotting inside, otherwise clean and tight. Perret, 4296. Good copy.

Lot. 8055 Starting Price: 120 €
DE MARCELLUS M., “Episodes Littéraires en Orient - Voyage en Bithinie”, Tome Premiere, Paris: Jacques Leco¸re et Cie (eds),
1851. 1 of 2 vols, First edition, in 8vo, p. 416+[2]. Marcellus stayed years in the Levant, as diplomatic agent in Constantinople 
and was present in the discovery of the statue of Aphrodite in Milos in 1820. ²is account deals with his late travel in Bythinia, 
in Asia Minor, during 1840 and covers almost all ªrst volume. A very detailed early account all around northwest Anatolia full 
with invaluable information. As Marcellus had been accused for the circumstances of transfer and the damages and losses at the
famous sculpture of Aphrodite, he provides his own view for the events in Milos, occurred thirty years, before in a separate 
chapter. Modern half leather bound, red spine (rather dull) with title in gild, marbled carton boards, slight wear; except od scat-
tered spotting, very clean and tight inside, preserving the ªne publishers paper covers. Not in Atabey or Blackmer. Very Good 
and Scarce
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Lot. 8056 Starting Price: 300 €
SAINT-AMANT Pierre Charles Fournier de- (1800-1872), “Voyages en Californie et dans l’Orégon”, Librairie L. Maison, Paris, 
1854. In-8vo, LII+ 651 pp. with 2 maps- one folding- and illustrations in-text. First edition.
©e most comprehensive and reliable contemporary french description of California including observations on mining, agri-
culture, industry, natural history and the population. ©ere is also a long account of the author’s journey into the Oregon’s terri-
tory similarly detailed.
Grey printed wrappers repaired, tight binding inside; foxing and spotting throughout, edges untrimmed. With a hard dust jacket, 
preserved in a half morocco slipcase. With the famous woodcut of the “50 Dolls” California gold piece “slug” on back wrapper. 
COWAN I, p. 198, II p. 549. Howes S-20, Smith 8927. Rare and Good copy.

Lot. 8057 Starting Price: 30 €
MARLES J. de, “Tableau de la Grece ancienne et moderne”, Tours, Mame et cie, 1862. 12ο, σελ.234. Περιήγηση στην Πελοπόννησο 
και την Αθήνα στα μέσα του 19ου αιώνα. Προμετωπίδα και εγχάρακτη σελ. τίτλου. Βιβλιοδεσία εποχής έκδοσης, καφέ περκαλίνη 
με εμπίεστη σφραγίδα του “Lycee de Toulouse” στο μπροστινό κάλυμμα, διακοσμημένη ράχη.

Lot. 8059 Starting Price: 60 €
CRONAU Rudolf, “AMERIKA / Die Geschichte seiner 
Entdeckung von der Altesten bis auf die neueste Zeit / Eine 
Festschriº zur 400jährigen Jubelfeier der Entdeckung 
Amerikas durch Christoph Columbus”, Ubel & Muller, Leipzig, 
1892. 2 vol in-4o, 480 pp, with 230 in text, 20 full page 
illustrations, 25 maps and plans / 531 pp, with 270 in text, 
25 full page illustrations and 12 maps and plans.
Cronau Rudolf (1855-1939) was a German-American painter, 
illustrator and journalist, who traveled in the 80s of the 19th 
century, several times to the United States. He was friend of 
the Sioux chief Sitting Bull and reported as a correspondent 
from the New World. On the 400th anniversary of America’s 
discovery, he created this extraordinary work.
Hard cover with gilt rich decoration and title, some visible 
wear. Clean and tight inside, Good copy.

Lot. 8058 Starting Price: 50 €
DE AMICIS EDMONDO, “CONSTANTINOPLE, ouvrage traduit 
d’Italien avec l’autorisation de l’auteur par Mme J. Colomb 
et illustre de 183 reproductions de dessins pris sur nature 
par C. Biseo”, Paris: Librairie Hachette et Cie, 1883. 4to, 
pp.452. ©e author, an Italian novelist, journalist and poet, 
gave us an impressive and vivid travelogue of the time about 
Constantinople and its region. People, images, monuments, 
cultures, and religions, all described in colorful details. Text 
in French. Original binding, illustrated percaline Leather spine 
and corners, gilded title and decoration, carton boards, golden 
slices. 452 illustrated pages of 183 black and white drawings, 
in and out of text. Marginal signs of water-stains, worn along 
edges and joints.

Lot. 8060 Starting Price: 70 €
BARTH H., “Les ville d’Art celebres CONSTANTINOPLE”, Paris, Librairie Renouard, 1903. In 8vo, pp. 180. Illustrated with 103 gra-
vures. Ex-libris “Edmond Cheneviere”. Text in French. Original blind-stamped cloth covers, rather dull and rubbed. Cracked inner 
hinges, pages clean and tight. Good copy overall.
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Lot. 8062 Starting Price: 20 €
Ελευθερουδάκη Οδηγοί ΕΛΛΑΣ τόμος Α’ - Αθήναι και Αττική. Αθήνα 1926, 8ο, κδ’, 170, [35]. Πλήρες με πλήθος φωτογραφιών, 6 
χάρτες (4 αναδιπλούμενοι) και 8 σχεδιαγραμμάτων. Δέσιμο εποχής έκδοσης.

Lot. 8063 Starting Price: 20 €
Ελευθερουδάκη Οδηγοί ΕΛΛΑΣ. Τόμος Β’ - Στερεά Ελλάς, Ήπειρος Θεσσαλία. Αθήνα 1926, 8ο, σ.158-487, [14]. Πλήρες, με πλήθος 
φωτογραφιών, σχεδίων και χαρτών. Αποκολλημένα τα πρώτα 4 φύλλα. Πανόδετο (δέσιμο έκδοσης), με πλήθος διαφημίσεων 
επιχειρήσεων εποχής στο τέλος.

Lot. 8064 Starting Price: 20 €
BAEDEKER, GREECE Handbook for Travelers / with 8 maps, 15 plans and a panorama of Athens/ Second revised edition, LeipZic 
1894. In 12mo p. cxii+376+[5]
©e second of four editions (1889-1909) in English. Interesting archaeological excavations are fully described. Much of the text 
was prepared by Dr. Lolling, Curator of the Epigraphical Museum at Athens.
Original binding with marbled edges, External wear, soiled and rubbed, Spine sunned. Fine interior with occasional light foxing. 
Large folding map missing from the rear pocket.

Lot. 8065 Starting Price: 35 €
BAEDEKER, GRIECHENLAND Handbuch fur Reisende / in German, with multiple maps, plans, ground plans, plates and a pan-
orama / Fiºh edition, Leipzic 1908. In 12mo. p.cxxviii+442+[5]
©e last of ªve editions published in German. Original binding with marbled edges, gilt lettering bright, paper covering, ªne inte-
rior with occasional light foxing. Very ªne copy.

Lot. 8066 Starting Price: 35 €
BAEDEKER Karl, “GRECE. Manuel du Voyageur”, Leipzig / Paris, 1910.
THE FIRST EDITION of Baedeker’s travel guides for Greece in French language.
12o, CII, 468. With a panorama of Athens, 17 maps, 32 plans and 2 tables. Text in French. Large folding map of Greece, folded in 
the rear pocket, entitled “Royaume de Grece”.
Original binding: red cloth, title in gilt, marbled edges.
Light external rubbing and edge bumping; rather loose binding, pages xvii-xxxii detached, but clean overall. Large Greece’s map 
with repair tapes on the folds.

Lot. 8067 Starting Price: 35 €
ΡΟΔΑΣ Μ., «ΠΩΣ ΒΛΕΠΩ ΤΗΝ ΕΛΛΑΔΑ (ΠΕΛΟΠΟΝΝΗΣΟΣ – 1925). Τόμος Πρώτος», Αθήνα, Σακελλάριος, 1927. 4ο, σελ.311. 
Άκοπο. Με χειρόγραφη αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα στον Μυράτ στην σελ. τίτλου. Με εκτεταμένες φθορές το εξώφυλλο και 
αποκολλημένη - σπασμένη ράχη. [ως έχει]

Lot. 8068 Starting Price: 30 €
BAEDEKER, SOUTHERN GERMANY AND AUSTRIA INCLUDING HUNGARY, DALMATIA AND BOSNIA Handbook for travelers / with 
16 maps and 31 plans/ Seventh edition, remodeled and augmented, Leipzic, London, 1891. In 12mo, xvi+495+[4].
Original binding, with worn marbled edges. External wear, lightly rubbed. Spine sunned and fragile, spotting and light foxing in 
the interior, ªne condition overall.

Lot. 8069 Starting Price: 10 €
BAEDEKER, UNTER ITALIEN SIZILIEN SARDINIEN, MALTA, KORFU Handbook for travelers/ with numerous maps, plans and Åoor 
plans/ in German, ªºeenth edition, Leipzig, 1911. In 12mo. Lvi+490
Restored binding with original spine, worn and torn, marbled edges, gilt lettering bright, occasional foxing

Lot. 8070 Starting Price: 30 €
BAEDEKER, LES BORDS DU RHIN DE LA FRONTIERE SUISSE A LA FRONTIERE DE HOLLANDE Handbook for travelers / with 43 
maps and 19 plans/ Sixteenth edition, revised and updated, Leipzig, Paris 1900. In 12mo, xx+331+[3].
Original binding, with worn marbled edges. Externally worn and soiled, occasional scratches on the ends of the pages but ªne 
interior overall, 1 map partly teared,a very ªne copy.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com

Lot. 8061 Starting Price: 25 €
ΖΑΛΟΚΩΣΤΑΣ Χρήστος, «Γύρω απ’ την Ελλάδα», Αθήναι, Τύποις «ΠΥΡΣΟΥ», 1935. Σε 8ο, σελ. 236,[4]. Σχέδια Πάνου Βαλσαμάκη. 
Υφασμάτινο εικονογραφημένο εξώφυλλο, λερωμένο κυρίως στη ράχη. Διατηρούνται τα αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση στο εσωτερικό.
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Lot. 8071 Starting Price: 100 €
BAEDEKER Karl, “©e UNITED STATES with an Excursion into MEXICO / with 25 Maps and 35 Plans / ©ird Revised Edition”, 
Leipzig, 1904. ©is title was ªrst published in 1893 (second in 1899) and was the ªrst Baedeker to be originally written in English. 
In 12mo, ciii+660pp. COMPLETE. Original red clothed soºcover, gilt title on spine and front cover. Spine dull, rubbed covers 
mainly over extremities. Some water stains throughout, but clean and tight overall. Fresh maps and plans, with few tears and 
creases. Overall a Good copy.

Lot. 8079 Starting Price: 100 €
Knight Charles, “LONDON edited by Charles Knight. Revised and corrected to the present time by E. Walford, M.A.”, Virtue and 
Co., [n.d]. Volumes 1, 2, 3 & 4. 8vo, 4 Volumes bound in two. pp. xx, 444 +xvii, 416 + xix, 400 + xix, 400 engraved title pages 
and numerous engravings on steel and wood in and out of text. Contemporary green cloth binding. Worn & rubbed externaly, 
occasional spotting inside.

Lot. 8072 Starting Price: 30 €
BAEDEKER, SUDBAYERN TIROL UND SALZBURG OBER- UND NIEDER – OSTERREICH STEIERMARK, KARNTEN UND KRAIN Hand-
book for travelers/ with 66 maps, 12 plans and 8 panoramas/ in German, thirty-third edition, Leipzig, 1908. In 12mo. Xxviii+664
Original binding with marbled edges, gilt lettering bright, lightly sunned spine, minor tears along folding map, occasional light 
foxing

Lot. 8073 Starting Price: 5 €
BAEDEKER, DIE SCHWEIZ NEBST DEN ANGRENZENDEN TEILEN VON OBERITALIEN, SAVOYEN UND TIROL Handbook for trav-
elers/ with 72 maps, 19 city plans and 12 panoramas/ in German, thirty-third edition, Leipzig, 1909. In 12mo. Xlii+572
Original binding with marbled edges and gilt lettering, minor external wear, cracked spine, complete but fragile

Lot. 8074 Starting Price: 60 €
BAEDEKER, THE MEDITERRANEAN SEAPORTS AND SEA ROUTES including Madeira, ©e Canary Islands, ©e Coast of Morocco, 
Algeria, and Tunisia Handbook for travelers/ with 38 maps and 49 plans/ First and only edition of this title, Leipzig, London, New 
York, 1911. In 12mo, xxxvi+607.
©e only Baedeker in English containing a description of Constantinople (25pp). ©is volume also covers the Black Sea and the 
Crimea.
Original binding, marbled edges, spine sunned, occasional light foxing in the interior, overall a very good copy

Lot. 8075 Starting Price: 20 €
BAEDEKER, LONDON und Umgebung/ with 4 maps, 34 plans and Åoor plans/ in German, seventeenth edition, Leipzig, 1912. In 
12mo xxxvi+400+[6] with the booklet ‘With the plan based on baedeker’s travel guide for London’ attached.
Original binding with marbled edges, minor wear at the spine, spine sunned, interior ªne with occasional light foxing.

Lot. 8076 Starting Price: 5 €
BAEDEKER, DIE SCHWEIZ NEBST CHAMONIX, LUGANER, LANGEN- UND COMER SEE Handbook for travelers/ with 80 maps, 24 
city plans and 14 panoramas/ in German, thirty-sixth edition, Leipzig, 1920. In 12mo. Xxxii+512 + “Anzeigenanhang zu Baedekers 
Schweiz 1920” 22-page booklet attached
Original binding with marbled edges, gilt lettering bright, lightly sunned spine, complete yet with a detached part, torn parts 
inside

Lot. 8077 Starting Price: 30 €
BAEDEKER, OSTERREICH Ohne Tirol und Vorarlberg Handbook for travelers/with 34 maps, 22 plans, 12 Åoor plans and 2 panora-
mas/ in German, thirty-ªrst edition, Leipzog, 1931. In 12mo. Lxviii+[16]+482
Last edition published in this series.
Original binding with marbled edges and gilt lettering, minor external wear, spine requires attention, slightly sunned spine, inte-
rior ªne with occasional light foxing, a couple of pages have been detached, one folding map teared.

Lot. 8078 Starting Price: 20 €
BAEDEKER, SUDBAYERN MUNCHEN UND DIE BAYERISCHEN ALPEN Travelguide/ with multiple maps, plans, panoramas and 
coats of arms/ in German, fortieth edition, Leipzig, 1942. In 12mo xliv+[8]+336
Unusually bound in variant coarse grained binding, some wear to spine and boards, occasional foxing inside, a good copy over-
all.
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Lot. 8080 Starting Price: 250 €
CADALVENE Edouard de (Historian 1799-1852), “Recueil de Médailles grecques, inédites”, De Bure, Frères, Rollin, Paris, 
1828. 4to, pp. x, [2], 260, [2] + ve numbered full-page plates of ancient Greek Coins. Various plates of ancient greek coins in 
text. First Edition. Μarbled coloured carton binding, morocco title etiquette. Worn the joints, spotting of title page otherwise 
clean and ®ne.

Lot. 8081 Starting Price: 580 €
BOECKH August, “Corpus inscriptionum graecarum”, Berolini, ex O¯cina Academica, vendit G. Reimeri libraria, 1828, 1843. 
Folio. Two (2) Volumes, half-title, title page, xxxi, 922 + half-title, title page, [2], 1136.
Signs of water-stain more evident on pp.719-922 & last 100 pages of volume 2. Half leather, marbled boards. Restorations on 
edges and joints.
Οι δύο πρώτοι της εμβληματικού εκδοτικού εγχειρήματος Corpus Inscriptionum Graecarum, της Πρωσικής Ακαδημία των 
Επιστημών στο Βερολίνο που σκοπό είχε τη δημοσίευση όλων των μέχρι τότε γνωστών ελληνικών επιγραφών. Μετά από 
μακροχρόνιες εργασίες, δημοσιεύτηκε αρχικά το 1828 ο πρώτος και το 1843 ο δεύτερος πλήρης τόμος, και οι δύο σε επιμέλεια 
του Γερμανού λόγιου και μελετητή της αρχαίας κλασσικής Ελλάδας August Boeckh. Ακολούθησαν άλλοι δύο τόμοι το 1853 και 
1859 σε επιμέλεια των E. Curtius και A. KirchhoÐ αντίστοιχα. Το εμβληματικό αυτό εγχείρημα συνεχίζεται μέχρι σήμερα από την 
«Ακαδημία των Επιστημών του Βερολίνου» με τον τίτλο «Inscriptiones Graecae».
Βιβλιοδεσία εποχής με επιδιορθώσεις από το εργαστήριο του Μπ. Λέγγα.

Lot. 8082 Starting Price: 80 €
DURUY V., HISTOIRE DE LA GRECE ANCIENNE / Tome I-II, Librairie de L. HACHETTE & Cie, 1862. First Edition, 2 vols (COM-
PLETE), in 8vo, p. 496+534. Binding of the period, half leather, carton boards; ribbed spine adorned with gilt titles, marbled cov-
ers, visibly worn and rubbed over extremities. Decorated end papers and page edges, text in excellent condition, apart from slight 
spotting. Very Good copy.

Αρχαιολογία / Archaeology - Classical Antiquity

Lot. 8083 Starting Price: 250 €
LENORMANT François, «Introduction a un Mémoire sur la Propagation de l’Alphabet Phénicien dans L’Ancien Monde. 
Couronné par L’Académie des Inscriptions et Belles-Lettres», Paris, A. Laine et J. Havard, 1866, pp. 132 with a folding table (heav-
ily teared). At the end “Observations sur quelques points de numismatique Phénicienne”, 20 pages. [BOUND WITH]
«Le Comte André METAXA et le parti Napiste en Grèce», Paris Charles Douniol, 1861, pp. 31. [BOUND WITH]
«Monnaies des Arvernes», Paris, E. Üunot, 1857, pp.48 with 2 plates numbered «IX» & «X». [BOUND WITH]
«Notice sur une Pierre Grave Representant Marcia», Paris, E. Üunot, 1857, pp.38. Rare collection of works of the French oriental-
ist, professor of Archeology of the Bibliothèque nationale, cofounder of the Gazette archéologique, François Lenormant.
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Lot. 8084 Starting Price: 65 €
CARTAULT Augustin, “Sur l’authenticité des groupes en terre cuite d’Asie Mineure”, Macon, Protat Freres, 1887. Folio, σελ. 
30, με 7 θαυμάσιες ηλιογκραβούρες στο τέλος. Άκοπο, αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, φθορά ράχης.

Lot. 8085 Starting Price: 60 €
SKEVOS ZERVOS «Rhodes, capitale du Dodécanèse». Éditions Ernest Leroux/ M. EleÌheroudakis, Paris / Athènes, 1920. Σε 
μεγάλο 4ο, σελ. 377. Πλούσια εικονογράφηση, με ασπρόμαυρα και έγχρωμα σχέδια και εικόνες. Το βιβλίο παρουσιάστηκε στη 
διάρκεια της Συνόδου των Παρισίων (1920) υπ όψιν των David Lloyd George, Alexandre Millerand και Ελευθερίου Βενιζέλου, 
προκειμένου να καταδειχθή η Ελληνικότητα των Δωδεκανήσων και ν αποδοθούν στην Ελλάδα. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα 
εξώφυλλα, με φθορές εξωτερικά. Καλή κατάσταση εσωτερικά.

Lot. 8086 Starting Price: 80 €
COTTERILL H. B., “ANCIENT GREECE: A Sketch of its Art Literature & Philosophy Viewed In Connexion With External History From 
Earliest Times To Üe Age of Alexander Üe Great, George G Harrap & Co Ltd., London-Calcutta-Sydney, 1922. 2nd edition, in 8vo, 
p. xxiv+folding map+499. General history of Ancient Greece, covering all aspects of Greek culture in the Classical period. Richly
illustrated with maps, coloured plates with tissue guards, b/w plates, 7 plates of coins and line drawings. No dust jacket. 
Maroon blind-stamped cloth covered boards, gilt title and decoration over spine. Light rubbing, mainly on spine, pages with no 
major defects. Overall a Good condition item.

Lot. 8087 Starting Price: 12 €
WENIGER Ludwig, “Von hellenischer Art und Kunst. Zwölf Vorträge”, Leipzig, E. A. Seemann, 1922. 4to, pp.289, [8]. Including a 
folding map and numerous photos of Grecian antiquities.

Lot. 8088 Starting Price: 15 €
Charbonneaux Jean, «L’Art égéen», Paris, Les Editions G. Van Oest, 1929, 4o, 55 σελ. με 64 εικόνες εκτός κειμένου με αρχαιολογικά 
ευρήματα Μινωικής και Μυκηναϊκής εποχής, από την Κρήτη, Μυκήνες, Τίρυνθα, Διμήνι, Κύπρο κ.α. Αρχικά χάρτινα καλύμματα. 
Ελαφρές φθορές εξωτερικά.

Lot. 8089 Starting Price: 60 €
ΟΡΛΑΝΔΟΣ Αναστάσιος, «Μοναστηριακή Αρχιτεκτονική», Αθήνα, Εστία, 1927. Μεγάλο 4ο, σελ. 88. Β’, [1]. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
καλύμματα. Πλήθος σχεδίων και φωτογραφιών εντός κειμένου. Φθαρμένα και αποκολλημένα καλύμματα και σπασμένη ράχη, 
σχεδόν ελεύθερα τα φύλλα.

Lot. 8090 Starting Price: 80 €
ΑΠΟΣΤΟΛΑΚΙ Αννη, «Τα Κοπτικά Υφάσματα του εν Αθήναις Μουσείου Κοσμητικών Τεχνών», Αθήνα, ΕΣΤΙΑ, 1932. Α’ έκδοση. 
Μεγάλο 4ο, σελ. 203 + δύο έγχρωμοι πίνακες στο τέλος. Πλήθος εικόνων εντός κειμένου. Φθορές στα καλύμματα και τη ράχη.

Lot. 8091 Starting Price: 30 €
MEAUTIS GEORGES, “LES MYSTERES D’ELEUSIS”, Neuchâtel, Editions de la Baconniere, 1934. In 12mo, p. 92,[4], with frontis-
piece and 1 folding map of Eleusis in the end. Many in-text illustrations inside. Original paper cover. slight worn externally; uncut 
pages, foxing throughout. Clean and tight. Good copy.

Lot. 8092 Starting Price: 40 €
ZERVOS Christian, “L’Art en Grèce: Des Temps préhistoriques au début du XVIIIe siècle / Deuxième édition”, Les Cahiers d’Art, 
Paris, 1936. Second Edition, in 4to, p. 17+388 numbered images (unnumbered pages). Original clothed bound, rubbed and toned, 
end-papers spotted. No dust jacket. Spatial foxing inside, but clean throught.
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Lot. 8093 Starting Price: 500 €
[ΔΗΛΟΣ] DUGAS Charles, “Le Tresor De Ceramique de Delos”, Paris, E. De Boccard, 1930.
Folio, πορτφόλιο με 23 σελίδες και 70 λυτές σελίδες πινάκων με πολυάριθμες ασπρόμαυρες φωτογραφίες και 10 έγχρωμες 
απεικονίσεις.
Σημαντική μελέτη πάνω στην ανασύνθεση κεραμικών αγγείων της Δήλου από θραύσματα από τον Γάλλο αρχαιολόγο 
Charles Dugas, καθηγητή του Πανεπιστημίου της Λυών και μέλος της Γαλλικής Σχολής Αθηνών. Ανάμεσα στις πολυάριθμες 
ασπρόμαυρες φωτογραφίες ξεχωρίζουν και 10 έγχρωμες απεικονίσεις αποκατεστημένων αγγείων που φέρουν την 
υπογραφή «Γ. Πολυκανδριώτης». Ο Γεώργιος Πολυκανδριώτης, αυτοδίδακτος ζωγράφος, μαθήτευσε και εργάσθηκε δίπλα 
σε διακεκριμένους Έλληνες και Γάλλους αρχαιολόγους σαν συγκολλητής των αγγείων, που βρέθηκαν θρυμματισμένα στις 
ανασκαφές της Δήλου, συνεισφέροντας σημαντικά στην ανασύνθεση πολλών από αυτά.
Αρχικό πορτφόλιο: πράσινο πανί και χάρτινα καλύμματα με τον τίτλο στο μπροστινό κάλυμμα. Λερωμένα καλύμματα και μικρές 
φθορές εξωτερικά, εσωτερικά σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.
Πολύ σπάνιο.

Lot. 8094 Starting Price: 900 €
[Ηραίο του Άργους / Πρόσυμνα Αργολίδας] BLEGEN Carl W., “Prosymna ãe Helladic Settlement Preceding the Argive Her-
aeum”, Cambridge, at the University Press, 1937. 
FIRST and only edition limited to 350 copies. 
Üe COMPLETE SET in two (2) Volumes. Large 4to, pp. xxvi, 486, [2] + xx, 191, 52 plates of which 15 folding.
8 color plates in rst volume and 191 pages with 731photographic illustrations of the archaeological site and artifacts, plus 
52 plates of which 15 folding in second volume.
Carl William Blegen was American archaeologist, Director and prominent member of the American School of Classical Studies 
in Athens. Üe Mycenaean site of Prosymna (also known as the Argive Heraion / Heraeum) was excavated in 1925 (9 March to 11 
May) and 1927 (17 April to 31 May) by Carl W. Blegen while he served as Assistant Director and Acting Director (respectively) of the 
American School of Classical Studies in Athens. Üe majority of the archaeological records was published in the current limited 
edition (source: American School of Classical Studies at Athens).
Original blue cloth with blind-stamped decoration (Mycenaean design) on both front boards. Labels, cachets and withdrawn 
cachets of the Library of the American Museum of Natural History.
In Almost excellent condition. Very Rare.
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Lot. 8095 Starting Price: 200 €
KJELLBERG Lennart, “LARISA AM HERMOS II: Die architektonischen Terrakotten. Vol. I: Text. Vol.II: Plates”, Ed. by Âke 
Akerstrom, in 2 parts. Kungl. Vitterhets Historie och Antikvitets Akademien, Stockholm, 1940.
First edition. Large 4to, Text Volume: pp. 173 pages, Plates Volume: 72 numbered loose plate sheets in portfolio. Rare. Üis is 
volume II of Larisa am Hermos, publications. Üe joint Swedish-German excavation started in 1902 was the ®rst at Larissa in Asia 
Minor and led by Lennart Kjellberg and Johannes Böhlau. It was sponsored by among other Oscar II of Sweden. Üe ®nds were 
taken to the archeological museums of Stockholm and Istanbul.
Original paper covers with external wear, small tears, minor loss at the top/bottom of the spine cover and portfolio’s wrappers. 
Üe binding is sound & the plates in excellent condition.

Lot. 8096 Starting Price: 40 €
Burckhardt Jakob, «Griechische Kultur», Berlin, Safari, 1941. 4o, 335 σελ. και με 80 φωτογραφικές απεικονίσεις στο τέλος.

Lot. 8097 Starting Price: 120 €
[Κόρινθος - Ασκληπιείο και Κρήνη Λέρνα] ROEBUCK Carl, “CORINTH. Volume XIV: ãe Asklepieion and Lerna”, ãe American 
School of Classical Studies at Athens, Princeton, New Jersey, 1951.
First edition. Rare copy, bearing dedication by the author. 4to, pp. x, [2], 182, [2] plus 5 folding architectural plans and 
69 numbered plate-pages with numerous photographic illustrations of the archaeological site and artifacts. 34 illustrations in 
text.
Original red cloth, stained on top of front cover, some pages also have stains / traces of humidity.
Πρόκειται για την σημαντική μελέτη του Αμερικανο-Καναδού αρχαιολόγου Carl Agnus Roebuck, τον οποίο είχε καλέσει μετά 
τη λήξη του Β’ Παγκοσμίου Πολέμου η Αμερικάνικη Σχολή Κλασσικών Σπουδών στην Αθήνα για να εξετάσει ενδελεχώς και 
σε συνεργασία με τον αρχαιολόγο Ferdinand De Waele το αρχειακό υλικό της συστηματικής ανασκαφής που ο τελευταίος 
είχε πραγματοποιήσει στο Ασκληπιείο και την Κρήνη Λέρνα, μεταξύ 1929-1934. Μεγάλο μέρος του αρχειακού υλικού της 
ανασκαφής του Waele, είχε καταστραφεί κατά τους βομβαρδισμούς της Ολλανδικής πόλης Nijmegen, όπου είχε μεταφερθεί 
για μελέτη.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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Lot. 8100 Starting Price: 35 €
BRUNEAU P. & DUCAT J. “GUIDE DE DELOS / SITES ET MONUMENTS”, Ecole Francaise d’Athenes, 2005. In-8o, 337 σελ. με 
πλήθος κατόψεων, σχεδίων (πολλά αναδιπλούμενα) και έγχρωμων φωτωγραφιών.

Lot. 8098 Starting Price: 100 €
[ΔΕΛΦΟΙ - Θησαυρός των Κυρηναίων] BOUSQUET
Jean, «Fouilles de Delphes. Tome II Topographie et 
architecture. Le trésor de Cyrène», Ecole Française 
d’Athènes, Paris, De Boccard, 1952. Folio, pp. 112, including 
many full page and in text drawings. Contemporary half 
leather binding. Μία από τις πρώτες μελέτες σχετικά με 
τον Θησαυρό των Κυρηναίων που οικοδομήθηκε εντός του 
ιερού του Απόλλωνα στους Δελφούς.

Lot. 8099 Starting Price: 180 €
SCRANTON Robert L., “Corinth. Volume XVI: Mediaeval 
architecture in the central area of Corinth”, Üe American 
School of Classical Studies at Athens, Princeton, New Jersey, 
1957. First edition. Rare copy. 4to, pp. xvi, 147, [2] plus 7 
architectural plans of which 3 folding and 36 numbered 
plate-pages with numerous photographic illustrations 
of excavation and monuments. 15 illustrations in text. 
Original red cloth. Εξαιρετικά σημαντική συστηματική 
μελέτη σχετικά με την πρωτοχριστινική, μεσαιωνική και 
βυζαντινή αρχιτεκτονική της Κορίνθου. Aποτέλεσε ένα 
ιδιαίτερα δύσκολο εγχείρημα, καθώς το σύνολο σχεδόν των 
μεσαιωνικών καταλοίπων της Κορίνθου δεν σώζονταν, 
μιας και η αρχαιολογική σκαπάνη είχε προχωρήσει στην 
αποκάλυψη της Ρωμαϊκής και αρχαίας πόλης της Κορίνθου.

Φιλελληνισμός / Philhellenism

Lot. 8101 Starting Price: 160 €
«Αρ. 116. / ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ / Η Διοικητική Επιτροπή 
της Ελλάδος / Προς άπαντας τους στρατιωτικούς / Εν 
Ναυπλίω, την 1 Οκτωβρίου 1832 / Η Διοικητική Επιτροπή Α. 
Ζαημης, Ι. Κωλέττης, Α. Μεταξάς / Ο επί των Στρατιωτικών 
Γραμματεύς Κ. Ζωγράφος». Υπογεγραμμένο με μελάνη «Κ. 
Ζωγράφος». «Αξιωματικοί και στρατιώται! Η πειθαρχία, 
η ευταξία και η ομόνοια είναι τα μόνα συστατικά της τιμής 
και των συμφερόντων του αληθούς στρατιώτου΄ φεισθήτε 
των αγώνων και δικαιωμάτων σας΄ μη καταδεχθήτε 
να παρουσιασθήτε εις το τέρμα του σταδίου σας με 
χαρακτηριστικά, άλλα παρά τα οποία διακρίνουν τον αγαθόν 
πολίτην, και ενταυτώ αξιότιμον στρατιώτην». Διπλωμένο, με 
τσάκιση, δύο κηλίδες μελανιού και μικρές οπές στη μέση.

Lot. 8102 Starting Price: 150 €
«Αρ. 32. Πράξις της Συνελεύσεως / Συνέπεια των Πρακτικών 
της ΙΘ’ Προκαταρκτικής Συνεδριάσεως, της Κατ’ Επανάληψιν 
Δ’ των Ελλήνων Εθνικής Συνελεύσεως / Εν Περαχώρα τη 
18 Μαρτίου 1832 / Ο Πρόεδρος Πανούτσος Νοταράς / Ο
Συγγραμματεύς Β. Χρυσοβέργης».
Μονόφυλλο, δίστηλο. Πρόκειται για την διακήρυξη 
της τελευταίας συνεδρίασης της Δ’ Κατ’ Επανάληψιν 
Εθνοσυνέλευσης, που έλαβε χώρα στις 18 Μαρτίου 1832 στην 
Περαχώρα, αναφέρεται στη νίκη απέναντι στην «παράνομη» 
κυβερνητική παράταξη και καλεί όλους τους Έλληνες σε 
ομόνοια. ΒΙΒΛΙΟΓΡΑΦΗΜΕΝΑ ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ ΜΟΝΟΦΥΛΛΑ 
(1800‐1863) σελ.276, Δημητρακοπούλου *Α1289.
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Lot. 8103 Starting Price: 150 €
«Αρ. 2115. Εγκύκλιος / ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΠΟΛΙΤΕΙΑ / Η Γραμματεία των Στρατιωτικών / Προς τους Αρχηγούς των κατά την Ανατολικήν 
Ελλάδα Στρατιωτικών Σωμάτων / Εν Ναυπλίω, την 13 Σεπτεμβρίου 1832 / Ο επί των Στρατιωτικών Γραμματεύς Κ. Ζωγράφος». 
Καλούνται τα στρατιωτικά σώματα της Ρούμελης που κινούνταν ξανά εντός της Πελοποννήσου να αποχωρήσουν, ενώ 
απειλούνται ότι θα βρεθούν ενώπιον της νέας Βασιλικής αρχής του Όθωνα που ακόμα δεν είχε φθάσει στην Ελλάδα. Πρόκειται 
για την ταραγμένη περίοδο μετά την δολοφονία του Ι. Καποδίστρια και μετά την παραίτηση ρου Αυγουστίνου Καποδίστρια, λίγο 
πριν την έλευση του Όθωνα, όπου η Πελοπόννησος λεηλατούνταν αδιάκοπα από άτακτα σώματα στρατιωτών.
«Μανθάνει η Κυβέρνησις, ότι κινείσθε μετά των υπό την οδηγίαν σας συτρατιωτών δια να εισβάλετε εις την Πελοπόννησον… 
η Γραμματεία να σας διατάξει θετικώς να διαμείνετε… κατά την Στερεάν Ελλάδα τοποθετημένει θέσεις, προσπαθούντες όλαις 
δυνάμεσι να διατηρήται εις το στρατιωτικόν η πειθαρχία και ευταξία, και να εμποδίζονται αι καταχρήσεις αι οποίαι, καταθλίψασαι 
τοσούτον χρόνον τους δυστυχελις πολίτας… Καθ’ όλους λοιπόν τους λόγους το περί ου ο λόγος εις την Πελοπόννησον κίνημά 
σας θεωρείται παρά της Κυβερνήσεως ως κίνημα αυθαίρετον, άτακτον και ικανόν να επιφέρη ολεθρίους συνεπείας…».
Δεν αναφέρεται στο ΒΙΒΛΙΟΓΡΑΦΗΜΕΝΑ ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ ΜΟΝΟΦΥΛΛΑ (1800‐1863), 2015

Lot. 8104 Starting Price: 250 €
ΚΟΡΟΓΙΑΝΝΑΚΗΣ Αλέξανδρος, Ξυλογραφία, πορτραίτο 
του Οδυσσέα Ανδρούτσου, υπογεγραμμένο στην πλάκα 
«ΑΚ». Διαστ. χαρακτ. 35,5 x 27,5 εκ, σε φύλλο 49 x 35 εκ. 
Μικρά σχισίματα στα περιθώρια.

Lot. 8105 Starting Price: 100 €
ΧΡΗΣΤΙΔΗΣ, Σωτ. «Η ΜΑΧΗ ΤΟΥ ΛΑΛΑ», χρωμολιθογραφία, 
αρχές 20ου αιώνα, σε φύλλο διαστ. 38x54εκ. Σκηνές της 
Ελληνικής Επανάστασης με βάση τις λιθογραφίες του Peter 
von Hess. Αθήνα, Δ. Κ. Κοκκινάκης, λιθ, Γ. Κόλμαν. Ελαφρές 
τσακίσεις.

Lot. 8106 Starting Price: 150 €
POUQUEVILLE F. C. H. L., “HISTOIRE DE LA REGENERATION DE LA GRECE, comprenant le précis des évènements depuis 1740 
jusqu’en 1824, Avec Cartes et Portraits”, à Paris, Chez Firmin Didot Père et Fils, 1824. FIRST EDITION, COMPLETE, in four (4) 
Volumes (Tome I, II, III, IV). [6], 487 + [6],613,folded map of “Üesprotie” + [4],578,folded map of “Üermopyles” + [6],557,folded 
map of “Acarnanie et Etolie”. With frontispiece, 5 engraved portraits and 6 folding maps. Blackmer 925, Contominas Collection 
580. 
Üis work, that achieved an amazing success in Europe, gives full expression to Pouqueville’s philhellenic sentiments, which 
developed during the ten years he spent as French consul at Ioannina with Ali Pasha.
Private clothed binding, leather title label on spines with gilt lettering; dull covers, slightly bumped corners; cracked hinges 
inside, spine semi-detached in Volume 2. Marbled edges, clean and tight interior. Some foxing and spotting throughout. Scattered 
Insect marks. Good copy overall.

Lot. 8107 Starting Price: 140 €
POUQUEVILLE F., “STORIA DELLE RIGENERAZIONE DELLA GRECIA / Nuova Versione”, Presso La Libreria Ferrario, Milano, 1854. 
3 volumes (I-III), in small 8vo, pp. 448; 456; 488. COMPLETE, with 22 beautiful lithographed plates outside the text, protected 
by tissue guard. Binding of the period, in brown clothed spine with gild titles, thick carton boards; slightly rubbed covers, bumped 
extremities. Clean and tight inside, visible spotting throughout, some of the images with heavy foxing. Very Good copy.
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Lot. 8108 Starting Price: 90 €
VILLEMAIN Abel-François,“LASCARIS OU LES GRECS AU QUINZIEME SIECLE, suivi d’un essai historique sur l’etat des Grecs…”, 
Paris, chez Ladvocat libraire, 1825. 8vo, pp. [8], 402, [4], text in French. 19th cent. full leather binding. Üe author was per-
petual secretary of the french Académy, pair de France and minister of Public Instruction. Έργο του Γάλλου φιλέλληνα Abel-
François Villemain, τυπωμένο κατά τη διάρκεια της Ελληνικής Επανάστασης με επίκεντρο το έργο και την επιδραστική 
προσωπικότητα του Κωνσταντίνου Λάσκαρη.

Lot. 8109 Starting Price: 200 €
FERRARIO Giulio, “Il Costume Antico e Moderno. EUROPA”, 1826-1827. ãree Volumes (I, II & III) all concerning ancient and 
modern Greece containing 152 (of 153) full-page engravings, some folding. 8vo, pp. 344+473+376. Contemporary binding: vellum 
spines, marbled boards. External edge-wear, internal spotting, some folding plates with self-adhesive tape covering tears along 
folds. Οι τρείς τόμοι της ενότητας «Ευρώπη» που αφορούν αποκλειστικά την αρχαία και σύγχρονη Ελλάδα, με 152 (από τα 
153) χαρακτικά, πολλά από τα οποία αναδιπλούμενα. Το έργο, τυπωμένο κατά τη διάρκεια της Ελληνικής Επανάστασης, είναι 
εμφανώς επηρεασμένο από το φιλελληνικό πνεύμα της εποχής, τόσο στις αναπαραστάσεις που προστίθενται στην έκδοση όσο 
και στα κείμενα που συσχετίζουν το αρχαίο ένδοξο παρελθόν, με τους σύγχρονους Έλληνες και τον αγώνα τους για ελευθερία.

Lot. 8110 Starting Price: 200 €
Η ΤΗΣ ΤΡΙΤΗΣ ΣΕΠΤΕΜΒΡΙΟΥ ΕΝ ΑΘΗΝΑΙΣ ΕΘΝΙΚΗ ΣΥΝΕΛΕΥΣΙΣ: Πρακτικά, Εκ του Βασιλικού Τυπογραφείου, εν Αθήναις, 
1844. Σε στενό 8ο, σελ. 738,  Συμμετείχαν 232 πληρεξούσιοι με σημαντικότατα ονόματα: Πανούτσος Νοταράς - Πρόεδρος, 
Αλέξανδρος Μαυροκορδάτος - αντιπρόεδρος, Ανδρέας Π. Μεταξάς - αντιπρόεδρος, Ιωάννης Κωλέττης - αντιπρόεδρος, 
Δ. Ν. Δρόσος - γραμματεύς, Κ. Θ. Κολοκοτρώνης - γραμματεύς, Γεώργιος Αινιάν - γραμματεύς, Γκίκας Δοκός - γραμματεύς. 
Επίσης Ι. Μακρυγιάννης, Κ. Βρυζάκης, Ι. Ζαίμης, Γ.Κριεζής, Σπ. Τρικούπης, Γ. Νοταράς, Δ. και Ν. Καλλέργης, Κ. Μπότσαρης, Γ. 
Κουντουριώτης, Κ. Τζαβέλλας κ.ά. Νεότερη πάνινη βιβλιοδεσία, ελάχιστη φθορά. Επιδιορθωμένη σελίδα τίτλου, καθαρό και 
καλά δεμένο. Χωρίς λίστα περιοχομένων στο τέλος, λείπει το φύλλο 641-642 και επαναλαμβάνεται τπ φύλλο 657-658. Ηλιού 
1844/101.  Σπάνιο αντίτυπο, σε καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8111 Starting Price: 50 €
ΟΡΦΑΝΙΔΗΣ Γ. Θεόδωρος, «Άγιος Μηνάς (Επεισόδιον της Ελληνικής Επαναστάσεως) Ποίημα λυρικο-επικόν εις άσματα 
τέσσερα Υπὸ Θεοδώρου Γ. Ορφανίδου», Αθήναι, Τύποις Π. Σούτσα και Α. Κτενά, 1860. 8ο, σελ.η΄+240. Δερμάτινη ράχη με μικρές 
φθορές. Γκίνης Μέξας 8101.

Lot. 8112 Starting Price: 25 €
ΣΟΥΤΣΟΣ Αλέξανδρος, «Η τουρκομάχος Ελλάς / ποίημα επικόν», Εκδίδεται υπό Γεωρ. Καμπάση και Δημ. Θεοδοσιάδου, Έκδοσις 
τετάρτη, “Αδελφοί Περρή”, Αθήνα, 1876. Σε 12ο, σελ. ιγ ́ + (15)-187, [1]. Τόμος με τέσσερα άσματα (δεν κυκλοφόρησε άλλος). 
Πρόκειται για μια επική περιγραφή της επανάστασης του ‘21. Βιβλιοδεσία εποχής με δέρμα στη ράχη και χρυσότυπο τίτλο, 
μικρή φθορά κυρίως περιμετρικά. Πολύ καλό αντίτυπο συνολικά.

Lot. 8113 Starting Price: 100 €
ΣΕΪΖΑΝΗΣ Μιλτιάδης, «Η πολιτική της Ελλάδος και η επανάστασις του 1878 εν Μακεδονία, Ηπείρω και Θεσσαλία», Αθήνα, 
τυπ. «Αθηναϊδος», 1879. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σελ. [4], ΙΙΙΙ, [2], 410. Μερικώς άκοπο, με 4 ξυλογραφίες εντός και 8 εκτός κειμένου. 
Σύγχρονη δερμάτινη βιβλιοδεσία με διατήρηση των αρχικών χάρτινων καλυμμάτων. Πολύ καλή κατάσταση. Ο δημοσιογράφος 
Μιλτιάδης Σεϊζάνης έλαβε μέρος ως εθελοντής στις επιχειρήσεις στη Θεσσαλία κατά την κρίση του Ανατολικού Ζητήματος 
το 1878. Το παρόν πόνημα, εξιστορεί με ακρίβεια και παραστατικότητα τα στρατιωτικά γεγονότα των επαναστάσεων στην 
οθωμανική Ήπειρο, Μακεδονία και Θεσσαλία κατά την κρίση του Ανατολικού Ζητήματος. Ηλιού 1878.263.
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Lot. 8114 Starting Price: 90 €
ΤΟΜΠΑΖΗΣ Ιάκωβος, “Αδελφοί Ιάκωβος και Μανώλης Τομπάζης: συμβολή εις την ιστορίαν της εθνικής παλιγγενεσίας”, 
ΒΙΒΛΙΟΘΗΚΗ ΜΑΡΑΣΛΗ, εν Αθήναις, Τύποις Π. Σακελλαρίου, 1902. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, σε 8ο, σελ. 398+7 εικόνες εκτός κειμένου. 
Χειρόγραφη αφιέρωση συγγραφέα στη σελίδα τίτλου. Πανόδετο με χρυσότυπο τίτλο στη ράχη, σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8115 Starting Price: 90 €
[ΚΑΜΠΟΥΡΟΓΛΟΥ Δ.] KAMBOUROGLOUS D., “Memoires du prince Nicolas Ypsilanti: D’ apres le manuscrit no 2144 de la Bib-
liotheque Nationale de Grece / publie par le Dr. D. Gr. Kambouroglous”, Librairie Francaise & Internationale G. Eleutherouda-
kis, Athenes, [s.a.]. Σε 12ο, σελ. 132. Αριθμημένο αντίτυπο (187/1000). Νεότερη βιβλιοδεσία, δερμάτινη ράχη, χοντροχάρτονα 
καπάκια. Εξαιρετική κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8116 Starting Price: 50 €
TRELLER Franz, CLOSS Adolf (ill.), “Die Helden von Kreta”, Stuttgart, Gustav Weise, [1910]. 8o, σελ.148. Μυθιστόρημα που 
εκτυλίσσεται στην τουρκοκρατούμενη Κρήτη, με 4 ολοσέλιδες εικόνες του ζωγράφου Adolf Closs. Έγχρωμα εικονογραφημένα 
εξώφυλλα.

Lot. 8117 Starting Price: 20 €
ΛΑΜΠΡΙΝΟΣ Γ., “ΜΟΡΦΕΣ ΤΟΥ ΕΙΚΟΣΙΕΝΑ / Ιστορικές Μονογραφίες – Νέα έκδοση συμπληρωμένη / Ξυλογραφίες Α. Τάσσου, 
εκδ. οργανισμός «Ο Ρήγας», Αθήνα, 1945. Σε 8ο, σελ. 165. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, κιτρινισμένες σελίδες, φθορά κυρίως 
περιμετρικά.

Lot. 8118 Starting Price: 20 €
ΒΑΣΔΡΑΒΕΛΛΗΣ Ι. Κ., “ΟΙ ΜΑΚΕΔΟΝΕΣ ΚΑΤΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΣΤΑΣΙΝ ΤΟΥ 1821”, Εταιρεία Μακεδονικών Σπουδών - Μακεδονική 
Βιβλιοθήκη Αρ. 25, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1967. Σε 8ο, σελ. 322+[6]+16 πίνακες. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8119 Starting Price: 10 €
ΒΑΣΔΡΑΒΕΛΛΗΣ Ι. Κ., “Η Φιλική Εταιρεία, ο Καποδίστριας και η Ρωσική Πολιτική / Λόγος πανηγυρικός επί τη εθνική εορτή 
εκφωνηθείς την 22αν Μαρτίου 1967 εν τη αιθούσι της Εταιρείας Μακεδονικών Σπουδών”, Εταιρεία Μακεδονικών Σπουδών - 
Εθνική Βιβλιοθήκη Αρ. 25, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1968. Σε 8ο, σελ. 18+[2]. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8120 Starting Price: 20 €
ΒΑΣΔΡΑΒΕΛΛΗΣ Ι. Κ., “Αρματολοί και Κλέφτες εις την Μακεδονίαν”, Εταιρεία Μακεδονικών Σπουδών - Μακεδονική 
Βιβλιοθήκη Αρ. 34, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1970. Σε 8ο, σελ. 184+[4]. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8121 Starting Price: 30 €
DIMAKIS JEAN, “LA GUERRE DE L’INDEPENDANCE GRECQUE vue par la presse française (période de 1821 à 1824)”, Institute for 
Balkan Studies, 1968, 8vo, pp. [ii], 322, including 7 plates. Original binding.

Lot. 8122 Starting Price: 20 €
ΧΙΟΝΙΔΗΣ Γ. Χ., “Η Εκστρατεία και η Επανάστασις εις τον Όλυμπον κατά τα έτη 1821-1822”, Εταιρεία Μακεδονικών Σπουδών - 
Μακεδονική Βιβλιοθήκη Αρ. 45, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1975. Σε 8ο, σελ. 99. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, πολύ καλή κατάσταση.
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Lot. 8123 Starting Price: 400 €
BEAU Le Charles, AMEILHON Hubert Pascal (from 1781 and later), “Histoire du Bas-Empire, en commençant à Constantin le 
Grand”, 1775 – 1817. Ex libris of the Prince of Novofsiltzo� “P. de Novofsiltzo�”
Volume 17 (1775), Volume 18 (1775), Volume 19 (1776), Volume 20 (1776), Volume 21 (1781), Volume 22 (1781), Volume 23 (1786), 
Volume 24 (1786), Volume 25 (1803), Volume 26 (1806), Volume 27 (1811), Table Alphabetique de L’Histoire du Bas-Empire – 
Tome I (1817)
12 Volumes from Le Beau’s history of the Byzantine empire, with distinguished provenance. ¤e author was professor of Latin 
eloquence at the Collège de France and perpetual secretary of the Académie Royale des Inscriptions et Belles-Lettres. His work 
reissued several times and it was esteemed because of the faithful resume it provided of the major Byzantine historians.
Uniform full calf, decorated in gilt along spine and boards, titles and volume numbers in red morocco strips, marbled edges. Ex-
ternal wear, spine partly detached on vol. 27, rubbing, bumbed corners, worn joints and extremities. Interior ¯ne and tight, with 
just occasional spotting.

Ιστορικά / Greece - History

Lot. 8124 Starting Price: 120 €
LANTIER Ettiene Francois de, “Voyages D’ Antenor en Grece et en Asie, avec des notions sur L’Egypte; manuscript grec trouve 
a Herculanum”, Paris, Buisson, 1804. COMPLETE in ¨ve (5) Volumes bound in three. 12mo, pp. 244, 232, 211, 208. Including all 
the ¨ve frontispieces.
A work of ¨ction evolving in ancient Greece, ¯rst published in 1798 and meeting a tremendous success, translated into Eng-
lish, Italian, Spanish, German & modern Greek. ¤ere are obvious similarities with the also very successful work of Barthelemy 
“Anacharsis”. Contemporary full calf, boards paneled in gilt, spines with decorations in gilt. External heavy rubbing and edge-wear, 
light spotting inside.

Lot. 8125 Starting Price: 140 €
LEULIETTE J. J., «Histoire de la Grèce Traduite de plusieurs auteurs anglois, revue et corrigée par J.-J. Leuliette», Paris, Moutardier 
1807. Complete in two (2) volumes. 8vo, pp. 603 + 581. ¤e history of ancient Greece from the Classical times to the Macedonian 
Empire and the Roman ages. Contemporary full leather binding, missing small part of the second lower part, tear of the page 471 
- 472 of the ¯rst volume. Gilt back and covers. External rubbing and edge-wear, internal spotting.
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Lot. 8126 Starting Price: 80 €
M. J. Ph. (B. D. S.), “BEAUTES DE L’HISTOIRE ANCIENNE ou faits et dits mémorables des grands hommes qui se sont illustrés 
dans la politique, dans les armes et l’administration des Etats, depuis le règne de Sémiramis jusques et y compris celui d’Alexandre 
le Grand”, Paris, Le Prieur, 1812. Beautiful edition illustrated with 12 (of 16) full-page engravings derived from the ancient history, 
most concerning the Greek classical and history of Alexander the Great.

Lot. 8127 Starting Price: 30 €
KEIGHTLEY ²omas, “²e History of Greece”, London, Longman-Brown-Green-Longmans, 1842. 4th Edition (revised, corrected 
and improved), in-12o, xvi, 484 pp. Keightly’s work republished several times due to demand by scholars and others. Modern blue 
linen, original title label attached; slight wear. Clean and tight inside, Good copy.

Lot. 8128 Starting Price: 70 €
“Gli Atti e le Risoluzioni del I. II. III. IV. V. VI. VII, e della I. Sessione dell’ VIII Parlamento. Degli Stati Uniti Delle Isole Jonιe”, Corfu, 
Dalla Tipogra¨a del Governo, 1847. 8ο, σελ. v, 722, vii, και 9 αναδιπλούμενοι πίνακες στο τέλος. Ο πρόλογος συντάχθηκε από 
τους Giovanni Pieri Calichiopulo, Giacomo Pojago, Nicolo B. Manessi, Evangelos Zarlambas & Andrea Monastiriotti. Οξειδώσεις 
και σημάδια από έντομο σχεδόν σε όλα τα φύλλα εντός, μερικώς αποκολλημένα τα τελευταία φύλλα. Δερμάτινη βιβλιοδ. εποχής 
έκδοσης, με φθορές τα χαρτονένια καλύμματα. Legrand & Pernot 1517.

Lot. 8129 Starting Price: 150 €
[THIERS A – ΒΥΖΑΝΤΙΟΣ Χρ.] “ΙΣΤΟΡΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΝΑΠΟΛΕΟΝΤΟΣ, επιμελώς ερανισθείσα εκ των του Α. Θιέρσου Γαλλικών 
Ιστορικών Συγγραμμάτων, υπό Χρήστου Σ. Βυζαντίου / Β’ έκδοσις μετά πλείστων διορθώσεων και προσθηκών”, Αθήνησι, 
Τύποις Χ. Νικολαϊδου Φιλαδέλφεως, 1856-1865. 7 τόμοι σε 3 τεύχη, σε 8ο: Τόμοι 1-2 (δεμένοι μαζί), σελ. ή+430, 404 / Τόμοι 3-5 
(δεμένοι μαζί), σελ. 390, 273, 356+[4] / Τόμοι 6-7 (δεμένοι μαζί), σελ. 265+[3], 480, ξ’ (έκθεση Κ. Ασωπίου περί Μ. Αλεξάνδρου). 
Ο 1ος και ο 2ος τόμος τυπώθηκαν στο Τυπογραφείο του Χ. Νικολαϊδου, το 1860 σε 2η έκδοση. Ο 3ος τόμος τυπώθηκε από το 
τυπογραφείο του Δ. Α. Μαυρομάτου το 1856 (1η έκδοση) και ο 4ος από τον Φ. Λούη το 1857. Οι 5ος και 6ος από το Τυπογραφείο 
της Αυγής, 1858 και 1860 αντίστοιχα και, τέλος, ο 7ος από το τυπογραφείο του Κ. Αντωνιάδη το 1865, επίσης σε 2η έκδοση.
Το έργο του ¤iers γίνεται γνωστό από νωρίς και στην Ελλάδα ήδη από το 1848, οπότε και εκδίδεται ο Α’ τόμος (“Histoire de la 
Révolution française histoire du Consulat et de ΓEmpire par A. ¤iers”, Αθήνησιν, 1848). Το πεντάτομο αυτό έργο ολοκληρώνεται 
το 1860, οπότε αρχίζει και η Β’ έκδοσή του.
Ιδιωτική βιβλιοδεσία εποχής, με υφασμάτινη ράχη, με φθορά (χάρτινα καλύμματα). Καλή κατάσταση συνολικά στις εσωτερικές 
σελίδες, με κατά τόπους οξειδώσεις και κιτρίνισμα.

Lot. 8130 Starting Price: 25 €
JAQUOT M., “Etude sur Geo�roy de Villehardouin dit le Chroniqueur et sur les Villehardouin Princes d’ Achaie”, Paris, 1868. 8vo, 
pp.56. Without title page.

Lot. 8131 Starting Price: 200 €
HENNIN M., «Manuel de numismatique ancienne… », COMPLETE in two (2) Volumes, Paris, Merlin, 1830. 8vo, pp. viii + 391 
+ 548.
[TOGETHER WITH] HENNIN M., «Manuel de numismatique ancienne… ATLAS», Paris, Rollin et Feuardent 1869. 8vo, pp.23 with 
70 full page engravings.
FIRST edition for the text. Contemporary half leather binding, damaged upper part of the ¯rst volume. Worn along all joints, 
spotting. 
Rare. Brunet III, 98.
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Lot. 8132 Starting Price: 60 €
Bolanachi Giacomo C., Fazy, Henri, «Precis de l’histoire de Crète depuis les temps les plus anciens jusqu’à la ¯n de la domina-
tion romaine», Paris, Librairie intern, 1869. Small 8vo, pp. 236 and one folding map by H. Graf, untrimmed. Original paper covers. 
Scarce.

Lot. 8133 Starting Price: 200 €
XENOS Stephanos ²eodoros / ΞΕΝΟΣ Στέφανος Θεόδωρος, “DEPREDATIONS; or, Overend, Gurney, & Co., and the Greek & 
Oriental Steam Navigation Company”, published by the author, 1869. 8vo, pp. viii, 374. First Edition.
’Xenos, who had been established in England since the late 1840’s, developed a very successful shipping agency, but in extending 
his interests he ran into trouble, eventually ending in bankruptcy in 1876. Depredations is an apologia account of his business 
a�airs, consisting mainly of the history of the Greek & Oriental Steam Navigation Company. Xenos provides us with an inter-
esting glimpse into the working of Greek businesses in London’ (Blackmer). Η ιστορία του Στέφανου Ξένου και της εταρείας 
του την «Greek and Oriental Steam Navigation Company», την πρώτη ελληνόκτητη με στόλο αποτελούμενο αποκλειστικά 
από ατμόπλοια, με το οποίο επιδιώκει ν’ αποκαταστήσει τη δημόσια εικόνα του που είχε θιγεί από τη χρεωκοπία του και 
την αντιδικία του με την τράπεζα «Overend, Gurney and Co», τράπεζα που επίσης χρεωκόπησε το 1866. Στο πολυσέλιδο 
αυτό βιβλίο παρατίθενται σημαντικές όψεις της ελληνικής επιχειρηματικότητας αλλά και τα παρασκήνια της οικονομικής 
και χρηματιστηριακής ζωής του Λονδίνου του Λονδίνου. Δέσιμο εποχής έκδοσης, διακοσμημένο πανί, με φθορές εξωτερικά, 
σποραδικά στίγματα εντός. Blackmer 1851

Lot. 8134 Starting Price: 150 €
ΔΡΑΓΟΥΜΗΣ Στέφανος (βιβλιοθήκη), NOVICOW J., “La Politique Internationale… precede d’une carte ethnographique de 
l’Europe”, Paris, Felix Alcan, 1886. Ένα αντίτυπο από τη βιβλιοθήκη του Στέφανου Δραγούμη, της μελέτης περί διεθνούς 
πολιτικής, του ελληνικής καταγωγής Ρώσου κοινωνιολόγου Jacques Novicow. Τόσο στο μπροστινό κάλυμμα όσο και στη 
σελ του ψευδότιτλου σφραγίδα «Σ. Ν. ΔΡΑΓΟΥΜΗΣ». Περιλαμβάνεται αναδιπλούμενος εθνογραφικός χάρτης της Ευρώπης. 
Σύγχρονο δέσιμο (πανί), διατηρούνται τα αρχικά καλύμματα.

Lot. 8135 Starting Price: 30 €
JÄGER Oskar, “Geschichte der Griechen / Mit 145 Abbildungen, 2 Cromolithographien und 2 Karten“, Published by Verlag C Ber-
telsmann, Gütersloh, 1887. First edition, in small 8vo, p. xi+640+2 folding maps of Ancient Greece and Mediterranean. Original 
linen binding of the time, with gold stamped; inscriptions and black-stamped ornaments. Bumped corners, rather rubbed edges. 
Solid and clean inside, marbled edge pages. Good copy overall, with slight signs of wear.

Lot. 8137 Starting Price: 30 €
ΦΙΛΑΡΕΤΟΣ Ν. Γεώργιος, “Ξενοκρατία και Βασιλεία εν Ελλάδι (1821-1897)”, ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, 1898. Σε 12ο, σελ. 446,[2]. 
Πανόδετο, με χρυσότυπο τίτλο στη ράχη, ελάχιστη φθορά. Σφραγίδα κατόχου. Πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8136 Starting Price: 30 €
ΖΕΡΒΟΣ-ΙΑΚΩΒΑΤΟΣ Ηλίας, “Ανάμικτα Hθικοπολιτικά και Iστορικά”, εν Κεφαλληνία, εκ του Τυπογραφείου «Ο Λέων» Ν. Π. 
Κουρβισιάνου, 1894. Σε μικρό 8ο, σελ. 40.  Ο ρόλος της ηθικής στην πολιτική σκέψη του Ζερβού διαπνέει τόσο τα πολιτικά 
όσο και τα λογοτεχνικά του κείμενα. Στο έργο αυτό, που εκδίδεται τη χρονιά του θανάτου του, η χρήση της ιστορίας για την 
ερμηνεία των πολιτικών φαινομένων, η άντληση παραδειγμάτων από αρχαίες κοινωνίες και άλλους λαούς δείχνει το βάθος 
της κοινωνικοπολιτικής του αντίληψης. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, με φθορά.

Lot. 8138 Starting Price: 40 €
GROUSSET Paschal (pseud. LAURIE Andre), “L’ Ecolier d’ Athenes – illustrations de George Roux”, J. Hetzel, [1896]. Large 8vo, 
pp. 285, [3]. Novel taking place in classical ancient Athens, by the French politician, journalist, translator and science ¯ction 
writer Paschal Grousset, with numerous full-page illustrations by the painter & designer George Roux. Original blind-stamped 
percaline, ¯nely decorated boards & spine, red edges. External rubbing, occasional spotting inside.
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Lot. 8139 Starting Price: 25 €
ΛΟΡΓΚ ΔΕ ΡΟΖΕΛΙ, «ΤΑ ΤΑΞΕΙΔΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΧΡΙΣΤΟΦΟΡΟΥ ΚΟΛΟΜΒΟΥ ήτοι ανακάλυψις και κατάκτησις της Αμερικής», εν Αθήναις 
Κεντρικόν Βιβλιοπωλείον, 1898. Σε 8ο, σ. 624. Ιδιωτική βιβλιοδεσία, χαρτόδετο, με μεγάλη φθορά, ωστόσο πλήρες.

Lot. 8140 Starting Price: 40 €
ΣΤΡΑΤΗΓΗΣ ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ, “Μακεδονικά τραγούδια” (Ποιητική συλλογή), Αθήνα, 1904.  – 40 €

Lot. 8141 Starting Price: 130 €
GOBINEAU Le Comte de, Deux études sur la GRECE MODERNE / Capodistrias - Le Royaume des Hellènes, Paris, Plon-Nourit, 
1905. In-12o, 327 p. First edition of these two studies published in the “Revue des Deux Mondes” (1841) and in “Le Correspon-
dant” (1878). Original paper covers, light red colour on the cover. Slight foxing inside, untrimmed pages. Good copy overall.

Lot. 8142 Starting Price: 600 €
ΜΑΚΡΥΚΩΣΤΑΣ Χαράλαμπος. Ολόσωμο φωτογραφικό πορτραίτο (37 x 27 εκ) και το μαχαίρι του μακεδονομάχου και ήρωα 
των Βαλκανικών πολέμων Χαράλαμπου Μακρυκώστα (1863-1913).
Ο Χ. Μακρυκώστας κατατάχθηκε το 1879, πολέμησε στον Μακεδονικό Αγώνα και ανέλαβε ενεργό ρόλο στους Βαλκανικούς 
Πολέμους ως διοικητής του ΙV Τάγματος, του 8ου Συντάγματος Πεζικού. Πολέμησε για την απελευθέρωση του Κιλκίς, 
πετυχαίνοντας την κατάληψη της νότιας παρυφής της πόλης, όπου μετά από τον σκληρότατο αγώνα τραυματίστηκε σοβαρά 
και τελικά κατέληξε. Προς τιμήν του πήρε το όνομά του το ύψωμα στο οποίο τραυματίστηκε και κατασκευάστηκε μνημείο.
Μαχαίρι αμφίστομο με εγχάρακτη λάμα με χρονολογία 1898, μέγιστο μήκος 55 εκ. Λαβή από ασήμι με εγχάρακτα 
διακοσμητικά στοιχεία και κόκκαλο. Δερμάτινη θήκη που φέρει τα αρχικά του «ΧΜ». Η φωτογραφία σε κάδρο που στην πίσω 
όψη έχει επικολλημένη φωτογραφία του μνημείου και πληροφορίες από τη ζωή του Χ. Μακρυκώστα.

Lot. 8143 Starting Price: 20 €
ΔΗΜΗΤΡΑΚΟΣ Δ., «ΟΙ ΤΕΛΕΥΤΑΙΟΙ ΒΥΖΑΝΤΙΝΟΙ ΠΡΙΓΚΗΠΕΣ» Αθ., Δημητράκος, π.1910. 12ο, 191 σελ. με εικονογράφηση Π. 
Ρούμπου. Ελεύθερη διασκευή του βιβλίου του G. Toudouze, «LA DERNIERE DES SPARTIATES». Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα 
εξώφυλλα.

Lot. 8144 Starting Price: 30 €
SCHULBERGER Gustave, “Le Siege la prise et le sac De Constantinople par les Turcs en 1453 / Ouvrage orne de vingt gravures 
hors texte / Troisieme edition”, Paris : Plon-Nourrit et Cie, 1914. In 8vo, p. iii,[1],375. Illustrated with 20 engravings out of text. Pri-
vate clothed bound, leather title label with gilt lettering, covers rather dull. Except of some foxing and spotting, Good interior.
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Lot. 8145 Starting Price: 50 €
[Collectif], “LE CARACTERE GREC DE L’ASIE MINEURE Atteste Par Des Auteurs Etrangers”, Berger-Levrault, Nancy-Paris-Stas-
bourg, 1919. In 8vo, p. 157. Collective work of variant of authors (M. Ed. Dutemple - Elise Reclus - M.M.B. Girard - M.F. Rougon 
- M.Gaston Deschamps - Dr. Karl Dieterich - Dr Harry Stuermer - M. Edward Banse - von Franz Carl Endres - Dr Josef Gellauer - M. 
Charles de Scherzer, etc), about the Hellenism of Asia Minor in the late 19th and early 20th century. Industrial half leather 
bound, preserving the original carton covers (visibly worn). Except of page foxing, the interior is clean and tight. Uncut page 
edges, Good copy overall.

Lot. 8146 Starting Price: 50 €
ΒΕΝΙΖΕΛΟΣ / Λαϊκό Τραγούδι - τετρασέλιδη παρτιτούρα ΜΑΝΩΛΗ ΚΑΛΟΜΟΙΡΗ, εκδ. Οίκος Μουσική Μυστακίδου & Μαρκή, 
Αθήνα, π. 1920. Έκτη έκδοση, σε στίχους του Άγγελου ΔΟΞΑ, για φωνή και πιάνο. Εξώφυλλο μονόχρωμο με φωτογραφία του 
Βενιζέλου, οπισθόφυλλο κενό. Με φθορά.

Lot. 8147 Starting Price: 20 €
ΚΑΛΑΡΡΥΤΗΣ Αριστείδης, “Ο Σύντροφος του Στρατιώτου” / ΤΕΤΑΡΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, χ.χ. (κατά το ξάκρισμα μικρή απώλεια κειμένου). 
Σε μικρό 8ο, σελ. 88. Υφασμάτινη ράχη, χοντροχάρτονα καλύμματα, μικρή φθορά.
[ΔΕΜΕΝΟ ΜΑΖΙ]  ΚΑΛΟΓΕΡΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ Δ., “Το Βιβλίον του Στρατιώτου”, Έκδοση  του Συνδέσμου Ψυχαγωγίας Πολεμιστών, 
Αθήνα, 1924, σελ. 160.

Lot. 8148 Starting Price: 35 €
ΚΑΜΠΟΥΡΟΓΛΟΥ Γρ. Δημήτριος, “Οι Χαλκοκονδύλαι, μονογραφία”. Εν Αθήναις, “Εστία”, 1926. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Στο τέλος 
«βιβλιογραφικαί και άλλαι σημειώσεις» και το «Δένδρον Οικογενείας Χαλκοκονδύλη» σε αναδιπλούμρνη αφίσα. Με ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα. 8ο, σ.[5]+6-283+[1]. Βιβλιοδεσία εποχής με πανί, έχει διατηρηθεί το εμπροθόφυλλο. Σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8149 Starting Price: 40 €
CANARD M. «LES EXPEDITIONS DES ARABES CONTRE CONSTANTINOPLE dans l’histoire et dans la légende», part from 
“Journal Asiatique”, 1926) p. 61-121. Σχ. 12o, βιβλιοδ. ½ δερμ.

Lot. 8150 Starting Price: 120 €
DRIAULT Edouard, & LHERITIER Michel, “Histoire Diplomatique De La Grèce De 1821 A Nos Jours”, Paris, Les Presses Uni-
versitaires de France, 1925-1926. COMPLETE in 5 Volumes, pp. xvi,474 + xv, 498 + xxiii,516 + xvi,579 + xvi, 568. With 16 folding 
maps (Macedonia, Northern Epirus, Islands, Smyrne, ¤race etc.). Private clothed binding, leather title label on spines with gilt 
lettering and owner’s initials; dull covers, slightly bumped corners. Some foxing inside, but clean and tight throughout. Fresh 
maps. Good copy overall. Το έργο αυτό αποτελεί βασική πηγή στις μελέτες της σύγχρονης ελληνικής ιστορίας, από την 
Ελληνική Επανάσταση ως τη Μικρασιατική Καταστροφή και τη Συνθήκη της Λοζάνης. Καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8152 Starting Price: 70 €
[ΚΑΠΝΕΜΠΟΡΙΟ] CUDELL Robert, “Das Buch vom Tabak””, Haus Neuerburg, Coeln A. Rh., 1927. 8vo, pp. 245, [1]. ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ 
και Αριθμημένη έκδοση «79», τυπωμένη σε χαρτί Abgezogen, περιλαμβάνει μονόφυλλο με αφιέρωση «Seu Monsieur Papas-
tratos» από την εταιρεία καπνού Haus Neuerburg. Περιλαμβάνει επίσης ένθετο φυλλάδιο-βιβλίο με τίτλο “Vom Tabakblatt zur 
Zigarette”, 29 σελ. με εικονογράφηση σε ειδική θήκη στο τέλος, με καλύμματα εικονογραφημένα με παράσταση φύλλου καπνού. 
Δερμάτινη βιβλιοδεσία διακοσμημένη σε χρυσό.
[ΜΑΖΙ] ΤΟ ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΟ ΚΑΠΝΕΜΠΟΡΙΟ, Σχ, 8ο, 52 σ. Αθήνα 1955.

Lot. 8151 Starting Price: 30 €
BARBAGALLO Corrado, “Le Déclin d’une Civilisation ou la Fin de la Grèce Antique / traduction de Georges Bourgin”, Payot, Paris, 
1927. In small 8vo, p. 302. Private clothed bound, leather title label with gilt lettering, covers rather dull. Except of some foxing, 
Very good interior.
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Lot. 8153 Starting Price: 30 €
ΜΥΡΑΤ Μ., “Η Ζωή Μου”, Αθήνα, 1928. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, σε 12ο, σελ. 309. Νεότερη βιβλιοδεσία, υφασμάτινη ράχη, 
χοντροχάρτονα καπάκια. Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8154 Starting Price: 35 €
ΠΑΣΧΑΛΗΣ Π. Δημήτριος, “Θεόφιλος Καϊρης”, ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. “Τυπογραφείον Εστία”, εν Αθήναις, 1928. Μεγάλο 8ο, σελ. 
268 (κατάλογος συνδρομητών στο τέλος). Σφραγίδα κατόχου στη σελίδα τίτλου και στην σελίδα της βιβλιογραφίας. Νεότερο 
δέσιμο: πανί. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του κατόχου στη σελ. τίτλου.

Lot. 8156 Starting Price: 70 €
FIREBAUGH W. C., LINDSAY Norman (ill.), “²e Inns of Greece & Rome, and a History of Hospitality from the Dawn of Time to 
the Middle Ages”, Chicago, Pascal Covici, 1928. Large 8vo, pp. [6], 271, [4]. With engraved title-page, frontispiece, illustrations 
in text and 9 full-page plates by Norman Lindsay. Partly Uncut. Contemporary half cloth, decorative paper boards, sunned the 
upper external part, inner joints slightly loose, inside in almost excellent condition.

Lot. 8155 Starting Price: 30 €
ΤΣΙΩΜΟΥ Π. Μερόπη. “Ημερολόγιον Θεσσαλονίκης” του έτους 1928. Θεσσαλονίκη, 1928. Αρχικά υφασάτινα εξώφυλλα. 
Εξωτερικά λερωμένο. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση εσωτερικά.

Lot. 8157 Starting Price: 30 €
MEIER, M.-H.-E., “Histoire de L’AMOUR GREC dans l’Antiquité / augmentée d’un choix de documents originaux et de plusieurs 
dissertations complémentaires par L.-R. de Pogey-Castiers”, Paris, Stendhal et Compagne, 1930. In 8°, p. VIII, 316. First stand-
alone edition, numbered copy (1537/3150). ¤is work about ‘Greek love’, about homosexuality and pederasty among the Greeks, 
¯rst appeared only in a compressed form of 40 pages in 1837 in ‘General Encyclopedia of Arts and Sciences’, only to appear in this 
French edition for the ¯rst time in an expanded and revised form. Private clothed binding, leather title label on spines with gilt 
lettering; dull covers, slightly bumped corners; cracked hinges inside. Slightly foxed throughout inside, but clean and tight. Good 
copy.

Lot. 8158 Starting Price: 30 €
PEYRE Henri, «Bibliographie critique de l’Hellénisme en France de 1843 à 1870», Yale University Press, New Haven, 1932. 
8vo, pp. 2, 230, 1 errata pp. Hardcover, library stamp & withdrawn stamp on title and last page.

Lot. 8159 Starting Price: 50 €
CURTIUS E., “OLYMPIA” mit ausgewahlten texten von Pindar, Pausanias, Lukian - Photos von Martin Hurlimann erlauterungen 
uber den sport und die kampfarten der Griechen von Jurgen Ascherfeld, ATLANTIS verlag, Berlin, 1935. In small 8vo, p. 229+[2]. 
Richly illustrated. In preparation for the 1936 Olympic Games in Berlin, various books were published to bring the Germans 
closer to the spirit of the ancient games. Publisher’s clothed covers, Good condition overall.

Lot. 8160 Starting Price: 50 €
ΤΑΡΣΟΥΛΗ Αθηνά, “Μαργαρίτα Αλβάνα – Μηνιάτη. Η ζωή της και το έργο της”. Αθήνα, Πυρσός, 1935. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, 
σ. 221+[1]. Πάνινα εξώφυλλα με δέρμα στη ράχη. Με αραιές υπογραμμίσεις με μολύβι σε επτά φύλλα σ. 178-89. Σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.
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Lot. 8161 Starting Price: 200 €
ROUILLARD G. & COLLOMP P., ACTES DE LAVRA / Édition diplomatique et critique par Germaine Rouillard et Paul Collomp 
d’après les descriptions, photographies et copies de Gabriel Millet et Spyridon de Lavra / Tome 1er (897-1178) avec un album de 
30 planches, Paris: P. Lethielleux, 1937. Text in 8vo, p. xxx+249 / Plates in folio, 30 detached sheets, hardcover box.
Uncommon documentary evidence for the Early Byzantine period, as preserved at the Great Lavra monastery and published at 
this ¯rst volume of the Actes de Lavra. 57 documents dating from before the foundation of the monastery to 1178.
Textbook is uncut, with minor wear. Visible edge wear at the plates’ volume. Scarce and Good copy.

Lot. 8162 Starting Price: 20 €
Lüdemann, Hans, “Sparta. Lebensordnung und Schicksal”, Leipzig, Teubner 1939. 8vο, pp.183. Original illustrated cloth covers, 
frontispiece. Fine condition.

Lot. 8163 Starting Price: 20 €
AVEROFF Michele, “3 HISTOIRES D’ UNE RESISTANCE”, LE CAIRE, Imprimerie de L’Institur Francais, 1942. In-12o, 76 σελ. με 
φωτογραφίες εκτός κειμένου και εικονογραφημένο εξώφυλλο. Φθορές στη ράχη.

Lot. 8164 Starting Price: 80 €
”HOMAGE TO GREECE: Letters from eminent persons in the 
United States and Canada assembled for presentation to His 
Majesty George, King of the Hellenes, on the occasion of his 
visit to Columbia University, June 17, 1942”. Copyright by the 
Anglo-American-Hellenic Bureau of Education, Columbia 
University Press, 1943. Σε 4o, σελ. [22]+254. Περιορισμένη 
έκδοση σε 500 αριθμημένα αντίτυπα (No. 405). Προσωπική 
αφιέρωση κατόχου στον Στ. Στεφανόπουλο (Αθήνα, 
4/6/1966). Αρχικά υφασμάτινα εξώφυλλα, ελαφρώς 
λερωμένα, πολύ καλή κατάσταση εσωτερικά.

Lot. 8165 Starting Price: 120 €
Dölger Franz, “Facsimiles Byzantinischer Kaiserurkunden”, 
Mittel und Neugriechisches Seminar der Universitat Munchen, 
1931. Folio, pp. 67 + 25. On last 25 loose sheets are depicted 
67 Byzantine manuscripts, many presented for the ̄ rst time. 
Franz Dölger was a German Byzantinist notable for his crucial 
contributions to Byzantine diplomatics. In the current pioneer 
research, he revealed and studied Byzantine manuscripts 
from historical archives and monasteries including Patmos
monastery of St. John and Mont Athos Monasteries. ¤is 
early work is considered very important for the studies of 
Byzantine palaeography & literature. Printed in loose sheets, 
as issued. Original green paper covers (worn), interior in ¯ne 
condition. Very Rare.
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Lot. 8166 Starting Price: 120 €
DEMANGEL R., “Contribution A La Topographie L’HEBDOMON / Recherches Francaises en Turkuie”, ed. De Boccard, Paris, 1945. 
Folio, p. 54+[8]+VIII Plates. A very rare study on the ancient settlement of Hebdomon (Makriköy) - Bakırköy and its surrounding 
settlements. ¤e Hebdomon (Ἕβδομον, “seventh”) was a coastal suburb of Constantinople which played an important ceremonial 
role, since many Roman and Byzantine emperors were proclaimed or began their triumphal processions there (Arcadius, 
¤eodosius II, Nikephoros Phocas et.al.). Richly illustrated (inside text) and 16 plans at the end. Original bounding, clothed 
spine, hardcover, clean and tight inside, slight wear. Rare and Good Copy.

Lot. 8167 Starting Price: 30 €
ΤΣΑΛΔΑΡΗΣ Κωνσταντίνος / Tsaldaris Constantin, “DISCOURS de M. C. T. PRESIDENT DU CONSEIL prononcés devant le Con-
férence plénière. Qustions d’Italie, de Bulgarie et d’Albanie. Délégation Hellénique”, Paris, 1946. 8vo, pp.71.

Lot. 8168 Starting Price: 15 €
“ΟΡΚΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΥΜΝΟΙ”. Αφιερούται τιμής ένεκεν εις τον Σεβαστόν Αρχηγόν μας Στρατηγόν Νικόλαον Πλαστήραν. χ.τ., 1946. 
12ο, σ. 15+[1]. Λυτά δίφυλλα, όπως κυκλοφόρησε. Χωρίς ιδιαίτερα εξώφυλλα με τον τίτλο να βρίσκεται στη σελίδα 3.

Lot. 8169 Starting Price: 40 €
[ΧΑΤΖΗΑΠΑΤΕΡΑΣ Κ.] HADJIPATERAS, Costas N., “HEROISMES ET DROITS DE LA GRECE / Bilan d’un e�ort patriotique 1941-
1946”, Paris, Librairie Generale de Droit, 1946. Σε 8ο, σελ. 148. Η Ελλάδα στο Β’ Παγκόσμιο Πόλεμο, με εκτενή αναφορά στο 
ρόλο της Ορθόδοξης Εκκλησίας στην αντίσταση. Κείμενο στα Γαλλικά. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, σχετικά λερωμένα, καλή 
κατάσταση εσωτερικά.

Lot. 8170 Starting Price: 15 €
ΜΕΤΑΞΑΣ Σπύρος, “Η διπλωματική μάχη διά τα Δωδεκάνησα / Ιστορικόν σημείωμα”. Αθήναι, 1948.12ο, σ.47+[1]. Αρχικά 
χάρτινα εξώφυλλα.Με οξειδόσεις στη ράχη και περιμετρικά των εξωφύλλων. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8173 Starting Price: 20 €
[ΑΛ. ΠΑΠΑΓΟΣ] PAPAGOS Alexandros, LA GRECE EN GUERRE 1940 - 1941 / Traduit du Grec par Georges Pappa, Editions “Al-
pha” - J. M. Scazikis, Athenes, 1951. Σε 8o, σ.398. Γαλλική έκδοση από το πρωτότυπο ελληνικό (1945). Με 8 χάρτες (κάποιοι 
αναδιπλούμενοι) και α/μ εικόνες εκτός κειμένου. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, φθορά κυρίως περιμετρικά. Εσωτερικά, εκτός από λίγες 
υπογραμμίσεις με μελάνι στις σελ. 25-37, είναι σε καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8172 Starting Price: 20 €
ΒΑΚΑΣ Δημήτριος (αντιστράτηγος), «Ο Ελ. Βενιζέλος Πολεμικός Ηγέτης. Ιστορικαί σελίδες από την δημιουργίαν της Μεγάλης 
Ελλάδος 1910 - 1920», 1949. Πρώτη έκδοση με πλήθος φωτογραφικών αναπαραφωφών και χαρτών εντός και εκτός 
κειμένου. Σύγχρονη βιβλιοδεσία με ενσωμάτωση των αρχικών εικονογραφημένων καλυμμάτων. 8ο, σελ. 472. Με υπογραφή 
του Αντιστράτηγου Νικολάου Τρικούπη και ημερομηνία «1950» στη σελ. τίτλου.
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Lot. 8174 Starting Price: 60 €
CHATZIDAKIS M. „BYZANTINISCHE DENKMALER IN ATTIKA 
UND BOOTIEN. Zeichnungen A. TASSOS“, Athen Verlag, 
1956. Folio, σελ.28 με 21 πίνακες εκ των οποίων 10 έγχρωμες 
ξυλογραφίες μοναστηριών από τον Α. Τάσο και 11 έγχρωμες 
φωτογραφίες ψηφιδωτών.

Lot. 8175 Starting Price: 20 €
[ΕΥΑΓΓ. ΑΒΕΡΩΦ-ΤΟΣΙΤΣΑΣ], EVAN.AVEROFF-TOSSIZZA,
“Le Feu Et La Hache GRECE 46-49 - Histoire Des Guerres 
De L’Après-Guerre”, Editions de Breteuil, Paris, 1973. Σε 8ο, 
σελ. 316. Με αρκετές Α/Μ εικόνες, χάρτες κτλ. Κείμενο 
στα Γαλλικά. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, πολύ καλή κατάσταση
συνολικά.

Τοπική Ιστορία - Λαογραφία / Local History

Lot. 8176 Starting Price: 80 €
ΚΕΡΑΣΟΥΝΤΑ - Ελληνισμός Πόντου - Ασφαλιστικό έγγραφο με επωνυμία Σωκράτης Γ. Σουρμελής, π.1910. Χειρόγραφο, στα 
οθωμανικά. Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8177 Starting Price: 100 €
ΤΡΑΠΕΖΟΥΝΤΑ - ΕΛΛΗΝΙΣΜΟΣ ΠΟΝΤΟΥ - Αλκιβιάδης Καπαγιαννίδης, 1915. Δισέλιδη τυπογραφημένη αλληγραφία/
τηλεγράφημα του Μαλτέζου δικηγόρου Mizzi, ως μεσολαβητή μεταξύ του Α. Καπαγιαννίδη και του Ιταλού πρόξενου Gorini. 
Ο Α. Καπαγιαννίδης ήταν γιος του επιφανή Πόντιου εμπόρου και τραπεζίτη της Τραπεζούντας, Γρηγόρη Καπαγιαννίδη. Με 
τη βοήθεια των δύο γιων του, Κώστα και Αλκιβιάδη, ο Γρ. Καπαγιαννίδης προχώρησε στην ίδρυση Τράπεζας Καπαγιαννίδη, 
η οποία ήταν η μεγαλύτερη στην περιοχή και ανέβασε σημαντικά εκτός από το οικονομικό, και το κοινωνικό προφίλ της 
οικογένειας. Εκείνη την εποχή στον Πόντο λειτουργούσαν η τράπεζα του μεγάλου ευεργέτη του Πόντου Κωστάκη Θεοφυλάκτου, 
η Τράπεζα Αθηνών και μία οθωμανική. Μετά το θάνατο του αδελφού του Κώστα και τον ξεριζωμό, η οικογένεια Καπαγιαννίδη 
εγκαταστάθηκε στην Αθήνα. Ο Αλκιβιάδης Καπαγιαννίδης έφτασε στην Ελλάδα μετά από περιπέτειες το 1936. Επειδή ήταν 
Ρώσος υπήκοος, μόλις έφυγαν από τον Πόντο οι τελευταίοι, κυνηγήθηκε από τους Τούρκους, εξοριζόμενος ακόμη και στην 
Κένυα!
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Lot. 8181 Starting Price: 80 €
ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΙΔΗΣ Γεώργιος, «ΙΣΤΟΡΙΑ ΤΩΝ ΑΘΗΝΩΝ - Από Χριστού γεννήσεως μέχρι του έτους 1821», Αθήνα., ΕΣΤΙΑ, 
1894. 8ο, σελ.542. Βιβλιοδεσία εποχής, δερμάτινη ράχη με φθορές εξωτερικά, ελαφριά οξείδωση χαρτιού.

Lot. 8182 Starting Price: 25 €
[ΦΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΕΥΣ ΑΛΕΞ. Θ.] PHILADELPHEUS ALEX. TH., “LES MONUMENTS D’ATHÈNES Guide Archéologique, historique et 
artistique [...] / IIème EDITION […] / Préface par M. le Professeur EDOUARD DRIAULT”, Athenes, “P. D. Sakellarios”, 1930. In 12mo, 
p. xvi+486 512. Richly illustrated, images in text, period advertisements at beginning and end. Original paper covers, visible age 
wear mainly around perimeter. Text in French. Detailed archaeological, historical and artistic guide, relating to the classical, byz-
antine and modern monuments of the city of Athens. Cardboard with print on cover; initial and ßnal pages in pink with advertis-
ing. Dull spine and covers, edges heavily bumped, partial loose binding, but clean and fresh pages.

Lot. 8180 Starting Price: 20 €
ΜΑΖΑΡΑΚΗ Δέσποινα, “Μουσική Ερμηνεία των Δημοτικών Τραγουδιών της Μονής των Ιβήρων”. Αθήνα : [χ.ό.], 1967. Πρόλογος
S. Baud-Bovy. Επίλογος: Bertrand Bouvier. 8o,σ.102. Αρχικά πάνινα εξώφυλλα. Λυτό φύλλο με το ευρετήριο τραγουδιών στο 
τέλος. Λείπει τμήμα από τη σελίδα με τα περιεχόμενα, μικρή απώλεια κειμένου. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση κατά τα άλλα.

Lot. 8178 Starting Price: 250 €
[ΑΜΙΣΟΣ / ΣΑΜΣΟΥΝΤΑ] Ελληνισμός Πόντου, Επίσημο έγγραφο περί κατάσχεσης περιουσιακών στοιχείων της οικογένειας 
Ανταβαλόγλου, στην Αμισό (Σαμσούντα) του Πόντου, 1926. Χειρόγραφο δισέλιδο στα οθωμανικά, με τρία χαρτόσημα και 
σφραγίδα χρονολογίας. Χαρακτηριστικά αναφέρεται και ένα αυτοκίνητο Daimler - Mercedes.
Ο τραπεζίτης και καπνέμπορος Ιωάννης Ανταβαλόγλου, κατηγορήθηκε για προδοσία ως πράκτορας της Ελλάδας και 
καταδικάστηκε σε απαγχονισμό το 1921 από το κεμαλικό Δικαστήριο της Αμάσειας, μαζί με πολλούς ακόμα επιφανείς 
Έλληνες του Πόντου.
Η διεθνής κατακραυγή για τη γενοκτονία των Αρμενίων που έχει προηγηθεί οδηγεί το νέο τουρκικό καθεστώς από τη μια να 
προσπαθεί να προσδώσει νομική υπόσταση στην γενοκτονία των ελληνικών πληθυσμών κι από την άλλη να την αποκρύψει 
από τα βλέμματα των Ευρωπαίων που διαβιούν στις παράλιες πόλεις της Μαύρης θάλασσας. Έτσι η Αμάσεια από τον Μάιο 
μέχρι τον Σεπτέμβριο του 1921 γίνεται τόπος εγκλεισμού και θανάτου για την πολιτική οικονομική και πνευματική ηγεσία του 
Ποντιακού Ελληνισμού.
Σπάνιο ιστορικό έγγραφο.

Lot. 8179 Starting Price: 35 €
Θεοφιλόπουλος Ανδρέας Μοναχός, “Οδηγός Αγίου Όρους Άθω”, [Εν Καρυαίς, 1971]. Μικρό 8ο (17χ17εκ), σελ. 96, με έγχρωμες 
φωτογραφίες. Μικρές φθορές εξωτερικά.

Lot. 8183 Starting Price: 25 €
BELLESSORT André, “Athènes Et Son çéâtre / Douzième Édition”, Librairie Académique PERRIN, 1934. In 12m, XI-346p. Limited 
edition in 2500 copies on Alfa Mousse paper (30 more numbered head copies on Hollande van Gelder). Original paper binding, 
tearing on front cover, light wear overall. Uncut copy in Good condition.
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Lot. 8184 Starting Price: 60 €
ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΙΔΗΣ Άρης, «Τα Παλιά Αθηναϊκά Σπίτια», Αθήνα, 1950. Με χειρόγραφη αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα. Μικρό 8ο, 
σελ. 62 + 100 ολοσέλιδα σχέδια-κατόψεις και φωτογραφίες από σπίτια της Αθήνας της δεκαετίας του ‘50, καταγράφοντας 
και διασώζοντας πτυχές της αθηναϊκής οικιστικής αρχιτεκτονικής στις απαρχές της δραματικής ανοικοδόμησης που ακολουθεί. 
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, με φθορές μόνο εξωτερικά.

Lot. 8185 Starting Price: 100 €
ARGENTI Philip P., “Ûe Occupation of Chios by the Germans and their administration of the island, described in contemporary 
documents”, Cambridge: University Press, 1966. FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xiv, 375. Including maps and illustrations in text. Con-
temporary binding, full green cloth, with blind-stamped title in gilt on spine. Few paper corners creased, otherwise in excellent 
condition.

Lot. 8186 Starting Price: 50 €
CHERADAME A., “La Macedoine-Le chemin de fer de Bagdat”, Paris 1915. 8vo, pp. xv, 397. Contemporary publishers paper-
boards, worn the extremities. çe French journalist A. Cheradame, travelled in Macedonia and the Levant at the beginning of the 
20th century, providing a detailed account of the general situation of the Ottoman Levant, focusing in the two, main issues: the 
situation in Macedonia and the German expansion to Anatolia, thought the concession of the Bagdad railway to Germany. çe 
book was initially issued in 1903, but the political evolutions of the 1st World War, and the central interest on Macedonian front, 
led to the continuous republishing of the book.

Lot. 8187 Starting Price: 90 €
ΚΑΖΑΖΗΣ Νεοκλής, “ΤΟ ΜΑΚΕΔΟΝΙΚΟΝ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑ” – Εταιρεία «Ελληνισμός», εν Αθήναις, εκ του Τυπογραφείου των 
καταστημάτων Ανέστη Κωνσταντινίδου, 1907. Σε 8ο, σελ. στ’+[2]+451+μεγάλος αναδιπλούμενος χάρτης της Μακεδονίας. 
Πρώτη έκδοση.
Ο Νεοκλής Καζάζης, νομικός, Πανεπιστημιακός καθηγητής της Θεωρίας και της Ιστορίας του Δικαίου και των Οικονομικών 
Θεσμών στο Πανεπιστήμιο Αθηνών, αρχαιολόγος, συγγραφέας και πολιτικός (Υπουργός αρκετών κυβερνήσεων και βουλευτής), 
διατέλεσε για δεκαετίες πρόεδρος της εθνικιστικής εταιρείας «Ο Ελληνισμός» και απόστολος της Μεγάλης Ιδέας του 
Ελληνικού Έθνους.
Βιβλιοδεσία εποχής, δερμάτινη ράχη με χρυσότυπο τίτλο, αρκετά φθαρμένη. Χοντροχάρτονα καλύμματα, με φθορά κυρίως 
περιμετρικά. Εσωτερικά καθαρό και σχετικά καλά δεμένο. Καλό και Σπάνιο αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8188 Starting Price: 40 €
ΒΩΚΟΣ Γ., «Ιστορία του Βαλκανοτουρκικού πολέμου (συμβολή εις τα σύγχρονα γεγονότα). Μετά εισαγωγής εις την παγκόσμιον 
πολιτικήν και διπλωματικήν ιστορίαν της τελευταίας τεσσαρακονταετίας. Αθήνα, Δ. Δημητράκος, 1914. 8ο, σ.1060+4χ.α.+15 
αναδιπλούμενους χάρτες. Βιομηχανικό δέσιμο. Λερωμένο εξωτερικά. Στίγματα εσωτερικά, σημειώσεις με μολύβι.
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Lot. 8189 Starting Price: 60 €
OWEN (H. Collinson), “SALONICA & Aòer: çe Sideshow 
that Ended the War / with a foreword by General Sir George 
Milne G.C.M.G., K.C.B., Commander-in-chief of the British Sa-
lonica Force”, Hodder and Stoughton, London-New York-To-
ronto, 1919. 1st Ed., in 8vo, viii+295pp., with frontispiece, 16 
b/w illustrations and a two-page map of the Balkan Front
as endpaper. History of the Macedonian Front by the editor 
of “çe Balkan News”, and Oócial Correspondent in the Near 
East. Original red cloth with minor wear, except of discolored 
spine (title in gilt); clean and mainly tight inside (loose parts at 
p. 144-145, 194-195), sparse foxing and spotting. Good copy
overall.

Lot. 8190 Starting Price: 70 €
GOFF A. & FAWCETT H. A., “MACEDONIA: A Plea for the 
Primitive / with illustrations by Hugh A. Fawcett”, John Lane At 
çe Bodley Head, London, 1921. In 8vo, p. xxii+274+[2]+4 with 
contemporary publisher’s titles. With coloured frontispiece 
and 3 plates, 20 b/w plates out of text and 20 illustrations 
in text.  A detailed essay about the region of Macedonia; 
history, people, economy, natural landscape, religions; 
includes a vivid travelogue of the city of Salonica and a 
chapter for the Great Fire (1917). Publisher’s navy buckram, 
visibly dull and rubbed (mainly spine); gilt titled on spine and 
front cover decoration. Scattered foxing inside, clean and 
tight though. An uncommonly Good copy.

Lot. 8192 Starting Price: 40 €
[ΜΕΛΑ Ναταλία Π.]. «Παύλος Μελάς. Βιογραφία από 
διηγήσεις, αναμνήσεις. Γράμματα δικά του και άλλων».ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, εκδοτικό κατάστημα «Νέα Ζωή», Αλεξάνδρεια, 
1926. 8ο, σελ. [8], 458, [22]. 9 φωτογραφικές αποτυπώσεις 
στο τέλος. Εικονογράφηση Φώτης Κόντογλου. Βιβλιοδεσία 
εποχής με δέρμα στη ράχη και στις γωνίες, φθορά κυρίως 
στις άκρες. Καλή κατάσταση στο εσωτερικό, εκτός από τις 
αποκολλημένες σελ. 54-58. Συνολικά καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8193 Starting Price: 50 €
ALLEN Harold B., “Come Over into Macedonia: çe Story of 
a Ten-Year Adventure in Upliòing a War-Torn People”, Rutgers 
University Press, New Brunswick, 1943. First edition, in 8vo, 
xviii+313 pp. Illustrated with b/w photos and endpaper 
maps of the region of Macedonia. A chronicle of the author’s 
years in Macedonia, 1928-1938, during which he worked to 
rehabilitate that war shattered country and its impoverished 
people. As Overseas Director of Education for Near East 
Relief [later, Near East Foundation], the author orchestrated 
the organization’s agricultural, educational, economic, and 
social reconstruction in Macedonia. Hardcover, with the origi-
nal dust jacket (rather worn); bound in the original light blue 
cloth, lettered in gold on the spine; good condition inside.

Lot. 8191 Starting Price: 40 €
IORGA Nicolae, “Histoire des États Balcaniques jusqu’à 1924”, Paris : Librairie Universitaire J. Gamber, 1925. In small 8vo, p. 575. 
Private clothed bound, leather title label with gilt lettering, covers rather dull. Original paper covers inside. Very good interior.
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Lot. 8194 Starting Price: 50 €
[ΑΛ. ΣΒΩΛΟΣ - Η Βουλγαρική Κατοχή σε Μακεδονία και Θράκη] SVOLOS Alexandre, “Pour la Macedoine et la çrace / 
L’occupation de la Grece du Nord par les Bulgares / Traduit par G. Vlachos”, private edition, Paris, 1946. In 8vo, p. 45. Limited 
print by a group of Greek patriots, residents in France, just aëer the Greek Civil war started. Text in French. Original soò cov-
ers, detached. Complete though. Uncommon copy, in fair condition.

Lot. 8195 Starting Price: 20 €
ΒΑΣΔΡΑΒΕΛΛΗΣ Ι. Κ., “Οι Μακεδόνες εις τους υπέρ της ανεξαρτησίας αγώνας 1796 - 1832 / Εβραβεύθη υπό της Ακαδημίας 
Αθηνών / έκδοσις Δευτέρα”, Εταιρεία Μακεδονικών Σπουδών - Μακεδονική Βιβλιοθήκη Αρ. 10, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1950. Αρχικά 
εξώφυλλα, άκοπο αντίτυπο, θαμπή ράχη, μικρή φθορά στις άκρες, πολύ καλή κατάσταση εσωτερικά.

Lot. 8196 Starting Price: 20 €
ΒΑΣΔΡΑΒΕΛΛΗΣ Ι. Κ., “ΙΣΤΟΡΙΚΑ ΑΡΧΕΙΑ ΜΑΚΕΔΟΝΙΑΣ Γ’. Αρχείο Μονής Βλατάδων 1466-1839”, Εταιρεία Μακεδονικών 
Σπουδών - Μακεδονική Βιβλιοθήκη Αρ. 20, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1955. Σε 8ο, σελ. 68. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, άκοπο αντίτυπο, πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8197 Starting Price: 35 €
BARKER Elisabeth, “MACEDONIA: Its Place in Balkan Power Politics”, Royal Institute of International A÷airs, London & New York, 
1950. 1st edition, in small 8vo, p.129. 3 maps in text. çe author, as journalist and historian that she traveled a lot across Eastern 
Europe and Balkans, tried to approach the Macedonian coníict as a whole. Industrial binding, full brown canvas. Clean and tight 
inside, near îne condition.

Lot. 8198 Starting Price: 60 €
[Ν. ΣΒΟΡΩΝΟΣ] N. SVORONOS, “Le Commerce de Salonique au XVIII siecle / par N.G. Svoronos, preface d Erneste Labrousse”, 
Presses Universitaires de France, Paris, 1956. In 8vo, p. xvi+430. With tables, diagrams, maps, errata and index. Original 
illustrated soòcover, visibly spotted, uncut copy, Good condition overall.

Lot. 8199 Starting Price: 15 €
ΜΑΡΑΒΕΛΕΑΣ Γ.Α., Παύλος Μελάς: η Ζωή, η Δράση και ο Δοξασμένος Θάνατος του Πρωτομάρτυρος της Μακεδονικής 
Ελευθερίας, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1959. Σε μικρό 8ο, 221. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, μικρή φθορά κυρίως στη ράχη. Καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8200 Starting Price: 10 €
Αρχείον Μακεδονικού Αγώνος Πηνελόπης Δέλτα. Παναγιώτης Παπατζανετέας, Ο Μακεδονικός Αγών (Απομνημονεύματα). 
Επιμέλειαι: Λουίζας Συνδίκα-Λαούρδα, Εισαγωγή: Αλεξάνδρου Δ. Ζάννα. Εταιρεία Μακεδονικών Σπουδών, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1960. 
8ο, 63 σελίδες. Με εικόνες, σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8201 Starting Price: 40 €
ΣΤΑΜΑΤΙΑΔΗΣ Ι. Επαμεινώνδας, «Σαμιακά ήτοι ιστορία της νήσου Σάμου απο των αρχαιοτάτων χρόνων μέχρι των καθ ημας», 
Τόμος πρώτος (από τους πέντε). Αθήνησι, τύποις Π. Α. Σακελλαρίου, 1862. 8ο, σελ. ιη’, [1] 20-395, [4], δ’-μη’. Τυπογραφικό λάθος 
συνέχισης της αρίθμησης από τη σελ.256 στη σελ.261. Βιβλιοδεσία εποχής με μικρή φθορά στη δερμάτινη ράχη. Οξειδώσεις, 
τρύπες από έντομο στα περιθώρια κάποιων σελίδων, επιδιόρθωση με χαρτοταινία στο τελευταίο φύλλο.
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Lot. 8203 Starting Price: 30 €
ΒΑΣΟΣ ΧΑΝΙΩΤΗΣ, Νησιωτική Λαϊκή Τέχνη “Κάρπαθος”/ Κείμενο και σχέδια Βάσου Χανιώτη, εκδ. οίκος «Τα Χρονικά», Αθήνα, 
1933. Σε μεγάλο 4ο, σελ. 32+3 έγχρωμοι πίνακες. Έκδοση περιορισμένη σε 500 αντίτυπα σε χαρτί πολυτελείας. Με 3 εικόνες 
λαϊκής τέχνης επικολλημένες σε χοντρό χαρτί εκτός κειμένου. Με πολλά σκίτσα εντός κειμένου σχετικά με την Κάρπαθο. 
Χαρτόδετο, σε καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8205 Starting Price: 50 €
ΡΗΓΑΣ Α. Γεώργιος, ΣΚΙΑΘΟΥ ΛΑΪΚΟΣ ΠΟΛΙΤΙΣΜΟΣ / Τεύχη Α’-Γ’ (Δημώδη Άσματα-Δημώδεις Διηγήσεις- Λοιπά Μνημεία 
του Λόγου), Εταιρεία Μακεδονικών Σπουδών – ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ – Παραρτήματα 11,12,18, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1958-1968. Σε 8ο, σελ. 
στ’+[2]+287, η’+[2]+245, ιβ’+289. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, μικρή φθορά κυρίως περιμετρικά. Άκοπα αντίτυπα, σε καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8202 Starting Price: 50 €
ΜΑΛΕΑΣ Κ., «ΕΙΝΟΝΕΣ ΛΑΙΚΗΣ ΑΡΧΙΤΕΚΤΟΝΙΚΗΣ», Αθήνα, Ι.Ν. Σιδέρη, 1929. 8, 55 σελ. με ολοσέλιδα σχέδια από την Αιτωλία 
Μυτιλήνη, Νάξο, Σαντορίνη, Πελοπόννησο κ.α. Απλά χάρτινα καλύμματα, συρραπτικό στο δέσιμο.

Lot. 8206 Starting Price: 40 €
ΤΑΡΣΟΥΛΗ Αθηνά, “Κάστρα και Πολιτείες του Μοριά”, Εκδοσις Τραπέζης Εμπορικής Πίστεως, 1971. Folio, σσ.377. Οδοιπορικό 
στα βυζαντινά, βενετσιάνικα, φράγκικα και τούρκικα κάστρα της Πελοποννήσου. Πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8204 Starting Price: 180 €
ΧΑΤΖΗΜΙΧΑΛΗ ΑΓΓΕΛΙΚΗ, “ΣΑΡΑΚΑΤΣΑΝΟΙ”, Τόμος Πρώτος, μέρη Α’ και Β’ (2 τεύχη), Αθήνα, 1957, 4ο, σελ. [2], σβ’, 83 
(Παράρτημα Στατιστικών Πινάκων), [5] με δύο αναδιπλούμενους τοπογραφικούς χάρτες + [8], 498, [2]. Πρώτη έκδοση σε 
χίλια αντίτυπα, στο λιθογραφείο Φ. Παπαχρυσάνθου.
Η μελέτη της λαογράφου Αγγελικής Χατζημιχάλη για τους Σαρακατσάνους αποτελεί προϊόν μακροχρόνιας έρευνας. Ο πρώτος 
τόμος περιλαμβάνει την εισαγωγή στο πεντάτομο έργο της και πραγματεύεται τη γεωγραφική εξάπλωση, την εθνικότητα, την 
ονομασία, και το νομαδικό χαρακτήρα της ζωής των Σαρακατσάνων, δίνοντας ταυτόχρονα κάποια εισαγωγικά στοιχεία για την 
τέχνη και τον πνευματικό και κοινωνικό τους βίο.
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, με σχετική φθορά, κυρίως περιμετρικά (στις ακμές). Εσωτερικά καλά δεμένα και καθαρά. Με 
ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση της Α. Χατζημιχάλη στη συγγραφέα και φίλη της Εύα Βλάμη, στη δεύτερη σελίδα του πρώτου τόμου.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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Ναυτικά - Στρατιωτικά / Military - Maritime

Lot. 8207 Starting Price: 180 €
SCHMIDT Rud., ATLAS zu Schmidt, Handfeuerwa÷en / 56 tafeln mit 362 Zeichnungen in Farbendruck, Basel, B. Schwabe, 1875.
[Bound together - Supplement] ATLAS zu Schmidt, Handfeuerwa÷en / Erste Folge, 1878. Mit weiteren 20 Zeichnungstafeln in 
Farbendruck (Taf. 57 bis und mit 76), Basel, B. Schwabe, 1878. In 4to, [6 – p.155-157]+56 plates / [4]+20 plates.
Original edition of the main work by Rudolf Schmidt for Military Pistols, Riíes, and Cannons. With more than 360 color 
illustrations on 76 lithographed plates in colours. Includes register and list of drawings as well as tables: 1. List of the breech-
loading riùe constructions introduced in the various states [from Bavaria to the United States of North America], 2. Table of the 
main dimensions and weights of various rear-loading riùes.
Bound in contemporary half calf red Morocco; spine with gilt lettering and decoration, slightly rubbed. Embossed red fabric 
boards, with light wear. Marbled end papers, ßrst part rather browned and partly spotted; second part is pinted on better quality 
paper and present as Very Good. Rare copy.

Lot. 8208 Starting Price: 60 €
Σχέδιον Αναζητήσεως Πληροφοριών / Σχέδιον υπ’ αριθ. 
5779 / ΣΟΒΙΕΤΙΚΑ ΟΠΛΑ αποδεδειγμένως ή πιθανώς 
εν χρήσει υπό του ΛΑΪΚΟΥ ΣΤΡΑΤΟΥ της ΒΟΡΕΙΟΥ 
ΚΟΡΕΑΣ / Εμπιστευτικόν, Υπουργείον Στρατιωτικών – 
2ο Γραφείο, Ουάσιγκτων, 7 Ιουλίου 1950. Σε 8ο, σελ. 55. 
Αναλυτικές περιγραφές όπλων (πεζικού, πυροβολικού και 
τεθωρακισμένων οχημάτων), με πλούσια εικονογράφηση
(α/μ εικόνες εντός κειμένου). Αρχική χάρτινη βιβλιοδεσία, 
Δετά (κορδόνι) φύλλα. Σπάνιο αντίτυπο, σε Καλή κατάσταση
συνολικά.

Lot. 8209 Starting Price: 90 €
Εικονογραφημένο ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟΝ ΑΝΑΓΝΩΡΙΣΕΩΣ 
ΑΕΡΟΣΚΑΦΩΝ, Γενικόν Επιτελείον Αεροπορίας – Κλάδος 
Αέρος – Διεύθυνσις Α2ΙΙ / ΑΠΟΡΡΗΤΟΝ, Αθήναι, 1963. 
Σε πλάγιο μικρό 8ο, σελ. 290. Πλούσια εικονογράφηση, 
με λεπτομερή σχέδια και α/μ φωτογραφίες αεροσκαφών 
πολλών χωρών (Σοβιετικού Συνασπισμού, Συμμαχικών και 
λοιπών χωρών). Αρχική χάρτινη βιβλιοδεσία, Δετά (κορδόνι) 
φύλλα. Σπάνιο αντίτυπο, σε Καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8210 Starting Price: 40 €
“ΝΑΥΤΙΚΗ ΤΑΚΤΙΚΗ” προς χρήσιν των πολεμικών πλοίων, Τύποις Ελληνικής Ανεξαρτησίας, Αθήνα, 1878. Σε 4ο, σελ. 318, [2]. 
Αντίτυπο με τη σφραγίδα έγκρισης του υπουργείου Ναυτικών. Υπουργός Ναυτικών ήταν ο εγγονός της Μπουμπουλίνας, 
Γεώργιος Μπούμπουλης. Σχέδια και πίνακες εντός κειμένου. Δερμάτινη ράχη με χρυσότυπο τίτλο, χοντροχάρτονα καλύμματα, 
φθορά κυρίως περιμετρικά. Διάσπαρτη οξείδωση, αλλά καθαρό και καλά δεμένο. Καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8211 Starting Price: 30 €
ΠΑΛΑΣΚΑΣ Λεωνίδας, “Γαλλοελληνικόν Λεξικόν των Ναυτικών Όρων και των όρων των συναφών επιστημών” / ταξινομηθέν 
και συμπληρωθέν υπό Μιχαήλ Γούδα, Αθήνα, εκ του Εθνικού Τυπογραφείου και Λιθογραφείου, 1898. Σε μικρό 8ο, σελ. μ’,710,[4]. 
Βιβλιοδεσία εποχής, πανόδετο, φθορά κυρίως περιμετρικά. Καλό αντίτυπο συνολικά.

Lot. 8212 Starting Price: 20 €
ΠΑΠΑΜΙΧΑΛΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ Γ. Δημήτριος, “Το Ελληνικόν Εμπορικόν Ναυτικόν κατά το 1923”. Ελληνική Γεωγραφική Εταιρεία. Εν 
Αθήναις, 1924. Σε 8ο, σελ. 40, [2]. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, μικρή φθορά.
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Lot. 8213 Starting Price: 10 €
“What Ship is Ûat?”, New York, Didier, 1944 Compact wartime edition for ships recognition including numerous ships sketches. 
Original blue cloth with silver spine titles. Light external rubbing.

Lot. 8214 Starting Price: 60 €
Commandant de BALINCOURT, Les Flottes de Combat en 1903, Librairie militaire Berger Levrault & Cie, Paris - Nancy, 1903. 3d 
Edition, in oblong 12mo, p. [10]+836+[26], with 403 battle ships images. Publisher’s original red morocco fabric binding, title in 
black and gilt decoration. Slight wear, mainly on edges; clean and tight inside, red edged pages. Good copy.

Γλώσσες / Languages
Lot. 8216 Starting Price: 70 €
DICTIONNAIRE GÉOGRAPHIQUE-PORTATIF, ou Description de tous les Royames, provinces, villes, patriarchats, évêchés, duch-
és, comtés, marquisats, villes impériales et hanséatiques, ports, forteresses, citadelles, et autres lieux considérables des Quatre 
Parties du Monde. Traduit de l’Anglois sur la treizieme Edition de Laurent ECHARD, par monsieur VOSGIEN. A Paris, chez Didot, 
1747. In small 8vo, XIV+575 p. Full calf contemporary binding, 5 nerves spine with golden ùeurons and red morroco title label 
with gilt lettering; spine rubbed and cracked, bumped corners. Marbled end papers, coloured edges, foxing inside, clean but not 
so tight binding. 2nd edition, the same year of the ßrst one. Good copy.

Lot. 8217 Starting Price: 120 €
POMEY Franciscus, “SYLLABUS SEU LEXICON LATINO-GALLICO-GRAECUM VULGAVERAT OLIM P. FRANCICUS POMEY”, Lug-
duni, B. Michaelem Mauteville, 1757. 8vo, pp. [4], VI, 690, [2]. Full calf contemp. binding with wear, coloured edges.

Lot. 8215 Starting Price: 25 €
«Ναυτικός Ομιλος Αθηνών – Κανονισμός Εσωτερικής Υπηρεσίας», Αθήνα 1934, Τετράγωνο 12ο, 37 σελ. και με πολλά ολοσέλιδα 
σχεδιαγράμματα στο τέλος. Εκτεταμένοι λεκέδες στα καλύμματα.

Lot. 8218 Starting Price: 40 €
MOURCIN de Meymi-Lanaugarie Joseph – çéophile, «Lexique grec-français de tous les mots contenus dans les opuscules suiv-
ants ... avec leurs formes dióciles. Précédée d’un traité de formation des verbes», Paris, Delalain, 1817. 12mo, xxxii, 576. Half mo-
rocco binding. Light signs of water-stain.

Lot. 8219 Starting Price: 150 €
ESTIENNE HENRI, FEUGERE Leon (ed.), «Conformité du langage français avec le grec. Nouvelle édition, précédée d’un essai 
sur la vie et les ouvrages de cet auteur par LEON FOUGERE», Paris, Jules Delelain 1853. 12mo, pp. ccxxxvi, 223, [1]. Nice contemp. 
Binding: half leather, covers and edges coloured. Rare.

Lot. 8220 Starting Price: 70 €
Βυζάντιος Σκαρλάτος Δ., «Λεξικόν της καθ’ ημάς ελληνικής διαλέκτου, μεθηρμηνευμένης εις το αρχαίον  ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΟΝ ΚΑΙ 
ΤΟ ΓΑΛΛΙΚΟΝ», Αθήνησι, Αλ. Γκαρμπόλα, 1857. Σχ. 8ο, η+505 σελ. Βιβλιοδεσία 1/3 δερμ. εποχής.

Lot. 8222 Starting Price: 90 €
ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΙΔΗΣ Ανέστης, Μέγα Λεξικόν της Ελληνικής Γλώσσης, εν Αθήναις, εκ του Τυπογραφείου Α. Κωνσταντινίδου, 
1901-1904. Πρώτη Έκδοση, 4 Τόμοι σε 2 τεύχη (Τόμοι 1-2: η’+xiv+669, 812 / Τόμοι 3-4: 816, 712). Ελληνική έκδοση-μετάφραση 
και εμπλουτισμός του Λεξικού Λίντελ-Σκοτ. Πρόλογος του Α. Κωνσταντινίδη και Συνοπτική Επιθεώρηση της ιστορίας της 
Ελληνικής Γλώσσας του καθηγητή Γ. Ν. Χατζηδάκη. Δερμάτινη ράχη με χρυσότυπο τίτλο, υφασμάτινα καπάκια με εμπίεστη 
κόσμηση. Φθορές στις ενώσεις και περιμετρικά. Εσωτερικά καθαρές και καλά δεμένες σελίδες. Ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση στη σελίδα 
τίτλου του πρώτου τόμου (1908).

Lot. 8221 Starting Price: 30 €
ΛΕΞΙΚΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗΣ ΓΛΩΣΣΗΣ, Αθήνα, Πρωία 1933. Σχ.8ο, 3 τόμοι, 1360 σελ. Ακοπο, αξάκριστο.
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Θρησκείες / Religions

Lot. 8223 Starting Price: 180 €
ΑΒΒΑ ΦΛΕΥΡΥ (Claude Fleury 1640-1723), “ΗΘΗ ΙΣΡΑΗΛΙΤΩΝ εις τα οποία φαίνεται ο Τύπος απλής και ειλικρινούς Πολιτικής 
προς Διοίκησιν των Επικρατειών, και προς ρύθμισιν των Ηθών / Μεταφρασθέν παρά του εν ιατροίς Ευαγγέλου Μεξίκου Ού 
τινος προτροπή και φιλοτίμω δαπάνη νυν πρώτον εκδίδοται”, εν Βενετία, Ν. Γλυκύς, 1814. Μικρό 8ο, 207 σελ. Διάσπαρτοι 
λεκκέδες και ίχνη εντόμου στις τελευταίες σελίδες.
[ΜΑΖΙ]
W.K. Tweedle, “Περί των Ερειπίων των Πόλεων των αναφερομένων εν ταις Γραφαίς / εκ του Αγγλικού υπό Φ. Μ. Καλαποθάκη, 
εν Αθήναις, Τύποις Λακωνίας, 1882. 212 σελ. με πολλές  ξυλογραφίες.
[ΜΑΖΙ]
ΒΛΑΣΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ Στυλιανός, “Η υπεράσπισις της Γραικικής Εκκλησίας εσχάτως προσβληθείσης υπό Δομινίκου Τειξέιρα”, εν 
Αθήναις, Τύποις Χ. Νικολαίδου Φιλαδελφέως, 1848. Μετάφραση Χρ. Φιλήτα. 222 σελ. με παράρτημα του Ευγ. Βουλγάρεως, 
πίνακα και κατάλογο.
Πάνινη παλαιά ράχη με φθορές, χοντροχάρτονα καλύματα.

Lot. 8225 Starting Price: 50 €
”Φιλοσοφικαί μελέται περί Χριστιανισμού”, υπό Αυγούστου Νικολάου, εξελληνισθείσαι υπό Π. Βραΐλα Αρμένη και Α. 
Μαυρομμάτου, εκδοθείσα δε δαπάνη Αντωνίου Τερζάκη, Τόμος Δεύτερος, Εν Κερκύρα, τυπογραφείον Ερμής, Α. Τερζάκη και Θ. 
Ρωμαίου, 1855. 8ο, σελ. [2], 588, [4]. Δέσιμο εποχής, με δερμάτινη ράχη με εμπίεστες λεπτομέρειες. Εσωτερικά σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση, με φυσιολογικές οξειδώσεις λόγω ηλικίας.(Γκίνης-Μέξας, αρ. 6580 ).

Lot. 8224 Starting Price: 120 €
ΣΥΝΤΑΓΜΑ ΤΩΝ ΘΕΙΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΙΕΡΩΝ ΚΑΝΟΝΩΝ των τε Αγίων και πανευφήμων Αποστόλων, και των Ιερών και Οικουμενικών 
και τοπικών Συνόδων, και των κατά μέρος Αγίων Πατέρων, εκδοθέν, συν πλείσταις [...] υπό Γ. Α. ΡΑΛΛΗ και Μ. ΠΟΤΛΗ / Τόμος 
Δεύτερος. Αθήνησιν, εκ της Τυπογραφίας Γ. Χαρτοφύλακος, 1852. Σε 8ο, σελ. 732,[2].
Το μνημειώδες εξάτομο έργο των Γ. Ράλλη και Μ. Ποτλή αποτελεί τη μεγαλύτερη συλλογή κανόνων και εκκλησιαστικών νόμων 
της Ορθοδόξης Εκκλησίας, περιλαμβάνοντας την πλήρη συλλογή των ιερών κανόνων, καθώς και πολυάριθμες αυτοκρατορικές 
και πατριαρχικές διατάξεις, πραγματείες βυζαντινών κανονολόγων, αλλά και άλλα σημαντικά εκκλησιαστικά κείμενα ως το 
1855. Το έργο τυπωθηκε με έγκριση και επαίνους του Οικουμενικού Πατριαρχείου και της μόλις τότε (1850) ανακηρυχθείσας 
αυτοκέφαλης Εκκλησίας της Ελλάδος.
Δερμάτινη ράχη με χρυσότυπο τίτλο και κόσμηση, ύφασμα στα καλύμματα, μικρή φθορά στις άκρες. Ελαφρύ κιτρίνισμα σελίδων 
εσωτερικά, ελάχιστη οξείδωση, καθαρό και πολύ καλά δεμένο. Καλό αντίτυπο.
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Lot. 8229 Starting Price: 10 €
”Ακολουθία του Αγίου Ενδόξου Ιερομάρτυρος ΜΟΔΕΣΤΟΥ Πατριάρχου Ιεροσολύμων / Συγγραφείσα μεν παρά Αγαπίου μοναχού 
του Κρητός και εδοθείσα το πρώτον δι’ αδείας του Παναγιωτάτου και Οικουμενικού Πατριάρχου Κυρίου Κυρίου Γρηγορίου”, 
Πάτρα, Ανδρ. Β. Πασχα, 1905. 8ο, σελ. 23 με φθορά.

Lot. 8227 Starting Price: 80 €
[ΚΡΙΣΤΟΦΟΡΙΔΗ ΚΟΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝ - ΚΑΙΝΗ ΔΙΑΘΗΚΗ] “ΔΙΑΤΑ Ε RE [...] Iesu-Kristit / Psalteri [...] Skip [...] Kostandin Kristoforidhi 
Elabasanasit”, Konstantinopol, 1872. Two books in one volume, small 8vo, p. 491 + 126. Ôe New Testament with psalms in Gheg 
Albanian dialect, translated by Konstantinit Kristoforidit, Elbasanasit. Half leather binding of the time, clothed boards, visiby worn 
along extremities. Good condition inside. Scarse and Good copy overall.

Lot. 8228 Starting Price: 40 €
ΒΡΑΪΛΑ ΑΡΜΕΝΗ Π., “Φιλοθέου και Ευγενίου Επιστολαί ήτοι σύντομος περί ψυχής και Θεού διδασκαλία”, Εν Αθήναις, εκ του 
Τυπογραφείου Ανδρέου Κορομηλά, 1884. Σε 12ο, σελ. λβ΄+1χ.α.+1λ+295. Προμετωπίδα προρτραίτο του Κ. ΖΑΠΠΑ (Χορηγούντος 
Κων/νου Ζάππα) υπογεγραμμένο από τον ίδιο. Βιβλιοδεσία εποχής, δερμάτινη ράχη, χοντροχάρτονα καπάκια, φθορά 
κυρίως περιμετρικά. Υγρασία κυρίως στις πρώτες και τελευταίες σελίδες, καθαρό όμως και καλά δεμένο. ΗΛΙΟΥ-ΠΟΛΕΜΗ αρ. 
1884.109

Lot. 8231 Starting Price: 50 €
ΛΟΒΕΡΔΟΣ Σπυρίδων, “Ο Μητροπολίτης Σμύρνης 
Χρυσόστομος”, Αθήναι, 1929. Σε 8ο, σελ. 221. Σχέδια, 
τίτλοι και κοσμήματα κεφαλαίων του Κ. Παρθένη. 
Νεότερη βιβλιοδεσία, δερμάτινη ράχη με χρυσότυπο τίτλο, 
υφασμάτινα καπάκια, φθορά κυρίως στη ράχη (ενώσεις). 
Εξαιρετική κατάσταση εσωτερικά, διατηρούνται τα αρχικά 
εξώφυλλα. Πολύ καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8232 Starting Price: 25 €
«Δίπτυχα του νέου Ελληνισμού, εκκλησιαστικά πρόσωπα και 
γεγονότα. Ήτοι το Α΄ τεύχος του προγράμματος εορτασμού 
της εθνικής 150ετηρίδος», Εκκλησιαστικό Τυπογραφείο της 
Αποστολικής Διακονίας, Αθήνα, 1971. 4ο, σελ κγ+286. Με 
πολυάριθμα επίτιτλα σχεδιασμένα από τον αγιογράφο 
Πέτρο Βαμπούλη και πλήθος φωτογραφιών. Άκοπο 
αντίτυπο με μικρές μόνο φθορές εξωτερικά. Σε εξαιρετική 
κατάσταση εντός.

Lot. 8230 Starting Price: 25 €
ΑΠΑΝΤΑ ΔΙΟΝΥΣΙΟΥ ΛΑΤΑ - Αρχιεπισκόπου Ζακύνθου / Τόμος Πρώτος, εν Ηρακλείω, Τυπογρ. “Κρητικής Στοάς” Ιω. 
Δ. Μουρέλλου, 1914. Σε μικρό 8ο, σελ. 215. Χειρόγραφη αφιέρωση στη σελίδα τίτλου. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, ελαφρώς 
αποχρωματισμένα σε ράχη και άκρες. Αξάκριστο αντίτυπο, καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8226 Starting Price: 50 €
Της ΚΑΙΝΗΣ ΔΙΑΘΗΚΗΣ ΑΠΑΝΤΑ / Novum Testamentum Graece, Coloniae Agrippinae, MDCCCLIX (1859). In 32mo, p. 674. Text 
in Greek. Nicely embossed cloth bound, gilt title on spine, slight external wear, mainly on extremities. Golden edge pages, clean 
and tight interior, except of handwritten notes on àrst two pages. Very Good copy.
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Ξένη Λογοτεχνία / Foreign Literature
Lot. 8233 Starting Price: 180 €
SANDERSON Ðomas, ORIGINAL POEMS, Carlisle, Printed by F. Jollie and sold by W. Clarke, J. Robson, and R. Faulder, Lon-
don, 1800. FIRST AND ONLY EDITION. In 12mo, pp. [iv] v - xxiii [xxiv blank], 238, including 15 page list of subscribers at the 
beginning.
Ôomas Sanderson (1759-1829) was a schoolmaster and friend of the Cumbrian poets Robert Anderson, and Josiah Relph. He 
wrote a memoir of Relph, as well as an elegy which appears here, and compiled A Companion to the Lakes. Ôis collection, ‘written 
in a sequestered village’, includes ‘Shakespeare, the Warwickshire Ôief’, ‘Elegy to the memory of Robert Burns the Scottish poet’, 
‘Sonnet to the Right Hon. Edmund Burke’, and ‘Ode to the Genius of Cumberland’.
On inside cover there is a ex-libris label showing the Gustance Family Crest and the name Myles Henry Gustance. Ôe surname 
Gustance (Cuttance, Constance, Custance etc) appears already from the 13th century and descendants are today in the US, Can-
ada, Australia. Ôe motto “APPETITUS RATIONI PAREAT” answers from the 18th onwards. Contemporary half-calf, corners and 
joints rubbed, spine restored; sporadic spotting inside and slight soiling of text.

Lot. 8234 Starting Price: 350 €
THIERS Adolphe, “HISTOIRE de la RÉVOLUTION FRANÇAISE / Treizième Edition”, FURNE et Cie, Paris : 1846-1847. COMPLETE, 
in 10 Volumes, in 8vo, pp. xxxiii,[2],391 + [6],469 + [6],389 + [6],405 + [6],411 + [6],395 + [6],391 + [6],437 + [6],427 + [6],538,[2]. 
Each volume with a frontispiece and a total of 44 engravings by Raìet, Burdet, Geoìroy, Hopwood, Lefevre et. al.
Ad. Ðiers was a French statesman and historian, who elected the second President of France and àrst President of the French 
Ôird Republic. He was just one example of 19th century French writers who also had prominent political careers, like Victor 
Hugo, Alphonse de Lamartine, and Alexis de Tocqueville. “History of the French Revolution” was his àrst major literary work 
(ten-volume), along with and his twenty-volume history of the following period, the “Consulate and Empire of Napoleon I”. Both 
works were àlled with Ôiers’ personal opinions and judgments, but also beneàted from his personal access to many of the par-
ticipants.
Ôis àrst work, on the French Revolution, àrst published between 1823 and 1827, was highly praised by French critics. It was the 
Þrst major history in French of the Revolution and won Ôiers a seat as the second-youngest elected member of the Académie 
Françoise, and in addition was a major commercial success. It condemned the violence of the Terror and the most radical leaders, 
including Marat, Robespierre, and Saint-Just, and gloriàed the ideals and the more moderate leaders of the French Revolution, 
including Mirabeau, Bailly and Lafayette, though at the time the book was published France was still a monarchy, and the singing 
of the Marseillaise was still forbidden.
Binding of the period, half red leather, spine with raised bands and golden title and numbering, marbled carton boards; slight ex-
ternal rubbing and bumping; only on Vols 1 & 2 with cracked lower spine parts. Marbled endpapers, with coloured ex libris label. 
Despite scattered foxing and spotting, internal pages are clean and tight. Good copy overall.

Lot. 8235 Starting Price: 180 €
SHAKESPEARE William, “Ôe Works of William Shakspere Dramatic and Poetical with an Account of his Life and Writings Knight’s 
Cabinet Edition with Additional Notes”, W. & R. Chambers, Edinburgh 1856. 12 volumes in -12o, around 350 pp. each, portrait 
of W. S. and full-page wood engraving on each title, many headings and vignettes. Contemporary 1/3 sheep and cloth binding 
slightly worn, gilt title and ornaments on the back, four raised bands. First edition of Chamber’s Shakespeare aâer the Knight’s 
Cabinet one (1843). William (1800-1883, politician) and Robert Chambers of Glenormiston were prominent Scottish editors of 
the XIXth century.
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Lot. 8237 Starting Price: 50 €
DEFOE Daniel, “Ôe Life and Adventures of Robinson Crusoe”, Bell and Daldy, London 1862. In-8vo, viii, 328 pp. with 100 Illustra-
tions by Edward H Wehnert. Gilt hardback and edges. Rubbed, internal joints almost detached.

Lot. 8236 Starting Price: 80 €
SHAKESPEARE William, “Antoine et Cléopâtre / Traduit par A. GIDE Hors textes, en têtes et culs de Lampes de DRESA, Lucien 
Vogel & Gallimard, Paris, 1921. Square parchment binding in 8vo (21x24,5cm), [2],110,[8]. First edition of the French translation, 
one of 500 numbered copies on laid Arches paper (No 319). Illustrated book of 2 inset (out of text) depicting Cesar Antonio 
and Cleopatra, many engraved headers and tailpieces by Drésa and initials engraved on wood by Llano Florez, headers and 
original tail-lamp André Drésa, along with and 60 and drawn initials engraved on wood by Llano Floral. Full leather binding, red 
spine and corners, marbled shaped boards; covers detached (holding by tapes), slight rubbing throughout. Decorated endpapers, 
ex libris label. Some foxing inside, but clean and tight. Untrimmed pages.

Lot. 8238 Starting Price: 100 €
MONNIER Marc (1827-1885), VERS BELLETTRIENS avec trois portraits de l’auteur et un avant-propos de Philippe Godet, Ge-
nève, Jules-G. Fick, 1888. In 12°, p. xxviii,134. First Edition, one of 47 numbered copies (No 37) on Japan paper. Illustrated with 3 
inset portraits of the author. Full morocco binding of the period, with gilt edges and interior roulettes signed by Asper. Manuscript 
dedication of the Belles-Lettres president to Mme Meyer Monnier. Good copy.

Lot. 8239 Starting Price: 30 €
GONCOURT (Edmond de), “CHERIE”, Paris, Alphonse Lemerre, 1889. In-16o, [2],330 p. Contemporary half leather (spine and cor-
ners) binding, clothed boards; slight wear mainly on extremities. Engraved ex-libris J.C. Eliasco. Very Good copy.

Lot. 8240 Starting Price: 200 €
VICTOR HUGO - 9 Volumes Nouvelle Edition Illustrée, Paris : Euge Hugues éditeur, no dates [c.1890].
Les Miserables, 3 Vols (Tome I: I-II, Tome II: III-IV, Tome III: IV-V),Notre-Dame de Paris – Vol. IV: p. [4],303 + iv,352, illustrated 
with a frontispiece, the illustrated title, headbands, initials, cul-de-lamps as well as numerous woodcuts in and out of text. Ôis is 
a reissue of the one àrst published in 1844, illustrated by E. de Beaumont, L. Boulanger, Daubigny, Foulquier, Hoôauer, V. Hugo, 
T. Johannot, de Lemud, Meissonier, C. Nanteuil, C. Roqueplan, de Rudder and Steinheil, Ôérond, D. Vierge. Complete with the 
fold-out map of Paris placed between pages 178 and 179.Quatre-Vingt-Treize – Vol. VLes Travailleurs de la Mer – Vol. VI: p. 520, 
with numerous wood engravings out of text aõer drawings by Victor Hugo, Daniel Vierge and ChliìartL’Homme Qui Rit – Vol. 
VII : p. 671, with numerous black and white drawings in and out of text - mottled back covers - author, title, öeurons and gilt àllets 
on the spine - stained, damaged covers - rubbed corners - yellowed paper and some traces of wetting inside the work without 
consequences on the readingHan d’Islande Bug-Jargal – Vol. VIII: p. [6],168,[1]. Designs by Rochegrosse, with numerous b/w 
illustrations in-text.Choses Vues le Dernier Jour d’un Condamne Claude Gueux – Vol. IXIn small 4to tomes, in half red leather 
binding and marbled carton boards; spines with 5 nerves decorated with golden öeurons and title in gilt. Some age wear is visible, 
bumped and chipped along edges, some cracked joints, slight rubbed covers. Marbled endpapers, ex libris label. Browned pages, 
some foxing inside, rather tight (a few àrst pages are loos), but clean throughout. Nice collection on V. Hugo’s works.
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Lot. 8241 Starting Price: 200 €
HUGO Victor, “Les Miserables”, Paris, Pagnerre, 1862. COMPLETE in 10 Volumes in 8vo. Sixth edition, published the same year 
as the First Brussels edition, during the author’s exile under Napoleon III. Contemporary binding, uniform leather spines with 
decorations in gilt.

Lot. 8242 Starting Price: 30 €
Whittier, John Greenleaf, “Ôe Complete Poetical Works of John Greenleaf Whittier”, James R. Osgood and Company, 1875. 8vo, xii, 
395 pp, pencil notes on the front blank leaf and occasionally along margins. Gilt hard cover and back.

Lot. 8243 Starting Price: 60 €
COHEN, J., “LES PHARISIENS”, Paris: Ancienne Maison Michel Levy Freres, 1877. In small 8vo, xxx + 475pp. 1 (of 2) vol., Part I. 
Contemporary half leather, clothed boards; visibly worn (humidity), spine heavily rubbed, fabric stained and decolorated, corners 
bumped; scattered foxing and staining inside, good binding.

Lot. 8244 Starting Price: 800 €
LAFCADIO HEARN / Koizumi Yakumo / Πατρίκιος Λευκάδιος Χερν, Chahta-Ima (pseud. of Adrien Emmanuel Rouquette), «LA 
NOUVELLE ATALA. Ou La Fille de l’Esprit. Légende Indienne», Nouvelle-Orléans, Imprimerie du Propagatetr Catholique, 1879.
RARE example of Hearn’s FIRST PUBLICATION without his name on the title page. Ôis is the àrst Hearn’s àrst contribution to 
a book with his work on pp. 126-133 entitled ”A Louisiana Idyl”.
12mo, pp. vii, [1], 138, [2]. pp. Original blue covers without the original spine. Fair condition: Worn externally with chipped edges 
on covers and a later cloth strip on spine. Partly cracked hinge, shaken sheets, light water-stain on àrst sheets and cover. RARE
copy.

Lot. 8245 Starting Price: 80 €
VETAULT Alphonse, CHARLEMAGNE / Introduction par Leon Gautier / Quatrième Edition, Tours: Maison Alfred Mame et Fils, 
(no date, c.1890). In 4to, p. 576, with coloured frontispiece and 18 (1 col.) steel engravings and woodcuts by various artists. 
Private half leather binding, gilt title on spine, marbled carton boards; slightly rubbed and bumped, upper spine missing a small 
part. Coloured endpapers, ex libris label. Slight foxing inside, clean and tight pages, uncut copy. Good condition overall.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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Lot. 8246 Starting Price: 150 €
Cervantes Saavedra, Miguel de, “Adventures of Don Quixote De La Mancha, with Fiâeen Etchings on Steel by George 
Cruikshank”, George Routledge & Sons, London, 1885. Limited Edition of 400 Numbered Copies, current “No.184”. In-8vo. xii + 
531 pp, llustrated by George Cruikshank, with 15 etchings. Contemporary cloth. External wear, light spotting inside, untrimmed.

Lot. 8247 Starting Price: 30 €
E. Everett-Green, “Olive Roscoe or the new sister”, T. Nelson & Sons, 1896. 12mo, pp. 420 pp, with 8 black/white illustrations. 
Original boards blind-stamped in gilt, gilt edges. Light wear of the front inner joint, light occasional spotting.

Lot. 8248 Starting Price: 30 €
Susan Coolidge, “A Guernsey Lily or how the feud was healed”, Boston, Little, Brown, and Company 1899. 8vo, pp. [6], 236, [12]. 
Blind-stamped illustrated original cloth covers.

Lot. 8249 Starting Price: 20 €
Shelley, Percy Bysshe (1792-1822), “Ôe Poetical Works of Percy Bysshe Shelley. Edited by Edward Dowden”, Ôomas Y. Crowell 
and Co., New York, n.d. (c. 1900). In-8o, pp. 705. Cloth covers, morocco title label. Light spotting.

Lot. 8250 Starting Price: 80 €
Macdonald George. “Phantastes”, Arthur C. Fiàeld, 1905. First printing. 8vo,pp. x, 320, untrimmed with several plates. Blue cloth, 
top edge gilt.

Lot. 8251 Starting Price: 50 €
“Ôe life and adventures of Don Quixote de la Mancha. Illustrated by H.M. Brock”, London, Seeley (1905?). In-8o, pp. xviii, [2], ix, 
551, [16]. Red cloth cover, gilt back. Superbly illustrated by Brock. All plates present. Light toning.

Lot. 8252 Starting Price: 60 €
Crozier, William Armstrong, “Ôe Buckners of Virginia and the Allied Families of Strother and Ashby”, N.Y., Ôe genealogical As-
sociation 1907. Red cloth with edges in gilt. Extensive rubbing, worn along joints & hinge.  Scarce.

Lot. 8253 Starting Price: 40 €
Mowbray, Jay Henry. Memorial Edition, Sinking of the “Titanic” Most Appalling Ocean Horror. Minter Company, 1912. in-4o, xv, 
287 pp. with many photos, blue cloth cover. With a free page with a French poem ‘Le Titanic’ by Louis Borloz, April 1912.

Lot. 8254 Starting Price: 70 €
BURNAND Eugene, “Les Paraboles / Avant-propos par 
Eugene-Melchior de Vogue”, Paris : Berger-Levrault, (1908). 
In 4to, p. xix,[3],150,[1]. Illustrated with 61 drawings and 
11 plates hors-texte. Foreword by Eugène-Melchior de 
Vogue. Text in French. Bound in half brown shagreen, spine 
slightly rubbed 5 bands set with gilt decorated double boxes 
decorated with gilded öeurons; double nets on öat marbled 
paper, gilded head. Ex libris label. Clean and tight inside, slight 
foxing. Nice copy.

Lot. 8255 Starting Price: 70 €
Arthur Quiller-Couch “Ôe Twelve Dancing Princesses And 
Other Fairy Tales”, George H. Doran Company, New York, c. 
1923. 8vo, 244 pp., illustrated in colour by Kay Nielsen on 
free leaves (He also illustr. Fantasia for Disney), Illustrated 
blue cloth. Ex libris label. Worn internal joints and external 
rubbing.
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Lot. 8256 Starting Price: 40 €
Maugham Somerset, “Ôe Razor’s Edge”, William Heinemann Ltd., London, 1944. First edition, second impression in year of pub-
lication. 8vo, hardcover blue cloth, 284pp. Worn the inner hinge, sunned and rubbed spine.

Lot. 8257 Starting Price: 15 €
MARVIG JEANNE, “Le Tombeau de Paul Valéry”, Editions Diderot, Paris, 1946. In 8vo, no page numbering. Text in French, hand-
written printing. Original soõ carton covers, descolorated along edges. Internal pages deatched form covers, but complete.

Lot. 8258 Starting Price: 50 €
Leslie Paul, “Exile and Other Poems”, Caravel Press, 1951. In-8vo, 39 pp. with two wood engravings by Guy Worsdell. First edition 
of 200 numbered copies, current No. “78”. Brown cloth. With dedication of the author on half-title.

Lot. 8259 Starting Price: 50 €
CHRISTIE’S - LONDON. “Ðe Mostyn Hall Library. Printed Books and Manuscripts”. Two volumes of three: Part II: E to O and 
Part III: P to Z. Illustrated in b/w & colour. 8vo, pp. 94 + 123. Fine condition.

Ξένη Ιστορία / Foreign History

Lot. 8260 Starting Price: 280 €
LA FONTAINE Jean de, “Les Oeuvres posthumes de Monsieur de La Fontaine”, chez Jean Pohier, Paris 1696. 12mo pp. [22], 
276. FIRST EDITION. Ôe edition, published posthumously, was edited by Madame Ulrich, a close friend of La Fontaine. Several 
La Fontaine’s plays appear here for the àrst time.
Contemporary leather binding. External heavy wear with mosts of spine’s parts chipped, boards worn along extremities, various 
handwritten inscriptions on àrst and last blanc leaves. Interior soiling & foxing, small worm-holes from pp.221-268.

Lot. 8261 Starting Price: 100 €
MAIZEAUX des Pierre, “LA VIE DE Mr BAYLE. Nouvelle edition”, Haye, Gosse & Neaulme, 1732. Complete in two (2) 12mo Volumes, 
pp. [10], 345 + 407. Contemporary full calf, spines decorated in gilt, red edges. Bumped corners and worn extremities, rubbed 
boards. Interior mostly clean and tight.

Lot. 8262 Starting Price: 150 €
SOLIS Y RIBADENEYRA, Antonio De, “Historia de la Conquista de Mexico, Poblacion y Progresos de la America Septentrional, 
Conocida por el Nombre de Nueva España”, Madrid: Antonio de Sancha, 1783. 4to (245 x 185 mm). L, 489, [8]. Volume 1 (of 2). 
Including frontispiece, 10 full-page copper engravings and 6 vignettes in text. Missing 3 full-page engravings (pp.106, pp.300 & 
pp.394) and the folding map. A profusely illustrated edition of perhaps the most popular account of the conquest of Mexico by 
Cortés, àrst published in 1684. First 5 leaves detached, signs of water-stains and occasional worm-holes inside. External wear: 
rubbing, bumped corners. Contemporary full-leather. Boards paneled in gilt, spine decorated in gilt.
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Lot. 8264 Starting Price: 120 €
PARK Mungo, “Travels in the Interior of Africa”, W. 
Espy, Dublin, 1821. 16mo, pp. 180. COMPLETE including 
frontispiece and 8 full-page illustrations. Contemporary 
full-leather, rubbed. Inside clean and àne. Also includes 15 
wood-cut footer. Park was a Scottish explorer of West Africa. 
Aõer an exploration of the upper Niger River around 1796, he 
wrote a popular and inöuential travel book titled Travels in the 
Interior Districts of Africa in which he theorized the Niger and 
Congo merged to become the same river. He was killed during 
a second expedition, having successfully traveled about two-
thirds of the way down the Niger. Rare.

Lot. 8265 Starting Price: 80 €
VON CAROLSFELD Julius Schnorr und NEUREUTHER Eugen, 
“Der Nibelungen Noth. Illustrirt mit Holzschnitten nach Ze-
ichnungen von J. Schnorr von Carolsfeld und E. Neureuther. 
Die Bearbeitung des Textes von Gustav“, Stuttgart und Tübin-
gen, Cotta, 1843. First edition with illustrations, in 4o, p. 
428 pages. Full sheet frontispiece aõer title page. Partly with 
back glaze and back title (somewhat stained and rubbed). 
Richly illustrated, the text is usually decoratively framed by 
the illustration and provided with ornamental decoration, 
initials and marginal borders. Decorated page edges. Leather 
spine with title in gilt, rather rubbed and bumped; clothed 
hard covers, visible edge wear. Rather browned and spotted 
inside. Good condition overall.

Lot. 8266 Starting Price: 180 €
ROSCOE Ðomas, “Wanderings and Excursions in South Wales: With the Scenery of the River Wye”, [TOGETHER WITH] “Wan-
derings and Excursions in North Wales”, London, Tilt and Bogue; Simpkin and Co., c 1844. TWO (2) Volumes. 8vo. South Wales 
Vol.: pp. [12], 284, 2 pp index, with 50 plates and a large folding coloured map. North Wales Vol.: [21], 34-332 pp, [3] index, [1] 
advert, 50 plates, 1 large folding coloured map. Light foxing on the lower margin of a few plates, two short tears on the two maps, 
light wear along joints. Contemporary uniform blue blind-stamped binding with gilt title & decorations to spine, gilt edges.

Lot. 8267 Starting Price: 80 €
BARBERET Charles, “Atlas de Geographie Ancienne, 1ere Partie, Cours de sixieme”, pour servir a lintelligence de lHistoire, Depuis 
la creation du monde jusqua la àn de la guerre medique, TOGETHER WITH “Atlas de Geographie Ancienne, 2e partie, Cours de 
cinquieme”, pour servir a lintelligence de lHistoire, Depuis la àn de la guerre medique jusqua la reduction en provinces romaines 
de la Grece et des divers etats formes des debris de l’Empire Macedonien TOGETHER WITH “Atlas de Geographie Romaine, Cours 
de quatrieme”, pour servir a l’ intelligence de l’ histoire, Depuis la fondation de Rome jusqu’a la mort de Ôeodose- le- Grand, 
Paris, Dezobry, E. Magdeleine et Cie., libr.-editeurs, 1844-1846. Big 8vo, (26,5x17,5 cm), pp. 32+ 32+ 32, without pagination, with 
21 plates of colored engraved maps by Laguillermie, of Europe, Asia, Mediterranean countries. Complete works, Handwritten 
signature “Julie A. Ralli” on two volumes and ex-libris cachet on the àrst part . Very good interior condition, blue, cloth back, 
original boards, wear and tear on the edges.

Lot. 8263 Starting Price: 350 €
Froissart, Sir John (c.1333-1404), Bourchier John, Lord Berners (translation), “Ðe Chronicles of England France Spain Portugal 
Scotland Brittany Flanders and the Adjoining Countries. Reprinted from Pynson’s edition of 1523 and 1525, with the names 
of places and persons carefully corrected. To which are added a Memoir of the Translator”, F.C. and J.Rivington, London, 1812. 
Compete in two (2) Volumes. 4to, pp. xix, [2], 797, [1] + 765, 53p. Index, [2]. Edition of the Froissart’s Chronicles, including histori-
cal reports of the 14th century European events mainly focusing on the Hundred Years’ War. Coloured edges, full calf contemp. 
binding with gilt roulettes and gilt stamp (the society of writers to the Signet) on both the covers. Heavy rubbing and wear of the 
spine of the àrst volume, with most parts missing. Inside occasional spotting, otherwise àne. Handwritten ex-libris on the àrst 
blank leaf. Rare.
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Lot. 8269 Starting Price: 50 €
MENEVAL (M. le Baron), “Napoléon et Marie-Louise: souvenirs historiques”, Paris, Librairie d’Amyot, 1844-1845. COMPLETE 
in �ree (3) Volumes. Small 8vo, pp. XII, 495 + 515 + 432. Contemporary binding: leather spines decorated, marbled boards, light 
external wear along extremities and joints, interior with occasional spotting.

Lot. 8271 Starting Price: 70 €
[RUSSIA] ZANDO Adolph, “La Russie en 1850 / Traduit de l’Allemand par l’auteur”, Paris, H. Bossange, 1853. In-12o, p. [4],250. 
Full morocco contemporary binding, gilt lettering on spine and board decoraton, gilt edges, visibly rubbed. Semi detached inter-
nal spine. Clean and tight inside. Uncommon and Good copy.

Lot. 8268 Starting Price: 120 €
GALIBERT Leon, “L’ALGERIE Αncienne et Μodern“, Furne et Cie, Paris. 1844. Volume No II (out of 2), First Edition, in 8vo 
(18x27cm), p. 251-637,[3] + big folding coloured map of Algeria. Illustrated with 21 steel engravings a±er the Rouargue brothers 
(views, animated historical scenes) and 12 hand-coloured and gummed wooden military costume plates, as well as numerous 
in-text woodcuts. A folding map in colour with the plan of the main cities. ²e work had been published for the ´rst time in 1844, 
it was continued until the year 1854.
Binding of the period, half brown leather (spine and corners), marbled carton boars, visibly worn; spine with title and art nouveau 
decoration in gilt, rubbed on edges; cracked hinges, bumped corners and extremities. Scattered foxing and spotting inside, but 
tight binding; fresh engravings with protection tissues.
Good copy.

Lot. 8270 Starting Price: 100 €
[TARTARY, CHINA, TIBET] HUC Evariste, «Souvenirs d’un voyage dans la Tartarie, le �ibet et la Chine pendant les années 
1844, 1845 et 1846», Paris, Librairie de Adriene le Clere et Cie, 1853. TWO (2) volumes. 8vo, pp.440 + 518, including one folding 
map. Contemporary binding: brown leather spines, marbled boards. Large tear on folding map, external rubbing, bumped corners, 
edge-wear, light spotting inside.

Lot. 8272 Starting Price: 65 €
Mayhew, Henry, “�e Rhine and Its Picturesque Scenery. Rotterdam to Mayence”, Publ. David Bogue, London, 1856. 8vo, 
pp.386, [2]. Complete including a frontispiece, engraved title page and 18 full-page engravings by Birket Foster. Original ornately 
gilt decorated blue cloth. All edges gilt. Worn at extremities and joints, inner joints partly cracked, few sections slightly loose 
inside. Clean inside.

Lot. 8273 Starting Price: 30 €
Lossing, Benson John, “²e Home of Washington or Mount Vernon and its Associations, Historical, Biographical, and Pictorial”, 
New York: Virtue & Yorston, 1870. 8vo, pp. 446 with 150 illustrations, double frontispiece. Cloth binding, blind stamped covers 
and back. Spine sunning, external light rubbing.
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Lot. 8274 Starting Price: 80 €
“²e every-day Life of Abraham Lincoln. A Biography from an entirely new standpoint, with fresh and invaluable material. Pre-
pared and arranged by Francis F. Browne”, N.D. ²ompson , New York and St. Louis, 1886. With nearly 100 illustrations, (some 
engraved). 8vo, pp. 747 pp. FIRST edition. Original blind stamped in gilt illustrated covers and back. Clean copy. Inner hinge worn, 
ex-libris label on pastedown.

Lot. 8276 Starting Price: 25 €
[GIRENAS - Georg Julius Justus Sauerwein], “LE LIVRE DES SALUTATIONS / adressees aux Nations Orientales et Occidentales 
[…] a Stockholm en 1889“, Leipzig. W. Drugulin, 1888. In 12mo, p. xvi,108. Texts and phrases in various languages, English, Ger-
man, Greek, Arabic, Russian, etc. Full red leather bound, gilt title and decoration on boards, visibly worn; extremities heavily 
rubbed and bumped. Good condition inside. Uncommon.

Lot. 8277 Starting Price: 30 €
²ayer, William Makepeace, “Marvels of the New West a Vivid Portrayal of the Unparalleled Marvels in the Vast Wonderland West 
of the Missouri River”, ²e Henry Hill Publishing Company, Norwich, CT, 1892. 4to, pp. xxxvi, 715,[1]. Blindstamped leather, worn 
binding with gilt lettering, marbled edges. With 379 ´ne engravings and maps.

Lot. 8275 Starting Price: 700 €
DUMAS Alexandre «ls, LONGUS - DAPHNIS ET CHLOE / Traduction d’Amyot / Précédée d’une préface par Alexandre Dumas
«ls, Londres, Louys Glady (ed.), 1878. In-12°, p. 7, [2], XXIV, 157, [5].
One of the 15 copies on Japan paper, No 13, with a manuscript dedication on the free leaf signed “A DUMAS”. 
First edition of Ch. Whittingham (Chiswick Press, founded in 1791 by Ch. Whittingham the older). Interesting foreward by the edi-
tor: “²is edition is distinguished by a typographical attraction that no other book has, original and unexpected, it is the reprint of 
punctuation, hyphens and apostrophes”. Handritten signature by editor (“Louys Glady” 13) on last free leaf. Text in French, printed 
in blue and red.
Elegant signed (Ratharlier) full leather binding, with decorated back (5 nerves spine, golden ½eurons and title in gilt), blind 
stamped lining covers and gilt cornered ornaments; gilt roulette on the interior signed cover, marbled endpapers, all edges in gilt. 
Vicaire V, 391.
Excellent copy.
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Lot. 8278 Starting Price: 60 €
SOUVENIR OF CAIRO – Album with 36 lithographic prints. 
No: 9854. Prep. and edited by THE CAIRO POSTCARD TRUST, 
Cairo, c.1900. Original decorated covers, in oblong 8vo. 36 
b/w prints of Cairo, Egypt, in a fold-out format (dim.: 9x14cm.), 
encased in olive green and gold illustrated and decorated 
paper-covered boards. Views of the city, the Pyramids, the 
Sultan Hasssan Mosquee, the Citadel, markets, streets, local 
people etc. Wear mainly on edges. Rare and Good copy.

Lot. 8279 Starting Price: 50 €
MAUREL Andre, “LA SICILE”, Goupil & cie - Manzi, Joyant & 
Cie, Paris, 1911. In 4to, p. [4],262,[1]. With more than 250 
page-large plates and text-illustrations, table of contents, 
list plates. Title page in red and black, golden vignette. 
Messina, Taormina, Catania and Etna, Syracuse, Girgenti, 
Palermo and many others. Private binding, half red leather 
(spine and corners), gilt title on spine; spine cracked along 
front joint, slight rubbing and bumping overall. Clean and 
tight inside. Ex libris label. Good copy.

Lot. 8280 Starting Price: 90 €
HUTTON William Holden, “CONSTANTINOPLE: ²e Story of 
the Old Capital of the Empire”, J.M. Dent & Sons Ltd, London, 
1914. First Edition, in 12mo, p. 343. With frontispiece and 
total of 50 illustrations in text, by Sydney Cooper. A fold out 
illustrated map near the end.
Original blue canvas binding (no jacket), with embossed 
title and decoration over spine and front board; dull spine, 
bumped corners. Previous owner’s signature on end paper 
(1920). Overall binding is sound with clear text and fresh il-
lustrations. Good copy.

Lot. 8281 Starting Price: 40 €
BENEDITE Léonce, “LA PEINTURE AU XIXème SIECLE d’après 
Les Chefs-D’œuvre Des Maitres Et Les Meilleurs Tableaux 
Des Principaux Artistes”, Paris, Edition Ernest Flammarion, 
No Date (c.1920). In-4 (22.5 x 28 cm), p. XVI-372. Richly il-
lustrated with 400 engravings and 18 colour plates out of 
text. Private binding, half brown leather (spine and corners), 
gilt title on spine and decoration; slight rubbing and bumping. 
Decorated endpapers, ex libris label. Clean and tight inside. 
Very Good copy.

Lot. 8282 Starting Price: 35 €
ROUSSEAU Jean-Jacques, “GENEVE Cité des Nations / Publication annuelle sur la vie politique, sociale, littéraire et artistique, et 
sur les institutions internationales genevoises”, Genève, Administration L. Duret, 1921. In-4o, XVI-186-2 pages, richly illustrated, 
with images in-text and full page. Original so±paper, some wear overall. Clean and tight. Good copy.

Lot. 8283 Starting Price: 80 €
BOURGET PAUL, GUSTAVE FLAUBERT / Discours Prononce Dans Le Salon Carre Du Musee Du Luxembourg A L’inauguration 
Du Monument, Le 12 Décembre 1921, Paris, Les amis d’Edouard, 1921. In-12o, 23, (7) p. First Edition, one of 4 copies on Japan 
paper (Exemplaire No 3), 2 manuscript notes in the end : “Imprimé spécialement pour Gerard Bauer - Edouard” and “Souvenir de 
votre vieil ami - Paul Bourget”. With the ex-libris of G. Bauer of the Académie Goncourt. Half brown marocco binding signed by G. 
Gauche. Near Fine copy.
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Lot. 8285 Starting Price: 40 €
FITCH Henry, “My Mis-Spent Youth: A Naval Journal”, Mac-
millan and Co. Ltd, London, 1937. In small 8vo, p. xiii+304+[2]. 
With b/w illustrations out of text and 7 maps-two folding.
Author’s (a junior oÂcer of the British Royal Navy) experi-
ences of the Great War, from India to the Mediterranean and 
the Balkan Fronts. Special chapter for the Salonica Front
(“Salonica 1916-1918), a short travelogue of the city during 
the WWI. In original blue canvas bound, title in gilt on spine, 
slight wear over extremities; clean and tight inside. Good and 
uncommon copy.

Lot. 8284 Starting Price: 40 €
CHAUVELOT Robert, “Le Japon Souriant, ses Samouraïs, ses 
Bonzes, ses Ggeishas”, Paris, Berger-Leverault, 1929. Large 
in-8vo, XIV+222 p. With illustrated cover, one reproduction 
of an ancient painting, 39 photos and 34 drawings of 
contemporary Japanese artists. Original paper covers, age 
wear, untrimmed copy, in Good overall condition.

Lot. 8286 Starting Price: 40 €
GRAVES Philip, “Briton and Turk”, Hutchinson & Co, London, 1941. In small 8vo, p. 260+20 with publisher’s ads. �ree (3) maps-
one folding. An essay on Turkish foreign relations during 19th and 20th centuries, particularly with Britain. Publisher’s black 
canvas, no dust jacket, minor use wear. Clean and tight inside, slight foxing. Ex libris stamp and label, along with embossed stamp 
throught. Very Good copy.

Lot. 8287 Starting Price: 90 €
ARNAUDIES FERNAND, J’AI OUVERT UN VIEUX CAHIER Nouvelles, Alger, Librairie Ferraris, (1945). Small in-8o, 99 p. One of the 
50 numbered copies (No 24) on Guardian Ledger paper. Luxury full morocco binding with central gilt ½ower, gold lettering on 
spine, slight rubbing. Internal cover edge decoration with gilt meander, marbled end papers. Original paper covers preserved. 
Apart from light foxing, Very Good condition overall.

Lot. 8288 Starting Price: 40 €
LANCASTER Osbert, “Classical Landscape with Figures”, London: John Murray, 1947. 1st edition, in 8vo, p. 224. An account 
of modern-day (1947) Greece written in Lancasters usual warm and humorous style. Fully illustrated by the author in line and 
colour. Original yellow cloth, mainly worn around edges, dull spine. No dust jacket. Decorated endpapers, ex libris label, clean 
and tight inside. Fresh images. Good copy.
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Lot. 8289 Starting Price: 40 €
DAVIES W.J.K, “Light Railways of the First World War: A History of Tactical Rail Communications on the British Fronts, 1914 – 
1918”, David & Charles, Newton Abbot, Devon, England, 1967. In 8vo, p. 196, with plenty of B/W photos, maps and diagrams in 
and out of text. Important history of British light railways during WW1 on all fronts; detailing scope of operation, methods, 
tactics and much information on locomotives and rolling stock. Special references to Salonica, Gallipoli, Egypt, Palestine etc. 
In original illustrated dust wrapper, rather worn on edges, but in good condition. Light brown canvas binding, clean and tight 
inside. Very good copy.

Lot. 8290 Starting Price: 40 €
ΑΝΘΙΑΣ Τεύκρος, “Διψασμένοι στην άβυσσο…”. 1934,Κύπρος. 
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του δημιουργού. 
8ο, σ.63+[1]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Ελαφρώς 
ταλαιπωρημένο περιμετρικά. Σε καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8291 Starting Price: 40 €
ΠΕΡΝΑΡΗΣ Άντης, “Η φύση στην ποίηση του Λιπέρτη”. 
1938, Κύπρος. ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 200 ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ. Με ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση του δημιουργού. 8ο, σ. [4]+5-34+[2].Αρχικά 
χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Οξειδωμένο αντίτυπο, σε καλή κατάσταση 
συνολικά.

Κύπρος / Cyprus Collectables

Lot. 8292 Starting Price: 30 €
ΠΕΡΝΑΡΗΣ Άντης, “Έλεγοι και Παιάνες”. 1959,Κύπρος. 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 200 ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ. 8ο, σελ. 61+[3]. Με ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση του δημιουργού. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. 
Ελαφρώς ταλαιπωρημένο περιμετρικά και με κάποια 
στίγματα εσωτερικά και εξωτερικά.

Lot. 8293 Starting Price: 30 €
ΧΡΥΣΑΝΘΗΣ Κύπρος, “Οι ωδές των ταπεινών πλασμάτων”. 
Κύπρος, 1951. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση της δημιουργού. 4to, 
σ. [8]+9-59+[5]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.
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Lot. 8295 Starting Price: 10 €
Η ΚΥΠΡΟΣ ΜΑΣ. “Εθνική Ένωσις Ελλήνων” Αθήναι 1958. 4ο, 
σελ. 59, [1], με αναπαραγωγές εικόνων καθημερινής ζωής, 
αρχιτεκτονικής και τοπίου εντός κειμένου. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα 
με κάλυμμα που φέρει φθορές.

Lot. 8296 Starting Price: 30 €
ΛΥΣΙΩΤΗΣ Ξάνθος, “Αναδρομή”. Κύπρος, 1968. Αρχικά 
εξώφυλλα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση
του δημιουργού. Μικρό 4to, σ.[2]+3-44+[5]. Με ελαφριές 
οξειδώσεις περιμετρικά. Ελαφρώς ταλαιπωρημένο. Σε καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8294 Starting Price: 380 €
ΤΑΡΣΟΥΛΗ Αθηνά (1884-1975), “ΚΥΠΡΟΣ” Εκδόσεις “Άλφα” Ι. Μ. ΣΚΑΖΙΚΗ, Αθήναι 1955 & 1963.
ΠΛΗΡΕΣ. Πρώτος και Δεύτερος Τόμος. ΠΡΩΤΗ και ΜΟΝΑΔΙΚΗ έκδοση. Σε 4ο, σ. [4]+5-490+[4] & σ. [10]+11-587+[5] και 
φωτογραφίες εκτός αρίθμησης.
Με τα αρχικά εικονογραφημένα τους εξώφυλλα και εσωτερικό σε εξαιρετική κατάσταση. Ελαφρές φθορές και οξειδώσεις 
κυρίως περιμετρικά στις ράχες και των 2 τόμων. Ex libris ετικέτα.
ΕΞΑΝΤΛΗΜΕΝΟ και ΣΠΑΝΙΟ.   
Η Αθηναία λογοτέχνιδα, λαογράφος και ζωγράφος, Αθηνά Ταρσούλη, επισκέφθηκε την Κύπρο στις αρχές της δεκαετίας του 
1950, μετά από πρόσκληση του ίδιου του Αρχιεπίσκοπου Μακάριου και με σκοπό να αποτυπώσει τις εντυπώσεις της σε ειδική 
έκδοση. Η Ταρσούλη πραγματοποίησε ένα μακρύ οδοιπορικό σε όλες τις επαρχίες, αστικά κέντρα και χωριά της νήσου, και 
συνέλεξε πολύτιμο υλικό, με τη βοήθεια και αρκετών προσωπικοτήτων της εποχής.
Πολυάριθμα χαρακτικά κυρίως διά χειρός Ταρσούλη, καθώς και πίνακες φωτογραφιών. Το μοναδικό ίσως έργο που γράφτηκε 
για την Κύπρο στο στυλ των παλιών παραδοσιακών ταξιδιωτικών (travelogues).
First and only edition, uncommon in the market. COMPLETE IN 2 VOLS. 4to, 2 out of 2 vols., pp. [4] +5-490+ [4] & σ. [10] +11-
587+ [5]. With colored plates and leaves of photographs. Numerous illustrations in the text. Covers and interior in excellent 
condition. Light-wear and browning over the spines.
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Lot. 8302 Starting Price: 120 €
1798-1898 ΠΑΝΗΓΥΡΙΚΟΝ ΤΕΥΧΟΣ επί τη εκατονταετηρίδι 
από της γεννήσεως του Εθνικού Ποιητού ΔΙΟΝΥΣΙΟΥ 
ΣΟΛΩΜΟΥ / Επιμελεία της επί τούτω επιτροπής / Εν 
Ζακύνθω –Μάιος 1902, Εν Αθήναις, Εκ του Τυπογραφείου 
Παρασκευά Λεώνη, 1902. Σε 8ο, σελ. 696+[32]. Οι τελευταίες 
31 σελίδες (χ.α.) περιλαμβάνουν α/μ φωτογραφίες από 
τη Ζάκυνθο και προσωπικότητες της, του γνωστού 
Ζακυνθινού φωτογράφου G. Martinengo (Μαρτινέγκος).
Με εκτενή κατάλογος συνδρομητών. Αρχικά Διακοσμημένη 
πανόδετη βιβλιοδεσία του εκδότη, με χρυσότυπο τίτλο 
σε εμπροσθόφυλλο και ράχη, φθορά χρήσης. Καθαρές 
και καλά δεμένες σελίδες στο εσωτερικό. Ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση στον Ιωάννη Παπαδιαμαντόπουλο, υπουργό 
στρατιωτικών στην Κυβέρνηση Νικολάου Δηλιγιάννη 1895 
και μετέπειτα αρχηγό του στρατιωτικού & πολιτικού οίκου 
του βασιλιά Γεώργιου Α’ (1903).
 Καλό αντίτυπο συνολικά.

Lot. 8303 Starting Price: 15 €
ΣΟΛΩΜΟΣ Διονύσιος, 30 ΜΑΪΟΥ 1902. Σε 4ο, σελ. 30 (97-
126). Δέσιμο με μεταλλικούς συνδετήρες. Φθορά.

Lot. 8298 Starting Price: 40 €
ΖΑΜΠΕΛΙΟΣ Σπυρ., “Πόθεν η κοινή λέξις Τραγουδώ; 
Σκέψεις περί Ελληνικής Ποιήσεως”, Αθήνα, τυπ. Π. Σούτσα 
και Α. Κτενά, 1859, 8ο, σελ. 88. Αρχικά χάρτινα καλύμματα, 
ελαφρά λερωμένο εξωτερικά, με φθορές στη ράχη και στις 
άκρες.

Lot. 8297 Starting Price: 15 €
ΣΟΥΤΣΟΣ Αλέξανδρος, «Σάτυρα πρώτη. ΚΑΤΟΠΤΡΟΝ
του 1845 έτους», Αθήνα, 1845. Μικρό 8ο, σελ. 24. Αρχικά 
καλύμματα. Τρύπες στα αρχικά φύλλα.

Ελληνική Λογοτεχνία - Ποίηση / Greek Literature

Lot. 8299 Starting Price: 50 €
ΚΑΤΑΚΟΥΖΗΝΟΣ Αλέξανδρος, «Ερωτικόν χαρτοφυλάκιον», 
Αθήνα, τυπ. Παρνασσού, 1877. 8ο, σελ. 55. Εξώφυλλα 
(περκαλίνη) διακοσμημένα σε χρυσό, με φθορές. Ηλιού 
1877.26.

Lot. 8300 Starting Price: 35 €
RALLI Heracles G., “Prémices en vers par Héraclès G. Ralli”, 
Braila, Prem. Typo-Lithogr. de P. M. Pestemalgioglou, 1885. 
8vo, (22 x 15,5), pp. viii, 41,[ 3]. Σπάνια ποιητική συλλογή 
με επίκεντρο τις πολιτικές εξελίξεις της εποχής και την 
παλιγγενεσία της Ελλάδας. Αρχικά λερωμένα εξώφυλλα με 
φθορές στη ράχη και στις άκρες.

Lot. 8301 Starting Price: 30 €
[LESSING Gotthold Ephraim]. Γοδοφρέδου Εφραϊμ Λέσσιγγ, 
“Αιμυλία Γαλόττη. Τραγωδία εις πράξεις πέντε γραφείσα 
εν έτει 1772”. Μεταφρασθείσα εκ της Γερμανικής εις την 
Ελληνικήν γλώσσαν υπό Βερνάρδου πρίγκηπος διαδόχου 
της Σαξωνίας-Μάϊνιγγεν. Βιβλιοπωλείον της Εστίας. Εκ του 
τυπογραφείου των καταστημάτων Ανέστη Κωνσταντινίδου. 
1889, εν Αθήναις. 12ο,σ.[8]+124+[1]. Πάνινα εξώφυλλα, λείπει 
πολύ μικρό τμήμα από το κάτω περιθώριο των τελευταίων 
τεσσάρων φύλλων, σε καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8304 Starting Price: 160 €
LEVESQUE Robert, «SOLOMOS - Introduction, prose et 
poèmes», Ίκαρος, 1945. Μικρό 4ο, σελ. 98, [6]. Αριθμημένο 
αντίτυπο, Νο «1153». Αρχικά καλύμματα, μικρές φθορές 
εξωτερικά, πολύ καλή κατάσταση εσωτερικά.

Lot. 8305 Starting Price: 30 €
ΜΑΛΑΚΑΣΗΣ Μιλτιάδης, “Ώρες”. 1903, Αθήνα, τυπογραφείο 
“Νομικής”. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Με μονογραφή κατόχου
στο ψευδότιτλο. Μεγάλο 8ο, σ. 90+[4]. Πάνινα εξώφυλλα, 
μεταγενέστερη βιβλιοδεσία. Σε λάθος θέση δεμένα δυο 
φύλλα, σ. 23-6. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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Lot. 8307 Starting Price: 15 €
ΒΛΑΧΟΓΙΑΝΝΗΣ Γιάννης, “Η Πεταλούδα”, Αθήνα, 1920. 
Σε 4ο, σελ. 16. Ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση στο εξώφυλλο. Αρχικά 
χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, με φθορά συνολικά.

Lot. 8308 Starting Price: 30 €
MOREAS Jean (Ιωάννης Παπαδιαμαντόπουλος 1856-1910), 
«Premières poésies 1883-1886», Paris, Mercure de France, 
1922. 12mo, pp. 237. Half velum binding, title on morocco la-
bel.

Lot. 8309 Starting Price: 40 €
ΣΚΙΠΗΣΣωτήρης, «ΑΝΘΟΛΟΓΙΑ 1899-1919» Ελευθερουδάκης 
1922. 12ο, σελ. ια’, 300 σελ. Ενα από τα 100 αριθμημένα 
αντίτυπα «Αριθ.14», τυπωμένα χωριστά σε χαρτί 
πολυτελείας. Δερμάτινη βιβλιοδεσία.

Lot. 8311 Starting Price: 40 €
[ΒΕΛΜΟΣ ΝΙΚΟΣ]. «Φραγκέλιο», που το βγάζει ο Βέλμος. 
Αθήνα, 1927. Το έτος Α’ σ’ έναν τόμο. Με πολλές εικόνες εντός 
κειμένου. Δεμένα μαζί τα «Φύλλα τέχνης του Φραγκέλιου», 
αρ. 1 - “Σαίξπηρ: Αντώνιος και Κλεοπάτρα”, 1927, καθώς 
και 8 ξυλογραφίες του Άγγελου Θεοδωρόπουλου. Με 
χειρόγραφη αφιέρωση στον Αρτέμη Μάτσα από τις 
αδελφές του Ν. Βέλμου, Αριάδνη, Τατιανή και Μαρία, στο 
εσώφυλλο (13/12/1952). Ιδιωτική βιβλιοδεσία με τα αρχικά 
εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα.

Lot. 8306 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΔΕΛΜΟΥΖΟΣ Αλέξανδρος]. Έβαλτ Κ., “Παραμύθια”. 
Βιβλιοθήκη Εκπαιδευτικού Ομίλου, αρ. 4. Μετάφραση Α. 
Δελμούζου. Αθήνα, 1915.8ο, [3]+4-84.
ΔΕΜΕΝΟ ΜΑΖΙ
ΖΑΡΙΦΗ Λ., “Ιστορίες του παλιού καιρού. Περσέας. 
Περσεφόνη”. Βιβλιοθήκη Εκπαιδευτικού Ομίλου, αρ. 6. 
Βιβλία για τα ελληνόπουλα. Αθήνα,Τυπογραφείο Εστία,1917. 
8ο, [5]+6-58. Με οξειδώσεις και στίγματα εσωτερικά και 
εξωτερικά. Ενδιαφέρον αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8310 Starting Price: 30 €
HESSELING, D. C. [and] PERNOT, N. [translator], “Histoire de 
la Littérature Grecque moderne, Paris: Société d’édition “Les 
Belles Lettres”, 1924. In 12mo, p. xi,180. Hesseling’s ‘History of 
Modern Greek Literature’, translated from Dutch by N. Pernot. 
Historical and critical analysis of important works of the Mod-
ern Greek literature: Erotokritos, Ero«li, folk songs, works 
of Phanariots, works of great writers: Solomos, Laskara-
tos, Valaoritis, Palamas, Papadiamantis, etc. Text in French. 
Private half leather binding, marbled boards, slightly worn, 
except of upper spine (cracked and chipped). Coloured endpa-
pers, ex libris label, clean and tight. Very Good copy.

Lot. 8312 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΜΥΡΤΙΩΤΙΣΣΑ (λογοτεχνικό ψευδώνυμο της Θεώνης 
Δρακοπούλου)]. Κοντέσσα ντε Νοάιγ, “Ποιήματα”. 
Μετάφραση: Μυρτιώτισσας. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 1928, Αθήνα. 
Μικρό 8ο, σ.95+[1]. Μεταγενέστερη βιβλιοδεσία, πάνινα 
εξώφυλλα. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση εσωτερικά.

Lot. 8313 Starting Price: 40 €
ΕΜΜΑΝΟΥΗΛ Καίσαρ, “Δώδεκα σκυθρωπές μάσκες”. 1931, 
Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 12ο, σ.16. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. 
Του Αλέξανδρου Κορογιαννάκη. Με σφραγίδα κατόχου στη 
σελίδα τίτλου. Ελαφρώς ταλαιπωρημένο περιμετρικά. Σε 
καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8314 Starting Price: 300 €
ΝΤΟΛΗΣ ΝΙΚΒΑΣ (Απόστολος Βασιλειάδης), ΦΙΛΗΜΕΝΗ, 
εκδ. Αφων Γεράρδων, Αθήνα, 1931.
Περιορισμένη έκδοση (300), αριθμημένο αντίτυπο (Νο 
8), σε 8ο, σελ. 77+[3]. Ρομάντσο του μποέμ συγγραφέα 
και δημοσιογράφου Απ. Βασιλειάδη στο μεσοπόλεμο. 
Εικονογράφηση του ζωγράφου Δομ. Βαρδακώστα, με 10 
επικολλημένα έργα.
Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα, λεκές και ίχνη υγρασίας 
στο εμπροσθόφυλλο, αξάκριστο αντίτυπο.
ΣΠΑΝΙΟ και σε καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8315 Starting Price: 30 €
ΠΑΠΑΝΤΩΝΙΟΥ Ζαχαρίας, «Τα Θεία Δώρα - Ποιήματα», Αθήνα, 
εκδ. οίκος Δημητράκου, 1931. 4ο, σελ.81, [7]. Διακοσμημένο 
με επτά ξυλογραφίες του Α. Θεοδωρόπουλου. Τυπωμένο σε 
χαρτί “Alfa Mousse”. Ελαφρά τσάκιση εσωτερικά. Σύγχρονο 
δέσιμο.
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Lot. 8316 Starting Price: 500 €
ΚΑΒΒΑΔΙΑΣ Νίκος, «Μαραμπού», Έκδοση Περιοδικού “Ο
Κύκλος”, Αθήνα, 1933. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ σε 245 αντίτυπα με 
εισαγωγικό σημείωμα του Καίσαρος Εμμανουήλ. Σε 8ο, σελ. 
59, [5]. Σφραγίδα  βιβλιοπωλείου στην πρώτη λευκή σελίδα, 
στο περιθώριο της σ. 20 και στο τέλος. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα 
(σχέδιο του Βάσου Γερμενή). Αξάκριστο και εν μέρει άκοπο 
αντίτυπο.
Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του Καββαδία στο δημοσιογράφο 
Γεώργιο Μπουκουβάλα (κτητορική σημείωση 
“ΜΠ(ουκουβάλας)” στη πάνω εσωτερική γωνία του 
εξωφύλλου). Στο συγκεκριμένο δημοσιογράφο είχαν 
δώσει συνεντεύξεις ο Γιώργος Σεφέρης το 1954 (πριν 
ακόμη βραβευτεί με το Νόμπελ λογοτεχνίας) και ο Νίκος 
Καζαντζάκης το 1955.
Το έργο αυτό αποτελεί την πρώτη ποιητική συλλογή του 
Ν. Καββαδία, που του χαρίζει το προσωνύμιο που θα τον 
συνοδεύει έως το τέλος της ζωής του και γίνεται δεκτή με 
πολύ ευνοϊκές κριτικές, πιο χαρακτηριστική εκ των οποίων 
ήταν εκείνη του Φ. Πολίτη στην εφημερίδα Πρωία. Το 
“Μαραμπού” είναι αφιερωμένο στον Μεμά Γαλιατσάτο, φίλο 
του ποιητή. Ο Ν. Καββαδίας γράφει για ιστορίες ναυτικές 
που τον στιγμάτισαν, στις οποίες απλοί άνθρωποι γίνονται 
τραγικοί ήρωες. Σε όλα τα ποιήματα κυριαρχεί η αγάπη του 
για τη «γαλάζια έκταση». Στο βιβλίο υπάρχουν περιγραφές 
από καυγάδες, ιθαγενείς και πληρωμένους έρωτες, 
ενώ πολλἀ ποιήματα έχουν αυτοβιογραφικό χαρακτήρα.
Καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8317 Starting Price: 40 €
ΡΩΤΑΣ Βασίλης, “Εισαγωγή στο θέατρο του σχολείου”. 
Αθήνα, “Δημητράκος”, 1933. 12ο, σ. 31+[1]. Πάνινα εξώφυλλα, 
έχει διατηρηθεί το οπισθόφυλλο. Αξάκριστο αντίτυπο. Με 
ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του δημιουργού. Σε καλή κατάσταση 
συνολικά.

Lot. 8318 Starting Price: 20 €
ΡΩΤΑΣ ΒΑΣΙΛΗΣ, “Ο ήρωας”. Αθήνα, “Τα νέα βιβλία”, 
Δεκέμβρης 1947. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 4to, σ. 41+[7]. Με 
ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του δημιουργού. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα. Εξώφυλλα με στίγματα οξείδωσης και λεκέδες 
από νερό. Ελαφρώς ταλαιπωρημένο εσωτερικά. Σε καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8319 Starting Price: 25 €
ΡΩΤΑΣ Βασίλης, “Τραγούδια της κατοχής πατριωτικά 
ηρωικά”. Με σχέδια (ξυλογραφίες) του Α. Τάσσου. Ιδιωτική 
έκδοση σε 750 αντίτυπα. Αθήνα, 1952. 8ο, σ. 82+[2]. Αρχικά 
χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Άκοπο αντίτυπο. Στίγματα οξείδωσης 
στο εμπροσθόφυλλο και περιμετρικά. Εσωτερικά σε πολύ 
καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8320 Starting Price: 10 €
ΔΑΜΑΣΚΟΣ Ε., “Ιστοριούλες και Ανέκδοτα απ’ το Ελληνικό 
Θέατρο”, εκδ. Ν. Δελούδη, Κύπρος, 1935. Σε 12ο, σελ. 32 
(τυπωμένη μόνο η μία πλευρά). Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, 
μικρή φθορά.

Lot. 8321 Starting Price: 25 €
ΚΑΤΣΙΜΠΑΛΗΣ Γιώργος, “Κώστας Κρυστάλλης. Κρίσεις 
και πληροφορίες. Βιογραφία”. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, Αθήνα, 
τυπογραφείον “Εστία”,1935. 12ο, σ.104. Με ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση του δημιουργού. Νεότερο πανί. Έχουν διατηρηθεί 
τα αρχικά εξώφυλλα. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση εσωτερικά.

Lot. 8322 Starting Price: 650 €
ΕΛΥΤΗΣ Οδυσσέας, “Paul Eluard, ΠΟΙΗΜΑΤΑ. Εισαγωγή 
και απόδοση Οδυσσέα Ελύτη”, Τυπογραφείο Σεργιάδη, 
Μάρτιος 1936.
Αριθμημένο αντίτυπο «40» από τα μόλις 50 αντίτυπα που 
τυπώθηκαν εκτός εμπορίου. Με υπογραφή και αφιέρωση 
του ποιητή στο πρώτο φύλλο. Καταγράφεται ως το πρώτο 
μεταφραστικό έργο του Ο. Ελύτη που τυπώνεται σε 
αυτοτελές έντυπο.
Πρόκειται για ανάτυπο των «Paul Eluard. Ποιήματα Ι-ΙΧ» 
και «Paul Eluard. Une seule vision variee a l’ inÍni)», που 
συμπεριλαμβάνονται στο περιοδικό «Τα Νέα Γράμματα», 
2/1936, σ.232-236 & σ.227-232 αντίστοιχα.
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, ελαφρά λερωμένα.
VITTI M., «Οδυσσέας Ελύτης Βιβλιογραφία 1935-1971», Αρ. 
2.36.2
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Lot. 8330 Starting Price: 40 €
ΓΕΡΑΛΗΣ Γιώργος, βιβλία δύο (2)
“Κύκνοι στο λυκόφως, 1936 – 1938”. 1939,“Αντωνοπούλου”.
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 4ο, σ.[32]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. 
Ελαφρώς οξειδωμένο και ταλαιπωρημένο περιμετρικά. Σε 
καλή κατάσταση εσωτερικά. Η ΠΡΩΤΗ ΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΗ ΣΥΛΟΓΗ
ΤΟΥ ΓΕΡΑΛΗ.“Τα μάτια της Κίρκης”. 1963, “Φέξης”, Αθήνα. 
ΔΕΥΤΕΡΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΑΝΑΘΕΩΡΗΜΕΝΗ με έξι νέα ποιήματα 
και πρόλογο του Άρη Δικταίου. 8ο, σελ. 71+[9]. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα με εικονογραφημένο περικάλυμμα. Σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.Και τα δύο αντίτυπα φέρουν ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση του Γ. Γεραλή.

Lot. 8331 Starting Price: 80 €
ΠΡΕΒΕΛΑΚΗΣ Παντελής, “O θάνατος του Μεδίκου”. 1939, 
Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 369 ΑΡΙΘΜΗΜΕΝΑ ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ
(αρ. 136). Με ξυλογραφίες του χαράκτη, σχεδιαστή βιβλίων 
και καθηγητή στην Ανωτάτη Σχολή Καλών Τεχνών της 
Αθήνας Γιάννη Κεφαλληνού. 4to, σ.52+[4]. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα. Ερασιτεχνική επιδιόρθωση με χαρτοταινία στην 
πάνω εσωτερική γωνία. Σε καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.
ΜΑΖΙ
Αυτόγραφο κείμενο του Πρεβελάκη σε σελίδα ~21x14 εκατ. 
Η πίσω όψη λευκή.

Lot. 8332 Starting Price: 30 €
ΠΡΕΒΕΛΑΚΗΣ Παντελής, “Η γυμνή ποίηση”. Η λυρική 
αγάπη – Τ’ αναστάσιμα – Το μαντήλι της Αγίας Βερονίκης 
– «Melencolia», ποιήματα. 1939. Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, 
σε 650 αντίτυπα σε χαρτί chamois. Μικρό 8ο, σ.113+[3]. 
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Ελαφρώς οξειδωμένα. Σε καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8333 Starting Price: 50 €
ΠΡΕΒΕΛΑΚΗΣ Παντελής, “Η τριλογία του Κρητικού. Ο
Κρητικός”.
“Το δέντρο. Μυθιστορία”. 1948, “Αετός”, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σ. 235+[5].“
Η πρώτη λευτεριά. Μυθιστορία”. “Αετός”, Αθήνα, 1949. 
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σ. 249+[3].
“Η πολιτεία. Μυθιστορία”. 1950, “Αετός”, Αθήνα, 1950. 
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σ. 235+[5].
Αρχικά πάνινα, ελαφρώς οξειδωμένα εξώφυλλα περιμετρικά. 
Με δερμάτινες λεπτομέρειες στη ράχη. Εσωτερικά σε πολύ 
καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8326 Starting Price: 30 €
ΒΡΕΤΤΑΚΟΣ Νικηφόρος, “Οι γκριμάτσες του 
ανθρώπου”.1940, Αθήνα. ΔΕΥΤΕΡΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, ΤΕΛΕΙΩΤΙΚΗ
ΜΟΡΦΗ, “Αντωνόπουλος”. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του 
δημιουργού. 8ο,σ. 101+[3]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Με 
μικρή φθορά στη ράχη. Εσωτερικά σε καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8327 Starting Price: 50 €
ΒΡΕΤΤΑΚΟΣ Νικηφόρος, “ Το αγρίμι, 1941-1943”. 1945, Αθήνα, 
“Α. Ματαράγκας”. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 12ο, σ. 86+[2]. Αρχικά 
εικονογραφημένα χάρτινα εξώφυλλα (του Τ. Δαρζέντας). 
Ελαφρώς ταλαιπωρημένη ράχη και περιμετρικά. Σε καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8328 Starting Price: 100 €
ΒΡΕΤΤΑΚΟΣ Νικηφόρος, «Το Βάθος του Κόσμου». ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, “Ματαράγκας”, Αθήνα, 1961. Επιμέλεια Τάσου 
Χατζή. Ξυλογραφία Βάσσως Κατράκη. Σε 8ο, σελ. 333, [5].
Ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του Ν. Βρεττάκου στο κάτω τμήμα της 
ξυλογραφίας της Β. Κατράκη. Χειρόγραφη συμπλήρωση
τίτλου στη σελ. 19, καθώς και στις σελίδες 22-23, στα 
ποιήματα ”Η Επική Ποίηση” και “Ανασύνθεση”. Ο γραφικός 
χαρακτήρας ομοιάζει με αυτόν του Ν. Βρεττάκου.
Ιδιωτική βιβλιοδεσία, δερμάτινη ράχη με χρυστότυπο τίτλο, 
υφασμάτινα καλύμματα. Πολύ Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8329 Starting Price: 60 €
ΒΡΕΤΤΑΚΟΣ Νικηφόρος. «Το ποτάμι Μπυές και τα εφτά 
ελεγεία», “Διογένης”, Αθήνα 1975. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Με 
ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του Ν. Βρεττάκου στον ποιητή Γιώργο 
Θέμελη. 8ο, σελ.39. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα του Γ. Βαρλάμου. 
Μικρές φθορές στα εξώφυλλα και μικρός λεκές νερού στην 
άνω γωνία του πρώτου φύλλου.

Lot. 8334 Starting Price: 30 €
ΠΡΕΒΕΛΑΚΗΣ Παντελής, “Ο ήλιος του θανάτου. 
Μυθιστόρημα”. 1959, “Εστία”, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 
Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του δημιουργού. 4ο, σ. 365+[3]. 
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα του Γιώργη Βαρλάμου. Ελαφρώς 
ταλαιπωρημένο περιμετρικά. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση 
συνολικά.

Lot. 8335 Starting Price: 30 €
ΠΡΕΒΕΛΑΚΗΣ Παντελής, “Το χρονικό μιας πολιτείας”. 
1956,“Διόνυσος”, Αθήνα. ΤΡΙΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΟΡΙΣΤΙΚΗ. Με 
ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του δημιουργού. Με ξυλογραφίες του 
Γιάννη Κεφαλληνού. Τυπογραφική επιμέλεια Εμμανουήλ 
Χ. Κάσδαγλη. 8ο, σ. 154+[6]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε 
πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8336 Starting Price: 150 €
ΠΡΕΒΕΛΑΚΗΣ Παντελής, τέσσερα (4) θεατρικά έργα.
“Το ιερό σφάγιο. Τραγωδία σε τρεις πράξεις”. 1952, “Αετός”, 
Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σ. 141+[3]. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα. Με μικρό σκίσιμο στο περιθώριο ενός φύλλου, 
σ. 103-4. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.“Τα χέρια του 
ζωντανού Θεού. Δράμα σε τρεις πράξεις”. 1955, “Δαίδαλος”, 
Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σ. 144+[8]. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα του Γιώργη Βαρλάμου. Σε εξαιρετική κατάσταση.“Ο
Λάζαρος, τραγωδία”. 1954, “Δίφρος”, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 
8ο, σ. 117+[3] . Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Ανεπαίσθητα 
οξειδωμένο περιμετρικά. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά. 
– “Το ηφαίστειο. Δράμα σε τέσσερις πράξεις”. 1962, Αθήνα. 
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σ. 133+[3]. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα. Με 
ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του δημιουργού. Ελαφρώς οξειδωμένο 
στη ράχη. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8337 Starting Price: 25 €
ΠΑΡΑΣΧΟΣ Β. Κλέωνας, “Εισαγωγή στη σύγχρονη ελληνική 
ποίηση”. “Γκοβόστη”, Αθήνα, 1940. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, 
σ. 35+[3]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Ελαφρώς λερωμένα 
περιμετρικά. Σε καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8338 Starting Price: 20 €
ΠΑΡΑΣΧΟΣ Κλέων, “Βιογραφία (Νέες σελίδες)”. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα. Αθήνα, 
1957. 8ο, [7]+8-79+[1].  Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8339 Starting Price: 20 €
ΠΑΡΑΣΧΟΣ Κλέων, “Μακρυνή μουσική (νέα έκδοση)”. Αθήνα, 
τυπογραφείο Προμηθεύς, 1961. 12ο, σ.78+[2]. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα. Άκοπο αντίτυπο. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του 
δημιουργού. Ελαφρώς στιγματισμένο περιμετρικά. Σε πολύ 
καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8340 Starting Price: 30 €
ΚΟΝΤΟΓΛΟΥ Φώτης, “Ο θεός Κόνανος και το Μοναστήρι 
του το λεγόμενο Καταβύθιση”. Ιστορία γραμμένη από το 
Φώτη Κόντογλου. 1943, “Σπ. Νικολόπουλος”, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ . 12ο, σ.60+[4]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Ελαφρώς 
λερωμένα εξώφυλλα. Εσωτερικά σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8325 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΚΑΡΥΩΤΑΚΗΣ Κώστας]. ΣΑΒΒΙΔΗΣ Γ. Π. “Ο Καρυωτάκης 
ανάμεσά μας ή Τι απέγινε εκείνο το μακρύ ποδάρι;”. ΕΚΔΟΣΗ
ΣΕ 300 ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του δημιουργού. 
1972, Αθήνα. 12ο, σ. ξη’+[4]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε 
εξαιρετική κατάσταση.

Lot. 8324 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΚΑΡΥΩΤΑΚΗΣ Κώστας]. «Καρυωτάκης Κ. ΑΠΑΝΤΑ 
Έμμετρα και Πεζά». ΠΡΩΤΗ ΣΥΓΚΕΝΤΡΩΤΙΚΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, 
Αθήνα 1938, σελ. CXXIX, 252, [8]. Μ’ ένα πορτραίτο του 
ποιητή εκτός κειμένου. Κυκλοφόρησε δέκα χρόνια μετά την 
αυτοκτονία του Καρυωτάκη από τον αμφιλεγόμενο βιογράφο 
και φίλο του, φιλόλογο Χαρίλαο Γ. Σακελλαριάδη, τον Κλέωνα 
Παράσχο και τον Τέλλο Άγρα. Ιδιωτική βιβλιοδεσία, δέρμα 
στη ράχη, χοντροχάρτονα καλύμματα. Χρυσότυπος τίτλος 
και κόσμηση στη ράχη, χρωματιστά εσώφυλλα, πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση εσωτερικά. Πολύ καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8323 Starting Price: 650 €
ΕΛΥΤΗΣ Οδυσσέας, “Pierre Jean Jouve, ΠΟΙΗΜΑΤΑ. 
Εισαγωγή και απόδοση Οδυσσέα Ελύτη”, Τυπογραφείο 
Σεργιάδη, Φεβρουάριος 1939. 
Αριθμημένο αντίτυπο «20» από τα μόλις 50 αντίτυπα που 
τυπώθηκαν εκτός εμπορίου. Με υπογραφή του ποιητή
στο πρώτο φύλλο.
Πρόκειται για ανάτυπο των «Pierre Jean Jouve. Ποιήματα 
Ι-ΧΧVΙΙ» και «Pierre Jean Jouve», που συμπεριλαμβάνονται 
στο περιοδικό “Τα Νέα Γράμματα” 4/1938, σ.761-773 & σ.754-
760 αντίστοιχα.
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, ελαφρά λερωμένα, μικρό σχίσιμο 
στο εξώφυλλο και το πρώτο φύλλο.
VITTI M., «Οδυσσέας Ελύτης Βιβλιογραφία 1935-1971», Αρ. 
2.38.2.
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Lot. 8330 Starting Price: 40 €
ΓΕΡΑΛΗΣ Γιώργος, βιβλία δύο (2)
“Κύκνοι στο λυκόφως, 1936 – 1938”. 1939,“Αντωνοπούλου”.
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 4ο, σ.[32]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. 
Ελαφρώς οξειδωμένο και ταλαιπωρημένο περιμετρικά. Σε 
καλή κατάσταση εσωτερικά. Η ΠΡΩΤΗ ΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΗ ΣΥΛΟΓΗ
ΤΟΥ ΓΕΡΑΛΗ.“Τα μάτια της Κίρκης”. 1963, “Φέξης”, Αθήνα. 
ΔΕΥΤΕΡΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΑΝΑΘΕΩΡΗΜΕΝΗ με έξι νέα ποιήματα 
και πρόλογο του Άρη Δικταίου. 8ο, σελ. 71+[9]. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα με εικονογραφημένο περικάλυμμα. Σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.Και τα δύο αντίτυπα φέρουν ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση του Γ. Γεραλή.

Lot. 8331 Starting Price: 80 €
ΠΡΕΒΕΛΑΚΗΣ Παντελής, “O θάνατος του Μεδίκου”. 1939, 
Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 369 ΑΡΙΘΜΗΜΕΝΑ ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ
(αρ. 136). Με ξυλογραφίες του χαράκτη, σχεδιαστή βιβλίων 
και καθηγητή στην Ανωτάτη Σχολή Καλών Τεχνών της 
Αθήνας Γιάννη Κεφαλληνού. 4to, σ.52+[4]. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα. Ερασιτεχνική επιδιόρθωση με χαρτοταινία στην 
πάνω εσωτερική γωνία. Σε καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.
ΜΑΖΙ
Αυτόγραφο κείμενο του Πρεβελάκη σε σελίδα ~21x14 εκατ. 
Η πίσω όψη λευκή.

Lot. 8332 Starting Price: 30 €
ΠΡΕΒΕΛΑΚΗΣ Παντελής, “Η γυμνή ποίηση”. Η λυρική 
αγάπη – Τ’ αναστάσιμα – Το μαντήλι της Αγίας Βερονίκης 
– «Melencolia», ποιήματα. 1939. Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, 
σε 650 αντίτυπα σε χαρτί chamois. Μικρό 8ο, σ.113+[3]. 
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Ελαφρώς οξειδωμένα. Σε καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8333 Starting Price: 50 €
ΠΡΕΒΕΛΑΚΗΣ Παντελής, “Η τριλογία του Κρητικού. Ο
Κρητικός”.
“Το δέντρο. Μυθιστορία”. 1948, “Αετός”, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σ. 235+[5].“
Η πρώτη λευτεριά. Μυθιστορία”. “Αετός”, Αθήνα, 1949. 
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σ. 249+[3].
“Η πολιτεία. Μυθιστορία”. 1950, “Αετός”, Αθήνα, 1950. 
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σ. 235+[5].
Αρχικά πάνινα, ελαφρώς οξειδωμένα εξώφυλλα περιμετρικά. 
Με δερμάτινες λεπτομέρειες στη ράχη. Εσωτερικά σε πολύ 
καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8326 Starting Price: 30 €
ΒΡΕΤΤΑΚΟΣ Νικηφόρος, “Οι γκριμάτσες του 
ανθρώπου”.1940, Αθήνα. ΔΕΥΤΕΡΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, ΤΕΛΕΙΩΤΙΚΗ
ΜΟΡΦΗ, “Αντωνόπουλος”. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του 
δημιουργού. 8ο,σ. 101+[3]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Με 
μικρή φθορά στη ράχη. Εσωτερικά σε καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8327 Starting Price: 50 €
ΒΡΕΤΤΑΚΟΣ Νικηφόρος, “ Το αγρίμι, 1941-1943”. 1945, Αθήνα, 
“Α. Ματαράγκας”. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 12ο, σ. 86+[2]. Αρχικά 
εικονογραφημένα χάρτινα εξώφυλλα (του Τ. Δαρζέντας). 
Ελαφρώς ταλαιπωρημένη ράχη και περιμετρικά. Σε καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8328 Starting Price: 100 €
ΒΡΕΤΤΑΚΟΣ Νικηφόρος, «Το Βάθος του Κόσμου». ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, “Ματαράγκας”, Αθήνα, 1961. Επιμέλεια Τάσου 
Χατζή. Ξυλογραφία Βάσσως Κατράκη. Σε 8ο, σελ. 333, [5].
Ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του Ν. Βρεττάκου στο κάτω τμήμα της 
ξυλογραφίας της Β. Κατράκη. Χειρόγραφη συμπλήρωση
τίτλου στη σελ. 19, καθώς και στις σελίδες 22-23, στα 
ποιήματα ”Η Επική Ποίηση” και “Ανασύνθεση”. Ο γραφικός 
χαρακτήρας ομοιάζει με αυτόν του Ν. Βρεττάκου.
Ιδιωτική βιβλιοδεσία, δερμάτινη ράχη με χρυστότυπο τίτλο, 
υφασμάτινα καλύμματα. Πολύ Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8329 Starting Price: 60 €
ΒΡΕΤΤΑΚΟΣ Νικηφόρος. «Το ποτάμι Μπυές και τα εφτά 
ελεγεία», “Διογένης”, Αθήνα 1975. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Με 
ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του Ν. Βρεττάκου στον ποιητή Γιώργο 
Θέμελη. 8ο, σελ.39. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα του Γ. Βαρλάμου. 
Μικρές φθορές στα εξώφυλλα και μικρός λεκές νερού στην 
άνω γωνία του πρώτου φύλλου.

Lot. 8334 Starting Price: 30 €
ΠΡΕΒΕΛΑΚΗΣ Παντελής, “Ο ήλιος του θανάτου. 
Μυθιστόρημα”. 1959, “Εστία”, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 
Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του δημιουργού. 4ο, σ. 365+[3]. 
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα του Γιώργη Βαρλάμου. Ελαφρώς 
ταλαιπωρημένο περιμετρικά. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση 
συνολικά.

Lot. 8335 Starting Price: 30 €
ΠΡΕΒΕΛΑΚΗΣ Παντελής, “Το χρονικό μιας πολιτείας”. 
1956,“Διόνυσος”, Αθήνα. ΤΡΙΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΟΡΙΣΤΙΚΗ. Με 
ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του δημιουργού. Με ξυλογραφίες του 
Γιάννη Κεφαλληνού. Τυπογραφική επιμέλεια Εμμανουήλ 
Χ. Κάσδαγλη. 8ο, σ. 154+[6]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε 
πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8336 Starting Price: 150 €
ΠΡΕΒΕΛΑΚΗΣ Παντελής, τέσσερα (4) θεατρικά έργα.
“Το ιερό σφάγιο. Τραγωδία σε τρεις πράξεις”. 1952, “Αετός”, 
Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σ. 141+[3]. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα. Με μικρό σκίσιμο στο περιθώριο ενός φύλλου, 
σ. 103-4. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.“Τα χέρια του 
ζωντανού Θεού. Δράμα σε τρεις πράξεις”. 1955, “Δαίδαλος”, 
Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σ. 144+[8]. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα του Γιώργη Βαρλάμου. Σε εξαιρετική κατάσταση.“Ο
Λάζαρος, τραγωδία”. 1954, “Δίφρος”, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 
8ο, σ. 117+[3] . Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Ανεπαίσθητα 
οξειδωμένο περιμετρικά. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά. 
– “Το ηφαίστειο. Δράμα σε τέσσερις πράξεις”. 1962, Αθήνα. 
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σ. 133+[3]. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα. Με 
ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του δημιουργού. Ελαφρώς οξειδωμένο 
στη ράχη. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8337 Starting Price: 25 €
ΠΑΡΑΣΧΟΣ Β. Κλέωνας, “Εισαγωγή στη σύγχρονη ελληνική 
ποίηση”. “Γκοβόστη”, Αθήνα, 1940. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, 
σ. 35+[3]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Ελαφρώς λερωμένα 
περιμετρικά. Σε καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8338 Starting Price: 20 €
ΠΑΡΑΣΧΟΣ Κλέων, “Βιογραφία (Νέες σελίδες)”. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα. Αθήνα, 
1957. 8ο, [7]+8-79+[1].  Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8339 Starting Price: 20 €
ΠΑΡΑΣΧΟΣ Κλέων, “Μακρυνή μουσική (νέα έκδοση)”. Αθήνα, 
τυπογραφείο Προμηθεύς, 1961. 12ο, σ.78+[2]. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα. Άκοπο αντίτυπο. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του 
δημιουργού. Ελαφρώς στιγματισμένο περιμετρικά. Σε πολύ 
καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8340 Starting Price: 30 €
ΚΟΝΤΟΓΛΟΥ Φώτης, “Ο θεός Κόνανος και το Μοναστήρι 
του το λεγόμενο Καταβύθιση”. Ιστορία γραμμένη από το 
Φώτη Κόντογλου. 1943, “Σπ. Νικολόπουλος”, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ . 12ο, σ.60+[4]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Ελαφρώς 
λερωμένα εξώφυλλα. Εσωτερικά σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8325 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΚΑΡΥΩΤΑΚΗΣ Κώστας]. ΣΑΒΒΙΔΗΣ Γ. Π. “Ο Καρυωτάκης 
ανάμεσά μας ή Τι απέγινε εκείνο το μακρύ ποδάρι;”. ΕΚΔΟΣΗ
ΣΕ 300 ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του δημιουργού. 
1972, Αθήνα. 12ο, σ. ξη’+[4]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε 
εξαιρετική κατάσταση.

Lot. 8324 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΚΑΡΥΩΤΑΚΗΣ Κώστας]. «Καρυωτάκης Κ. ΑΠΑΝΤΑ 
Έμμετρα και Πεζά». ΠΡΩΤΗ ΣΥΓΚΕΝΤΡΩΤΙΚΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, 
Αθήνα 1938, σελ. CXXIX, 252, [8]. Μ’ ένα πορτραίτο του 
ποιητή εκτός κειμένου. Κυκλοφόρησε δέκα χρόνια μετά την 
αυτοκτονία του Καρυωτάκη από τον αμφιλεγόμενο βιογράφο 
και φίλο του, φιλόλογο Χαρίλαο Γ. Σακελλαριάδη, τον Κλέωνα 
Παράσχο και τον Τέλλο Άγρα. Ιδιωτική βιβλιοδεσία, δέρμα 
στη ράχη, χοντροχάρτονα καλύμματα. Χρυσότυπος τίτλος 
και κόσμηση στη ράχη, χρωματιστά εσώφυλλα, πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση εσωτερικά. Πολύ καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8323 Starting Price: 650 €
ΕΛΥΤΗΣ Οδυσσέας, “Pierre Jean Jouve, ΠΟΙΗΜΑΤΑ. 
Εισαγωγή και απόδοση Οδυσσέα Ελύτη”, Τυπογραφείο 
Σεργιάδη, Φεβρουάριος 1939. 
Αριθμημένο αντίτυπο «20» από τα μόλις 50 αντίτυπα που 
τυπώθηκαν εκτός εμπορίου. Με υπογραφή του ποιητή
στο πρώτο φύλλο.
Πρόκειται για ανάτυπο των «Pierre Jean Jouve. Ποιήματα 
Ι-ΧΧVΙΙ» και «Pierre Jean Jouve», που συμπεριλαμβάνονται 
στο περιοδικό “Τα Νέα Γράμματα” 4/1938, σ.761-773 & σ.754-
760 αντίστοιχα.
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, ελαφρά λερωμένα, μικρό σχίσιμο 
στο εξώφυλλο και το πρώτο φύλλο.
VITTI M., «Οδυσσέας Ελύτης Βιβλιογραφία 1935-1971», Αρ. 
2.38.2.
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Lot. 8344 Starting Price: 100 €
ΜΥΡΙΒΗΛΗΣ Στρατής, “Η ζωή εν τάφω. Το βιβλίο του 
πολέμου”, (μυθιστόρημα). 1949, “Οι Φίλοι του Βιβλίου”. 
Αντίτυπο με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του δημιουργού.Σε μικρό 
8ο, σ. 401+[3]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.
ΜΑΖΙ
ΜΥΡΙΒΗΛΗΣ Στράτης. Αυτόγραφο ποίημα (από το 
ημερολόγιο ενός κοριτσιού) σε σελίδα ~21x14 εκατ. Η πίσω 
όψη λευκή.
ΜΑΖΙ
Κάρτα, στην πίσω όψη φέρει ιδιόχειρη σημείωση: “Θύμηση. 
Σ. Μυριβήλης”.

Lot. 8343 Starting Price: 30 €
ΜΥΡΙΒΗΛΗΣ Στράτης, “Ο Πάν”. 1946, Αθήνα, “Οι Φίλοι του 
Βιβλίου”. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Σε μικρό 8ο, σ.131+[5]. Αντίτυπο 
υπογεγραμμένο και χρονολογημένο από τον Μυριβήλη 
(6.2.53). Με ξυλογραφίες του Κώστα Γραμματόπουλου
εντός κειμένου. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά

Lot. 8342 Starting Price: 60 €
ΜΥΡΙΒΗΛΗΣ Στράτης, βιβλία δύο (2)
“Ο Βασίλης ο Αρβανίτης”. 1944, Αθήνα. ΔΕΥΤΕΡΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ
για λογαριασμό του συγγραφέα. Σε μικρό 8ο, σ.113+[3]. 
Εικονογράφηση Πάνου Βαλσαμάκη. Βιβλιοδετημένη έκδοση 
με τα αρχικά εξώφυλλα του Άγγελου Σπυρίδωνος. Αρχικά 
χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.“Τα Παγανά”. 
1945, “Οι Φίλοι του Βιβλίου”, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Σε 
μικρό 8ο, σ.102+[2]. Με ξυλογραφίες του Γιάννη Μόραλη. 
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.
Και τα δύο αντίτυπα είναι υπογεγραμμένα στο ψευδότιτλο 
από τον Μυριβήλη.

Lot. 8341 Starting Price: 25 €
ΜΥΡΙΒΗΛΗΣ Στράτης, “Ιωάννης Γρυπάρης. Σκαραβαίοι και 
τερρακότες” (διάλεξη της 11ης/4/1943 στο θέατρο Κυβέλη). 
Αθήνα, “Παρθενών”. [1943]. 8ο,σ. 32, σε άρραφα δίφυλλα 
(όπως κυκλοφόρησε).Ελαφρώς οξειδωμένο στη ράχη, σε 
καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8345 Starting Price: 40 €
ΜΥΡΙΒΗΛΗΣ Στράτης, “Η Παναγιά η Γοργόνα,  μυθιστόρημα”. 
1949, “Οι Φίλοι του Βιβλίου”, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, 
σ. 494+[6]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα του Γιάννη Τσαρούχη. 
Αξάκριστο αντίτυπο. Ελαφρώς οξειδωμένο περιμετρικά. 
Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά. Υπογεγραμμένο και 
χρονολογημένο στο ψευδότιτλο από τον Μυριβήλη (6.2.53).

Lot. 8346 Starting Price: 20 €
ΔΑΣΚΑΛΑΚΗΣ Δ. Γεώργιος, “Πολιτεία και Παλαμάς”. 
Αθήνα,“Ν. Σάκκουλας”, 1943. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 12ο, σ.15+[1]. 
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Με ελαφριές οξειδόσεις και 
κάποια στίγματα περιμετρικά εσωτερικά και εξωτερικά.

Lot. 8347 Starting Price: 1000 €
ΣΚΙΠΗΣ Σωτήρης, «Μέσ’ από τα τείχη», Ἀθήνα, 1943.
Έκδοση σε 105 αριθμημένα αντίτυπα, όλα χειρογραφημένα. 
Τα ποιήματα περιγράφουν την καθημερινή ζωή της 
λεηλατημένης και κατεχόμενης Αθήνας. Το συγκεκριμένο 
αντίτυπο νούμερο «007», ένα από τα πρώτα 25 που 
περιλαμβάνουν το πρώτο ποίημα γραμμένο από τον ίδιο 
τον ποιητή. Αφιέρωση του Σ. Σκίπη στο πρώτο φύλλο. Το 
χειρόγραφο κείμενο εικονογραφημένο με ξυλογραφίες 
του Σπύρου Βασιλείου εκ των οποίων 3 εκτός κειμένου 
(μία αριθμημένη «7/105 και υπογεγραμμένη από τον 
Σ. Βασιλείου, 7 εντός κειμένου και 8 βινιέτες κόκκινου 
χρώματος. Κάλυμμα από λεπτό χαρτόνι με χειρόγραφο τον 
τίτλο και την ημερομηνία, αντίστοιχη σελ. τίτλου, κολοφώνας 
με χειρόγραφο κείμενο για την έκδοση, τον αριθμό του 
αντιτύπου και υπογραφή του Σ. Σκίπη. 
Μεγάλο 8ο, σελ. [60]. Επιδιόρθωση στο μπροστινό κάλυμμα, 
σποραδικά στίγματα εντός. Δερμάτινη βιβλιοδεσία 23,5 
x 18 cm, με 3 (από τα 4) δερμάτινα κορδόνια, εμπίεστη 
διακόσμηση και τίτλο «ΣΩΤΗΡΗ ΣΚΙΠΗ ΜΕΣ’ ΑΠΟ ΤΑ ΤΕΙΧΗ
1943» στο μπροστινό κάλυμμα, ενώ στο πίσω κάλυμμα 
«ελευθερία ή θάνατος».
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Lot. 8348 Starting Price: 25 €
ΦΑΝΑΡΙΩΤΟΥ - ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ Δ. Αθηνά, “Λυρικά τραγούδια”. 
Συλλεχθέντα και εκδοθέντα υπό Δρος Γεωργίου Ν. Καζαβή. 
“D.C. Divry”. New York, Inc. Publishers, 1945. 8ο, σ. 44. 
Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του Γ. Καζαβή. Αρχικά πάνινα 
εξώφυλλα. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8349 Starting Price: 60 €
ΒΕΝΕΖΗΣ Ηλίας, “Το Νούμερο 31328 (Σκλάβοι στα Εργατικά 
Τάγματα της Ανατολής)”. 1945, “Οι Φίλοι του Βιβλίου”. 
Ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα στον ψευδότιτλο. 
ΔΕΥΤΕΡΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΑΝΑΘΕΩΡΗΜΕΝΗ με πρόλογο του 
συγγραφέα. Έκδοση φροντισμένη και διακοσμημένη 
από τον Κώστα Γραμματόπουλο. 8ο, σ.268+[4]. Αρχικά 
χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Με μικρή φθορά στη ράχη και ελαφρώς 
οξειδωμένο περιμετρικά. Σε καλή κατάσταση εσωτερικά.
ΜΑΖΙ
Αυτόγραφο κείμενο του Βενέζη σε σελίδα ~21x14 εκατ. Η
πίσω όψη λευκή.

Lot. 8350 Starting Price: 15 €
Μπολέτσης Στέφανος, Ραψωδία 1940-1946, Εκδόσεις Η
Δαμασκός, Αθήναι 1946, μικρό 4vo, [8]+9-83+[5]
Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα, ελαφρώς λερωμένα 
εξώφυλλα, ελαφρώς οξειδωμένο εσωτερικό, σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά

Lot. 8351 Starting Price: 10 €
ΦΩΤΟΣ ΓΙΟΦΥΛΛΗΣ (λογοτεχνικό ψευδώνυμο του 
Σπύρου Μουσούρη), “Αγώνες κι Αγωνίες”, εκδ. Αριστ. Ν. 
Μαυρίδης, Αθήνα, 1946. Σε 8ο, σελ. 44,[4]. Πρώτη Έκδοση, 
περιορισμένη σε 1000 αντίτυπα. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, ελάχιστη 
φθορά. Άκοπο αντίτυπο, σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8352 Starting Price: 10 €
ΦΩΤΟΣ ΓΙΟΦΥΛΛΗΣ (λογοτεχνικό ψευδώνυμο του Σπύρου 
Μουσούρη), “Το ΤΡΑΓΟΥΔΙ ΤΗΣ ΑΘΗΝΑΣ / Ρίματα λυρική, 
επική και λίγο σατιρική, συνθεθεμένη από είκοσι κομμάτια 
και μ’ ένα προανάκρουσμα”, Ιδιωτική Έκδοση, Αθήνα, 1947. 
Σε 8ο, σελ. 80. Πρώτη Έκδοση, περιορισμένη σε 1000 
αντίτυπα. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, φθορά κυρίως περιμετρικά. 
Άκοπο αντίτυπο, σε καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8353 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΒΑΛΑΩΡΙΤΗΣ Νάνος]. “ΜΙΚΡΟ ΤΕΤΡΑΔΙΟ” [λογοτεχνικό 
περιοδικό], τεύχος 3 του Α´ τόμου (από τα τρία που εκδόθηκαν 
συνολικά). Εκδότης “Το Τετράδιο”, Αθήνα, Μάιος 1947. 16ο, 
σελ. (131)- 152, & σ. 4 με εικόνες, συνεχόμενη σελιδαρίθμηση 
(λεκές στην πάνω εσωτερική γωνία όλων των σελίδων του 
τεύχους). Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα του Γ. Μαυροΐδη. Σε 
πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.
Στο συγκεκριμένο τεύχος, μεταξύ άλλων, δημοσιεύεται για 
πρώτη φορά «Η τιμωρία των μάγων», του Νάνου Βαλαωρίτη. 
Την ίδια χρονιά ο Βαλαωρίτης εξέδωσε στο Λονδίνο την 
ομώνυμη πρώτη του ποιητική συλλογή.
ΜΑΖΙ
Αυτόγραφο σημείωμα του Νάνου Βαλαωρίτη σε σελίδα 
~21x14 εκατ. Η πίσω όψη λευκή.

Lot. 8354 Starting Price: 40 €
ΠΑΠΑΚΩΣΤΑΣ Άγγελος, “Οι Παναγίες του Παπαδιαμάντη”. 
1947, Έκδοσις φυσιολατρικού Συνδέσμου ο “Πάν” 1, Αθήνα. 
8ο, σ. 31+[1]. Εικονογράφηση του Φώτη Κόντογλου. 
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Ελαφρώς οξειδωμένα. Σε καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8355 Starting Price: 30 €
ΚΡΑΝΑΚΗ Μιμίκα, “CONTRE-TEMPS / Μυθιστόρημα”, 
Αθήνα, 1947. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, σε 12ο, σελ. 227+[3]. 
Αποτελεί το πρώτο πεζογράφημα της εικοσιπεντάχρονης 
τότε συγγραφέως. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, λίγο λερωμένα και με 
περιμετρική φθορά. Καθαρό εσωτερικά και σχετικά καλά 
δεμένο. Αξάκριστο αντίτυπο. Με χειρόγραφη αφιέρωση 
κατόχου στην πρώτη σελίδα (1952). Καλή κατάσταση
συνολικά.

Lot. 8356 Starting Price: 10 €
Σώτος Χονδρόπουλος, Καινούργια Γη, Δώδεκα Διηγήματα, 
Εκδόσεις ¨Η Δαμασκός¨, Αθήναι 1947. Μικρό 4to, [7]+8-
141+5
Ελαφριά φθορά περιμετρικά, εσωτερικά σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση
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Lot. 8357 Starting Price: 15 €
ΠΑΤΑΤΖΗΣ Σωτήρης, “Μεθυσμένη Πολιτεία / Μυθιστόρημα”, 
Αθήνα, εκδ. “Λογοτεχνική Γωνιά”, 1948. Σε 12ο, σελ. 240. 
Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα στη σελίδα 
τίτλου. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα, φθορά κυρίως 
περιμετρικά. Αξάκριστο αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8359 Starting Price: 10 €
ΘΕΜΕΛΗΣ Γ., ”ΩΔΗ για να θυμόμαστε τους ήρωες”, 
Θεσσαλονίκη, 1949. Πρώτη έκδοση, Τυπογραφείο Ν. 
Νικολαϊδη. Σε 4ο, σελ. 25+[3]. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, ελαφρώς 
ταλαιπωρημένα, καλή κατάσταση στο εσωτερικό. 
Αξάκριστο.

Lot. 8360 Starting Price: 20 €
ΘΕΜΕΛΗΣ Γιώργος, «Η διδασκαλία των Νέων Ελληνικών. Το 
πρόβλημα της ερμηνείας», Εκδ. Πέτρος Κ. Ρανος, 1949. 8ο, 
σελ. 195. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα.

Lot. 8361 Starting Price: 40 €
ΘΕΜΕΛΗΣ Γιώργος, Βιβλία τρία (3)
“Το κλειδί. Δοκίμιο”. 1960, “Νέα Πορεία”, Θεσσαλονίκη. 
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σ. 45+[3]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. 
Αντίτυπο ελαφρώς οξειδωμένο περιμετρικά.
“Οίκος εμπορίου. Ποίημα από σκηνής σε δύο φωνές 
και χορό”.1974, Θεσσαλονίκη. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 600 
ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ1974. 8ο, σ. 30+[2]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. 
Ελαφρώς λερωμένο περιμετρικά.
“Τα Βιβλικά”. 1975,“Νέα Πορεία”, Θεσσαλονίκη. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σ. 63+[1]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε πολύ 
καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8362 Starting Price: 40 €
ΘΕΜΕΛΗΣ Γιώργος, “Η Μόνα παίζει”. 1961, Θεσσαλονίκη. 
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 350 ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ. 8ο, σ.50+[6]. Αρχικά 
χάρτινα εξώφυλλα του Καρόλου Τσίζεκ. Ελαφρώς οξειδωμένο 
και ταλαιπωρημένο περιμετρικά.

Lot. 8358 Starting Price: 80 €
EMBIRICOS Alexandrte, “Les Étapes de JEAN MOREAS
/ Préface de Charles Baudouin” , Lausanne: ed.La con-
corde, 1948. First Edition, in 12mo, p. 193,[5]. With author’s 
handwritten dedication to ARMAND GODOY, Cuban sym-
bolist poet of the period. Original paper covers, with slight 
wear. Uncut, clean and tight, near Excellent copy.

Lot. 8363 Starting Price: 45 €
ΑΘΑΝΑΣΟΥΛΗΣ Κρίτων – ΘΕΜΕΛΗΣ Γιώργος. Τρισέλιδη 
επιστολή 20/11/67 του ποιητή και δοκιμιογράφου Κρίτωνα 
Αθανασούλη προς τον Γ. Θέμελη, στην οποία σχολιάζει 
και παραθέτει τις προσωπικές του εντυπώσεις πάνω στο 
δοκίμιο του Γ. Θέμελη «Η Νεώτερη Ποίησή μας ΙΙ. Γενικές 
απόψεις» (1967).
[ΜΑΖΙ η συγκεκριμένη έκδοση]
ΘΕΜΕΛΗΣ Γιώργος, «Η Νεώτερη Ποίησή μας ΙΙ. Γενικές 
απόψεις», Αθήνα, εκδ. «ΒΑΚΩΝ», 1967. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 
8ο, σελ. 221. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8365 Starting Price: 50 €
ΘΕΜΕΛΗΣ Γιώργος, “Ποιήματα Ι”, ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ σε 1000 
αντίτυπα, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1969. Σε 8ο, σελ. 177, [3]. Αρχικά 
εξώφυλλα. Άκοπο αντίτυπο. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση 
συγγραφέα στην πρώτη σελίδα.
ΜΑΖΙ
ΘΕΜΕΛΗΣ ΓΙΩΡΓΟΣ, “Ποιήματα ΙΙ”,  ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ σε 
1000 αντίτυπα, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1970, σελ. 207, [1]. Αρχικά 
εξώφυλλα. Άκοπο αντίτυπο.
Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8364 Starting Price: 120 €
ΘΕΜΕΛΗΣ Γιώργος. Η Νεώτερη Ποίησή μας. Αντίτυπο της 
πρώτης έκδοσης με χειρόγραφες σημειώσεις του ίδιου του 
συγγραφέα που αφορούν τις επισημάνσεις / διορθώσεις 
του για την αναθεωρημένη 2η έκδοση του έργου. 
Συμπεριλαμβάνονται επίσης και 43 δακτυλογραφημένες 
σελίδες και πάλι με αναλυτικές επισημάνσεις του ποιητή 
σχετικά με την έκδοση. Αποκολλημένα τα φύλλα του 
«Πρώτου κύκλου» μέχρι τη σελ.89. Αρχικά πάνινα καλύμματα 
με φθορές.
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Lot. 8368 Starting Price: 60 €
ΣΙΝΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ Τάκης, “Μεταίχμιο”. 1951, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 250 ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ για λογαριασμό του συγγραφέα. 
Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα. 8ο, σ. 37+[3]. 
Προμετωπίδα σχέδιο του Γιάννη Γαΐτη. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα. Αξάκριστο αντίτυπο. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση 
συνολικά.
Η ΠΡΩΤΗ ΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΗ ΣΥΛΛΟΓΗ ΤΟΥ ΣΙΝΟΠΟΥΛΟΥ.

Lot. 8367 Starting Price: 60 €
ΚΥΡΟΥ Κλείτος– ΘΕΜΕΛΗΣ Γιώργος. Ευχαριστήρια / 
ευχετήρια κάρτα (16x11εκ) του Κύρου Κλείτου προς τον Γ. 
Θέμελη, με χειρόγραφο κείμενο και στις δύο όψεις, γραμμένη 
στις 30/12/1971 και υπογεγραμμένη. Ο Κ. Κύρου συγχαλιρει 
τον Γ. Θέμελη για το έργο του Ηλιοσκόπιο (Θεσσαλονίκη, 
1971) και αναφέρεται κολακευτικά στις εκδόσεις «Ποιήματα» 
(1969, 1970).

Lot. 8366 Starting Price: 100 €
ΚΑΡΕΛΛΗ Ζωή / ΠΕΡΑΝΘΗΣ Μιχαήλ / ΠΑΥΛΕΑΣ Στράτος –
ΘΕΜΕΛΗΣ Γιώργος. Δύο (2) κάρτες (Καρέλλη - Περάνθης) 
και μία επιστολή (Παυλέας) με χειρόγραφα κείμενα της 
ποιήτριας και θεατρικής συγγραφέως Ζωής Καρέλλη, 
του ποιητή/πεζογράφου Μιχαήλ Περάνθη και του ποιητή 
Στράτου Παυλέα προς τον Γ. Θέμελη, όπου τον συγχαίρουν 
για την έκδοση του έργου του «Ποιήματα». Γραμμένες 
στις 08/02/1970, 31/1/1970 και 13/2/1970 αντίστοιχα και 
υπογεγραμμένες στο τέλος.

Lot. 8369 Starting Price: 60 €
ΣΙΝΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ Τάκης, “Άσματα (I-XI)”. 1953, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του δημιουργού. 8ο, 
σ.54+[2]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Αξάκριστο αντίτυπο. 
Ελαφρώς οξειδωμένο περιμετρικά. Σε καλή κατάσταση 
συνολικά.
Η ΔΕΥΤΕΡΗ ΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΗ ΣΥΛΛΟΓΗ ΤΟΥ ΣΙΝΟΠΟΥΛΟΥ.

Lot. 8371 Starting Price: 30 €
ΣΙΝΟΠΟΥΛΟΣΤάκης, “Πέτρες”. 1972, “Κέδρος”, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του δημιουργού.  Σε 12ο, 
σ.28+[4]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Με ένα μικρό λέρωμα 
στο εξώφυλλο. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8370 Starting Price: 60 €
ΣΙΝΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ Τάκης, “Η νύχτα και η αντίστιξη”. 1959, 
Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, ΣΕ 400 ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ για λογαριασμό 
του συγγραφέα. 8ο, σ.80+[4]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. 
Αξάκριστο αντίτυπο. Με αντιόξινη ταινία στη ράχη, ελαφρώς 
οξειδωμένο περιμετρικά. Ενδιαφέρον αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8372 Starting Price: 40 €
ΣΙΝΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ Τάκης, βιβλία δύο(2), ΠΡΩΤΕΣ 
ΣΥΓΚΕΝΤΡΩΤΙΚΕΣ ΕΚΔΟΣΕΙΣ, (πλήρης σειρά).
“Συλλογή 1, 1951-1964”. 1976, “Ερμής”, Αθήνα. 8ο, σ. 331+[5]. 
Αριθμημένο αντίτυπο. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Άκοπο 
αντίτυπο. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.
• “Συλλογή 2, 1965-1980”. 1980,“Ερμής”, Αθήνα. 8ο, σ. 323+[5]. 
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8373 Starting Price: 50 €
ΦΑΛΑΓΓΑ ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΥ ΜΑΡΙΑ. “ΓΥΜΝΗ ΨΥΧΗ”, Αθήνα, 
1952. 4ο, σελ.62. Έκδοση περιορισμένη σε 500 αντίτυπα. 
Εξώφυλλο και κοσμήματα του ΤΑΣΣΟΥ και χειρόγραφη 
αφιέρωση της συγγραφέως. Πάνινη βιβλ. με μαροκινή 
ετικέτα τίτλου, διατηρούνται τα αρχικά εξώφυλλα - ελλαφρά 
λερωμένα.

Lot. 8374 Starting Price: 45 €
ΣΕΦΕΡΗΣ Γιώργος, “Ερωτόκριτος”, ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, “Άλφα 
Ι.Μ. Σκαζίκη”, Αθήνα, 1946. 12ο, σελ. 67, [5]. Δοκίμιο του 
Γιώργου Σεφέρη πάνω στο έμμετρο μυθιστόρημα του 17ου 
αιώνα που συντέθηκε από τον Βιτσέντζο Κορνάρο. Με έξι 
εικόνες (oìset) εκτός κειμένου, ανάμεσά τους εικόνες από 
χειρόγραφο του έργου που βρίσκεται στο Λονδίνο και από 
έργα του λαϊκού ζωγράφου Θεόφιλου. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα. 
[Κατσίμπαλης 21].
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Lot. 8377 Starting Price: 120 €
ΣΕΦΕΡΗΣ Γιώργος, “Τρία Kρυφά Ποιήματα”, Τυπογραφικά 
εργαστήρια του Γαλλικού Ινστιτούτου Αθηνών, Αθήνα, 1966. 
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 2050 ΑΡΙΘΜΗΜΕΝΑ ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ, το 
συγκεκριμένο Νο «1506». Σε 8ο, σελ. 67, [5]. Κτητορική 
σημείωση και μονογραφή στις πρώτες δυο λευκές σελίδες. 
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Πολύ καλό αντίτυπο συνολικά.

Lot. 8376 Starting Price: 80 €
[ΣΕΦΕΡΗΣ Γ.] SEFERIS Georges, “Trois Jours dans les Eglises 
Rupestres de Cappadoce - Collection de l’Institute Francais 
d’Athenes”, Athènes, 1953. First edition. Small 4to, 48pp + 
photos. Prose account of the poet’s visit to the famous Cappa-
docian monasteries, with an appendix of 50 black and white 
photographs. Original soïcover, showing some toning and a 
few chips. Good copy.

Lot. 8375 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΣΕΦΕΡΗΣ – ΣΑΧΤΟΥΡΗΣ]. ”ΜΙΚΡΟ ΤΕΤΡΑΔΙΟ”
[λογοτεχνικό περιοδικό], τεύχος 2 του Α΄ τόμου (από τα τρία 
που εκδόθηκαν συνολικά). Μάρτης 1947, Αθήνα. Εκδότης 
“Το Τετράδιο”. 16ο, σ. (51)+128 & 4 σ. με εικόνες, συνεχόμενη 
σελιδαρίθμηση. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα του Γ. Βακαλό. 
Ανεπαίσθητα υγρασιεσμένο περιμετρικά. Σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.
Στο συγκεκριμένο τεύχος δημοσιεύτηκαν για πρώτη φορά: 
ο «Τελευταίος σταθμός. Συμπλήρωμα στο Ημερολόγιο 
Καταστρώματος β’», του Γιώργου Σεφέρη και τέσσερα 
ποιήματα του Μίλτου Σαχτούρη (“Η ηρωίδα”, “Η πληγωμένη 
Άνοιξη”, “Ο θάνατο”, “Η μάχη”).

Lot. 8378 Starting Price: 25 €
[ΣΕΦΕΡΗΣ Γιώργος]. ΠΟΛΙΤΗΣ Λίνος, “Ενέργεια και 
κατάφαση στην ποίηση του Σεφέρη. Προσφορά στον 
ποιητή για τα εβδομήντα του χρόνια 28 Φεβρουαρίου 1970”. 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 250 ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ ΕΚΤΟΣ ΕΜΠΟΡΙΟΥ.Με ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση του Λίνου Πολίτη. 8ο,σ.14+[2]. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8379 Starting Price: 40 €
ΚΑΡΕΛΛΗ Ζωή, βιβλία δύο (2):
“Χαλκογραφίες και Εικονίσματα”.1952, Θεσσαλονίκη. 
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Μικρό 8ο,σ.84+[4]. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα. Με στίγματα περιμετρικά, εσωτερικά σε καλή 
κατάσταση.“Παραμύθια του Κήπου”. 1955, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Μικρό 8ο, σ.62+[2]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. 
Ελαφρώς ταλαιπωρημένο περιμετρικά. Σε καλή κατάσταση 
συνολικά.Και τα δύο αντίτυπα φέρουν ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση
της δημιουργού.

Lot. 8380 Starting Price: 40 €
ΤΣΙΡΙΜΩΚΟΣ Ηλίας, “Μνήμη - Σκιαγραφία Ιωάννου 
Τσιριμώκου, (βιογραφία)”. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, “Άλφα Ι.Μ. 
Σκαζίκη”, Αθήνα, 1953. Σε μικρό 8ο, σελ. 97, [3].
ΕΝΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΑ ΠΡΩΤΑ ΠΕΝΗΝΤΑ ΑΡΙΘΜΗΜΕΝΑ ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ
ΣΕ ΧΑΡΤΙ ΠΟΛΥΤΕΛΕΙΑΣ, (αρ. 25). Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση 
στην πρώτη σελίδα. Το αντίτυπο του Γεωργίου Πανανδρέου, 
του επονομαζόμενου και «Γέρου της Δημοκρατίας».
Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, ελαφρώς αποχρωματισμένα στις άκρες, 
συνολικά καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8381 Starting Price: 50 €
ΒΑΡΒΙΤΣΙΩΤΗΣ Τάκης, βιβλία δύο (2)
“Το χειμερινό ηλιοστάσιο μαζί με το Ξύλινο άλογο και το 
Αλφαβητάριο”. 1955,Θεσσαλονίκη. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 350 
ΑΡΙΘΜΗΜΕΝΑ ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ. 4ο, σ. 48+[8]. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα του Γιάννη Σβορώνου. Ελαφρώς οξειδωμένο 
περιμετρικά. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση εσωτερικά.“Το 
πέπλο και το χαμόγελο, 1958-1962”. 1963, Θεσσαλονίκη. 
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 800 ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ. 4ο, σελ. [80]. Αρχικά 
χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Ελαφρώς λερωμένα. Εσωτερικά σε καλή 
κατάσταση.
Και τα δύο αντίτυπα φέρουν ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση στο 
Γιώργο Θέμελη (το δεύτερο αντίτυπο που δεν έχει αρίθμηση 
σελίδων ο Θέμελης αριθμεί τις μονές σελίδες με στυλό).

Lot. 8382 Starting Price: 60 €
ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΟΣ Βασίλης, “Θύματα ειρήνης”. 1956, Βιβλιοπωλείον 
της Εστίας. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 950 ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ. 8ο, σ.231+[1]. 
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα του Μαρίνου Παπάζογλου. Σε 
πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.
Αντίτυπο με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση στο ψευδότιτλο. Στον 
τίτλο σημειώνει με στυλό τη λέξη «Χρονικό». Το πρώτο 
μέρος το τιτλοφορεί: «Όψεις ζωής σε μια πόλη». Στο κείμενο 
Ιντερλούδιο συμπληρώνει σε παρένθεση: «Παραλλαγή στο 
θέμα των “Βαρβάρων”». Το δεύτερο μέρος το τιτλοφορεί: 
«Απόπειρα για μια πλοκή». Στο τέλος προσθέτει «ή αρχή για 
ένα καινούργιο τέλος».
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Lot. 8385 Starting Price: 10 €
ΚΑΖΑΝΤΖΑΚΗΣ Ν., «Ο φτωχούλης του Θεού», Διφρος, 1957. 
8ο, σελ. 374. Πανόδετο.

Lot. 8386 Starting Price: 100 €
[ΝΙΚΟΣ ΚΑΖΑΝΤΖΑΚΗΣ] KAZANTZAKIS Nikos, “ZORBA
THE GREEK”, Simon and Schuster, New York, 1953. In 8vo, p. 
[4],311,[5]. First American edition of Kazantzakis’ masterpiece 
and basis for the beloved Oscar-winning Álm. Translated by 
Carl Wildman. Ex libris stamp. In original half cloth, No dust 
jacket. Carton boards, slightly bumped. Very Good condition 
inside. Good copy.

Lot. 8388 Starting Price: 15 €
ΜΠΑΛΗ Τίλλα, «Ελεγείες», Αθήνα, 1957. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ σε 
250 αντίτυπα, σε 8ο, σελ. 95,[1]. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα. Άκοπο 
αντιτύπο. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση της ποιήτριας. Καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8389 Starting Price: 30 €
ΚΡΙΑΡΑΣ Εμμανουήλ, “Διονύσιος Σολωμός. Ο βίος - το έργο”. 
Θεσσαλονίκη, 1957. 12ο, σ.175+[1]. Με τη μονογραφή κατόχου 
στο ψευδότιτλο).
[ΔΕΜΕΝΟ ΜΑΖΙ]
ΠΟΛΙΤΗΣ Λίνος, “Ο Σολωμός στα γράμματά του”. 
Βιβλιοπωλείον της Εστίας Ι.Δ. Κολλάρου, χ.χ. 12ο, σ.79+[1].
Νεότερο δέσιμο, δερμάτινη ράχη. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8390 Starting Price: 50 €
[ΚΑΒΑΦΗΣ, Κ. Π.]. C. P. Cavafy, “Poemes”. Traduits par 
Georges Papoutsakis. Preface de Andre Mirambel. Paris, Pub-
lication: “Les Belles Lettres”, 1958. 12mo, p.278 + [2]. Γλώσσα 
γαλλική. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, ελαφρώς λερωμένη ράχη. 
Άκοπο και αξάκριστο αντίτυπο. Σε αρκετά καλή κατάσταση
συνολικά.

Lot. 8391 Starting Price: 20 €
ΒΑΡΝΑΛΗΣ Κώστας, «Ανθρωποι, Ζωντανοί – αληθινοί», 
Αθήνα, Κέδρος, 1958. Α’ έκδοση. 8o, σελ.261 με σχέδια Ευθ. 
Παπαδημητρίου. Αρχικά καλύμματα. Ελαφριές φθορές.

Lot. 8392 Starting Price: 15 €
[ΓΙΑΝΟΥΚΑΚΗΣ Δ.] GRECE POETES CONTEMPORAINS, 
Traduit par Dimitri YANOUKAKIS, Athènes, 1959. Σε 8ο, σελ. 
101,[3]. Ποιήματα περίπου 50 Ελλήνων ποιητών του 19ου 
και των αρχών του 20ου αιώνα, μεταφρασμένα στα γαλλικά. 
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, Καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8393 Starting Price: 40 €
ΒΑΒΟΥΡΗΣ Σταύρος, βιβλία τρία (3)
“Πικρά χείλη δίχως γεύση παραδοχής”. 1959, Αθήνα.
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σ.15+[1]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. 
Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.“Ορφέας κατερχόμενος”. 
1971, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, πολυγραφημένη. 4ο, σ. 
96. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση 
συνολικά.“Delecta”. 1971, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, 
πολυγραφημένη.4ο, σ. 78+[2]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε 
πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.Και τα τρία αντίτυπα φέρουν 
ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση.

Lot. 8394 Starting Price: 45 €
ΣΤΕΡΓΙΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ Κ., «Παραδόσεις Νεοελληνικής 
λογοτεχνίας. Συνοπτική περίληψη των μαθημάτων του κ. 
Κώστα Στεργιόπουλου. Σειρά Α’. Η Νεοελληνική ποίηση από 
τις αρχές της ως το τέλος της πρώτης Αθηναϊκής σχολής», 
Αθήνα, 1960 (τυποπολυγραφήσεις Κ. Δανιγγέλη). 8ο, σελ. 
123. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του Κ. Στεργιόπουλου στον 
ποιητή Γιώργο Θέμελη. Χειρόγραφες σημειώσεις με μολύβι 
εντός. Στην εισαγωγή διευκρινίζεται ότι «οι σημειώσεις 
αυτές γράφτηκαν για τους ηθοποιούς και τους σκηνοθέτες 
της ‘Ανωτέρας Σχολής Θεάτρου και Κινηματογράφου’».  Μη 
καταλογογραφημένη πολυγραφημένη μελέτη.
[ΜΑΖΙ]
ΣΤΕΡΓΙΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ Κώστας, «Από τον συμβολισμό στη 
Νέα Ποίηση», Αθήνα, εκδ. «ΒΑΚΩΝ», 1967. 8ο, σελ. 195. 
Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του Κ. Στεργιόπουλου στον 
ποιητή Γιώργο Θέμελη. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα.

Lot. 8387 Starting Price: 60 €
[ΝΙΚΟΣ ΚΑΖΑΝΤΖΑΚΗΣ] KAZANTZAKIS Nikos, “THE GREEK
PASSION”, Simon and Schuster, New York, 1954. In 8vo, p. 
ix,[3],432,[4]. First American edition of Kazantzakis’ “Christ 
RecrusiÁed” (“Ο Χριστός Ξανασταυρώνεται”). In 8vo, origi-
nal half cloth. Translated by Jonathan Grièn. No dust jacket. 
Carton boards, slightly bumped. Good condition inside, un-
trimmed pages. Good copy.

Lot. 8384 Starting Price: 45 €
ΤΑΡΣΟΥΛΗ Αθηνά, «ΠΕΡΑΣΜΑΤΑ ΠΟΥΛΙΩΝ», Αθήνα, 
Προμηθεύς, 1956. 8ο, σελ.134 με ολοσέλιδα σχέδια της Α. 
Ταρσούλη. Αρχικά καλύμματα. Λερωμένο εξωτερικά, ίχνη 
οξείδωσης σε 3 φύλλα εσωτερικά.

Lot. 8383 Starting Price: 20 €
ΛΑΣΚΟΣ Ορέστης, “Africa / Ποιήματα”, Ιδιωτική έκδοση, 
Αθήνα, 1956. Σε 8ο, σελ. 46,[2]. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση 
του συγγραφέα στο Α. Μάτσα στην πρώτη σελίδα. Αρχικά 
χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, εικονογραφημένα, μικρή φθορά. Καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.
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Lot. 8395 Starting Price: 40 €
ΜΙΜΗΣ ΦΩΤΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ, 4 βιβλία, 1960 - 1976
- “Ποιήματα / Ημιτόνια - Μπουλούκια”, Αθήνα, 1960, σε 
8ο, σελ. 63. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα στον 
Α. Μάτσα στη σελίδα τίτλου. Συμπεριλαμβάνονται 2 
φωτογραφίες του Μίμη Φωτόπουλου από παραστάσεις, 
μία με την Κάτια Δανδουλάκη και μία με το Νικήτα Πλατή. 
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, μικρή φθορά. Καλό αντίτυπο.
- “Σκληρά Τριολέτα”, Αθήνα, 1960, σε μικρό 8ο, σελ. 31. 2 ίδια 
αντίτυπα, το ένα με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα 
στον Α. Μάτσα (“στον Αρτέμη...” και το άλλο στον αδελφό του 
Νέστορα (“του κ. Μάτσα...”).  Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, μικρή 
φθορά (το δεύτερο ελαφρώς λερωμένο). Καλή κατάσταση.
- «Ο Θάνατος των Ημερών», Gutenberg, Αθήνα, σε μικρό 
8ο, σελ. 82. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα  στην 
πρώτη σελίδα. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, μικρή φθορά. 
Καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8396 Starting Price: 25 €
ΕΥΑΓΓΕΛΟΥ ΑΝΕΣΤΗΣ, “Περιγραφή Εξώσεως, 
ποιήματα”, ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 500 ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ για 
λογαριασμό του συγγραφέα, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1960. Σε 8ο, 
σελ. 30, [6]. Η ΠΡΩΤΗ ΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΗ ΣΥΛΛΟΓΗ ΤΟΥ ΑΝΕΣΤΗ
ΕΥΑΓΓΕΛΟΥ. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση στη σύζυγο του ποιητή 
Μανόλη Αναγνωστάκη, Νόρα. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, ελαφρώς 
λερωμένα. Καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8397 Starting Price: 30 €
ΠΕΡΑΝΘΗΣ Μιχάλης, “Απόψεις. Διαλέξεις και 
δοκίμια”.  Αθήνα, 1961. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 12ο, σ. 292+[4]. Με 
ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του δημιουργού στον Αλκιβιάδη (Άλκη) 
Γιαννόπουλο. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα. Αξάκριστο αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8398 Starting Price: 40 €
ΚΑΚΝΑΒΑΤΟΣ Έκτορας, “Διασπορά”. 1961, “Πρώτη Ύλη”, 
Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 200 ΑΡΙΘΜΗΜΕΝΑ ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ. 
8ο, σ. 19+[5]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Άκοπο αντίτυπο. Σε 
καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8399 Starting Price: 40 €
ΚΑΚΝΑΒΑΤΟΣ Έκτορας, βιβλία δυο (2)
“Η κλίμακα του λίθου με έξη αναπλασμένα ποιήματα της 
«Διασποράς»”. 1964, “Ζάρβανος”, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 
8ο, σ. 61+[3]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Με ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση του δημιουργού. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.
• “In Perpetuum”. 1983, τυπογραφείο “Κείμενα”, Αθήνα.
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 521 ΑΡΙΘΜΗΜΕΝΑ ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ. 12ο, σ. 
60+[4]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8400 Starting Price: 15 €
ΜΥΡΑΤ Μήτσος, «Στο περιθώριο της ζωής μου. Ποιήματα», 
Αθήνα, 1962. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Με εκτενή ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση του Μ. Μυράτ στον ψευδότιτλο στον Αρτέμη 
Μάτσα «Τον αγαπημένο φίλο και σύντροφο στους αγώνες 
για το θέατρο». 8ο, σελ. 32. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα.

Lot. 8401 Starting Price: 20 €
ΜΥΡΑΤ Δημήτρης, “ΗΑγωγή Τού Λόγου”, εκδ. ΒΙΒΛΙΟΠΩΛΕΙΟΝ
ΤΗΣ ΕΣΤΙΑΣ Ι. Δ. Κολλάρου & Σιας Α.Ε., Αθήνα, 1979. Πρώτη 
έκδοση, σε 8ο, σελ. 95. Εξώφυλλο - επιμέλεια Εργοτέλης 
Λουκάκης. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα στην 
πρώτη σελίδα. Χαρτόδετο, σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8402 Starting Price: 20 €
ΛΟΒΕΡΔΟΣ Νίκος, “Άγγελος Σικελιανός. Κριτική Μελέτη”. 
Πάτρα, 1962. 8ο, σ.202. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του 
δημιουργού. Μεταγενέστερα πάνινα εξώφυλλα. Έχουν 
διατηρηθεί το εμπροσθόφυλλο και το πάνω μέρος του 
περικαλύμματος. Σε εξαιρετική κατάσταση εσωτερικά.

Lot. 8403 Starting Price: 50 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος - Γαβριήλ, “Αρχιτεκτονική της σκόρπιας 
ζωής. 1963,“Ίκαρος”, Αθήνα, 1963. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, 
σ. 167+[9]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Ελαφρά λερωμένο 
περιμετρικά και ελαφρώς λερωμένες οι σελίδες 10-3 & 16. 
Σε καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8404 Starting Price: 50 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος - Γαβριήλ, “Το μυθιστόρημα της κυρίας 
Έρσης. 1966, Αθήνα. ”. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚ∆ΟΣΗ σε 1500 αντίτυπα, 
του περιοδικού  “Ταχυδρόμος”. 8ο, σ. 437+[3]. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα. Εν μέρει άκοπο αντίτυπο. Ελαφρώς λερωμένο 
περιμετρικά. Σε καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.–

Lot. 8405 Starting Price: 200 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος Γαβριήλ – ΘΕΜΕΛΗΣ Γιώργος. Πυκνό 
χειρόγραφο κείμενο του Ν. Πεντζίκη σε κάρτα (14x10εκ) 
γραμμένη στις 02/01/1968. Ο Ν. Πεντζίκης σχολιάζει και 
παραθέτει τις προσωπικές του εντυπώσεις μετά την 
ανάγνωση του ποιητικού έργου του Γ. Θέμελη «Έξοδος» 
(1968). Υπογεγραμμένη στο τέλος «Ν. Γ. Πεντζίκης».

Lot. 8406 Starting Price: 15 €
ΠΕΝΤΖΙΚΗΣ Νίκος - Γαβριήλ, “Υδάτων υπερεκχείλιση”, 
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ του περιοδικού “Παρατηρητής”, 
Θεσσαλονίκη, 1990. 8ο, σελ. 359, [9]. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα (του 
συγγραφέα), σφραγίδα κατόχου στη σελίδα τίτλου και στο 
τέλος. Εξαιρετική κατάσταση συνολικά.
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Lot. 8407 Starting Price: 10 €
ΔΕΠΟΥΝΤΗΣ Ιάσων, “Θάλασσα 2, Βυθός”, Εκδ. Οίκος Γ. 
ΦΕΞΗ, Αθήνα, 1963. Σε μικρό 8ο, σελ. 81,[7]. Με ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα στην πρώτη σελίδα. Αρχικά 
χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, εικονογραφημένο κάλυμμα. Άκοπο 
αντίτυπο, Καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8408 Starting Price: 30 €
ΠΑΠΑΔΙΤΣΑΣ Δημήτρης, βιβλία δύο (2)
“Ποίηση 1”. 1963, “Πρώτη Ύλη”, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 
4ο, σ. 136+[8]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Οξειδωμένο 
περιμετρικά. Σε καλή κατάσταση εσωτερικά. Με σφραγίδα 
κατόχου στη σελίδα τίτλου.
ΜΑΖΙ
• “Ποίηση 2”. 1974, “Οι εκδόσεις των Φίλων”, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του δημιουργού. 8ο, σ. 
153+[7]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση 
συνολικά.

Lot. 8409 Starting Price: 12 €
ΣΦΑΚΙΑΝΑΚΗΣ Γιάννης, «Η ΑΡΠΑΓΗ ΤΗΣ ΕΥΡΩΠΗΣ», 
Δίφρος 1963. Σχ. 8ο, 320 σελ. με χειρόγραφη αφιέρωση του 
συγγραφέα.

Lot. 8410 Starting Price: 40 €
ΜΑΤΣΑΣ ΝΕΣΤΟΡΑΣ, “Πλεύσατε Βορείως Σποράδων 
Σκιάθος”, εκδ. οίκος Γ. ΦΕΞΗ, Αθήνα, 1965. Σε μικρό 8ο, σελ. 
46,[2]. Πρόλογος Τ. Κ. Παπατσώνη. Με ιδόχειρη αφιέρωση 
του συγγραφέα στον αδελφό του Αρτέμη Μάτσα στην 
πρώτη σελίδα. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα, φθορά 
κυρίως περιμετρικά. Αποκολλημένες σελίδες 35-46. Εν μέρει 
άκοπο και αξάκριστο αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8411 Starting Price: 20 €
ΠΟΤΑΜΙΤΗΣ Δημήτρης, ”Συμπόσιο”, Αθήνα, 1964. Σε 
8ο, σελ. 45,[3]. Εξώφυλλο Μ. Νικολινάκος. Με ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα στην τρίτη σελίδα. Αρχικά 
χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, εικονογραφημένα, μικρή φθορά. Καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8412 Starting Price: 30 €
ΤΣΑΤΣΟΣ Κωνσταντίνος, “Αφορισμοί και διαλογισμοί”. 
1965, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση
του δημιουργού. 8ο, σ.256. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. 
Ελαφρώς οξειδωμένο και ταλαιπωρημένο αντίτυπο. Σε καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8413 Starting Price: 25 €
ΤΣΑΤΣΟΥ Ιωάννα, “Από το τετράδιό μου. Ώρες του Σινά”. 
1981, Βιβλιοπωλείο της Εστίας. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Με 
ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση της δημιουργού. 8ο, σ.110+[2]. Αρχικά 
χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε εξαιρετική κατάσταση

Lot. 8414 Starting Price: 20 €
ΜΑΤΣΑΣ Νέστορας, “Ο μικρό στρατιώτης, μυθιστορία”. 1966, 
Βιβλιοπωλείον της Εστίας. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Με ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση του δημιουργού.  Σε 8ο, σ. 141+[3]. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά

Lot. 8415 Starting Price: 40 €
ΜΕΛΙΣΣΑΝΘΗ (ΚΟΥΓΙΑ-ΣΚΑΝΔΑΛΑΚΗ Ήβη), βιβλία δύο (2).
“Το Φράγμα της Σιωπής, ποιήματα”. 1965, “Δίφρος”, 
Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ για λογαριασμό της συγγραφέως. 
Μικρό 4ο, σ. 57+[3]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Ελαφρώς 
ταλαιπωρημένο περιμετρικά. Εσωτερικά σε καλή 
κατάσταση.“
Εκλογή 1930 – 1950 (ποιήματα)”. 1965, Αθήνα. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ για λογαριασμό της συγγραφέως. 4ο, σ. 139 + σ. 
21 με κριτική για το έργο της ποιήτριας, [3]. Αρχικά χάρτινα 
εξώφυλλα. Συνολικά σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.
Και τα δύο αντίτυπα φέρουν ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση.

Lot. 8416 Starting Price: 25 €
ΜΕΛΙΣΣΑΝΘΗ (ΚΟΥΓΙΑ-ΣΚΑΝΔΑΛΑΚΗ Ήβη), “Τα Νέα 
Ποιήματα 1974-1982”. 1982, Αθήνα,  “Πρόσπερος”. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, ΣΕ 1000 ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ για λογαριασμό της ποιήτριας. 
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση
της δημιουργού στη ζωγράφο Μαρία Ρέγκου και στο 
σύντροφό της Λουκά Θανασέκου. Σε 12ο, σ.76+[4]. Ελαφρώς 
ταλαιπωρημένο περιμετρικά, σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση 
εσωτερικά.

Lot. 8418 Starting Price: 50 €
ΡΙΤΣΟΣ Γιάννης, “Χειρονομίες’”. Αθήνα, “Κέδρος”, 1972. 
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 12ο, σ.97+[3]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. 
Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του Γ. Ρίτσου στον ποιητή Γιώργο 
Θέμελη. Στίγματα στο μπροστινό κάλυμμα, υπογραμμίσεις 
και επισημάνσεις με κόκκινο μελάνι κυρίως στα περιθώρια.

Lot. 8417 Starting Price: 15 €
ΑΛΚΗΣ ΘΡΥΛΟΣ, Εκδρομές και Ταξίδια / Τόμος Γ’, 
Βιβλιοπωλείον της “Εστίας”, Αθήνα, 1968. Σε μικρό 8ο, σελ. 
167,[5]. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα στην πρώτη 
σελίδα. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, μικρή φθορά περιμετρικά, 
ελάχιστες σημειώσεις/διαγραμμίσεις με μελάνι. Άκοπο 
αντίτυπο, Καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.
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Lot. 8419 Starting Price: 50 €
ΡΙΤΣΟΣ Γιάννης, “Χάρτινα”, “Κέδρος”, Αθήνα, 1974. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του Γ. Ρίτσου στον ποιητή 
Γιώργο Θέμελη. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, ελαφρά λερωμένο 
μπροστινό κάλυμμα. Πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8422 Starting Price: 20 €
ΠΑΤΡΙΚΙΟΣ Τίτος, “Ποιήματα Ι, 1948-1954”. Επιστροφή στην 
ποίηση / Lergo / Μεγάλο γράμμα / Ασκήσεις / Χωματόδρομος 
/ Χρονιά της πέτρας / Τέλος του καλοκαιριού. Αθήνα, 
“Θεμέλιο”, 1978. 8ο, σ. 237+[3]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα.
Με ελαφριές οξυδώσεις περιμετρικά. Σε καλή κατάσταση 
συνολικά.

Lot. 8421 Starting Price: 20 €
Σινόπουλος Τάκης, “Ο Χάρτης”, Κέδρος, Αθήνα, 1977. Έκδοση 
σε 1000 αντίτυπα.

Lot. 8420 Starting Price: 15 €
ΡΙΤΣΟΣ Γιάννης, “Ημερολόγια εξορίας”, Κέδρος, 1975. 
Δεύτερη έκδοση. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα. 4ο, 
σελ. 66. Συμπεριλαμβάνεται κάρτα του Γιάννη Ρίτσου στο 
οποίο σημειώνεται χειρόγραφα «Εγκάρδια». Πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8423 Starting Price: 20 €
ΠΑΤΡΙΚΙΟΣ Τίτος, “Αντιδικίες”. Αθήνα, “Ύψιλον”, 1981. ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 16ο,σ. 60+[4]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε πολύ 
καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8424 Starting Price: 20 €
ΠΑΤΡΙΚΙΟΣ Τίτος, “Παραμορφώσεις”, ΠΡΩΤΗ 
ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Αθήνα, “Διάττων”, 1989. 8vo, [6]+7-37+[7]. Αρχικά 
χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Άκοπο αντίτυπο. Σε άριστη κατάσταση.

Lot. 8425 Starting Price: 30 €
ΠΑΤΡΙΚΙΟΣ Τίτος, “Η συμμορία των δεκατριών. Ημερολόγιο 
του 1940 και άλλα γραφτά”. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Με ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση του ποιητή. Αθήνα, “Διάττων, 1990. 8vo, σ. [6]+7-
65+[3]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Εν μέρει άκοπο αντίτυπο. 
Σε εξαιρετική κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8426 Starting Price: 25 €
ΜΑΡΩΝΙΤΗΣ Ν. Δημήτρης. “Όροι του λυρισμού στον 
Οδυσσέα Ελύτη”. Αθήνα,  “Κέδρος”, 1984. 8ο,σ.173+[3].  Με 
ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Άκοπο 
αντίτυπο. Σε εξαιρετική κατάσταση.

Lot. 8427 Starting Price: 25 €
[ΓΙΩΡΓΟΣ ΣΕΦΕΡΗΣ]. ΜΑΡΩΝΙΤΗΣ Ν. Δημήτρης, “Η ποίηση 
του Γιώργου Σεφέρη. Μελέτες και μαθήματα”. ΑΘήνα, “Ερμής”, 
1984. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σ.153+[7]. Με σημείωση του 
δημιουργού στην πρώτη σελίδα. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. 
Σε εξαιρετική κατάσταση.

Lot. 8428 Starting Price: 25 €
ΜΑΡΩΝΙΤΗΣ Ν. Δημήτρης, “Η πεζογραφία του Γιώργου 
Χειμωνά. Αφηρημένο και συγκεκριμένο. Δύο ομιλίες και ένα 
επίμετρο”. Αθήνα, “Λωτός”, 1986. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. 8ο, σ. 
78+[6]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Εν μέρει άκοπο αντίτυπο. 
Ελαφρώς ταλαιπωρημένο περιμετρικά. Σε καλή κατάσταση 
συνολικά.

Lot. 8429 Starting Price: 30 €
ΠΟΛΙΤΗΣ Λίνος (1906-1982), “Ιστορία της Νεοελληνικής 
Λογοτεχνίας”, Μορφωτικό Ίδρυμα Εθνικής Τραπέζης, Αθήνα, 
1978. Σε 8ο, ιστ’, 441 σελ. Α’ έκδοση μετά την αγγλική
έκδοση της Οξφόρδης. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, μικρή φθορά. 
Αξάκριστο αντίτυπο. Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8430 Starting Price: 20 €
ΕΜΠΕΙΡΙΚΟΣ Ανδρέας, «Οκτάνα». ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, 
Ίκαρος, Αθήνα 1980. 12ο, σελ. 105, [7]. Η φωτογραφία εκτός 
κειμένου είναι του Άρη Κωνσταντινίδη. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα 
(λίγο λερωμένα).

Lot. 8431 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΘΕΟΤΟΚΗΣ ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΟΣ - ΛΟΡΕΝΤΖΟΣ 
ΜΑΒΙΛΗΣ]. Νάλας και Νταμαγιάντη / επεισόδιο του 
“Μαχαμπχάρατα” / μεταφρασμένο από το Λορέντσο 
Μαβίλη και τον Κωνσταντίνο Θεοτόκη, εισαγωγή του Her-
mann Camillo Kellner. Αθήνα, Εκδόσεις “Κείμενα”, ΣΕ 650 
ΑΡΙΘΜΗΜΕΝΑ ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ (αρ. 55), 1983. Σε αντικριστές 
σελίδες το χειρόγραφο που έστειλε ο Θεοτόκης για τύπωμα 
στην Αλεξάνδρεια με μερικές τελευταίες διορθώσεις και η 
έκδοση του 1914. 12ο, σ.196+[5]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. 
Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8432 Starting Price: 25 €
[ΦΑΣΙΑΝΟΣ Αλέκος]. “Φασιανός Σχέδια”. Έκδοση σε  1000 
αντίτυπα, 1985. Κυκλοφόρησε παράλληλα στην Αθήνα από 
τον οίκο “Φόρκυς” και στο Παρίσι από τη galerie “La Hune”. 
Καλλιτεχνική επιμέλεια έκδοσης Αλέκος Φασιανός. Πρόλογος 
Δημήτρη Γιακουμάκη και εισαγωγή Bernard Gheerbrant. 
8ο, σ. 128. Κείμενο στα γαλλικά και στα ελληνικά. Αρχικά 
χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Ελαφρώς οξειδωμένο στη ράχη. Σε καλή 
κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8433 Starting Price: 40 €
ΛΟΡΕΝΤΖΑΤΟΣ Ζήσιμος, “Ο Καρυωτάκης”. Αθήνα, «Δόμος», 
1988. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, ΕΝΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΑ 50 ΕΚΤΟΣ ΕΜΠΟΡΙΟΥ 
(αρ. 40). 8ο,σ. 47+[9]. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση. Αρχικά 
χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Ελαφρώς οξειδομένο περιμετρικά. Σε 
πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8434 Starting Price: 25 €
ΛΟΡΕΝΤΖΑΤΟΣ Ζήσιμος, “Ο Θησέας του Αντρέ Ζιντ και άλλα 
κείμενα”, ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. [Αθήνα], Σείριος, 1952. 8ο, σ. 
[10]+11-68+[4].  Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Με μικρή φθορά 
στη ράχη. Συνολικά σε καλή κατάσταση αντίτυπο.
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Lot. 8435 Starting Price: 30 €
ΛΟΡΕΝΤΖΑΤΟΣ Ζήσιμος, “Οι Ρωμιές (o altra cosa)”. 
Αθήνα,“Δόμος”, 1979. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ ΣΕ 750 ΑΡΙΘΜΗΜΕΝΑ
ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ (αρ. 454). 12ο, σ. 33+[7]. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση. 
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε εξαθρετική κατάσταση 
συνολικά.

Lot. 8436 Starting Price: 25 €
ΛΟΡΕΝΤΖΑΤΟΣ Ζήσιμος, “Στου τιμονιού το αυλάκι”. Αθήνα,
“Δόμος”, 1983. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ.12ο, σ.156+[6]. Αρχικά 
σκληρά εξώφυλλα. Εν μέρει άκοπο αντίτυπο. Αξάκριστο. Σε 
εξαιρετική κατάσταση.

Lot. 8437 Starting Price: 30 €
ΛΟΡΕΝΤΖΑΤΟΣ Ζήσιμος, “Το τετράδιο του 
Μακρυγιάννη”,  ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, εκδόσεις “Δόμος”, 
Αθήνα, 1984. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα. 8vo, 
[8]+9-139+[7]. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8438 Starting Price: 40 €
ΣΙΚΕΛΙΑΝΟΣ Άγγελος, “Αλαφροΐσκιωτος”. Αθήνα: τυπ. Π. 
Δ. Σακελλαρίου. Επετειακή φωτομηχανική ανατύπωση της 
πολυτελούς, εκτός εμπορίου, έκδοσης του Αλαφροΐσκιωτου, 
Αθήνα Μορφωτικό Ίδρυμα Εθνικής Τραπέζης 1989. 4το, σ. 
[8]+9-37+[3].
Έκδοση με επιμέλεια και επιλεγόμενα του Γ.Π. Σαββίδη. 
Στη μελέτη «Πώς υποδέχτηκαν τον “Αλαφροΐσκιωτο” 
καταγράφονται σε χρονολογική σειρά, αναδημοσιεύονται 
και σχολιάζονται οι αναφορές και τα κριτικά κείμενα 
που αποτελούν τον κύκλο της άμεσης υποδοχής του 
Αλαφροΐσκιωτου από τους συγχρόνους του.

Lot. 8439 Starting Price: 25 €
[Μ. ΣΑΧΤΟΥΡΗΣ – Α. ΦΑΣΙΑΝΟΣ] M. SACHTOURIS, Face 
au Mur / frontispice d’Alekos Fassianos a l’Institut Fran-
çais d’Athenes et aux Editions Fata Morgana, 1990. Σε 8ο, 
σελ. 111+[10]. Η συλλογή «Με το Πρόσωπο στον Τοίχο» 
του Μίλτου Σαχτούρη, προμετωπίδα του Α. Φασιανού.
Δίγλωσση έκδοση, Ελληνικά-Γαλλικά. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, 
μικρή φθορά, κυρίως περιμετρικά. Μικρός αποχρωματισμός 
στο έπανω τμήμα του εμπροσθόφυλλου. Καλή κατάσταση
συνολικά.

Lot. 8441 Starting Price: 40 €
CHESTERTON Keith Chesterton, “Ο κόκκινος άγγελος”. 
Χριστούγεννα 1994, “Άγρα”. Έκδοση σε 250 αντίτυπα εκτός 
εμπορίου Μετάφραση: Παλμύρας Ισμυρίδου. 12mo, σ.20+[4]. 
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Σε εξαιρετική κατάσταση. Το 
αντίτυπο που ο εκδότης Σταύρος Πετσόπουλος χάρισε στο 
Μίλτο Σαχτούρη με τις ευχές του για το νέο έτος.

Lot. 8442 Starting Price: 15 €
[ΧΡΙΣΤΙΑΝΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ Ντίνος]. “Το Άγιο Ευαγγέλιο κατά 
τον Ματθαίο” / Μετάφραση: Ντίνος Χριστιανόπουλος / 
Ξυλογραφία Νίκος Νικολαΐδης, ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, “Το Ροδακιό”, 
Αθήνα, 1997. Σε 8ο, σελ. 97, [3]. Ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση κατόχου 
στην πρώτη σελίδα. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα. Άκοπο αντίτυπο, σε 
πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com

Lot. 8440 Starting Price: 25 €
ΑΝΑΓΝΩΣΤΑΚΗΣ Μανόλης, “ΥΓ”. Εκδόσεις “Νεφέλη”, Αθήνα, 
1992, (κυκλοφόρησε ως ιδιωτική έκδοση σε 100 αντίτυπα 
το 1983). Η συγκεκριμένη έκδοση είναι η πρώτη που 
κυκλοφόρησε στο εμπόριο, σελ. 37, [3], (σφραγίδα κατόχου 
στη σελίδα τίτλου και στο τέλος). Αρχικά εξώφυλλα.
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Lot. 8443 Starting Price: 1500 €
BOISSONNAS Fred, BAUD-BOVY Daniel, “En Grèce par monts et par vaux”, Geneva, Fr. Boissonnas & Athens, Eleúheroudakis 
(Ελευθερουδάκης), 1910.
FIRST EDITION, limited to 230 numbered pieces, the current number “164”, printed for “Monsieur Georges M. Venizelos”. All 
copies signed by both Boissonnas and Baud-Bovy. Folio, pp. 167, including 40 full page photographic plates, 134 photographs 
in text and a map. Original illustrated vellum with blind-stamped decorations. Uncut, only occasional and light spotting, light 
external staining.

Φωτογραφικά - Τέχνη / Photographic & Art Books

Lot. 8444 Starting Price: 35 €
BOISSONNAS Fred, BAUD- BOVY Daniel, “Limage de 
la Serbie: le berceau des Serbes”,Geneve, Edition d’art 
Boissonnas, 1919. 8vo, pp 5, [1], 48. Contains 48 full page 
photographic plates by Fred. Boissonnas and 1 map. One of the 
numbered copies “No.427” printed on “papier fort”. Original 
paper covers. Internally Áne and clean. External wear along 
both covers and spine, signs of glue on Árst sheet. Last plate 
attached to back cover, staplers on last sheets.

Lot. 8445 Starting Price: 150 €
BOISSONNAS Fred, “LA MACEDOINE OCCIDENTALE, photo-
graphies de Fred. Boissonnas, introduction de D. Baud-Bovy”, 
editions dArt Boissonnas, Geneve, 1921. ONE OF THE NUM-
BERED 500 PIECES (No.484), printed on luxe paper. Small 
4to, pp.iv+48 full-page photogravures. Private binding, with 
original soú paper covers. Tear covered with paper & bumped 
spots on front cover otherwise interior in Very Fine condi-
tion.
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Lot. 8446 Starting Price: 90 €
7 κενές κάρτες, χρωμολιθόγραφα τοπία. Επικολλημένες σε χαρτί. Με υπογραφή ‘’ΝΑΚΙ’’. 17,5 χ 12,5 εκ., σε άριστη κατάσταση.
Εικονιζόμενα: Σαντορίνη, Μύκονος χ2, Πάρος, Κέρκυρα, Πλάκα χ2 (η ίδια εικόνα)

Lot. 8447 Starting Price: 20 €
ΔΡΑΚΟΠΟΥΛΟΥ Γεωργία, “Ο Περικλής Πανταζής στα πλαίσια της Βελγικής ζωγραφικής του 19ου αιώνα / Διατριβή επί 
διδακτορία”, Ιδ. έκδοση, Αθήνα, 1982. Σε 8ο, 197 σελ. με πολλές α/μ και έγχρωμες εικόνες. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα, 
φθορά κυρίως περιμετρικά, καθαρό και καλά δεμένο εσωτερικά. Καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8449 Starting Price: 80 €
ΤΟ ΤΡΑΓΟΥΔΙ, Εβδομαδιαίον Εικονογραφημένον Περιοδικόν. Επιμέλεια Αντ. ΠΑΝΑΥΛΗ – Εκδότης Μιχ. ΣΑΛΙΒΕΡΟΣ, Αθήνα, 
1927. Τεύχη 1-26 (5 Μαρτίου έως 27 Αυγούστου 1927), δεμένα σε ένα τόμο, ΠΛΗΡΕΣ, σε 8ο, σελ. 832. Με πίνακα περιεχομένων 
στο τέλος. Συλλογές τραγουδιών και ποιημάτων, με εικόνες εντός κειμένου. Δερμάτινη ράχη με χρυσότυπο τίτλο, υφασμάτινα 
καλύμματα. Έχουν διατηρηθεί τα αρχικά εξώφυλλα, τα οποία συμπεριλαμβάνονται στη σελιδαρίθμηση). Έντονη υγρασία 
κυρίως στα άνω ακροσέλιδα του τεύχους 11. Διάσπαρτα, αλλά λίγα ίχνη υγρασίας στις υπόλοιπες σελίδες. Καθαρό και καλά 
δεμένο συνολικά.

Lot. 8448 Starting Price: 30 €
ΦΩΤΟΥ ΠΟΛΙΤΗ, “ΕΚΛΟΓΗ Από Το Έργο Του - Είκοσι Χρόνια Κριτικής”, Βιβλιοπωλείον της «Εστίας», Αθήναι, 1938. Α ΚΑΙ Β 
ΤΟΜΟΙ, σε 8ο, σελ. 346 + 364. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, ίχνη υγρασίας και φθορά κυρίως περιμετρικά. Αξάκριστα και άκοπα 
αντίτυπα.

Lot. 8450 Starting Price: 10 €
[ΑΛΙΚΗ ΒΟΥΓΙΟΥΚΛΑΚΗ] ΘΕΑΤΡΟ ΑΘΗΝΑΙΟΝ - “Λίγο πιο νωρίς... Λίγο πιο αργά...”, 1987. Πρόγραμμα της παράστασης, σε 
4ο, χωρίς σελιδαρίθμηση. Σκηνοθεσία Διαγόρα Χρονόπουλου, Ηθοποιοί: Αλ. Βουγιουκλάκη, Κ. Σπυρόπουλος, Ν. Ορφανού, Γ. 
Μούτσιος, Ε. Ράντου κ.ά. Πλούσια εικονογράφηση. Aρχικά εξώφυλλα, σε Καλή κατάσταση

Lot. 8451 Starting Price: 15 €
[ΜΑΝΟΣ ΚΑΤΡΑΚΗΣ - Ελληνικό Λαϊκό Θέατρο]. “MANOS KATRAKIS 50 ans de théâtre, Paris: Association des Echanges Culturels 
et Artistiques, 1981. Σε μεγάλο 8ο, χωρίς σελιδαρίθμηση. Λεύκωμα-αφιέρωμα στο Μάνο Κατράκη με αφορμή τον εορτασμό των 
50 χρόνων του θεάτρου και την 25η επέτειο από την ίδρυση του του Ελληνικού Λαϊκού θεάτρου, από 16 έως 24 Μαρτίου 1981. 
Πλούσια εικονογράφηση με α/μ φωτογραφίες. Aρχικά εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα. Καλή κατάσταση

Lot. 8452 Starting Price: 60 €
ΑΡΤΕΜΗΣ ΜΑΤΣΑΣ - Χειρόγραφο Λεύκωμα Ηθοποιών, 1952. Σε μικρό 8ο, περ. 200 σελ. Σχολιάζουν και υπογράφουν αρκετοί 
γνωστοί ηθοποιοί της εποχής, όπως ο Γ. Νέζος, Τζόλυ Γαρμπή, Στ. Ληναίος, Πόπη Κόντου, Γ. Βρασιβανόπουλος, Τζένη 
Ρουσέα κ.ά. Υφασμάτινη ράχη και γωνίες, χοντροχάρτονα καλύμματα, φθορά κυρίως περιμετρικά. Διακοσμημένα ακροσέλιδα,
καλή κατάσταση.
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Lot. 8453 Starting Price: 25 €
ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΟΝ ΘΕΑΤΡΟΝ - ΣΑΙΞΗΡ, “Ρωμαίος και Ιουλιέτα”, 
Πρόγραμμα θεάτρου, 1936. Σε 8ο, σελ. 24. Σκηνοθεσία 
Δ. Ροντήρη, Ηθοποιοί: Ν. Δενδραμής, Β. Μανωλίδου, Αιμ. 
Βεάκης, Μ. Κατράκης κ.ά. Με διαφημίσεις εποχής. Αρχικά 
χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, ταλαιπωρημένο, επιδιορθωμένη ράχη. 
Σπάνιο.

Lot. 8454 Starting Price: 15 €
ΕΘΝΙΚΟΝ ΘΕΑΤΡΟΝ - “Ο Αρχοντοχωριάτης” του Μολιέρου, 
Δελτίον των Παραστάσεων της Γ΄ Περιόδου, 1933. Σε 8ο, 
χωρίς σελιδαρίθμηση. Με διαφημίσεις εποχής. Αρχικά 
χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, ταλαιπωρημένο. Σπάνιο.

Lot. 8455 Starting Price: 15 €
ΗΝΩΜΕΝΟΙ ΚΑΛΛΙΤΕΧΝΑΙ - Περίοδος 1959-1960. Θεατρικό πρόγραμμα, σε 12ο, χωρίς σελιδαρίθμηση. Με επικολλήμενες 
φωτογραφίες (μικρών διαστάσεων) γνωστών ηθοποιών, όπως του Κ. Κακαβά, Α. Μάτσα, Μπ. Ασημακοπούλου κ.ά. 
Διαφημίσεις εποχής. Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8456 Starting Price: 10 €
ΘΕΑΤΡΟΝ “ΚΕΝΤΡΙΚΟΝ”, Οπερέττα ΧΑΝΤΑ - ΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΟΥ - “Ένα χρόνο χωρίς γυναίκα” του Χρ. Κ. Χαιρόπουλου, Αθήνα, 1934. 
Θεατρικο πρόγραμμα, σε 12ο, σελ. 16. Με φθορά.

Lot. 8457 Starting Price: 40 €
ΚΑΛΛΙΤΕΧΝΙΚΟ ΛΕΥΚΩΜΑ ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΟΥ ΛΥΡΙΚΟΥ ΘΕΑΤΡΟΥ, Εκδοτική Ένωσις Αθηνών, 1919. Σε 4ο, σελ. 87. Πλούσιο σε 
εικονογράφηση και πληροφορίες για το μουσικό θέατρο των αρχών του 20ου αιώνα. Κείμενο σε Ελληνικά και Γαλλικά. Πανόδετο, 
ιδιωτική βιβλιοδεσία. Διατηρούνται τα αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα. Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8458 Starting Price: 20 €
ΚΑΜΠΑΝΕΛΛΗΣ ΙΑΚΩΒΟΣ, ”Το Μεγάλο μας Τσίρκο”, εκδ. “Ερμείας”, ΑΘήνα, 1975. Σε πλάγιο 4ο, σελ. 99,[11]. Πρόγραμμα της 
παράστασης τυπωμένο σε 3000 αριθμημένα αντίτυπα, Νο 4. Σκηνοθεσία Κώστα Καζάκου, Ηθοποιοί: Τζ. Καρέζη, Κ. Καζάκος, 
Δ. Παπαγιαννόπουλος κ.ά. Πλούσια εικονογράφηση από τις παράστασεις. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του Ι. Καμπανέλλη. Aρχικά 
εξώφυλλα, σε Καλή κατάσταση

Lot. 8459 Starting Price: 20 €
ΜΠΑΡΑΣ Αλέξανδρος, ”Συνθέσεις Βιβλίο Τρίτο”, εκδ. “Ίκαρος”, ΑΘήνα, 1953. Σε 8ο, σελ. 43,[5]. Περιορισμένη έκδοση σε 200 
αριθμημένα αντίτυπα, Νο 25. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του ποιητή στο προσέλιδο. Aρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, σε Πολύ Καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8460 Starting Price: 20 €
ΑΙΓΙΝΗΤΗΣ ΝΙΚ. Δ., Το Φουτουριστικό Θέατρο, Εκδ. Γκοβόστη, Αθήνα, 1940. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, σε μικρό 8ο, σελ. 25,[3]. Με 
ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα στην πρώτη σελίδα. Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, σχετικά ταλαιπωρημένα, σκουριασμένοι 
εσωτερικοί συνδετήρες ράχης.
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Lot. 8463 Starting Price: 30 €
ΘΕΟΤΟΚΑΣ Γιώργος, ΘΕΑΤΡΙΚΑ ΕΡΓΑ 1 & 2. Δύο (2) βιβλία με ιδιόχειρες αφιερώσεις του συγγραφέα:
«Το τίμημα της λευτεριάς (Κατσαντώνης). Έργο σε τρεις πράξεις», Εστία, 1958. 12ο σελ. 73, [2]
[ΜΑΖΙ]
«Συναπάντημα στην Πεντέλη. Κωμωδία σε τρεις πράξεις», Εστία, 1958. 12ο σελ. 63, [2].
Άκοπα, αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, μικρές φθορές εξωτερικά.

Lot. 8462 Starting Price: 50 €
ΓΛΗΝΟΣ Γιώργος, χειρόγραφη μετάφραση του θεατρικού 
έργου “Ο Άνθρωπος που Σκότωσα” του Maurice Rostand 
(“L’homme que j’ai tué”, 1925), 1930. Σε 12, σελ. 145 (χειρόγραφη 
αρίθμηση).

Lot. 8461 Starting Price: 40 €
ΑΝΝΙΝΟΣΓεράσιμος, «Τραγούδια (1920-1940 Σειρά Πρώτη)», 
Αθήνα, ΕΣΤΙΑ, 1947. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ. Μεγάλο 8ο,, σελ.156. Με 
αφιέρωση του ποιητή στον Νέστορα Μάτσα και αυτόγραφο 
ποίημα του Γ. Άννινου αφιερωμένο στον Νέστορα Μάτσα
«Στον Νέστ. Μάτσα / ύστερα απ’ την χθεσινή συζήτηση» με 
μολύβι σε επιπρόσθετο χαρτί επικολλημένο στη σελ. [7]. 
Αρχικά χάρτινα εξώφυλλα, μικρές φθορές στο μπροστινό.

Lot. 8464 Starting Price: 10 €
ΛΗΝΑΙΟΣ Στέφανος, «Το Αυριανό Θέατρο», Κριτική-
Μελετήματα 3 / εκδ. «Φιλιππότη», Αθήνα, 1981. Σε 8ο, 
σελ. 138,[4]. Εξώφυλλο-επιμέλεια Δημήτρης Ντούβλης. Με
ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα στην δεύτερη σελίδα. 
Χαρτόδετο, σε καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8465 Starting Price: 30 €
ΜΥΤΑΡΑΣ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΗΣ, Κατάλογος Έκθεσης - Γκαλερί 
“ΕΙΡΜΟΣ”, Θεσσαλονίκη, 1998. Σε 4ο, σελ. 24. Αρχικά 
εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα, μικρή φθορά. Ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση του ζωγράφου στην πρώτη σελίδα. Καλό 
αντίτυπο.
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Μ ΟΥ Σ Ι Κ Η  /  M U S I C

Μουσική / Music

Lot. 8466 Starting Price: 150 €
Mme FAVART, “ANNETE ET LUBIN, Comédie en un acte et en 
vers; Mêlée d’Ariettes & de Vaudevilles. Représentée pour la 
première fois par les Comédiens Italiens Ordinaires du Roi, le 
15 Fevrier 1762”, A Paris, chez Duchesne, M.DCC.LXIII (1763). 
In small 8vo, p. 78.
[BOUND TOGETHER]
SEDAINE, “On ne s’avise jamais de tout, Opéra-comique, en 
un acte en prose...”, A Paris, chez Claude Herissant, M.DCC.
LXI (1761). 44 pages, plus 4 engraved pages with music.
[BOUND TOGETHER]
POINSINET M., “Tom Jones Comedie Lyrique en trois actes, 
Imitee du Roman Anglais de M. Fielding, La musique par A.D. 
Philidor”, A Paris, chez Duchesne, M.DCC.LXV (1765). 103 p., 
5 with music.  
[BOUND TOGETHER]
MONVEL M., “Les Trois Fermiers, Comedie en deux actes, en 
prose...”, chez Vente, 1777, 87p. and “JULIE”, chez Duchene, 
1772, 103 p. - 2 p. with music. 5 diåerent engraved titles, some 
in ærst edition.
Contemporary half leather (spine) calf binding with a small 
loss on edges; carton boards, visibly worn. Marbled end pa-
pers, colored edges, clean and tight overall. Scattered foxing 
and spotting.

Lot. 8467 Starting Price: 220 €
RODOLPHE Jean Joseph, VIGUERIE Bernard. TWO MUSIC
BOOKS BOUND IN ONE : « Solfège ou Nouvelle Méthode 
de Musique, divisée en deux Parties. La première contient 
la êéorie de cet Art, la seconde les Leçons nécessaires avec 
la Basse et les Gradations nécessaires pour parvenir aux 
diìcultés. Nouvelle Edition» Paris, n.d., c. 1810, chez Richault. 
Folio, pp.168.
Bound with:
«L’Art de Toucher le Piano-Forte par B. Viguerie, 1re Suite», 
Lyon, chez Rousset, n.d., early XIXth, pp.55. Engraved title 
pages showing the professor with his student and decorated 
intitials. All pages with notes engraved on copper by Mme 
Carpentier. Contemporary half morocco binding with corners. 
Worn externally. Fragile & worn sheets at the end of the sec-
ond part with lower corner loss on ~ 8 music score sheets, 
with just minor text loss. Music shops stamps on the title, 
owner’s leather stamp on the cover. Rare.

Lot. 8468 Starting Price: 50 €
GIDE Andre, “Notes sur Chopin”, Ed. L’Arche, Paris, 1948. In small 8vo, p. 131,[7]. First edition. An inspiring discourse on the power 
of music from André Gide, one of the great intellectuals of the twentieth century and a devoted pianist, invites readers to re-
evaluate Frédéric Chopin as a composer. Text in French, red and black lettering. Private blue leather bound, with gilt title on spine, 
and golden lining along boards’ edges. Marbled endpapers, owner’s dedication, clean and tight throughout. Partly uncut. Very 
Good copy.

Lot. 8469 Starting Price: 60 €
ΠΑΠΑΧΡΗΣΤΟΣ Βασίλειος, “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΟΙ ΧΟΡΟΙ”, Τύποις Β. Παπαχρυσάνθου, Αθήνα, 1960. Πρώτη έκδοση, σε 4ο, σελ. 200, 
[2]. Συλλογή χορών εις μνήμην του Χ. Σακελλαρίου, γραφή μουσικής (43 παρτιτούρες) και σχέδια βγημάτων. Με ιδιόχειρη 
αφιέρωση του συγγραφέα στη σελίδα τίτλου. Άκοπο αντίτυπο. Χαρτόδετο, σε Καλή κατάσταση.
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Lot. 8470 Starting Price: 350 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ] ROLLAND Romain, Galanis D. (ill.), “Voyage Musical aux Pays du Passe”, Paris, Edouard – Joseph, 1919. Small 8vo, 
pp.271,[5].
Σπανιότατο αντίτυπο, με αρίθμηση «20», τυπωμένο σε χαρτί “Hollande Van Gelder”, με μία σουίτα 15 ξυλογραφιών (των 9 
ολοσέλιδων και 6 επίτιτλων) τυπωμένων με κόκκινο μελάνι σε χαρτί “Lafuma” και τίτλο “Suite de Bois de D. Galanis pour illus-
trer: Musical aux Pays…”. Πρώιμο έργο του Δ. Γαλάνη, που στο κυρίως μέρος του βιβλίου περιλαμβάνει 27 συνολικά ξυλογραφίες 
εκ των οποίων οι 9 ολοσέλιδες.
Πολυτελής βιβλιοδεσία με τις ξυλογραφίες της σουίτας δεμένες δίπλα σε αυτές του βιβλίου, ανάμεσα σε άκοπα τυπογραφικά 
φύλλα κειμένου διαφόρων διαστάσεων.
Πολύ καλή κατάσταση.
[Γαλάνης Εικονογραφημένα, 1919/2].
Very rare and uncommon copy, numbered “20”, printed on paper “Hollande Van Gelder” and including a suite of 15 woodcuts
(the 9 full-page and the 6 woodcut chapter ornaments) printed in “Lafuma” paper.
Rebound with the woodcuts of the suite placed along the book’s woodcuts and uncut text sheets of various dimensions.
Fine binding: half leather with title in gilt.  Early work of D. Galanis, including in the main book body a total of 27 woodcuts, com-
prising of: a Frontispiece, 8 full-page woodcuts, 9 chapter woodcuts, 8 vignettes in text & 1 vignette on rear cover

Εικονογραφημένες Εκδόσεις / Illustrated Books - Limited Editions

Lot. 8471 Starting Price: 40 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ] ROLLAND Romain, GALANIS D., (ill.)«Voyage musical aux pays du passé. Avec neuf planches et nombreux ornements 
dessinés et gravés sur bois par D. Galanis», Edouard Joseph, Paris, 1919. Numbered copy “629”, printed on Lafuma paper. Early 
work of D. Galanis, including a total of 27 woodcuts, comprising of: a Frontispiece, 8 full-page woodcuts, 9 chapter woodcuts, 8 
vignettes in text & 1 vignette on rear cover.  Light external wear. [Γαλάνης Εικονογραφημένα, 1919/2], Monod 9841.

Lot. 8472 Starting Price: 400 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ] NERVAL Gerard de, GALANIS D., “Les Nuits D’ Octobre”, Paris, Editions de la Nouvelle Revue Francaise, 1920. Copy 
with handwritten indication “Hors Commerce” printed in paper Lafuma-Navarre. Very rare copy including TWO (2) SUITES of the 
18 designs printed on diåerent paper. Containing 54 etchings in total. êe main body includes a Frontispiece, 14 full-page engrav-
ings, 2 vignettes in text and 1 vignette in title-page. Contemporary binding, including the original paper covers. A Unique copy of 
an early Galanis’s work bearing strong Cubism inóuences. [Γαλάνης Εικονογραφημένα, 1920/4]
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Lot. 8470 Starting Price: 350 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ] ROLLAND Romain, Galanis D. (ill.), “Voyage Musical aux Pays du Passe”, Paris, Edouard – Joseph, 1919. Small 8vo, 
pp.271,[5].
Σπανιότατο αντίτυπο, με αρίθμηση «20», τυπωμένο σε χαρτί “Hollande Van Gelder”, με μία σουίτα 15 ξυλογραφιών (των 9 
ολοσέλιδων και 6 επίτιτλων) τυπωμένων με κόκκινο μελάνι σε χαρτί “Lafuma” και τίτλο “Suite de Bois de D. Galanis pour illus-
trer: Musical aux Pays…”. Πρώιμο έργο του Δ. Γαλάνη, που στο κυρίως μέρος του βιβλίου περιλαμβάνει 27 συνολικά ξυλογραφίες 
εκ των οποίων οι 9 ολοσέλιδες.
Πολυτελής βιβλιοδεσία με τις ξυλογραφίες της σουίτας δεμένες δίπλα σε αυτές του βιβλίου, ανάμεσα σε άκοπα τυπογραφικά 
φύλλα κειμένου διαφόρων διαστάσεων.
Πολύ καλή κατάσταση.
[Γαλάνης Εικονογραφημένα, 1919/2].
Very rare and uncommon copy, numbered “20”, printed on paper “Hollande Van Gelder” and including a suite of 15 woodcuts
(the 9 full-page and the 6 woodcut chapter ornaments) printed in “Lafuma” paper.
Rebound with the woodcuts of the suite placed along the book’s woodcuts and uncut text sheets of various dimensions.
Fine binding: half leather with title in gilt.  Early work of D. Galanis, including in the main book body a total of 27 woodcuts, com-
prising of: a Frontispiece, 8 full-page woodcuts, 9 chapter woodcuts, 8 vignettes in text & 1 vignette on rear cover

Εικονογραφημένες Εκδόσεις / Illustrated Books - Limited Editions

Lot. 8471 Starting Price: 40 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ] ROLLAND Romain, GALANIS D., (ill.)«Voyage musical aux pays du passé. Avec neuf planches et nombreux ornements 
dessinés et gravés sur bois par D. Galanis», Edouard Joseph, Paris, 1919. Numbered copy “629”, printed on Lafuma paper. Early 
work of D. Galanis, including a total of 27 woodcuts, comprising of: a Frontispiece, 8 full-page woodcuts, 9 chapter woodcuts, 8 
vignettes in text & 1 vignette on rear cover.  Light external wear. [Γαλάνης Εικονογραφημένα, 1919/2], Monod 9841.

Lot. 8472 Starting Price: 400 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ] NERVAL Gerard de, GALANIS D., “Les Nuits D’ Octobre”, Paris, Editions de la Nouvelle Revue Francaise, 1920. Copy 
with handwritten indication “Hors Commerce” printed in paper Lafuma-Navarre. Very rare copy including TWO (2) SUITES of the 
18 designs printed on diåerent paper. Containing 54 etchings in total. êe main body includes a Frontispiece, 14 full-page engrav-
ings, 2 vignettes in text and 1 vignette in title-page. Contemporary binding, including the original paper covers. A Unique copy of 
an early Galanis’s work bearing strong Cubism inóuences. [Γαλάνης Εικονογραφημένα, 1920/4]
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Lot. 8474 Starting Price: 350 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ Δ.] Georges de Porto-Riche, GALANIS D. (ill.), ”Amoureuse”, Cercle Lyonnais du Livre, Lyon, 1921. 4to, pp. [6], 156, [2]. 
THE COPY OF D. GALANIS with printed inscription “Exemplaire de present / Imprime pour / Monsieur Demetrius Galanis”.
ΤΟ ΠΡΟΣΩΠΙΚΟ ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΟ ΤΟΥ Δ. ΓΑΛΑΝΗ, εκτός αρίθμησης με ένδειξη “Exemplaire de present / Imprime pour / Mon-
sieur Demetrius Galanis”.
Περιλαμβάνει συνολικά 31 ξυλογραφίες εκ των οποίων: προμετωπίδα, βινιέτα στη σελ. τίτλου, 3 επίτιτλα, 3 υποσέλιδες 
βινιέτες, 21 κοσμήματα και 2 βινιέτες εκτός κειμένου. Αρχικά χάρτινα καλύμματα με φθορές περιμετρικά, η ράχη σπασμένη. 
Καθαρό εσωτερικά.
Το συγκεκριμένο αντίτυπο περιγράφεται στο Δημήτρης Γαλάνης Τα εικονογραφημένα βιβλία, ΜΙΕΤ, 1921/1.

Lot. 8475 Starting Price: 300 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ Δ.] “Les Nuits du Hoggar. Poemes Touareg recueillis par Georges-Marie Haardt & Louis Audouin-Dubreuil”, Paris, 
Devambrez, 1926. 4to (28 x 20cm), pp. XV, 90. Numbered copy “430” one of the 400 printed in paper “D’Arches”.
Handwritten dedication and signature in pen by Louis Audouin-Dubreuil.
Complete with 43 engravings of D. Galanis based on the designs of Robert Rafael Haardt, including: Engraved front cover, 
engraved title page, Frontispiece, 6 full-page engravings, 16 chapter ornaments and a variety of engraved initials.
äe explorers Georges-Marie Haardt & Louis Audouin-Dubreuil were appointed as leading members of the Citroën expedi-
tions, across the Sahara in a half-track in 1922-23 and then in Africa in 1924-25. êe current book is issued just açer and inspired 
by the Africa expedition. Scarce edition. Leather spine, very æne condition. [Γαλάνης Εικονογραφημένα, 1926/10].

Lot. 8473 Starting Price: 850 €
ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΟ ΓΙΑ ΤΟΝ Δ.ΓΑΛΑΝΗ που περιλαμβάνει δύο βιβλία δεμένα μαζί:
CHIMOT E., «La Roseraie. Revue des Arts et des Lettres. Numéro hors série”, La Roseraie, Paris, 1921 &
VIGNY Alfred de, “Laurette”, La Roseraie, Paris, 1921.
Χειρόγραφη ένδειξη με μολύβι στην αρχή του πρώτου βιβλίου “EXEMPLAIRE DE GALANIS” και υπογραφή με μολύβι του 
επιμελητή της έκδοσης Edouard CHIMOT. Το πρώτο βιβλίο περιλαμβάνει ξυλογραφία του Δ. Γαλάνη που ΔΕΝ ΑΝΑΦΕΡΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΟ 
«Δ. Γαλάνης Τα Εικονογραφημένα Βιβλία», καθώς και χαρακτικά από τους καλλιτέχνες Chimot, êomas, Jules Germain, Sauget, 
Charles Martin, Félicien Rops, Drian and Delatre σε κείμενα των Suarès , Maurice Magre, Georges Duhamel, Léon Deshairs.
Το δεύτερο βιβλίο περιλαμβάνει δύο ολοσέλιδες βαθυτυπίες και 10 ξυλογραφίες του Δ. Γαλάνη [Γαλάνης Εικονογραφημένα, 
1921/4] και δεν είναι αριθμημένο στον κολοφώνα.
Αρχικά καλύμματα εικονογραφημένα. Τα αρχικά καλύμματα του βιβλίου “Laurete” περιλαμβάνονται λυτά εντός. Φθορές 
εξωτερικά στις άκρες και τη ράχη, εσωτερικά μόνο σποραδικά στίγματα και ένα χαρακτικό (Delarte) με σημάδια υγρασίας.
Ο Edouard CHIMOT ήταν Γάλλος καλλιτέχνης, εικονογράφος και συντάκτης. Το 1921 ίδρυσε το La Roseraie: Revue des Arts 
et des Lettres, στοχεύοντας στην έκδοση μη δημοσιευμένων έργων σύγχρονων χαρακτών, σε περιορισμένες εκδόσεις που 
προορίζονταν αυστηρά για συνδρομητές. Το εγχείρημα τερματίστηκε μετά το παρόν τεύχος.
ΕΞΑΙΡΕΤΙΚΑ ΣΠΑΝΙΟ 
COPY ESPECIALLY PRINTED FOR D. GALANIS including two books bound together:
CHIMOT E., «La Roseraie. Revue des Arts et des Lettres. Numéro hors série”, La Roseraie, Paris, 1921 &
VIGNY Alfred de, “Laurette”, La Roseraie, Paris, 1921.
Indication in pencil “EXEMPLAIRE DE GALANIS / Chimot” signed in pencil by Edouard CHIMOT. êe ærst book includes en-
gravings of Galanis, Chimot, êomas, Jules Germain, Sauget, Charles Martin, Félicien Rops, Drian and Delatre, accompanying the 
texts by Suarès , Maurice Magre, Georges Duhamel, Léon Deshairs.
êe second book includes 2 full-page engravings and 10 woodcuts by Galanis accompanying texts by de Vigny.
Edouard Chimot was a French artist, illustrator and editor whose career reached its peak in the 1920s in Paris, through the publi-
cation of æne quality art-printed books. In 1921 Chimot founded the magazine, La Roseraie: Revue des Arts et des Lettres, making 
available unpublished works of modern engravers, in limited editions and strictly reserved for subscribers. êis however ceased 
production aôer the current single issue.
Original engraved paper covers, the covers of “Laurette” are loosely inserted inside. External wear along edges & spine, inside æne 
with just occasional spotting and waterstain on one engraving (Delarte).
Unique copy.



R A R E  B O O K S ,  M A P S ,  P R I N T S ,  P H OTO G R A P H Y & D O C U M E N T S 79

Ε Ι ΚΟ Ν Ο Γ Ρ ΑΦ Η Μ Ε Ν Ε Σ Ε Κ ΔΟΣ Ε Ι Σ  /  I L LU S T R AT E D  B O O K S  -  L I M I T E D E D I T I O N S

Lot. 8474 Starting Price: 350 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ Δ.] Georges de Porto-Riche, GALANIS D. (ill.), ”Amoureuse”, Cercle Lyonnais du Livre, Lyon, 1921. 4to, pp. [6], 156, [2]. 
THE COPY OF D. GALANIS with printed inscription “Exemplaire de present / Imprime pour / Monsieur Demetrius Galanis”.
ΤΟ ΠΡΟΣΩΠΙΚΟ ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΟ ΤΟΥ Δ. ΓΑΛΑΝΗ, εκτός αρίθμησης με ένδειξη “Exemplaire de present / Imprime pour / Mon-
sieur Demetrius Galanis”.
Περιλαμβάνει συνολικά 31 ξυλογραφίες εκ των οποίων: προμετωπίδα, βινιέτα στη σελ. τίτλου, 3 επίτιτλα, 3 υποσέλιδες 
βινιέτες, 21 κοσμήματα και 2 βινιέτες εκτός κειμένου. Αρχικά χάρτινα καλύμματα με φθορές περιμετρικά, η ράχη σπασμένη. 
Καθαρό εσωτερικά.
Το συγκεκριμένο αντίτυπο περιγράφεται στο Δημήτρης Γαλάνης Τα εικονογραφημένα βιβλία, ΜΙΕΤ, 1921/1.

Lot. 8475 Starting Price: 300 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ Δ.] “Les Nuits du Hoggar. Poemes Touareg recueillis par Georges-Marie Haardt & Louis Audouin-Dubreuil”, Paris, 
Devambrez, 1926. 4to (28 x 20cm), pp. XV, 90. Numbered copy “430” one of the 400 printed in paper “D’Arches”.
Handwritten dedication and signature in pen by Louis Audouin-Dubreuil.
Complete with 43 engravings of D. Galanis based on the designs of Robert Rafael Haardt, including: Engraved front cover, 
engraved title page, Frontispiece, 6 full-page engravings, 16 chapter ornaments and a variety of engraved initials.
äe explorers Georges-Marie Haardt & Louis Audouin-Dubreuil were appointed as leading members of the Citroën expedi-
tions, across the Sahara in a half-track in 1922-23 and then in Africa in 1924-25. êe current book is issued just açer and inspired 
by the Africa expedition. Scarce edition. Leather spine, very æne condition. [Γαλάνης Εικονογραφημένα, 1926/10].

Lot. 8473 Starting Price: 850 €
ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΟ ΓΙΑ ΤΟΝ Δ.ΓΑΛΑΝΗ που περιλαμβάνει δύο βιβλία δεμένα μαζί:
CHIMOT E., «La Roseraie. Revue des Arts et des Lettres. Numéro hors série”, La Roseraie, Paris, 1921 &
VIGNY Alfred de, “Laurette”, La Roseraie, Paris, 1921.
Χειρόγραφη ένδειξη με μολύβι στην αρχή του πρώτου βιβλίου “EXEMPLAIRE DE GALANIS” και υπογραφή με μολύβι του 
επιμελητή της έκδοσης Edouard CHIMOT. Το πρώτο βιβλίο περιλαμβάνει ξυλογραφία του Δ. Γαλάνη που ΔΕΝ ΑΝΑΦΕΡΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΟ 
«Δ. Γαλάνης Τα Εικονογραφημένα Βιβλία», καθώς και χαρακτικά από τους καλλιτέχνες Chimot, êomas, Jules Germain, Sauget, 
Charles Martin, Félicien Rops, Drian and Delatre σε κείμενα των Suarès , Maurice Magre, Georges Duhamel, Léon Deshairs.
Το δεύτερο βιβλίο περιλαμβάνει δύο ολοσέλιδες βαθυτυπίες και 10 ξυλογραφίες του Δ. Γαλάνη [Γαλάνης Εικονογραφημένα, 
1921/4] και δεν είναι αριθμημένο στον κολοφώνα.
Αρχικά καλύμματα εικονογραφημένα. Τα αρχικά καλύμματα του βιβλίου “Laurete” περιλαμβάνονται λυτά εντός. Φθορές 
εξωτερικά στις άκρες και τη ράχη, εσωτερικά μόνο σποραδικά στίγματα και ένα χαρακτικό (Delarte) με σημάδια υγρασίας.
Ο Edouard CHIMOT ήταν Γάλλος καλλιτέχνης, εικονογράφος και συντάκτης. Το 1921 ίδρυσε το La Roseraie: Revue des Arts 
et des Lettres, στοχεύοντας στην έκδοση μη δημοσιευμένων έργων σύγχρονων χαρακτών, σε περιορισμένες εκδόσεις που 
προορίζονταν αυστηρά για συνδρομητές. Το εγχείρημα τερματίστηκε μετά το παρόν τεύχος.
ΕΞΑΙΡΕΤΙΚΑ ΣΠΑΝΙΟ 
COPY ESPECIALLY PRINTED FOR D. GALANIS including two books bound together:
CHIMOT E., «La Roseraie. Revue des Arts et des Lettres. Numéro hors série”, La Roseraie, Paris, 1921 &
VIGNY Alfred de, “Laurette”, La Roseraie, Paris, 1921.
Indication in pencil “EXEMPLAIRE DE GALANIS / Chimot” signed in pencil by Edouard CHIMOT. êe ærst book includes en-
gravings of Galanis, Chimot, êomas, Jules Germain, Sauget, Charles Martin, Félicien Rops, Drian and Delatre, accompanying the 
texts by Suarès , Maurice Magre, Georges Duhamel, Léon Deshairs.
êe second book includes 2 full-page engravings and 10 woodcuts by Galanis accompanying texts by de Vigny.
Edouard Chimot was a French artist, illustrator and editor whose career reached its peak in the 1920s in Paris, through the publi-
cation of æne quality art-printed books. In 1921 Chimot founded the magazine, La Roseraie: Revue des Arts et des Lettres, making 
available unpublished works of modern engravers, in limited editions and strictly reserved for subscribers. êis however ceased 
production aôer the current single issue.
Original engraved paper covers, the covers of “Laurette” are loosely inserted inside. External wear along edges & spine, inside æne 
with just occasional spotting and waterstain on one engraving (Delarte).
Unique copy.
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Lot. 8476 Starting Price: 100 €
[GALANIS / ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ] LACRETTELE Jacques, “La Mort d’Hippolyte”, Éditions EOS, Paris, 1926. In-8vo, p. 124,[4]. With 
frontispiece and 8 more full-page engravings and 3 vignettes drawn and engraved by D. Galanis. Limited Edition of 421 copies, 
this one (N°219) is one of the 350 on Velin d’Arches paper.
Original paperback in a silver folded cover with title on the front board; some external wear. Untrimed pages, clean and rather 
tight, very fresh images. Good copy.

Lot. 8477 Starting Price: 220 €
Henri Heine, Galanis D. (ill.), ”Les Dieux en exil”, including “Memoires de Schnabelewopski”, “Le Rabbin de Bacharach”, “Nuits 
Florentines”, Paris, Collection Classique des Editions de la Pleiade, J. Schiårin, 1926. 8vo, pp. 283, [7].
ΤΟ ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΟ ΤΟΥ Δ. ΓΑΛΑΝΗ.
Μοναδικό αντίτυπο χωρίς αρίθμηση με έντυπη ένδειξη “Exemplaire Imprime pour D. Galanis” και υπογραφή του Γαλάνη. 
Εικονογραφημένο με 14 ξυλογραφίες (βινιέτες, επίτιτλα, υποσέλιδα και κοσμήματα). Αρχικά χάρτινα καλύμματα και θήκη με 
πάνινη επένδυση. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση. [Γαλάνης Εικονογραφημένα, 1926/6].
THE COPY OF D. GALANIS, not numbered with printed indication “Exemplaire Imprime pour D. Galanis” and signed by D. Galanis. 
Illustrated with 14 woodcuts (vignettes, headpieces and ornaments). Original covers.
Extremely rare.
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Lot. 8478 Starting Price: 300 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ] [Claude – Prosper Jolyot de], GALANIS D., (ill.) 
«Crebillon Fils 1707-1777. Deux Dialogues»,  Paris, Editions 
Livre du Lettre, 1929. 8vo, pp. 423, [5]. Numbered copy “60”, 
one of 35 copies printed on Annam paper, of a total print run 
of 360 pieces. COMPLETE: Including two (2) frontispieces, 
three (3) full-page engravings, four (4) plates in text, two 
(2) engraved initials and a woodcut vignette in title page. Full 
leather binding with morocco title piece, with original covers 
present. Monod p. 464, 3291, ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ Εικονογραφημένα 
1929/3.

Lot. 8479 Starting Price: 120 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ] POURRAT Henri, GALANIS D., (ill), “La Veillee de 
Novembre”, Maestricht, Stols, 1929.
ΕΝΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΑ 50 ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ σε Ολλανδικό χαρτί “Pannekoek”, 
με αρίθμηση “IX”, προμετωπίδα και την προμετωπίδα με 
αρίθμηση και υπογραφή του Δ. Γαλάνη με μολύβι. Μικρή 
φθορά στο μπροστινό κάλυμμα. [Γαλάνης εικονογραφημένα 
1929/2].
ONE OF THE 50 COPIES, numbered “IX”, printed on paper 
“Pannekoek”, including a frontispiece and the same engraving 
numbered and signed by D. Galanis at the end. Very Rare.

Lot. 8480 Starting Price: 130 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ] “Maurice Ravel, par quelques-uns de ses 
familiers”, Paris, Ed. du Tambourinaire, 1939. 4to, pp. 185, [6]
ΤΟ ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΟ ΤΟΥ Δ. ΓΑΛΑΝΗ, με ένδειξη «Exemplaire No. 
24 Imprime Specialement pour D. Galanis», τυπωμένο σε 
χαρτί “Lafuma”. Εικονογραφημένο με 16 ξυλογραφίες του 
Γαλάνη (επίτιτλα, υποσέλιδα & κοσμήματα) καθώς και με 
σχέδια των Luc-Albert Moreau & Roger Wild. Περικάλυμμα 
με τίτλο και εμπίεστη διακόσμηση στη ράχη και ειδική θήκη. 
[Γαλάνης Εικονογραφημένα, 1939/3].
THE COPY OF D. GALANIS, Illustrated with 16 woodcut vi-
gnettes and headpieces by D. Galanis, as well as full-page il-
lustr. by Luc-Albert Moreau & Roger Wild.

Lot. 8481 Starting Price: 160 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ] GALANIS D. (ill.), “Lettres Portugaises” Paris, 
Emile-Paul Freres, 1941.
ΕΝΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΑ 50 ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ, με αρίθμηση «6», τυπωμένο 
σε χαρτί Velin de Rives, περιλαμβάνοντας σουίτα με την 
προμετωπίδα και 12 ξυλογραφιών σε επτά λυτά φύλλα, όλα 
αριθμημένα «6/50» και υπογεγραμμένα από τον Γαλάνη 
με μολύβι. Τα χαρακτικά της σουίτας σε ειδικό φάκελο με 
τίτλο “Lettres Portugaises Suite des Vignettes”.  8o, σελ. 
xxiii, 55. Αρχικό εικονογραφημένο εξώφυλλο. [Γαλάνης 
εικονογραφημένα 1941/2].
ONE OF THE 50 COPIES, numbered “6”, printed on paper 
“Velin de Rives”, including a suite of the frontispiece and 12 
more woodcuts, printed on 7 loose sheets, all numbered and 
signed by D. Galanis.
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Lot. 8482 Starting Price: 300 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ] SOLEILLANT Marguerite, GALANIS D., (ill.), “Prison de Fougeres”, Marseille, Robert LaÚont, 1943.
ΈΝΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΑ 50 ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ, με αρίθμηση «13», τυπωμένο σε χαρτί “chiÚon” με μία σουίτα όλων των χαρακτικών τυπωμένων 
σε λυτά φύλλα, αριθμημένων «13/50» και υπογεγραμμένων από τον Δ. Γαλάνη. Το βιβλίο είναι εικονογραφημένο με 12 
συνολικά ξυλογραφίες εκ των οποίων οι 4 ολοσέλιδες. Όλες οι ξυλογραφίες εμπεριέχονται στη σουίτα με τίτλο “Suite des gra-
vures de GALANIS pour Prison de Fougeres de Marguerite Soleillant No 13”, σε 5 λυτά φύλλα. Μεγάλο 8ο, σελ. 84, [2] + σουίτα. 
Άκοπο. [Γαλάνης Εικονογραφημένα, 1943/4].
ONE OF THE 50 COPIES, numbered “13”, printed on paper “chiÚon” and including a suite of all the 12 woodcuts, all numbered 
“13/50” and signed by D. Galanis. Uncut copy.

Lot. 8483 Starting Price: 550 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ] FARGUE Leon, GALANIS D. (ill.), “COMPOSITE”, Paris, Ocia, 1944.
Το ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΟ ΤΟΥ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΗ ΓΑΛΑΝΗ.
Αριθμημένη έκδοση «35» από τη σειρά των 325 αντιτύπων με την ένδειξη «IMPRIME SPECIALEMENT pour Monsieur D. GALA-
NIS 12, Rue Cortot Paris».
Τυπωμένο σε χαρτί “simili-japon”, με μία δίφυλλη οξυγραφία – πανόραμα Παρισιού 40x25εκ υπογεγραμμένη με μολύβι από 
τον Δ. Γαλάνη, και 9 ξυλογραφίες εντός κειμένου.
4ο, σελ. 108. Σε ειδική χάρτινη θήκη χρώματος γαλάζιου με μικρές φθορές, εσωτερικά σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.
Γαλάνης εικονογραφημένα 1944/2
THE COPY OF D. GALANIS
Indication “IMPRIME SPECIALEMENT pour Monsieur D. GALANIS 12, Rue Cortot Paris”, numbered copy “35” of 325 pieces print-
ed in “simili-japon” paper. Illustrated by D. Galanis with a signed in pencil double-page etching – view of Paris, and 9 woodcut 
engr. on title page, chapter ornaments and engraved initials.
4to, pp,.108. In original paper blue case. Case lightly worn, book in Very Fine condition.
Unique Copy.
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Lot. 8484 Starting Price: 650 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ] Galanis D. (ill.), Chieze J. (ill.), Daragnes J. (ill.), Goerg E. (ill.), “Epreuves dans L’Ombre”, Groupe Parisien de L’Imprimerie 
Clandestine, 1946.
A Unique Copy with all the full-page engravings signed in pencil by D. Galanis, J. Chieze, J. Daragnes & E. Goerg.
Numbered copy “41”. An impressive work including texts of F. Mauriac, G. Duhamel, C. Aveline, J. Cassou, J. Schlumberger et al. 
and adorned with 4 full-page engravings by Galanis, Chieze, Daragnes & Goerg – all signed by the artists in pencil, wood-cut in 
red/black ink on front cover and title page,.
áis collective edition was published in memory of Parisian printers who were executed or disappeared in German camps.
Original paper covers, wear along spine & inner hinge, interior clean & spotless.
[Γαλάνης Εικονογραφημένα, 1946/3].

Lot. 8485 Starting Price: 130 €
[GALANIS et al.] EPREUVES DANS L’OMBRE Illustrations originales de Jean CHIEZE, J.-G. DARAGNES, D. GALANIS and Ed. 
GOERG, Paris, Groupe parisien de l’Imprimerie Clandestine, M.CM.XLVI (1946). In-4o, p. 106,[6]. Wood full page engravings by 
Galanis, Chieze, Daragnes, Goerg. Origina illustrated cover, in a hard paper slipcase. One of the 100 oØ trade copies (No LXII - 
62/100). Some wear on top of slipcase, rubbed edges, untrimmed copy, fresh images. Good copy.

Lot. 8486 Starting Price: 780 €
”Les Grands Jours du 1er arrondissement de Paris”, S.I.P.E., 1947. 
Numbered copy “336”, printed in paper “chiÚon de Lana”. Folio, pp. 207, [7]
A unique piece including, unlikely all the normal edition copies, seven (7) signed engravings by Galanis, Daragnès, Bérard, 
Falké & Touchagues. More speciãcally the book includes:
1 signed in pencil frontispiece by Daragnès
2 engravings - one signed in pencil - and 12 designs in text by D. Galanis,
2 engravings - both signed in pencil - and 8 designs by Christian Bérard,
2 engravings - both signed in pencil - and 11 designs by Falké and
2 engravings - both signed in pencil - and 7 designs in text by Touchagues
In thick paper case, lightly worn. Uncut copy in excellent condition.
Γαλάνης Εικονογραφημένα, 1947/1
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Lot. 8487 Starting Price: 350 €
[ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ] BOSCO Henri, GALANIS D. (ill.), “SYLVIUS”, Paris, Gallimard, 1948.
ΈΝΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΑ 10 ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ ΕΚΤΟΣ ΕΜΠΟΡΙΟΥ με λατινική αρίθμηση «IV/X», τυπωμένο σε άρραφα δίφυλλα και σε πολυτελές 
χαρτί “Grand velin Montval”. Περιλαμβάνει ολοσέλιδη προμετωπίδα υπογεγραμμένη από τον Γαλάνη με μολύβι καθώς και 
επιπλέον ένα αριθμημένο δοκίμιο της προμετωπίδας με χειρόγραφη ένδειξη και αρίθμηση “Exemplaire d’Artiste IV/X” και 
υπογεγραμμένο επίσης με μολύβι από τον Γαλάνη. Επιπλέον 16 ξυλόγραφες βινιέτες εντός κειμένου που εμπνέονται από τα 12 
ζώδια.
Μεγάλο 8o, σελ..98 [2]. Αρχικά καλύμματα, σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.
Πολύ σπάνιο.
Γαλάνης εικονογραφημένα 1948/1
ONE OF THE 10 COPIES HORS COMMERCE numbered “IV/X”, printed on loose sheets and on paper “Grand velin Montval”. 
Including a frontispiece signed in pencil by Galanis, an essay of the frontispiece with handwritten indication “Exemplaire d’Artiste 
IV/X” also signed by Galanis, and 16 ãne woodcut zodiac signs in text. Original illustrated covers, Very Fine condition. Very Rare

Lot. 8488 Starting Price: 80 €
[GALANIS / ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ] VALLES JULES, L’ENFANT / Preface de Jean Paulhan / Taille-douce originale de Galanis, Paris, Andre 
Sauret - Imprimerie Nationale, 1953. In 8vo, p. 357. Limited edition of 300 copies printed on Grand vergé d’Arches with second 
state of the frontispiece (taille douce). One of the CCC numbered copies - No XI. Original soåpaper cover, untrimmed pages. 
ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ 1953/3, σ.306. Near Fine overall.

Lot. 8489 Starting Price: 150 €
ΑΙΣΩΠΟΣ, “ESOPE en belle humeurs ou fables d’ Esope mise en Vaudevilles”, Paris, Batilliot ãls, s.d. (1801?). 32mo, pp. 60, [1]. 
Double page coloured frontispiece and 62 full page engravings each for every fable. Contemporary red cover. Rare not found 
in NUC, Gumuchian, Osborn cat. Cohen-DeRicci attributes this to Pierre Blanchard (1727-1836), but Quèrard and RLIN records 
attribute the “Constitution en Vaudevilles” to François Marchant (1761-1799). Engraving on wood by Jean Baptiste Hüet the elder 
(1745-1811) or Jean Baptiste Hüet the younger (b. 1772).
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Lot. 8490 Starting Price: 400 €
FISHER’S DRAWING ROOM SCRAPBOOK – 10 vols (4to), Poetic and illustrated anthology collected by L. E. Landon:
- Fisher’s Drawing Room Scrap-book, 1836. With Poetical illustrations by L. E. L. (Letitia Elizabeth Landon), Published by Lon-
don & Paris, Fisher, Son & Co, 1836. In 4to, 57pp.+ ads. 36 b&w etchings by various artists. Collection of poetry of various sorts 
with full page illustrations. Blindstamped cloth, boards rathee faded and soiled; wearing through along edges and corners. Black 
leatherd spine with title and decoration in gilt, chipped throught.Clean and tight inside, all edges gilt. Pages with natural yellow-
ing and some foxing otherwise fresh engravings.
-Fisher’s Drawing Room Scrap-book, 1837. With Poetical Illustrations by L. E. L. [Landon, Letitia Elizabeth], Published by Fisher, 
Son, & Co., London, Paris, 1837. In 4to, front title (with steel engraving view), 56 pp. Text (poems), 2 ll. Publishing house adver-
tising. With frontispiece, 1 engraving on title page and 36 engravings (complete). Publisher’s original cover blind embossed 
canvas with gold-embossed. Dull covers, edged bumped, red morroco spine worn. Slight foxing inside, excellent illustrations. Vi-
gnettes, gilt edging. Good copy.
- Fisher’s Drawing Room Scrap-book, MDCCXL (1840). L.E.L. and Mary Howitt, Published by Fisher, Son, & Co., London, 1840. 
In 4to, 68 pp., with frontispiece and 34 (of 35) engraved plates out of text. Subject matter of plates divided among “fair ladies”, 
important personages, and scenes from the Near and Middle East. Original green cloth, impressively decorated (stamped gilt on 
both boards and spine). Covers rather worn, sparse foxing inside, but engravings are fresh.
- Fisher’s Drawing Room Scrap-book, With poetical illustrations by Mary Howitt, Published by Fisher, Son & Co., London, 1841. 
In 4to, 64 pp., with frontispice, vignette title and 34 plates of engravings, protected by tissue paper. Contemporary green fab-
ric binding, gilded title on the spine, wear mainly on edges. Slight foxing inside, fresh engravings.
- Fisher’s Drawing Room Scrap-book, MDCCCXLIII (1843) by áe Author of “Women of England”, Fisher, son, & co., London, 
Paris & New-York 1843. In 4 (21,5x28,5cm), pp 68+[6 publisher’s ads]. First edition, illustrated with 36 plates on steel, printed 
on heavy paper, by Allom, Purser, Prout, etc. representing views of Turkey, Greece, England, Scotland, Lebanon, portraits and 
paintings. Brown publisher’s cardboard box. Back richly decorated with interwoven patterns. Decorative golden plates on the 
dishes with members of a family in medallions. Slightly bumped corners, fresh interior.
- Fisher’s Drawing Room Scrap-book, MDCCCXLIV (1844) by áe Author of “Women of England”, Fisher, son, & co., London, 
Paris, 1844. In 4to, pp. 52, (iv) publisher’s ads, (2). Engraved title-page (foxed) and 36 steel engraved plates, with tissue-guards. 
Hardcover, bound in the original publisher’s ornate full blue cloth, covers and spine richly illustrated in gilt, all edges gilt; some 
wear to extremities; foxing & spotting as oåen. In good condition.
- Fisher’s Drawing Room Scrap-book, by áe Author of “Women of England”, Fisher, son, & co., London, Paris, 1845. First edition, 
in 4to, pp 64 (8). Original binding in editorial canvas with embossed prints and titles and decorations in gold on the spine and on 
the plates. Gold cuts. With 36 clear steel engravings out of text, protected by original tissue. 15th edition of the famous English 
yearbook, very widespread at the time, characterized by essentially poetic texts and very rich iconographic apparatuses.
- 2 vols of Fisher’s Drawing Room Scrap-book, MDCCCXLVI (1846), by the Hon. Mrs. Norton, Fisher, son, & co., London, Paris, 
1846. In 4to, pp 68. Original edition, with frontis, title-page vignette and 34 full-page steel engravings. Publisher’s green cloth 
(one dark, the other light colored), gilt decorated. Binding worn but nice clean contents with clean tissue-guards plates. All edges 
gilt.
- Fisher’s Drawing Room Scrap-book, MDCCCXLVII (1847), by the Hon. Mrs. Norton, Fisher, son, & co., London, Paris, 1847. In 
4to, pp 84. Engraved & printed title pages. Portrait frontis, title page vignette and 34 steel engraved plates. Original cloth, 
stamped gilt, rather worn. All edges gilt. Inner hinges repaired. Scattered foxing, but all plates seem fresh.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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Lot. 8492 Starting Price: 100 €
[SWEPSTONE W.M.], “Christmas shadows. A tale of the poor 
needle women. With numerous illustrations on steel”, New 
York, Stringer and Townsend, 1850. First edition. Small 8vo, 
pp.205 with engraved the ãrst 2 title pages, numerous full-
page steel engravings. Hardcover in red cloth with design in 
blind stamp and in gilt, spine decorated and lettered in gilt, gilt 
edges. “Designed by Ashley” imprinted on title page. Scarce.

Lot. 8491 Starting Price: 120 €
ESSARTS Alfred des, L’UNIVERS ILLUSTRE / Géographie vi-
vante / Enrichi de 20 Costumes en couleur, Edité par Paris, 
Louis Janet, (Ca. 1850). First edition, royal octavo, pp. xi, 236. 
Plus 21 beautifully illustrated and hand-coloured litho-
graphic plates printed on card. Frontispiece enhanced by 
hand in color representing several women in costumes. Origi-
nal hardcover, rebound in green embossed fabric, with golden 
decorations and title; spine is missing, replaced by adhesive 
repair tape. Gilded edge pages, internal binding rather loose, 
but clean and fresh content. Good copy.

Lot. 8497 Starting Price: 50 €
ΑΡΙΣΤΟΦΑΝΗΣ ΛΥΣΙΣΤΡΑΤΗ. «ARISTOPHANE. Lysistrata 
traduction nouvelle, avec une introduction et des notes de 
Ch. Zevort ornée de plus de 100 gravures par Notor» Paris, 
Charpentier et Fasquelle 1898. 8vo, 179 pp. Nice half morocco 
binding with corners and guilt back. Original illustrated soå 
covers present but creased. Ex-libris of the French author 
“J.P.A Morange”.

Lot. 8496 Starting Price: 40 €
NIEBUHR, B.G., “Griechische Heroengeschichten an seinen 
Sohn erzählt“, Verlag von Friedrich Andreas Perthes, Gotha, 
1880. Folio, p. [8]+42, 12 out of text full page engravings. 
Original Superb edition binding, half linen (green clothed 
spine), impressively illustrated front cover, slightly bent, paper 
with little brown stains. Very Good, age-related condition.

Lot. 8493 Starting Price: 180 €
DEVERIA Achille, «La vie d’Esope par A. Deveria. Texte de 
Lafontaine. Extraits de Phèdre et d’Hérodote». Paris, Gache, 
1852. 4to, with 50 full page lithographs by the famous french 
painter and lithographer Achille Deveria. Decorated percaline 
with title in gilt. Spotting throughout.

Lot. 8494 Starting Price: 80 €
”Petit journal pour rire”, 1877. 100 numbered issues No. 101 
- 200, all bound in one volume. áe ãrst page of each issue 
is decorated with a full-page coloured composition and nu-
merous woodcuts inside.
áe satirical magazine “Petit journal pour rire” was initially 
issued by Charles Philipon in Paris, 1856. It contains numer-
ous lithographs and sketches designed by the most famous 
cartoonists of the time like Nadar, Doré, Marcelin, Randon , 
Pierre-Paul Comba, Chagot, Stop, Leãls, Tronsens and many 
others. áe coloured designs of each issue’s ãrst page were 
designed by Alfred Grévin (1827-1892) who founded in 1882 
the famous “Musée Grévin”.
Contemporary binding: leather spine, marbled boards. Exter-
nal light edge-wear, clean and ãne inside.

Lot. 8495 Starting Price: 160 €
HOMER / ΟΜΗΡΟΣ, MOTTE Henri (ill.), PESSONNEAUX Emile, “Homere Iliade. Vingt-quatre grandes compositions par M. Henri 
Motte”, Maison Quantin, Paris s.d. (c. 1880). Including 24 full-page tissue guarded plates. Half red leather, keeping the original 
paper covers. External soiling of spine and rear cover, spine sunned, joints worn. Spotting on original paper covers. Interior clean 
and in very ãne condition.
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Lot. 8492 Starting Price: 100 €
[SWEPSTONE W.M.], “Christmas shadows. A tale of the poor 
needle women. With numerous illustrations on steel”, New 
York, Stringer and Townsend, 1850. First edition. Small 8vo, 
pp.205 with engraved the ãrst 2 title pages, numerous full-
page steel engravings. Hardcover in red cloth with design in 
blind stamp and in gilt, spine decorated and lettered in gilt, gilt 
edges. “Designed by Ashley” imprinted on title page. Scarce.

Lot. 8491 Starting Price: 120 €
ESSARTS Alfred des, L’UNIVERS ILLUSTRE / Géographie vi-
vante / Enrichi de 20 Costumes en couleur, Edité par Paris, 
Louis Janet, (Ca. 1850). First edition, royal octavo, pp. xi, 236. 
Plus 21 beautifully illustrated and hand-coloured litho-
graphic plates printed on card. Frontispiece enhanced by 
hand in color representing several women in costumes. Origi-
nal hardcover, rebound in green embossed fabric, with golden 
decorations and title; spine is missing, replaced by adhesive 
repair tape. Gilded edge pages, internal binding rather loose, 
but clean and fresh content. Good copy.

Lot. 8497 Starting Price: 50 €
ΑΡΙΣΤΟΦΑΝΗΣ ΛΥΣΙΣΤΡΑΤΗ. «ARISTOPHANE. Lysistrata 
traduction nouvelle, avec une introduction et des notes de 
Ch. Zevort ornée de plus de 100 gravures par Notor» Paris, 
Charpentier et Fasquelle 1898. 8vo, 179 pp. Nice half morocco 
binding with corners and guilt back. Original illustrated soå 
covers present but creased. Ex-libris of the French author 
“J.P.A Morange”.

Lot. 8496 Starting Price: 40 €
NIEBUHR, B.G., “Griechische Heroengeschichten an seinen 
Sohn erzählt“, Verlag von Friedrich Andreas Perthes, Gotha, 
1880. Folio, p. [8]+42, 12 out of text full page engravings. 
Original Superb edition binding, half linen (green clothed 
spine), impressively illustrated front cover, slightly bent, paper 
with little brown stains. Very Good, age-related condition.

Lot. 8498 Starting Price: 70 €
[ΑΓΙΟ ΟΡΟΣ] Καλλιτεχνικό λεύκωμα, με 31 τυπωμένα χαρακτικά-απεικονήσεις των μονών του Αγίου Όρους, π. 1900. Ρώσικη 
έκδοση. Σε πλάγιο 8ο, αρχικά υφασμάτινα καπάκια, λυτά φύλλα, αρκετά φθαρμένο.

Lot. 8499 Starting Price: 50 €
Toussaint Franz, “Sakountala, d’apres l’oeuvre indienne de Kalidasa” (Collection “Ex Oriente Lux”), L’Edition d’Art, 1922. 12mo, 
pp. 173, [3]. Numbered copy “209”, of 500 printed on “Japon” paper. Including a coloured frontispiece. Contemporary blind-
stamped calf, rubbed along edges and corners, keeping the original coloured cover. Joint reinforced inside.
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Lot. 8501 Starting Price: 20 €
“Helden von Hellas. Den Griechischen Sagen nacherzählt. Mit 12 Faksimilebildern von W. Russel Flint”, Wien,  Artur Wolf, 1st 
Edition, 1925. 4to, 98 pages, with 12 colour plates, attached on framed sheets. Cloth cover.

Lot. 8502 Starting Price: 280 €
Hulin de Loo Georges, «HEURES DE MILAN. Troisième partie des Très-Belles Heures de Notre-Dame enluminées par les peintres 
de Jean de France, duc de Berry et par ceux du duc Guillaume de Bavière comte du Hainaut et de Hollande. Vingt-huit feuillets 
historiés reproduits d’après les originaux de la Biblioteca Trivulziana à Milan. Avec une Introduction historique par Georges H. de 
Loo»,Libraire Nationale D’Art et d’Histoire, G. van Oest & Cie, Bruxelles & Paris, 1911.
One of the 325 copies, numbered “196” printed on Hollande van Gelder Zonen paper. Folio, in box and cover. Complete, pp. 85 
and 31 full-page numbered plates with comments. Some external wear and occasional spotting.
A praised work about èe Turin–Milan Hours [Ore di Torino], the partially destroyed illuminated manuscript of exceptional qual-
ity and importance, containing several miniatures of about 1420 attributed to an artist known as “Hand G” (probably either Jan 
van Eyck, his brother Hubert van Eyck). Of the several portions of the book, that kept in Turin was destroyed in a ãre in 1904.

Lot. 8500 Starting Price: 650 €
COCTEAU Jean, “Dessins”, Paris, Librairie Stock, 1923. Numbered copy “329” of a total of 625, printed on Lafuma paper. Including 
130 b&w Jean COCTEAU early designs, most of them presented for the ãrst time to the public, and including portraits of Satie, 
Picasso, Auric, Poulenc etc.  Contemporary full vellum with external wear, mostly heavy rubbing with some minor loss. Inside 
partly uncut, 4 leaves with scratches, 12 leaves with creased corners. Monod 2899.
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Lot. 8503 Starting Price: 50 €
MAURICE Emmanuel, “ANTIQUE GREEK DANCE a�er 
Sculptured and Painted Figures” / Translated from the 
Frenchby Harriet Jean Beauley, with Drawings by A. Collombar 
and the Author, John Lane the Bodley Head Limited, London 
1927. New Edition. In small 4to, p. xxviii, 304, with 600 
illustrations in and out of text. Full grey cloth with black 
lettering on the spine and front cover; spine slightly sunned. 
Overall, in a very good condition.

Lot. 8504 Starting Price: 200 €
PERILLA F., “IL MONTE ATHOS”, �essaloniki / Θεσσαλονίκη, 
1927. Έκδοση σε 525 αριθμημένα αντίτυπα, αριθμός 
αντιτύπου «266».  12 αναπαραγωγές υδατογραφιών εκτός 
κειμένου, εντός κειμένου σχέδια, σκίτσα, φωτογραφίες και 
μία αναδιπλούμενη  αναπαραγωγή χάρτινης εικόνας. Αρχικά 
εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα, μικρές φθορές εξωτερικά, 
εξαιρετική κατάσταση εσωτερικά.

Lot. 8505 Starting Price: 90 €
PERILLA F. ”F. Perilla, MISTRA MCMXXX: Histoires Franques, 
Byzantines, Catalanes en Grèce, notes d’art et de voyages 
/ Dessins, aquarelles, photographies de l’auteur”, Editions 
Perilla,  Athènes, 1929. First edition, Numbered copy 
“678/1100”, in big 4o, p. 192. With 28 boards including 20 
full-page photographs and 8 watercolors, 1 plan, 1 map, 83 
drawings in the text. Paperback, original covers illustrated 
with art deco patterns, in green & orange; dull and restored. 
Rather loose binding inside, but clean and complete. Good 
copy overall.

Lot. 8506 Starting Price: 100 €
VEBER Pierre contes de, “Champs-Elysées / Illustrations 
de Louise PASCALIS, Editions Graphis, Paris, 1930. Large 
In-4o, unbound with 10 original lithographs of Louise 
Pascalis (1893-1975). One of the numbered 102 copies 
(93/102) on vélin de Rives (watermarked sheets “BFK” - 
“RIVES”). Hard clothed board covers, in a carton slipcase, vis-
ible wear. Untrimmed copy, fresh images, Good condition.

Lot. 8507 Starting Price: 20 €
Perilla F. (ill.) “ΙΙΙ Congres International De Pathologie” Camparee a La Faculte De Medicine D’ Athenes. Sous Le Haut Patronage 
De S. M. Georges II Roi De Hellenes. Pyrsos S. A., 1936. 10 έγχρωμες αναπαραγωγές έργων του Perilla επικολλημένες σε φύλλα 
εκτός κειμένου και ένα αναδιπλούμενο φωτογραφικό πανόραμα του αρχαίου θεάτρου της Επιδαύρου στο τέλος.
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Lot. 8510 Starting Price: 500 €
GOETHE Johann Wolfgang, WAHL Hans Dr. (ed.), “Dreissig Handzeichnungen von Goethe”, Leipzig, im Insel – Verlag, 1932. ΟNE 
OF THE 7 privately owned pieces numbered “3” of a total print run of 310 pieces.
Large folio, pp. [4] + 30 coloured lithographs in numbered passe-partouts and a lithographed design on the clariÜcation sheet. 
Ýe lithographs are reproductions of Goethe’s drawings mainly from the Goethe National Museum in Weimar, reproduced in the 
Albert Fritsch Art Printing Institute in Berlin. Introduction Dr. Hans Wahl Director of Goethe-Natioanalmuseums in Weimar.  In 
original linen folder with title in gilt on front board. Very Üne condition.

Lot. 8508 Starting Price: 30 €
BERTRAND Louis, “Les Bains de Phalere / 30 Bois Originaux 
de Morin-Jean”, Le livre de Demain, Paris, 1929. 8o, σελ. 
126, [1]. Με 30 αυθεντικές ξυλογραφίες του Morin-Jean. 
Καλύμματα έκδοσης με μικρές φθορές εξωτερικά.

Lot. 8509 Starting Price: 80 €
André Gide, “Paludes. Eaux-fortes d’Alexandra Grinevsky”, 
Paris, Nouvelle Revue Francaise (NRF), 1930. One of the 
300 copies printed in Hollande Pannekoek paper, numbered 
“13”. Including an engraved title page, a frontispiece and 19 
coloured etchings in text by Alexandra Grinevsky. Lightly 
soiled the engr. title page. Front cover and spine detached.
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Lot. 8511 Starting Price: 220 €
ΦΛΩΡΑ-ΚΑΡΑΒΙΑ Θάλεια, «Εντυπώσεις από τον πόλεμο του 1912 – 1913, Μακεδονία - Ήπειρος», Αθήνα, 1936. Α’ Έκδοση. 
4ο, σελ. η’, [6], 149, [1]. Οι πολεμικές απεικονίσεις της σημαντικής ελληνίδας ζωγράφου Θάλειας Φλώρας – Καραβία, που 
φιλοτέχνησε στα πεδία των Βαλκανικών Πολέμων, όταν ακολούθησε τον Ελληνικό Στρατό στις εκστρατείες του ως πολεμική 
ανταποκρίτρια. Με πολυάριθμες αναπαραγωγές των έργων της ζωγράφου, εντός κειμένου και εκτός κειμένου επικολλημένες 
σε λεπτά χαρτόνια. Σύγχρονη βιβλιοδεσία: δερματόδετο. Μικρές φθορές σποραδικά εντός.

Lot. 8512 Starting Price: 220 €
SUARES (André), “Temples Grecs, Maisons des Dieux / Illustré d’eaux-fortes originales par Pierre MATOSSSY”, Paris, André 
Dantan, 1937. In-folio, 44 pages, 14 full-page copper engravings and 2 in-text; with initials, illustrated cover.
Limited Edition of 1000 copies, this one one of 910 in arabic numbering (No 406). An impressive album with fourteen etchings of 
Greek temples - mainly in Sicily and South Italy (Acragas, Selinus, Segesta, Posidonia) – projected against a blank background.
Original cover with slight wear; untrimmed pages, fresh images, clean copy. Good condition overall.

Lot. 8513 Starting Price: 100 €
D’ANTHOINE Jean-Marc, «Au clair d’Héllas», La comédie 
humaine, Paris 1938. First edition, one of the 25 copies on 
vélin d’Arches, numbered “XI” and signed by the author, also 
including a warm dedication of the author to the poet Pierre 
Pascal. Large 4to, pp.54, [2]. Illustrated with Üne wood-cuts 
by P. Matossy. Light external soiling.

Lot. 8514 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΑΡΙΣΤΟΦΑΝΗΣ] ARISTOPHANE LYSISTRATA Traduction 
nouvelle de l’éditeur avec des illustrations de Jacques 
TOUCHET, Les Editions Emile Chamontin, Paris, 1941. Small 
8o, p. 192,[1]. Original (so�) illustrated cover, illustrations 
in the text and 10 full-page color compositions by Jacques 
Touchet. Light age wear, fresh images, Good copy.
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Lot. 8516 Starting Price: 200 €
[ΠΙΝΔΑΡΟΣ] Hans ERNI “PINDARE Olympiques”, Lausanne, André Gonin 1944. In-4°, 165 pp. Fine edition printed in 250 num-
bered copies, current “No. 48”, on verge de Marin paper with 10 full-page copper engravings by the Swiss graphic designer, 
painter, illustrator, engraver and sculptor Hans ERNI (1909-2015), printed by Reynold Disteli in Geneva. Texts in French by Aimé 
Puech (1860-1940). In a folding printed jacquete, velum back and cloth slipcase. Giroud no 6, 1966, not in Monod.

Lot. 8515 Starting Price: 2500 €
[SCHMIED F.-L.] ESCHYLE - PROMÉTHÉE ENCHAÎNÉ, Paris, Société des Médecins Bibliophiles, 1941. In-4to (32.2 x 24.6 cm), 
107,[9] unbound pages.
With 38 wood-engraved pochoir illustrations by Francois-Louis Schmied (1873-1941), of which 17 out of text and engraved 
by his son Ýeo Schmied. Limited Edition to 150 copies on vélin d’Arches, this is One of the árst 100 numbered copies (No 
25/100). French translation by Paul Mazon. Ýe last work established by François-Louis Schmied who died at the beginning of 
1941.
In original chemise, custom morocco-backed folding case, slight edge wear. Unbound sheets in wrappers, untrimmed edges. 
Fresh interior, minimum light stains on the last free leaf only. Bibliography: Carteret, Illustrés, IV, 151 / Monod I, 4338.
Very Nice and Fresh copy.
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Lot. 8517 Starting Price: 400 €
ΔΑΦΝΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΧΛΟΗ, TOUCHAGUES Louis (ill.), «Daphnis Et Chloé. Illustrations de Louis Touchagues», Paris, Éditions du Bélier, 
1945. COMPLETE in two (2) Volumes. 4to, pp. 116 + 109. Original drawing on the Ürst blank page with manuscript dedication of 
Louis Touchargues. With 85 colour illustrations of which 18 full-page and 2 frontispieces by Louis Touchagues. Original slip-
covers and slipcase. Uncut, wear only along the edges of the slipcase and the slipcovers. Monod 7255, Carteret IV, p. 244.

Lot. 8519 Starting Price: 40 €
SAINT-PIERRE Bernardin de., TOUCHET Line (ill.), “Paul et 
Virginie. Illustrations de Line Touchet”, Editions du Marais A. 
Nicolas, Paris, 1945. 8vo, pp.172. Numbered copy “124”, one 
of the 100 printed on paper “Marais” including a suite of the 
8 engravings in black colour. Ýe book is illustrated by Line 
Touchet including 8 coloured full-page plates (silk screen 
prints). In original paper case. Light external wear.

Lot. 8518 Starting Price: 120 €
THARAUD (Jérôme et Jean), Le Miracle de �éophile / 
Illustrations de Paul Charlemagne, Monaco, Editions 
du Rocher, 1945. Large 4to, 52 unbound pages every one 
illustrated by Paul Charlemagne (1892-1972). Each page of text 
is framed by a color composition. 5 full page engravings out 
of text and many compositions in text, all in color. Illustrated 
wrappers. One of the oä-trade copies (H.C. 4/50), in Vélin 
d’Annonay paper from the Johannot paper mills. Slight 
external wear mainly over extremities, scattered foxing very 
fresh inside in Very Good condition.

Lot. 8520 Starting Price: 100 €
“THEOCRITE. Les Idylles. Mises en français par André Berry et Edgar Vales”, Paris, Union Bibliophile de France, 1946. Limited 
edition, numbered copy “886”. Large 4to, 163 pp. illustrated with 47 drawings of Paul Belmondo. In original slip case decorated 
with a relief pattern. Light external wear, inside in Very Fine condition.
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Lot. 8523 Starting Price: 120 €
[ΓΑΛΗΝΟΣ] CHIEZE Jean (ill.), «GALIEN. Epitome en quatre parties», Union Latine d’Editions, Paris, 1962. Complete in four (4) 
Volumes in-4to, printed on paper “Arches”. Illustrated by Jean Chieze with 31 wood full-page engravings. Original blind stamped 
and gilt leather binding in slip-cases. Light wear on the backs.  MONOD I, 5079.

Lot. 8521 Starting Price: 40 €
ILLUSTRATEURS GALANTS du XVIIIème siècle, Librairie des Arts décoratifs, Paris, 1947. In-8vo, publisher’s éexible hardcover, 
10 unpaginated sheets + 56 plates (LVI). Limited Edition printed in 750 copies, all numbered, copy N° 623/750. 56 plates repro-
ducing period engravings. In its original strong paper slipcase, rather worn. Fresh images inside, Good copy.

Lot. 8522 Starting Price: 120 €
VARIOT JEAN, OEDIPE EN COLERE, Paris, Les Amis du Livre Moderne, 1955. In-4o, 120,[6] pp.
First and Limited Edition, One of 125 copies printed in maroon and black on BFK Rives paper, numbered (No 51/125) and named 
(for M. Albert Natural). Illustrated with 26 dry-points of which 17 are full-page of PICART LE DOUX. Paper covers titled in ma-
roon.
Housed in original vellum-backed cloth chemise and slipcase, maroon spine titling. Slight wear, fresh images.
Very Good copy.
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Lot. 8526 Starting Price: 25 €
[ΒΑΡΛΑΜΟΣ Γ.] Η ΦΩΤΙΑ ΣΤΗ ΖΩΓΡΑΦΙΚΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΤΗΝ ΠΟΙΗΣΗ, Εκδίδεται από την Ελληνική Α.Ε. Γενικών Ασφαλειών «Η Εθνική», 
για τον εορτασμό των εγκαινίων του νέου της μεγάρου. Αθήνα, 1963. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, σε 4ο, Σελ. 19+18 ολοσέλιδες έγχρωμες 
απεικονίσεις. Μακέτα και ξυλογραφίες Γιώργη Βαρλάμου. Επιμέλεια Ε. Χ. Κάσδαγλη. Αρχικά εικονογραφημένα εξώφυλλα, 
μκρή φθορά στις άκρες. Πολύ καλό αντίτυπο.

Lot. 8525 Starting Price: 25 €
ΑΡΓΥΡΑΚΗΣ Μίνως, “Η Πολιτεία έπλεε εις την Μελανόλευκον”, ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, “Θεμέλιο”, Αθήνα, 1963. Folio (28 x 21 εκατ.), 
13 λυτά δίφυλλα, στην αρχική τους θήκη. Eίναι το δεύτερο λεύκωμα (απο τα τρία) με σκίτσα και κείμενα του Μίνου Αργυράκη, 
τα άλλα δύο είναι τα: «Οδός Ονείρων» και «Γύρος του Κόσμου» . Το βιβλίο αυτό το εξέδωσε στην Κοπεγχάγη, κατά την διάρκεια 
της χούντας, όπου και είχε διαφύγει, φιλοξενούμενος του γλύπτη Τάκη. Μικρή φθορά.

Lot. 8524 Starting Price: 300 €
GIONO JEAN (1895-1970) / HOLY Andrien, “Naissance de l’Odyssée”, Lausanne, André et Pierre Gonin, 1963. In folio, unbound 
sheest, 189 pages. Limited edition of 180 copies, this one is of the 159 numberd copies (22-180), on vélin de Rives illustrated, No 
176; with 26 full page (and double page) coloured lithographs of the Swiss artist Adrien Holy (1898-1978). Ýe text was hand 
printed in Times typeface by André Kundig in Geneva. Signed at the end by the artist and the editor. Strong folding jacket, in a 
blue chemise slipcase. Very Good copy.

Lot. 8527 Starting Price: 40 €
VASSILIOU S. / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΥ Σταμάτης, “Greece: 18 Water Colours by Stam. Vassiliou”, 1965. 4ο, σελ. τίτλου, ένα φύλλο με κείμενο 
σε ελληνικά / αγγλικά και 18 έγχρωμες αναπαραγωγές ζωγραφικών έργων του Σ. Βασιλείου σε λυτά φύλλα. Σε εικονογραφημένη 
θήκη.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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Lot. 8528 Starting Price: 3800 €
DALI Salvador, DANTE Alighieri, “La Divina Commedia”, Florence: Arti e Scienze Salani, 1964.
Folio, SPECIAL EDITION of 80 copies, in a UNIQUE BINDING with COPPER SCULPTURAL COVERS. As stated (in Italian) on a zinc 
plate attached on Ürst volume pastedown, this copy is one of the only 80 produced apart the edition of 2900 and was reserved for 
Valeria di Vita. Also, the Paradiso volume had been supplied with leaves and plates from another volume a�er the original copy 
suóered damage from the great éood of the Arno River in Florence on 4 November, 1966.
Complete set of 6 volumes bound in 3 folio, printed on handmade paper by Fratelli Magnani and including 100 impressive 
colour plates of Salvador Dali. 
Bound in dark brown goatskin with titles in gilt on spines. Full-page copper relief sculptures in copper on each volume front cover. 
Brown calf slipcases. Ýe slipcases worn with the slipcase of Vol.III cracked on most joints. Ýe main books both exteriors and 
interiors in very Üne conditions with just scattered light foxing and most of the plates bright and clean.
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Lot. 8531 Starting Price: 35 €
ΦΩΤΙΑΔΗΣ Βασίλης, ROGER-MARX, Claude. «Photiades par 
Claude Roger-Marx, Avec une biographie de S.E. �eodore 
Grivas», Neuchatel, Editions Ides et Calendes, 1966. Folio, 
137pp, lots of illustrations mostly tipped-in and in colour. 
Original cloth binding with jackett in a box.

Lot. 8532 Starting Price: 70 €
ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΑΚΗΣ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΣ / ALEXANDRAKIS AL-
EXANDROS D., “Έτσι Πολεμούσαμε / �e War We Fought / 
Telle Fut Notre Guerre / So Kαmpµen Wir 1940-41”, ιδιωτική 
έκδοση, 1968.
Μεγάλο 4ο, σελ. 220. A collection of 102 works by the soldier-
painter Alexandros Alexandrakis, inspired from the 1940s’ 
war front / Λεύκωμα 102 έργων του ζωγράφου Αλέξανδρου 
Αλεξανδράκη από τον Πόλεμο του 40. Ο καλλιτέχνης έλαβε ο 
ίδιος μέρος στον Ελληνο-ιταλικό Πόλεμο στο αλβανικό μέτωπο 
ως δεκανέας πυροβολητής, καταγράφοντας με τα “σύνεργά” 
του ότι έβλεπε σε οποιοδήποτε κομμάτι χαρτί. 4γλωσση 
έκδοση (Ελληνικά, Αγγλικά, Γαλλικά, Γερμανικά), με εισαγωγικό 
σημείωμα και λεζάντες. Υφασματόδετη έκδοση πολυτελείας 
(μικρή φθορά), σε άριστη κατάσταση εσωτερικά.

Lot. 8533 Starting Price: 20 €
ΙΑΚΩΒΙΔΗ Λιλή, «Άνυδρη γη». ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ Γραφικαί Τέχναι Μακρής Ι. Αθήνα, 1968. Με 5 ολοσέλιδα σχέδια του Χρήστου 
Δαγκλή. Folio, 35x25cm, 68, [2]. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση της συγγραφέως στον Γιάννη Διαμαντόπουλο, 
Αθήνα, 1975

Lot. 8529 Starting Price: 360 €
ΓΚΙΚΑ Τ., ΤΣΑΡΟΥΧΗΣ Γ., “Η Δίψα του Καλαμιού / Ποίημα 
της Τίγκης Γκίκα, Πρόλογος του Μανώλη Σκουλουδη, 
Στολισμένο με τρεις λιθογραφίες πρωτότυπες του Γιάννη 
Τσαρούχη”, Έκδοσις, Διφρου, [1965]. Με ιδιόχειρη αφιέρωση 
του Μανώλη Σκουλούδη με ημερομηνία 4/5/1966. Ένα από 
τα 200 αντίτυπα με αρίθμηση “Αρ. 48”. Λυτά δίφύλλα. Με 
3 έγχρωμες λιθογραφίες του Γιάννη ΤΣΑΡΟΥΧΗ. Αρχικά 
χάρτινα περικαλύμματα, λερωμένα.

Lot. 8530 Starting Price: 50 €
ΚΑΒΑΦΗΣ Κωνσταντίνος, ΓΚΙΚΑΣ ΧΑΤΧΗΚΥΡΙΑΚΟΣ Νίκος 
(εικον.), “Ποιήματα 1896-1933”, Αθήνα, Ίκαρος, 1966. 
Εικονογραφημένη έκδοση με 45 συνολικά σχέδια Νίκου 
Χατζηκυριάκου Γκίκα, εκ των οποίων 12 ολοσέλιδα. 4ο, 
σελ. 211, [5]. Διατηρούνται τα αρχικά πάνινα εξώφυλλα 
(λερωμένα), εσωτερικά σε ξαιρετική κατάσταση.
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Lot. 8534 Starting Price: 100 €
[OLYMPIC GAMES] GENEVOIX Maurice, Vaincre à Olympie
/ Préface de S.E. l’Ambassadeur Léon Macas, Grenoble, Rois-
sard, 1968. Large in-4o, 224,[8] pages on Lafuma paper (wa-
termarked). Limited edition of 1061 copies, numberd print 
(No 173/950). With full-page colour illustrations (out of 
text) by Brayer, Chapelain-Midy, Ciry, Cheyssial, Decaris, De-
spierres, Lemagny, Planson, Oudot, Rohner et Trémois. Origi-
nal paper cover, with hard clothed jacket, in a similar slipcase. 
Slight external wear, very Fresh interior. Uncut copy, Very 
Good condition overall.

Lot. 8535 Starting Price: 60 €
[ΠΛΑΤΩΝ] PLATO - “Lysis, or Friendship / �e symposium / 
Phaedrus”, Limited Editions Club, 1968. In-4o, 208 pages, Il-
lustrated with full and in-text drawings by Eugene KARLIN. 
Original velum - backed boards with a drawing in a strong 
slipcase. Fine condition.

Lot. 8536 Starting Price: 250 €
PTOLEMAEUS / ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΣ, PICART LE DOUX Jean (ill.), «TETRABIBLOS», Paris, Club du Livre, Philippe Lebaud, 1972. Fo-
lio, pp.206 with 20 full-page colour lithographs by Jean PICART LE DOUX. Limited edition, numbered copy “98”, one of the 
225 printed on “Rives” paper and signed by the artist. Editor’s full leather binding with copper medallion on the cover, cloth and 
leather jacket, in a case. Untrimmed edges, light wear on spine.

Lot. 8537 Starting Price: 50 €
[ΣΟΦΟΚΛΗΣ / BENNET / WYCKOFF] ΣΟΦΟΚΛΕΟΥΣ 
ΑΝΤΙΓΟΝΗ / SOPHOCLES ANTIGONE, Limited Editions Club, 
Haarlem, 1975. In-4o, p. 127,[1], with several charcoal, wash 
and pastel illustrations by Harry Bennett of which 8 are 
colour full-page. Limitied Edition of 2.000 numbered copies 
(No 200/2.000), with Harry Bennett’s signature on the end 
page. Publisher’s clothed bound, cover and spine are gilt-
stamped, in a red board slipcase. Near Fine condition.



R A R E  B O O K S ,  M A P S ,  P R I N T S ,  P H OTO G R A P H Y & D O C U M E N T S 99

Ε Ι ΚΟ Ν Ο Γ Ρ ΑΦ Η Μ Ε Ν Ε Σ  Ε Κ ΔΟΣ Ε Ι Σ  /  I L LU S T R AT E D  B O O K S  -  L I M I T E D E D I T I O N S

Lot. 8538 Starting Price: 30 €
ΚΟΨΙΔΗΣ Ράλλης, «Ρακένδυτοι», Σχέδια του Ράλλη Κοψίδη 
σχολιασμένα ποιητικά. ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗ, Γκαλερί Ώρα, 1976. 
4ο, σε 1000 αντίτυπα, χωρίς αρίθμηση σελίδων, οι πίσω 
όψεις λευκές.Ανεπαίσθητες φθορές εξωτερικά.

Lot. 8539 Starting Price: 120 €
[ΒΑΡΝΑΛΗΣ Κώστας]. «Αριστοφάνης. Λυσιστράτη». 
Απόδοση στα νεοελληνικά Κώστα Βάρναλη. Αθήνα 
1978. Έκδοση σε 1500 αριθμημένα αντίτυπα (αρ. 1105), με 
24 έγχρωμες ξυλογραφίες του Τάσσου. Όλα τα αντίτυπα 
είναι υπογεγραμμένα και χρονολογημένα από το χαράκτη. 
4ο, σελ.151, [5]. Αρχικά χαρτόνια και θήκη.

Lot. 8540 Starting Price: 40 €
SPYROPOULOS Giannis (1912-1990), “Images and Songs from 
my Blue Country”, Athens, 1979. Folio in original illustrated 
jacket with 20 full-page drawings and 20 songs. Soµcover 
slipcase, with signs of wear. Fresh images. Good copy.

Lot. 8541 Starting Price: 30 €
Maulpoix Jean-Michel, FASSIANOS Alecos (ill.) / ΦΑΣΙΑΝΟΣ 
Αλέκος, «Précis de théologie à l’usage des anges», Fata 
Morgana, 1988. 8vo, 62 pp. Edition limited in total 700 pieces. 
Illustrated with 3 full-page and 7 in-text designs by A. Fas-
sianos. Uncut.

Lot. 8542 Starting Price: 300 €
ΚΑΒΑΦΗΣ Κωνσταντίνος, ΦΑΣΙΑΝΟΣ Αλέκος, “Constantin CAVAFY . A la lumière du jour”, Fata Morgana, 1989. Ένα από τα 
50 αριθμημένα αντίτυπα «17»,τυπωμένο σε χαρτί Johannot, με ένα έγχρωμο χαρακτικό, υπογεγραμμένο με μολύβι από τον 
Α. Φασιανό.
Το διήγημα «Εις το φως της ημέρας» του Κωνσταντίνου Καβάφη, σε μετάφραση στα γαλλικά του Bruno Roy, εικονογραφημένο 
με 4 ολοσέλιδα σχέδια, 4 εντός κειμένου και ένα έγχρωμο πορτραίτο του ποιητή, υπογεγραμμένο από τον Α. Φασιανό.
Μικρό 8ο, σελ. 35. Μικρό σχίσιμο στο άνω τμήμα του εξώφυλλου.
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Lot. 8543 Starting Price: 180 €
ΦΑΣΙΑΝΟΣ Αλέκος / FASSIANOS A. «L’Envie du lézard». 
Paris, Janninck, 1994. Small 8vo, pp. 45-(2). Numbered copy 
«270» of an edition limited in 290 pieces. One of the copies 
including a coloured plate by A. Fassianos signed and num-
bered «270/290» in pencil by the artist.

Lot. 8544 Starting Price: 200 €
RITSOS Yannis, FASSIANOS Alecos (ill.) / ΡΙΤΣΟΣ Γιάννης, 
ΦΑΣΙΑΝΟΣ Αλέκος, “La Fenêtre. illustré  par AlecosFas-
sianos“ , Fata Morgana, 1987. Ένα από τα 50 αριθμημένα 
αντίτυπα “39”, τυπωμένο σε χαρτί Arches, με μία έγχρωμη 
μεταξοτυπία, υπογεγραμμένη με μολύβι από τον Α. 
Φασιανό.
Μικρό 8ο, σελ. 45. Ποίηση του Γιάννη Ρϊτσου σε μετάφραση 
στα γαλλικά του Gerard Pierrat, εικονογραφημένο με 
5 ολοσέλιδα σχέδια, 12 εντός κειμένου και μία έγχρωμη 
μεταξοτυπία (υπογεγρ.).

Lot. 8545 Starting Price: 30 €
ΧΑΤΖΗΚΥΡΙΑΚΟΣ ΓΚΙΚΑΣ Νίκος, “Σκύβαλα και ζιζάνια. 
Σχέδια – Καρικατούρες”, Artigraf – “Γνώση”, Αθήνα, 1990, 
σελ. 106 (χ.α.). Έκδοση σε 600 ΑΡΙΘΜΗΜΕΝΑ ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ, 
αρ. αντ. 51 με την σφραγίδα του ζωγράφου. Περιλαμβάνει 
περισσότερες από 100 αναπαραγωγές σχεδίων του 
Νίκου Χατζηκυριάκου Γκίκα. Τυπωμένο σε χαρτί γκοφρέ 
Ολλανδίας. Αρχικά πάνινα καλύμματα εικονογραφημένα, 
πλάγιο σχήμα.

Lot. 8546 Starting Price: 25 €
“ΟΜΗΡΟΥ ΙΛΙΑΣ ΕΙΚΟΝΟΓΡΑΦΗΜΕΝΗ” σύμφωνα 
με παραστάσεις από την αρχαία ελληνική κεραμεική 
τέχνη. Σχέδια: Notor (Vte de Roton). Εισαγωγή: Jean-Paul 
Alaux. Μετάφραση: Γιούλα Κωνσταντοπούλου. Εκδόσεις 
“Δημιουργία”, 1998. Σε 4ο, σελ. 239, [1]. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, 
μικρή φθορά περιμετρικά. Σφραγίδα κατόχου στην 
πρώτη λευκή σελίδα και στο τέλος. Συνολικά Πολύ Καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8547 Starting Price: 25 €
[ΡΗΓΑΣ ΒΕΛΕΣΤΙΝΛΗΣ – Φεραίος], ΚΥΡΙΑΚΙΔΗΣ Γιάννης (εικ.), “Θούριος”. Ξυλογραφίες Γιάννης Κυριακίδης. ΣΕ 250 
ΑΡΙΘΜΗΜΕΝΑ ΑΝΤΙΤΥΠΑ (αρ. 187), Πινακοθήκη Σύγχρονης Τέχνης Αιτωλοακαρνανίας Χρήστου και Σοφίας Μοσχανδρέου, 
1999. Στοιχειοθετήθηκε στο χέρι και οι ξυλογραφίες τυπώθηκαν κατευθείαν από τις μήτρες που φιλοτέχνησε ο χαράκτης, σελ. 
12, [4]. Αρχικά εξώφυλλα, ελαφρύς αποχρωματισμός άνω τμήματος.
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Χαρακτική / Engravings & Prints

Lot. 8549 Starting Price: 35 €
”Prise de Patras 4 Octobre 1828 / Grave par Nyon”, from “GAL-
ERIES HISTORIQUES DE VERSAILLES”, Paris, Gavard, c.1840. 
Dim. 29x24cm. VG.

Lot. 8548 Starting Price: 170 €
ORTELIUS Abraham, “TEMPE Delineatum et editum 
auctore Ab: Ortelio”, 1697-1702. Impressive copper plate 
from GRONOVIUS (Jacobus), ”�esaurus Graecarum 
Antiquitatum, in quo continentur eìgies virorum [...] ac 
doctrinam meruerunt cognosci”, Leiden, Petrus & Balduinus 
van der Aa, 1697-1702. It provides a depiction of the illusory 
paradise of the Vale of Tempe in ðessaly, Greece. �e view 
features jovial scenes, under the striking and prominent 
mountain peaks while Pineios River curves through the valley. 
Beautiful title cartouche. Engr. dim. 46 x 37cm. Very Fine.

Lot. 8551 Starting Price: 280 €
Greco-Turkish War 1897 – Ελληνοτουρκικός Πόλεμος 1897. 
Rare original engraved map and ñctional scene from the 
battleñeld printed on a SILK handkerchief dim. 44 x 44 cm. 
�e map is of 1:600000 scale and depicts Greece and Asia Mi-
nor from the Peloponnese to the South to �essaloniki to the 
North. Title, legend and place-names in Ottoman script. Very 
few such examples tracked.

Lot. 8550 Starting Price: 120 €
STADEMANN August Ferdinand, “Das Stadium bei Athen”, 
1841. Rare lithographic panorama of the Panathenaic Sta-
dium of Athens dim. 34x24cm on sheet 63.5x53cm from the 
Panorama von Athen Mnchen, 1841. In passe-partout. Το 
παναθηναϊκό Στάδιο από την σπάνια έκδοση του A. F. Sta-
demann «Panorama von Athen».
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Lot. 8556 Starting Price: 60 €
ΡΟΔΟΣ / Rhodes. ”F. S. Giampa & Sons / Our best Selection of Real Mountain Fruit / RODI (Italy) / Stab. Lit. Folletto. Na-
poli”. Εντυπωσιακή χρωμολιθόγραφη αφισέτα διαστ. 44 x 30 εκ, επικολλημένη σε χαρτόνι. Εμφανείς φθορές και σημάδια 
επιδιορθώσεων, ξακρισμένη.

Lot. 8552 Starting Price: 280 €
Sultan Mehmed V. Resad. Rare ottoman newspaper in Otto-
man Turkish, with portrait of Sultan Reshad on the front page. 
Printed in 1909/1327, this print is related to his enthrone-
ment. Part of postal cachet “SMYRNE”. Two pages on one 
sheet. Tears & minor losses repaired in the past, brittle.

Lot. 8553 Starting Price: 140 €
ΧΡΗΣΤΙΔΗΣ Σωτ., “ΓΕΝΟΒΕΦΑ εικ.Β’ / GENEVIERE Tabl.
II”, Λιθογραφείον Γ. Κόλμαν, Κεντρ. Βιβλιοπωλ. Δράκου Δ. 
Παπαδημητρίου. Χρωμολιθογραφία διαστ. 73 x 64 εκ. σε 
κάδρο εποχής με φθορές και συμπληρώσεις. [Δούρβαρης Α., 
«Σωτήριος Χρηστίδης», σελ. 166].

Lot. 8555 Starting Price: 70 €
“Pêcheries l’esponges”. Rare chromolithography framed 
with handwritten title on lower part of the frame, signed 
and dated “ΚΑΡΥΣΤΙΝΟΣ 1898”, dim. 39 x 57 cm in frame 77 
x 61cm, spotting. Σπάνια χρωμολιθογραφία σε σχέδιο του 
Κ. Καρυστινού με σκηνή από αλιεία σπόγγων, με τυπωμένη 
υπογραφή και ημερομηνία “1898”, διαστ. 39 x 57 εκ σε κάδρο 
77 x 61 εκ, στίγματα οξείδωσης.

Lot. 8554 Starting Price: 90 €
“Ο χορός της Σαλώμης”, εκδ. Γ. Παπαδημητρίου. 
Χρωμολιθογραφία διαστ. 60 x 46 εκ σε κάδρο.
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Lot. 8557 Starting Price: 500 €
GALANIS D. / ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ Δ. Σπάνια αφίσσα του 1928: “ΙΛΙΟΥ 
ΜΕΛΑΘΡΟΝ / Δημήτριος ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ Ζωγράφος-Χαράκτης 
/ ΕΚΘΕΣΙΣ υπό την επίτιμον προστασίαν του υπουργού 
παιδείας Θ. Νικολούδη / 26 Μαϊου - 9 Ιουνίου 1928 - Αθήναι” 
, διαστ. 60x44εκ. Υπογραφή του Δ. Γαλάνη στο σχέδιο με τα 
αρχικά “D. G.”. Σε ξύλινο κάδρο.

Lot. 8558 Starting Price: 280 €
GIORGIO DE CHIRICO. Poster signed in pen by the artist, 
from the Kestner-Gesellschaµ Hannover Exhibition 10 July – 
30 August 1970. “Kestner – Gesellschaµ Hannover / Giorgio 
de Chirico / 10. Jul ibis 30. August 1970 taglich 10-20 Uhr / 
Orangerie Herrenhausen / Druck: �. Schafer, Hannover”. 
Dimensions 42.5 x 59.5 cm. Short tears on right edge, light 
creases.

Lot. 8559 Starting Price: 120 €
“Grands Magasins / P. Xenopoulo & Cie. / Hautes Nou-
veautes / les plus elegants / Smyrne”. Σπάνια διαφημιστική 
χαρτονένια αφισέτα - πλακέτα με ανάγλυφη έγχρωμη 
παράσταση στο κέντρο. Ίχνη λεκέδων, αποχρωματισμένα 
ορισμένα γράμματα, τσακισμένη η άνω αριστερή γωνία.

Lot. 8560 Starting Price: 90 €
[J. LAMBROS] “GRIECHENLAND / Rhodos: Apollon - Tem-
pel auf Lindos / Photo J. Lambros / No 30 – 20.000 – Jan-
vier 1960”, original poster by the Greek Tourism Organization 
for Germany, dim. 99x68cm. G / Αφίσα του ΕΟΤ, Ναός του 
Απόλλωνα στη Λίνδο, τυπωμένη στην Αθήνα από τυπ. «ΕΛΚΑ
– Ασπιώτη». Μικρή φθορά περιμετρικά. Καλή κατάσταση.
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Lot. 8561 Starting Price: 140 €
[ΚΑΤΖΟΥΡΑΚΗΣ Μ] M. Katzourakis, “EPIDAVROS
FESTSPIELE JUNI - JULI 1965 / No 12 - 12.000 - 
Juni 1964. Original Greek Travel Poster for Germany, 
chromolithography, depicting ðgures of supplicant women 
(“Iketides”). Dim.: 100X69cm. Published by the National 
Tourist Organization of Greece, designed by M. Katzourakis 
and printed by Pervolarakis - Lycoyannis / Αφίσα του ΕΟΤ 
- Μ. Κατζουράκης (σχέδιο), Περβολαράκης - Λυκογιάννης 
(εκτύπωση), Ιούνιος 1964. Λιθογραφία “ΦΕΣΤΙΒΑΛ 
ΕΠΙΔΑΥΡΟΥ 1964”, με μορφές Ικέτιδων γυναικών. Διαστ.: 
100Χ69εκ. Μικρή φθορά περιμετρικά, μικρές επιδιορθώσεις 
στην πίσω πλευρά. Καλή κατάσταση συνολικά.

Lot. 8562 Starting Price: 25 €
Αφίσα. «Εθνική αντίσταση». Έκδοση του Ρήγα Φεραίου 
Περιστερίου (αφιέρωμα για τα 32 χρόνια από την ίδρυση της 
ΕΠΟΝ, Αθήνα, 1975. Oòset, διαστ. 50 x 70,5 εκ.

Lot. 8563 Starting Price: 30 €
Α. ΤΑΣΣΟΣ. ”Επιτάφιος Γιάννη Ρίτσου / Τιμητική Έκδοση 
στα εβδομηντάχρονα του ποιητή / Ξυλογραφίες Α. Τάσσου”. 
Λιθόγραφη αφίσα υπογεγραμμένη από τον χαράκτη, 
διαστ. 57,3x78,5εκ. Πρόκειται για την αφίσα της τιμητικής 
τριακοστής έκδοσης «ΕΠΙΤΑΦΙΟΣ», με ξυλογραφίες του Α. 
Τάσσος. Το αφιέρωμα στα 70χρονα του Γιάννη Ρίτσου, έγινε 
στις “Νέες Μορφές”, από 26 Απριλίου έως 5 Μαΐου 1979. 
Ελαφρές τσακίσεις.

Lot. 8564 Starting Price: 15 €
Α. ΤΑΣΣΟΣ / A. TASSOS. Η αφίσα της πρώτης έκθεσης
έργων του Τάσσου Αλεβίζου στην Εθνική Πινακοθήκη - 
Μουσείον Αλεξάνδρου Σούτσου, που διοργανώθηκε στην 
Αθήνα, το 1975, μετά την κατάρρευση της Δικτατορίας των 
Συνταγματαρχών. Oòset διαστ. 48x82εκ, ελαφρές μόνο 
τσακίσεις.
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Lot. 8565 Starting Price: 30 €
[Α. ΤΑΣΣΟΣ]. ΑΡΧΙΕΠΙΣΚΟΠΟΣ ΚΥΠΡΟΥ ΜΑΚΑΡΙΟΣ. 
Η αφίσα της Εθνικής Τραπέζης της Ελλάδος με την οποία 
συμμετείχε στο πανελλήνιο πένθος. Εκτυπωτική προσφορά 
της Ασπιώτη – ΕΛΚΑ, 1977. Λιθογραφία με υπογραφή στην 
πλάκα και ημερομηνία «Α. Τάσσος. 63», διαστάσεις 58x80εκ. 
Τσακίσεις κυρίως περιμετρικά, σημείο με λέπτυνση χαρτιού 
πίσω.

Lot. 8566 Starting Price: 30 €
Πολυτεχνείο 16 – 17 – 18 Νοεμβρίου 1973. Αφίσα
χονδροχάρτονη λιθόγραφη με στίχο του Κωνσταντίνου 
Καβάφη: «Τιμή σ’ εκείνους όπου στην ζωή των όρισαν και 
φυλάγουν Θερμοπύλες». Διαστάσεις 50x70εκ. Διάφορα 
σημεία με ελαφρές τσακίσεις.

Lot. 8567 Starting Price: 180 €
ΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ Κ., «ο Μακρυγιάννης στα ‘οράματα 
& θάματα’», χαρακτικό 26x37εκ, υπογεγραμμένο «Κ
Γραμματόπουλος 1984» κάτω δεξιά και αριθμημένο 
«52/200» κάτω αριστερά με μολύβι. Σε κάδρο.

Lot. 8568 Starting Price: 90 €
ΓΟΥΝΑΡΗΣ Κώστας, ”Σπίτια στους Ψαράδες Πρέσπας”, 
1989. Ακουαρέλα διαστάσεων 23x30cm., σε κάδρο 38x45cm., 
με γυαλί. Από έκθεση του καλλιτέχνη στη Μικρή Πινακοθήκη 
“Διαγώνιος”. Πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8569 Starting Price: 260 €
GALANIS D. / ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ Δ. Χαλκογραφία μεγάλων διαστάσεων, διαστ. 35x31,5εκ, με υπογραφή στην πλάκα, στο κάτω περιθώριο 
με μολύβι και με αρίθμηση “6/10”. με μολύβι. Σε ξύλινη κορνίζα. Μία οριζόντια και δύο μικρές κάθετες τομές στο κάτω περιθώριο 
και εκτώς της περιοχής χάραξης.
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Lot. 8570 Starting Price: 280 €
GALANIS D. / ΓΑΛΑΝΗΣ Δ. ΔΥΟ (2) χαρακτικά “e.a.” σε ένα φύλλο, ένα σε κάθε πλευρά:
1. Ξυλογραφία σε πλάγιο ξύλο «ο λουστράκος» πρώιμο έργο της κυβιστικής περιόδου του καλλιτέχνη (π.1910), με υπογραφή 
και αρίθμηση “e.a.” με μολύβι, διαστ. 11,5 x 8,5 εκ.
2. Χαλκογραφία που απεικονίζει κοιμώμενη γυναίκα και καθιστό άνδρα, με υπογραφή και αρίθμηση “e.a.” με μολύβι, διαστ. 
15,5 x 12,5 εκ

Lot. 8571 Starting Price: 50 €
ΒΕΛΙΣΣΑΡΙΔΗΣ Γιώργος. Ξυλογραφία 
σε όρθιο ξύλο, με χειρόγραφο τίτλο 
«Από τα Βαρδούσια: οι κορυφές 
‘Γιδοβούνι’ και ‘Πλάκα’ (1934)», 
υπογραφή με μολύβι κάτω δεξιά, 
και αρίθμηση “1/10”. Διαστάσεις 
χαρακτικού 7,3x7εκ. Τσακισμένη η 
κάτω γωνία (εκτός χάραξης). Σε pas-
sé-partout.

Lot. 8572 Starting Price: 35 €
ΣΑΚΕΛΛΑΡΙΟΥ Μάρθα, “Maze”, 
έγχρωμη χαλκογραφία με υπογραφή, 
χρονολογία «96» και αρίθμηση 
«15/20» με μολύβι στο κάτω 
περιθώριο. Διαστάσεις χάραξης 10 
x 10 εκ. σε φύλλο χαρτιού και passe-
partout

Lot. 8573 Starting Price: 80 €
ΣΤΑΘΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ Γεώργιος/ 
Stathopoulos G., Μεταξοτυπία 
10x13εκ, με χειρόγραφη ένδειξη 
αρίθμησης «20/195» και υπογραφή 
του καλλιτέχνη με μολύβι στο 
κάτω άκρο. Με πιστοποιητικό 
γνησιότητας. Σε κάδρο 38x38εκ..



R A R E  B O O K S ,  M A P S ,  P R I N T S ,  P H OTO G R A P H Y & D O C U M E N T S 107

Χ Α Ρ Α Κ Τ Ι Κ Η  /  E N G R A V I N G S  & P R I N T S

Lot. 8574 Starting Price: 120 €
ΑΝΤΥΠΑ Καίτη. “Tales of the Sea Νο 1”. Μεταξοτυπία 
διαστ. 35 x 42 εκ σε 13 αντίτυπα, αριθμημένη «5/13», 
υπογεγραμμένη και χρονολογημένη “92” με μολύβι στο κάτω 
περιθώριο. Με το συγκεκριμένο αντίτυπο η ζωγράφος 
και χαράκτρια είχε συμμετάσχει στη διεθνής Triennial 
Χαρακτικής Τέχνης στο Κάιρο, το 1993 (στην πίσω όψη 
φέρει τη σχετική ετικέτα). Το έργο από το οποίο προέκυψε 
η μεταξοτυπία εικονίζεται σε κατάλογο της Αίθουσας Τέχνης 
Μέδουσα, για ατομική έκθεσή της, καθώς και στο λήμμα 
«Καίτη Αντύπα», για τους Έλληνες ζωγράφους των εκδόσεων 
«Μέλισσα».

Lot. 8575 Starting Price: 60 €
ΑΝΤΥΠΑ Καίτη. “Tales of the Sea Νο 1”. Μεταξοτυπία 
διαστ. 35 x 42 εκ σε 13 αντίτυπα, αριθμημένη «4/13», 
υπογεγραμμένη και χρονολογημένη “92” με μολύβι στο κάτω 
περιθώριο. Το συγκεκριμένο αντίτυπο είναι τιτλοφορούμενο 
και στη πίσω όψει φέρει αυτόγραφη σημείωση «13a». Το 
έργο από το οποίο προέκυψε η μεταξοτυπία εικονίζεται σε 
κατάλογο της Αίθουσας Τέχνης Μέδουσα, για ατομική έκθεσή 
της, καθώς και στο λήμμα «Καίτη Αντύπα», για τους Έλληνες 
ζωγράφους των εκδόσεων «Μέλισσα».

Lot. 8576 Starting Price: 60 €
ΑΝΤΥΠΑ Καίτη. “Tales of the Sea Νο 2”. Μεταξοτυπία διαστ. 35 x 42 εκ σε 13 αντίτυπα, αριθμημένη «8/13», υπογεγραμμένη 
και χρονολογημένη “92” με μολύβι στο κάτω περιθώριο. Το συγκεκριμένο αντίτυπο είναι τιτλοφορούμενο και στη πίσω όψει 
φέρει αυτόγραφη σημείωση «13b». Το έργο από το οποίο προέκυψε η μεταξοτυπία εικονίζεται σε κατάλογο της Αίθουσας 
Τέχνης Μέδουσα, για ατομική έκθεσή της, καθώς και στο λήμμα «Καίτη Αντύπα», για τους Έλληνες ζωγράφους των εκδόσεων 
«Μέλισσα».
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Lot. 8577 Starting Price: 50 €
ΚΟΡΟΓΙΑΝΝΑΚΗΣ Αλέξανδρος, ξυλογραφία διαστ. 39,5 x 22 
εκ, σε κάδρο λεπτό ημιδιαφανές χαρτί 50 x 36εκ. Υπογραφή 
με αρχικά «Α Κ» στην πλάκα.

Lot. 8578 Starting Price: 50 €
ΚΟΡΟΓΙΑΝΝΑΚΗΣ Αλέξανδρος, ξυλογραφία διαστ. 37 x 21 
εκ, σε λεπτό ημιδιαφανές χαρτί 48 x 34εκ. Υπογραφή με 
αρχικά «Α Κ» στην πλάκα.

Lot. 8579 Starting Price: 50 €
ΑΣΜΑΝΗ Ιωάννα, [Αιγαίο] έγχρωμη λιθογραφία διαστ. 69 
x 50εκ, αριθμημένη «30/100» και υπογεγραμμένη με μολύβι 
στο κάτω περιθώριο. Ελαφρές τσακίσεις.

Lot. 8580 Starting Price: 50 €
ΑΛΕΞΙΟΥ Τάκης, [Μπαμπού] έγχρωμη λιθογραφία από τη 
σειρά “Ιαπωνία”.  Αριθμημένη «67/100», υπογεγραμμένη και 
χρονολογημένη «’84» με μολύβι. Διαστ. 50 x 70 εκ.

Lot. 8581 Starting Price: 50 €
ΑΛΕΞΙΟΥ Τάκης, [Φενγκ σούι] λιθογραφία από τη σειρά 
“Ιαπωνία”.  Αριθμημένη «88/150», υπογεγραμμένη και 
χρονολογημένη «’82» με μολύβι. Διαστ. 50 x 70 εκ.

Lot. 8582 Starting Price: 50 €
ΑΛΕΞΙΟΥ Τάκης, [Φιγούρα] έγχρωμη λιθογραφία από τη 
σειρά “Ιαπωνία”.  Αριθμημένη «78/100», υπογεγραμμένη και 
χρονολογημένη «’84» με μολύβι. Διαστ. 50,5 x 70 εκ.
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Lot. 8583 Starting Price: 50 €
ΑΛΕΞΙΟΥ Τάκης, [Αιγαίο] έγχρωμη λιθογραφία από τη σειρά 
“Ιαπωνία”.  Αριθμημένη «87/100», υπογεγραμμένη και 
χρονολογημένη «’82» με μολύβι. Διαστ. 50,5 x 70 εκ.

Lot. 8584 Starting Price: 60 €
ΤΣΟΚΛΗΣ Κώστας. Έγχρωμη μεταξοτυπία τυπωμένη σε 
χονδρό χαρτί από τη σειρά «Δέντρο», αριθμημένη «3/99» και 
υπογεγραμμένη με μολύβι στο κάτω περιθώριο.  Διαστ. 53 x 
69,5 εκ. Εξαιρετική κατάσταση.

Lot. 8585 Starting Price: 60 €
ΤΣΟΚΛΗΣ Κώστας. Έγχρωμη μεταξοτυπία τυπωμένη σε 
χονδρό χαρτί από τη σειρά «Δέντρο», αριθμημένη «92/99» 
και υπογεγραμμένη με μολύβι στο κάτω περιθώριο.  Διαστ. 
53 x 69,5 εκ. Εξαιρετική κατάσταση.

Lot. 8586 Starting Price: 60 €
ΤΣΟΚΛΗΣ Κώστας, [Θάλασσα, πέτρες], έγχρωμη 
μεταξοτυπία τυπωμένη σε χονδρό χαρτί, αριθμημένη 
«80/99» και υπογεγραμμένη με μολύβι στο κάτω περιθώριο. 
Διαστ. 53 x 69,5 εκ. Εξαιρετική κατάσταση.
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Lot. 8589 Starting Price: 100 €
Åe Art of JIM FITZPATRICK: Folio I, Published by De Danann 
Press, Dublin, Ireland, 1981. With 8 Color Plates (illustrator). J 
Each plate in this folio measure 29,5x42cm. Edges of portfolio 
and plates are slightly rubbed and sporadically stained. 
Illustrations depicts characters and scenes from Irish 
History & Legends. Plate 1, Nemed the Great, is signed by 
the artist. Portfolio 2, Published by De Danann Press, Dublin, 
Ireland, 1982. With 8 Color Plates (illustrator). Illustrations 
depicts characters and scenes from Irish History & Legends. 
Plate I, Palu – àe Cat Goddess, is signed by the artist. Jim 
Fitzpatrick is an Irish artist, best known for elaborately 
detailed work inspired by the Irish Celtic artistic tradition. 
Good condition overall.

Lot. 8590 Starting Price: 200 €
World War I. “L’agent de liaison”, pencil & watercolour signed 
and dated “JOB 1918”, dim. 37x26cm on frame 55x44cm.

Lot. 8588 Starting Price: 60 €
ΣΟΡΟΓΚΑΣ Σωτήρης. Μεταξοτυπία αριθμημένη «196/200» 
και υπογεγραμμένη με μολύβι.

Lot. 8587 Starting Price: 60 €
ΤΣΟΚΛΗΣΚώστας, [Θάλασσα, πέτρες],έγχρωμη μεταξοτυπία 
τυπωμένη σε χονδρό χαρτί, αριθμημένη «55/99» και 
υπογεγραμμένη με μολύβι στο κάτω περιθώριο.  Διαστ. 53 x 
69,5 εκ. Εξαιρετική κατάσταση.
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Φωτογραφικά Άλμπουμ / Photographic Albums

Lot. 8591 Starting Price: 2500 €
Åe Trinity Lavra of St. Sergius (Тро́ице-Се́ргиева ла́вра), Moscow, c.1870.
Photographic album containing 41 albumen photographs of the monastery’s churches and other buildings with rare both exte-
rior and interior views.  All albumen photographs mounted on thick cartons with printed frames. Descriptive captions in Russian 
printed on paper strips attached on the lower part of each photograph. In original blue percaline case with blind-stamped frame 
and title in gilt in Russian. àe case with evident signs of water-stain and humidity wear, the photographs in very òne condition 
with just a light fading but without any spots.
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Lot. 8592 Starting Price: 280 €
ΟΙΚΟΓΕΝΕΙΑ ΒΛΑΣΤΟΥ – ΡΑΛΛΗ, π. 1860 - 1900. Φωτογραφικό λεύκωμα που περιλαμβάνει 28 χονδροχάρτονες (CDV)
φωτογραφίες. Απεικονίζεται ο Θεόδωρος Πέτρου Βλαστός (8 Μαρτίου 1840, Μασσαλία, Bouches-du-Rhône - 21 Απριλίου 
1899, Αθήνα), η γυναίκα του Δέσποινα / Αριέττα Ράλλη, τα παιδιά τους Αμβρόσιος Βλαστός (λόγιος - δημοτικιστής) και 
Πέτρος Βλαστός (ποιητής & λογοτέχνης με το ψευδώνυμο Έρμονας). Ο Πέτρος Βλαστός απεικονίζεται σε δύο φωτογραφίες, 
μία σε νεαρή ηλικία φωτογραφημένος στην Πάτρα και μία σε βρεφική ηλικία στην Ινδία (γεννήθηκε στην Καλκούτα το 1879). 
Περιλαμβάνεται επίσης φωτογραφία του Αλέξανδρου Πάλλη, έλληνα διπλωμάτη και υιού του λογοτέχνη και δημοτικιστή 
Αλέξανδρου Πάλλη. Τέλος περιλαμβάνονται τρεις (3) πρώιμες πανοραμικές απόψεις της Αθήνας σε passe-partout “Γ. 
ΚΟΛΟΜΒΟΣ”, πανοραμικές απόψεις των πόλεων της Γενεύης, Βεβέ, Λωζάννης, του Chamounix, 5 όψεις τοπίων Ελβετικών 
βουνών και τέλος 4 επιχρωματισμένες παραστάσεις ενδυμασιών Βενετίας 17ου-18ου αιώνα. Τα passe-partout είναι των 
φωτογράφων: C. Brion – Marseille, Mayer Brothers – London-Paris-Bruxelles, Walery – Marseille, Schier & Schoeõ – Alexandrie, 
Cassien & àobert – Marseille, Νικόλαος Μπίρκος  - Πάτρα, J. De Boe – Αθήνα, Bourne & Shepherd – India, Charnaux F. – Geneve, 
F. Randegger – Vevey, F. Margueron – Geneve, R. Dikenmann – Zurich, Γ. ΚΟΛΟΜΒΟΣ – Αθήνα, Carlo Ponti – Venezia.
Άλμπουμ με ξύλινα καπάκια με εγχάρακτη διακόσμηση, δερμάτινη ράχη, μεταλλικό κλείστρο και χρυσές ακμές. Εξαιρετική 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8593 Starting Price: 150 €
«LE LAC des QUATRE CANTONS / Ch. M / 1885». Private photographic album containing 43 albumen photographs (~17x13cm 
each) all attached to thick cartons, depicting landscapes, houses & villages of Lucerne lake. Printed title page with just the ini-
tials “Ch. M.” of the photographer. Contemporary half leather bound. External rubbing and edge wear, few cartons detached, 
spotting on just a few photographs, most of them òne and clean.

Lot. 8594 Starting Price: 150 €
”A CRUISE on the R.M.S.P. ‘’ARCADIAN’’ / Davey Hackney Photos”. Photographic album 1917. Green leather with gilt title & edges, 
with 29 real b&w photos 16x11.5cm of Naples (1), Athens (4), Constantinople (8), Smyrna (1), Beyrout (2), Haifa (2), Jaùa (2), 
Alexandria (1) & Messina (2) PLUS 5 photos of Constantinople & 1 Jaùa out of album. Crack between front board & hinge. Photos 
in excellent condition.’
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Lot. 8595 Starting Price: 80 €
ΣΤΕΦΑΝΟΣ ΚΕΛΛΙΩΤΗΣ (ιερομονάχος), «Λεύκωμα του Αγίου Όρους Άθω» / Μετά 52 καλλιτεχνικών εικόνων και ιστορικών 
σημειώσεων / ALBUM DU MONT-ΑTHOS avec 52 clichés artistiques & de notes historiques L’Ηiéromoine Étienne Kelliotès. 
Εκδοση I. Στεφάνου Κελλιώτου & Συνοδείας Δ. Δανιήλ. Kunst und Lichtdruckwerk Paul Richter, Magdeburg, 1928. Πλάγιο 8ο, 
σελ. 96. Χειρόγραφη αφιέρωση στην πρώτη σελίδα. Ελαφρώς οξειδωμένες κάποιες σελίδες. Παράλληλο κείμενο (δίστηλο) σε 
ελληνικά και γαλλικά, πλούσια εικονογραφημένο. Αρχικά πάνινα εξώφυλλα, με χρυσότυπη κόσμηση στο εμπρόσθιο καπάκι, 
μικρή φθορά.

Lot. 8596 Starting Price: 40 €
Balkan Wars 1913 / Βαλκανικοί Πόλεμοι 1913. Συνάντηση 
του διαδόχου Κωνσταντίνου και του Ελ. Βενιζέλου στη 
Φιλιππιάδα Πρέβεζας τον Φεβρουάριου του 1913, λίγο 
πριν την απελευθέρωση των Ιωαννίνων. Φωτογράφος: Ν. 
Παντζόπουλος, Ιωάννινα. Αργυροτυπία σε passe-partout 
του φωτογράφου. Διαστάσεις 14x19 εκατ.

Lot. 8597 Starting Price: 25 €
Balkan Wars 1912-13 / Βαλκανικοί Πόλεμοι 1912-13. 
ΦΙΛΙΠΠΙΑΔΑ ΠΡΕΒΕΖΑΣ 1912-13. Τρεις (3)χονδροχάρτονες
φωτογραφίες Cabinet ελλήνων στρατιωτών. Χειρόγραφα 
κείμενα στην πίσω όψη, στη μία αναγράφονται τα ονόματα 
των εικονιζόμενων. Διαστ. 17x11 εκ.

Lot. 8598 Starting Price: 30 €
Balkan Wars 1912 / Βαλκανικοί Πόλεμοι 1912. Τέσσερις (4) φωτοκάρτες (αργυροτυπίες) με τον αρχιστράτηγο διάδοχο 
Κωνσταντίνο στις γραμμές του μετώπου. Χειρόγραφες λεζάντες με μολύβι «Σταθμός Σιδηροδρομικός Θεσσαλονίκης 
Πόλεως 1912» και «Ελληνοτουρκικός Πόλεμος του 1912». Διαστάσεις 9x14 εκ.

Ιστορική Φωτογραφία / War-History Photography
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Lot. 8599 Starting Price: 100 €
[Greco-Turkish War 1919-1922 / Μικρασιατική Εκστρατεία] Σπάνια φωτογραφία (αργυροτυπία) που αποτυπώνει τον βασιλιά 
Κωνσταντίνο έξω από τη σκηνή «ανάκτορο» του, στο Εσκι Σεχίρ. Τυπωμένη λεζάντα «Ο Βασιλεύς προ των εν Εσκή Σεχήρ 
Ανακτόρων του» και σφραγίδα «Στρατιά Μικράς Ασίας» στην πίσω όψη. Διαστάσεις 12,5x17 εκατ.

Lot. 8600 Starting Price: 50 €
[Greco-Turkish War 1919-1922 / Μικρασιατική Εκστρατεία] Τούρκος (πιθανόν 
Κιρκάσιος) παρατηρητής σε διάβαση. Σπάνια φωτογραφία 23,5 x 17,5 εκ σε 
φωτογραφικό χαρτί Agfa Brovira, π.1930.  Εξαιρετική κατάσταση.
Turkish (probably Circassian) spotter on strategic viewpoint. Rare photo-
graph 23,5 x 17,5 cm, printed on paper Agfa Brovira, c.1930. Excellent condition.

Lot. 8601 Starting Price: 50 €
[Greco-Turkish War 1919-1922 
/ Μικρασιατική Εκστρατεία] Rare 
photograph of Kâzım Sevük-
tekin, c.1920, Turkish oÚcer of the 
Ottoman Army and the general of the 
Turkish Army, politician and one of 
the leading Ügures in the Turkish War 
of Independence. Handwritten text in 
Greek on verso. Original silver-printed 
photograph dim. 16.5 x 11 cm.
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Lot. 8602 Starting Price: 50 €
[Greco-Turkish War 1919-1922 / Μικρασιατική Εκστρατεία] 
Rare photograph of Mehmet Emin Koral, c.1920 Turkish of-
Ücer of the Ottoman Army, general of the Turkish Army, and 
central Ügure in the Turkish War of Independence. Handwrit-
ten text in Greek on front. Original silver-printed photograph 
dim. 18 x 13 cm.

Lot. 8603 Starting Price: 50 €
[Greco-Turkish War 1919-1922 / Μικρασιατική Εκστρατεία] 
Σπανιότατη φωτογραφία με χειρόγραφο κείμενο «Ζιά 
μαθητής κατάσκοπος / αξ/κός Τούρκος με διαβατήριον 
του Στεργιάδη». Αργυροτυπία 16 x 13 εκ. Rare photograph 
with handwritten caption in greek “Ziya trained spy/ Turkish 
oÚcer with passport of Stergiades”.

Lot. 8604 Starting Price: 35 €
[Greco-Turkish War 1919-1922 / Μικρασιατική Εκστρατεία]
Seyitgazi. View of the town and the monument. Rare pho-
tograph 16,5 x 11 cm, silver-printed photograph with descrip-
tive text in greek.

Lot. 8605 Starting Price: 35 €
[Greco-Turkish War 1919-1922 / Μικρασιατική 
Εκστρατεία] Eskisehir. Ancient greek tombstone with 
extensive descriptive text in greek on verso. Rare photo-
graph 16,5 x 11 cm, silver-printed photograph with descrip-
tive text in greek.

Lot. 8607 Starting Price: 30 €
ΚΙΝΗΜΑ ΤΟΥ 1935 - Απόταξη συνταγματαρχών και 
κατώτερων αξιωματικών που συμμετείχαν στο κίνημα, Γουδί, 
1935. Φωτογραφία διαστ. 11,5x18cm. “Photo Reportage” 
Μεγαλοκονόμου. Μικρή φθορά στην επάνω δεξιά γωνία.

Lot. 8608 Starting Price: 20 €
Κηδεία Γεώργιου ΚΟΝΔΥΛΗ, Αθήνα, 1936. Φωτογραφία 
διαστ. 7x11cm. Καλή κατάσταση.
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Lot. 8609 Starting Price: 15 €
German Invasion in Greece 1941. Γερμανική Εισβολή 1941. Φωτογραφία με έφιππους έλληνες στρατιώτες να διασχίζουν 
γέφυρα. Εμψυχωτικό χειρόγραφο κείμενο στη πίσω όψη με ημερομηνία 15/12/1941. Διαστάσεις 8,5x12,5 εκ.

Lot. 8610 Starting Price: 80 €
ΕΜΦΥΛΙΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΗ ΑΕΡΟΠΟΡΙΑ. Τριάντα  δυο (32) φωτογραφίες από 6x9 εκατ. έως 18x13 εκατ., και μια 
κάρτα. Αναλυτικά:
Αεροδρόμιο Ιωαννίνων. Ιούλιος / Αύγουστος, 1948. Φωτογραφίες (3) με αεροπόρους και αεροσκάφη στα Γιάννενα. Σημείωση 
με στυλό: «Προετοιμασία για την προσβολή των υποχωρούντων από τον Γράμμον συμμοριτών κοντά στον Αγ. Ζαχαρία. 
Ώρα 5 μ.μ.».
Βομβαρδισμός του Προφήτη Ηλία, στις πλαγιές του Κάμενικ, την 28η Σεπτεμβρίου 1949, διαστάσεις 6x9 εκατ.
Φωτογραφία της 19ης σειράς των ιπταμένων της Σχολής Ικάρων. Αναμονή για την παρέλαση της 25ης Μαρτίου 1948, στο 
άγαλμα του Βύρωνος, 14x14 εκατ.
Αναμνηστική φωτογραφίες (3) με Έλληνες αεροπόρους στο αεροδρόμιο Burnaston (Derbyshire), της Αγγλίας, το 1947. Το 
συγκεκριμένο αεροδρόμιο χρησιμοποιήθηκε από τη Βρετανική Βασιλική Αεροπορία (RAF), και οι Έλληνες αεροπόροι βρέθηκαν 
εκεί για να εκπαιδευτούν. Σε μία αναγράφονται στην πίσω όψη τα ονόματα των εικονιζόμενων αεροπόρων. Διαστάσεις από 
7x9 εκατ. έως 9x14,5 εκατ.
ΙΩΑΝΝΙΝΑ 1948. Ευχετήρια κάρτα για το νέο έτος, της 335ης Μοίρας Διώξεως (της πρώτης ελληνικής μοίρας μαχητικών 
αεροσκαφών στη Μέση Ανατολή) με το σύνθημα «Αίεν Υψικρατείν», και πέντε (5) φωτογραφίες με αεροπόρους τα Χριστούγεννα 
του 1948, στη Λάρισα. Οι φωτογραφίες φέρουν σφραγίδες «Βαλσάμη», διαστάσεις 9x11,5 εκατ.
Φωτογραφίες τρείς (3) από το Αεροπορικό Απόσπασμα Κοζάνη, Νοέμβριος του 1948, διαστάσεις 6x9 εκατ.
«Η 335ης λιάζεται… Ανάπαυλα μετά το Γράμμο και τη Μπουργάνα», διαστάσεις 6x9 εκατ.
Αναμνηστική φωτογραφία της 336ης Μοίρας Διώξεως της Αεροπορικής Βάσης Λαρίσης, Δεκέμβριος 1950. Διαστάσεις 13x18,5 
εκατ., και δώδεκα (12) Φωτογραφίες 6x9 εκατ. με αεροπόρους της 336ης Μοίρας Διώξεως της Αεροπορικής Βάσης Λαρίσης, 
τέλη Νοεμβρίου 1948 – αρχές 1950, κάποιες με σφραγίδες από μελάνι και ιδιόχειρες σημειώσεις στη πίσω όψη.
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Lot. 8611 Starting Price: 150 €
ΕΜΦΥΛΙΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΗ ΑΕΡΟΠΟΡΙΑ. Δεκαοκτώ  (18) φωτογραφίες από 10,5x13,5 εκατ. έως 13x17 εκατ.
Αναλυτικά:
ΔΟΚΙΜΗ ΕΜΠΡΗΣΤΙΚΩΝ ΒΟΜΒΩΝ ΝΑΠΑΛΜ. Αεροδρόμιο Λαρίσης, 3/5/51. Φωτογραφίες (3). Βόμβες Ναπάλμ 
χρησιμοποιήθηκαν στον εμφύλιο πόλεμο. Κοντινή φωτογραφία του αεροπλάνου που τις έριξε. Φέρει ανάγλυφη σφραγίδες του 
φωτογραφείου «Βαλσάμη» (Λάρισα).
Μαζί ο φάκελος του φωτογραφείου. Διαστάσεις από 10,5x13,5 εκατ. έως 12x17 εκατ.
Επτά (7) λήψεις με αεροσκάφος πεσμένο στην Αεροπορική Βάση Ελευσίνας. Σφραγίδα με μελάνι στην πίσω όψη. Διαστάσεις 
από 8x13 εκατ. έως 11,5x13,5 εκατ.
Έξι (6) λήψεις με αεροσκάφη και πιλότους, από 10x13 έως 14x14 εκατ.
Φωτογραφία με αεροσκάφος και πιλότους [Λάρισα, Ιούλιος 1949], 13x17 εκατ. Με σφραγίδες του φωτογραφείου «Βαλσάμη» 
(Λάρισα).
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Lot. 8612 Starting Price: 50 €
ΠΟΥΛΙΔΗΣ Πέτρος, 1952. Δελτίο ταυτότητας του σημαντικού 
έλληνα φωτορεπόρτερ, από την Ένωση Φωτορεπόρτερ 
Αθηνών. Διαστ. 13 x 8.5εκ.

Lot. 8613 Starting Price: 120 €
Athens/ Panoramic view from Acropolis, Αθήνα / 
ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΙΝΟΥ Δημήτριος. Πανοραμική άποψη από την 
Ακρόπολη, π. 1865. Σπάνια πρώιμη πανοραμική άποψη των 
Αθηνών. Αλμπουμίνα μεγάλων διαστάσεων (37,5 x 25.5 εκ) 
επικολλημένη σε χαρτόνι, με χειρόγραφη ένδειξη “Athens” 
στο κάτω περιθώριο. Λερωμένη.

Lot. 8614 Starting Price: 80 €
Αθήνα – Athens c.1880. Τρεις (3) αλμπουμίνες
επικολλημένες στις δύο όψεις ανός χαρτονιού. Στη μία όψη 
αποτυπώνεται σε φωτογρ. διαστ. 22x14,5 ο λόφος του 
Άρειου Πάγου με φόντο την πόλη στο βάθος σε ένα χαρτόνι. 
Στην πίσω όψη, αποστυπώνονται εύζωνες της προεδρικής 
φρουράς σε δύο αλμπουμίνες διαστ. 17x12εκ & 12,5x16,5εκ.

Lot. 8615 Starting Price: 60 €
Ερέχθειο, φωτογραφία 24x19εκ, με σφραγίδα της 
φωτογράφου Alison Frantz, «Alison Frantz / Athens». Η
φωτογράφος Alison Frantz υπήρξε η επίσημη φωτογράφος 
των ανασκαφών στην αρχαία Αγορά της Αθήνας από το 1939 
εως το 1964.

Lot. 8616 Starting Price: 50 €
Ακρόπολη, έξι (6) φωτογραφίες με απόψεις από τα μνημεία της Ακρόπολης και του Ναού του Ηφαίστου (Θησείο), π.1890. 
Διαστάσεις από 25,5 x 20εκ έως 27 x 21.5εκ, όλες επικολλημένες σε χαρτόνια. Οι τρείς με αρίθμηση στο αρνητικό. Δύο 
φωτογραφικά τυπώματα Ρωμαϊδη. Με φθορές, κυρίως στα χαρτόνια. [Ως έχει]

Αθήνα / Athens
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Lot. 8617 Starting Price: 50 €
Ακρόπολη, π.1900, φωτογραφία τυπωμένη σε χαρτί με 
σφραγίδα “Boehringer / Athen”, συν. Διαστάσεις 30x23εκ.

Lot. 8618 Starting Price: 30 €
Συλλογή τριών (3) φωτογραφιών (αλμπουμίνες) με εκθέματα 
και επιτύμβιες στήλες από το αρχαιολογικό Μουσείο της 
Αθήνας, π.1890. Διαστ. 19,5 x 25,5εκ, επικολλημένες σε 
χαρτόνια, μία με αρίθμηση στο αρνητικό. Φθορές στα 
χαρτόνια.

Lot. 8619 Starting Price: 100 €
Athens - Lycabettus / Αθήνα - Λυκαβηττός, World War I, 
c.1915. Rare aerial photograph, depicting Mount Lycabettus 
and part of the city during WWI. Silver-print 16.5x11.5cm. 
Rare.

Lot. 8620 Starting Price: 60 €
[ΧΑΤΖΗΣΤΥΛΙΑΝΟΣ] ΛΥΚΑΒΗΤΤΟΣ, Αθήνα. Φωτογράφος 
Ν. Χατζηστυλιανός. Με σφραγίδα του φωτογράφου και 
αρίθμηση, νο. 190. Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε χαρτί Agfa-
Brovira, 13 x 18 εκ., σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8621 Starting Price: 45 €
[Ν. ΧΑΤΖΗΣΤΥΛΙΑΝΟΣ] ΑΚΡΟΠΟΛΗ, Ο Ναός της Απτέρου 
Νίκης. Με σφραγίδα του φωτογράφου και αρίθμηση, νο. 188. 
Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 13 x 18 εκ., σε 
πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8623 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ] Η Γεννάδιος Βιβλιοθήκη. Αθήνα. 
Φωτογραφία του Κ. Κωσταντόπουλου. Με σφραγίδα του 
φωτογράφου. ¨. Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε χαρτί Agfa-
Brovira, 18 χ 13 εκ. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.
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Lot. 8624 Starting Price: 40 €
[ΧΑΤΖΗΣΤΥΛΙΑΝΟΣ] Η Εθνική Βιβλιοθήκη της Ελλάδας, 2 
φωτογραφίες. Με σφραγίδα του φωτογράφου και αρίθμηση, 
νο. 206 και νο 208 αντίστοιχα. Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε χαρτί 
Agfa-Brovira, 13 x 18 εκ. έκαστη, σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8625 Starting Price: 25 €
Τα κοιμητήρια του Κεραμικού, Αθήνα. Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα 
σε χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 18 x 13 εκ. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8626 Starting Price: 60 €
ΔΕΚΕΜΒΡΙΑΝΑ - Φωτογραφία κοκκινοσκούφηδων Βρετανών αλεξιπτωτιστών σε θέση μάχης σε δρόμο στην Αθήνα, 1944. 
Διαστ. 12 x 15 εκ. Διακρίνονται στο βάθος συνθήματα στους τοίχους “Θέλουμε Κυβέρνηση Εθνικής Ενότητας - ΕΑΜ”. Καλή 
κατάσταση.
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Lot. 8627 Starting Price: 50 €
ΑΘΗΝΑ π. 1960. 20 φωτογραφίες, αργυροτυπίες ~15,5 x 11 εκ, μεταγενέστερα τυπώματα, τυπωμένα σε χαρτί AGFA.

Lot. 8628 Starting Price: 100 €
PIRAEUS – ΠΕΙΡΑΙΑΣ, π.1960. 7 φωτογραφίες κτιρίων και δρόμων διαστ. ~22x18εκ έκαστη.

Ελλάδα / Various from Greece

Lot. 8629 Starting Price: 120 €
Θεσσαλονίκη - πυρκαγιά 1917 / £essaloniki - the Great 
°re of 1917. Rare aerial photograph depicting the city during 
the 1917 °re. Silver-printed photograph attached on carton. 
dim.17x12cm.

Lot. 8630 Starting Price: 70 €
Θεσσαλονίκη Α Παγκόσμιος Πόλεμος/ £essaloniki WWI, 
c. 1916. Aerial photograph (13x9 cm) of the citys sea- front. 
Attached on carton with handwritten caption on lower part.
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Lot. 8631 Starting Price: 80 €
Θεσσαλονίκη - πυρκαγιά 1917 / £essaloniki - the Great 
°re of 1917. Four (4) photographs attached on single carton 
depicting the destructive results of the 1917 °re. Silver-
printed photographs dim.11x8cm each.

Lot. 8632 Starting Price: 50 €
Θεσσαλονίκη - Νεκροταφεία π. 1916. £essaloniki cemeteries 
in WWI c.1916. £ree (3) silver-printed photographs dim. 
13x9cm each.

Lot. 8634 Starting Price: 150 €
BOISSONNAS Fred, Φωτογραφία μεγάλων διαστάσεων 
(43 x 57.5εκ), υπογεγραμμένη από τον φωτογράφο κάτω 
αριστερά. Απεικονίζει μέρος Βυζαντινού ναού με εμφανείς 
τους κίονες κορινθιακού ρυθμού. Επικολλημένη σε χαρτόνι. 
Το χαρτόνι με φθορές περιμετρικά και στην κάτω δεξιά 
γωνία.

Lot. 8633 Starting Price: 30 €
Salonika- Macedonian Front c.1916. Soldier at Old town (Άνω 
Πόλη) neighborhood during the WWI. Original photograph 
(silver-print) dim.9x12cm. Very Fine.
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Lot. 8635 Starting Price: 20 €
[ΠΑΠΑΙΩΑΝΝΟΥ ΒΟΥΛΑ] Φωτογραφία από το χώρο της 
Αρχαίας Ολυμπίας. Αριθμημένη 9370 και με σφραγίδα της 
φωτογράφου. Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 
13 x 18 εκ., σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8636 Starting Price: 40 €
[ΧΡΟΥΣΑΚΗ Μ.] ΔΕΛΦΟΙ - Η Θόλος και ο Θησαυρός των 
Αθηναίων. 2 φωτογραφίες της Μ. Χρουσάκη. Με σημείωση 
“Λεύκωμα 19ος, αριθμός 155 & 175”. Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα 
σε χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 18 x 13 εκ. έκαστη. Σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8637 Starting Price: 20 €
[ΜΥΛΩΦ Π.) ΔΕΛΦΟΙ, Φωτογραφία Παύλου Μυλώφ. 
Αριθμημένη, νο. 5979. Τύπωμα σε φωτογραφικό χαρτί Leonar, 
13 χ 18 εκ. Με τη σφραγίδα του φωτογράφου. Σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8638 Starting Price: 80 €
Δελφοί- Α Παγκόσμιος Πόλεμος/ Delphi WWI, c. 1916. Aerial 
photograph dim. 16,5x 11,5 cm, with handwritten caption on 
reverse.

Lot. 8639 Starting Price: 80 €
Δελφοί- Α Παγκόσμιος Πόλεμος/ Delphi WWI, c. 1916. Aerial 
photograph dim. 16,5x11,5 cm, with handwritten caption on 
reverse.
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Lot. 8640 Starting Price: 100 €
GENTHE Arnold, “Rodi – La Torre dell Orologio”, 1930. 
Stunning silver print photograph 30.5 x 20.7 cm of Rhodes
(Ρόδος), with handwritten title and SIGNATURE in pencil on 
lower leÚ by the important American photographer Arnold 
Genthe. Photograph pasted on thick carton with photogra-
pher’s cachet on verso “From ARNOLD GENTE 41 EAST 49th 
STREET NEW YORK”. Very light signs of photograph oxidation 
on photo’s edges.

Lot. 8641 Starting Price: 90 €
GENTHE Arnold, “Rodi – Via dei Cavalieri”, 1930. Stunning 
silver print photograph 31.5 x 24 cm of Rhodes (Ρόδος), with 
handwritten title and SIGNATURE in pencil on lower right 
by the important American photographer Arnold Genthe. 
Photograph pasted on thick carton with photographer’s 
cachet on verso “From ARNOLD GENTE 41 EAST 49th STREET
NEW YORK”. Signs of photograph’s oxidation.

Lot. 8642 Starting Price: 100 €
GENTHE Arnold, 1930. Stunning silver print photograph 32.5 x 24 cm of Rhodes (Ρόδος), with handwritten title 
and SIGNATURE in pencil on lower leÚ by the important American photographer Arnold Genthe. Photograph pasted on thick 
carton with photographer’s cachet on verso “From ARNOLD GENTE 41 EAST 49th STREET NEW YORK”. Signs of photograph 
oxidation on photo’s edges, tear on yupper edge of the carton.

↠ Genthe mastered portraiture, landscape, 
and architectural photography in a uniquely 
pictorialist style. £e current photograph is 
coming from his 1930 travel to Greece, where 
among other places he also visited Rhodes 
Island. Amold Genthes photographs are found 
in many important collections throughout the 
world. 
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Lot. 8646 Starting Price: 35 €
[ΧΑΡΙΣΙΑΔΗΣ Δ. Α.] ΚΑΛΥΜΝΟΣ, Καλλιτεχνική Φωτογραφία 
του λιμανιού. Με σφραγίδα του φωτογράφου στο πίσω 
μέρος, 13 x 18 εκ, σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8647 Starting Price: 35 €
[ΧΡΟΥΣΑΚΗ Μ.] ΣΙΦΝΟΣ, Φωτογραφία της Μαρίας 
Χρουσάκη. Με σφραγίδα της φωτογράφου στο πίσω μέρος. 
Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 13 x 18 εκ, σε 
πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8645 Starting Price: 35 €
[ΧΡΟΥΣΑΚΗ Μ.] ΚΑΛΥΜΝΟΣ, πανοραμική άποψη του 
λιμανιού. Φωτογραφία της Μαρίας Χρουσάκη. Με σφραγίδα 
της φωτογράφου στο πίσω μέρος, με σημείωση “Λευκ. 15α, 
Αρ. 326”. Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 13 x 
18 εκ, σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8644 Starting Price: 40 €
ΠΑΤΜΟΣ / Patmos. Φωτογραφία μεγάλων διαστάσεων 
30 x 24 εκ, επιχρωματισμένη, με υπογραφή «Γ. Τσώμος» 
κάτω αριστερά. Επικολλημένη σε χαρτόνι. Ελαφριές φθορές 
περιμετρικά της φωτογραφίας. Χειρόγραφη λεζάντα με 
μολύβι «Της Χριστιανοσύνης Παρακαταθήκαι / Πάτμος».

Lot. 8643 Starting Price: 60 €
ΡΟΔΟΣ, Η Ρόδος τη δεκαετία του 1960, 4 αεροφωτογραφίες/ πανοραμικές λήψεις της Ρόδου με σημείωση κάτω δεξιά. Διαστ. 
21,5 x 18 εκατοστά, σε καλή κατάσταση.
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Lot. 8655 Starting Price: 50 €
[ΧΡΟΥΣΑΚΗ Μ.] ΑΙΓΙΝΑ. Φωτογραφία της Μαρίας 
Χρουσάκη. Με σφραγίδα της φωτογράφου στο πίσω μέρος. 
Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 18 χ 13 εκ. Σε 
πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8650 Starting Price: 30 €
ΜΥΚΟΝΟΣ, Άποψη ανεμόμυλου. Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε 
χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 13 x 18 εκ, σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8651 Starting Price: 30 €
ΜΥΚΟΝΟΣ, Εξωτερική άποψη εκκλησίας. Φωτογραφικό 
τύπωμα σε χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 13 x 18 εκ, σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8654 Starting Price: 60 €
[ΧΡΟΥΣΑΚΗ Μ.] ΥΔΡΑ. Φωτογραφία της Μαρίας 
Χρουσάκη. Με σφραγίδα της φωτογράφου στο πίσω μέρος. 
Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 18 χ 13 εκ. Σε 
πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8652 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΣΑΝΤΟΡΙΝΗ] Φωτογραφία από το νησί της Σαντορίνης, 
Άποψη καμπαναριού και πίσω η Καλντέρα. Φωτογραφικό 
τύπωμα σε χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 13 x 18 εκ., σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8648 Starting Price: 20 €
[ΜΥΛΩΦ] ΑΜΟΡΓΟΣ, Τα Κατάπολα της Αμοργού. 
Φωτογραφία του Ρώσου Παύλου Μυλώφ. Αριθμημένη, νο. 
2556. 13 χ 18 εκ. Με τη σφραγίδα του φωτογράφου.

Lot. 8649 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΠΑΡΟΣ] Φωτογραφία από το νησί της Πάρου, απεικόνιση 
διαδρομής προς λιμανάκι. Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε χαρτί 
Agfa-Brovira, 13 x 18 εκ., σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.
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Lot. 8653 Starting Price: 60 €
[ΧΡΟΥΣΑΚΗ Μ.] ΣΠΕΤΣΕΣ, 2 φωτογραφίες της Μαρίας 
Χρουσάκη, με σφραγίδα της φωτογράφου στο πίσω μέρος. 
Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε χαρτί Agfa-Brovira. 18 x 13 εκ. 
έκαστη. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8655 Starting Price: 50 €
[ΧΡΟΥΣΑΚΗ Μ.] ΑΙΓΙΝΑ. Φωτογραφία της Μαρίας 
Χρουσάκη. Με σφραγίδα της φωτογράφου στο πίσω μέρος. 
Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 18 χ 13 εκ. Σε 
πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8650 Starting Price: 30 €
ΜΥΚΟΝΟΣ, Άποψη ανεμόμυλου. Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε 
χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 13 x 18 εκ, σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8651 Starting Price: 30 €
ΜΥΚΟΝΟΣ, Εξωτερική άποψη εκκλησίας. Φωτογραφικό 
τύπωμα σε χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 13 x 18 εκ, σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8654 Starting Price: 60 €
[ΧΡΟΥΣΑΚΗ Μ.] ΥΔΡΑ. Φωτογραφία της Μαρίας 
Χρουσάκη. Με σφραγίδα της φωτογράφου στο πίσω μέρος. 
Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 18 χ 13 εκ. Σε 
πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8652 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΣΑΝΤΟΡΙΝΗ] Φωτογραφία από το νησί της Σαντορίνης, 
Άποψη καμπαναριού και πίσω η Καλντέρα. Φωτογραφικό 
τύπωμα σε χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 13 x 18 εκ., σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8648 Starting Price: 20 €
[ΜΥΛΩΦ] ΑΜΟΡΓΟΣ, Τα Κατάπολα της Αμοργού. 
Φωτογραφία του Ρώσου Παύλου Μυλώφ. Αριθμημένη, νο. 
2556. 13 χ 18 εκ. Με τη σφραγίδα του φωτογράφου.

Lot. 8649 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΠΑΡΟΣ] Φωτογραφία από το νησί της Πάρου, απεικόνιση 
διαδρομής προς λιμανάκι. Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε χαρτί 
Agfa-Brovira, 13 x 18 εκ., σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.
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Lot. 8656 Starting Price: 40 €
[Β. & Ν. TΟΜΠΑΖΗΣ] Καλλιτεχνική φωτογραφία του Ναού 
του Ποσειδώνα στο Σούνιο, 1955. Αριθμημένη (Νο 3286) και 
με τη σφραγίδα των φωτογράφων στην πίσω όψη. Διαστ. 13 
x 18 εκ., σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8657 Starting Price: 40 €
ΠΑΤΡΑ - 5 φωτοκάρτες π. 1900. Εικόνες από την Πλατεία 
Αγ. Γεωργίου, το Θέατρο Απόλλων, Το Φάρο κ.ά. Διαστ. 9 x 14 
εκ. Σε Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8658 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΜΥΛΩΦ] ΜΥΣΤΡΑΣ. 2 φωτογραφίες από το Μυστρά. 
Μια άποψη σημείου εξωτερικά (18 x 13 εκ.) και μέρος 
τοιχογραφίας (18 x 12 εκ.). Η τοιχογραφία είναι φωτογραφία 
του Παύλου Μυλώφ. Στη φωτογραφία του εξωτερικού χώρου 
δεν αναφέρεται ο φωτογράφος. Σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8659 Starting Price: 90 €
Καστράκι Καλαμπάκας - Στεφανος ΣΤΟΥΡΝΑΡΑΣ. Σπάνια αλμπουμίνα π.1880, διαστ. 28.5x22εκ. Όνομα του Φωτογράφου “Σ. 
Στουρναρας εν Βόλο” και τίτλος στο αρνητικό.
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Lot. 8665 Starting Price: 80 €
”Ολυμπος / Mount Olympus, c.1917. Scarce aerial photograph 
taken during the WWI.

Lot. 8664 Starting Price: 50 €
Κέρκυρα - Αχίλλειον / Corfou - Achillion, 1894. Scarce view 
depicting local men & women gathered in front of the palace. 
Albumen photograph 27x20cm. Minor tear on the right edge.

Lot. 8663 Starting Price: 100 €
Κέρκυρα- Corfu c. 1880. Albumen photograph dim. 27,5x21 cm 
with cachets on reverse:”Fotogra«a B. Borri & Figlio Corfu” & 
“A. Farrougia Corfu”

Lot. 8662 Starting Price: 20 €
[ΛΟΥΛΟΥΚΑΚΗΣ Σπ.] ΚΑΣΤΟΡΙΑ, άποψη της λίμνης. 
Φωτογραφία του Σπύρου Λουλακάκη, με σφραγίδα του 
φωτογράφου στο πίσω μέρος, φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε 
χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 12 x 18 εκ, σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8660 Starting Price: 110 €
ΖΗΜΕΡΗΣ Κώστας, «Είσοδος στη Μονή Παναγίας – Νησί 
Τρικκέρων». Αργυροτυπία μεγάλων διαστάσεων 27x38,5εκ, 
επικολλημένη σε χαρτόνι που φέρει την χειρόγραφη
υπογραφή του φωτογράφου και τίτλο χειρόγραφα 
με μολύβι. Μικρές φθορές στο χαρτόνι περιμετρικά, 
φωτογραφία σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8661 Starting Price: 30 €
[ΧΡΟΥΣΑΚΗ Μ.] ΚΑΣΤΟΡΙΑ, άποψη της λίμνης. Φωτογραφία 
της Μ. Χρουσάκη, με σφραγίδα της φωτογράφου στο πίσω 
μέρος, φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 13 x 18 
εκ, σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.
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Lot. 8668 Starting Price: 160 €
”ΚΡΗΤΗ - Σούδα / Creta - Suda bay, c.1890. Scarce albumen photograph 20x15.5cm, depicting young boys in olive «eld.

Lot. 8669 Starting Price: 25 €
ΤΟΥΡΚΟΚΡΗΤΙΚΟΙ, αργυροτυπία διαστάσεων 9 x 14 εκ., 
π. 1910. Φωτογραφία σε στούντιο, τριών νεαρών ανδρών, 
αρματωμένων. Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8670 Starting Price: 25 €
[ΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΙΔΗΣ Αντ.] ΗΡΑΚΛΕΙΟ, Η Κρήνη Μοροζίνι στην 
πλατεία Ελευθερίου Βενιζέλου στο κέντρο του Ηρακλείου 
Κρήτης. Φωτογραφία του Αντώνη Οικονομίδη. Με σφραγίδα 
του φωτογράφου στο πίσω μέρος, φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε 
χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 13 x 18 εκ, σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8667 Starting Price: 35 €
ΑΓΙΟ ΟΡΟΣ, 2 Φωτογραφίες. Η μία φωτογραφία  φέρει 
σφραγίδα του φωτογράφου Σπύρου ΛΟΥΛΟΥΚΑΚΗ. 
Φωτογραφικό τύπωμα σε χαρτί Agfa-Brovira, 13 x 18 εκ. 
έκαστη, σε πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8666 Starting Price: 120 €
Mount ATHOS / Άγιο Όρος. Μονή Αγίου Παντελεήμονος 
(Ρωσικού) στον Άθω / Saint Panteleimon Monastery / 
Монастырь святого Пантелеимона на Афоне. Rare albumen 
photograph, c.1870, of the monastery dim. 32,5 x 25 cm, on 
thick cartoon with photographer cachet on verso. Soilling 
& spotting, carton’s corners creased. Σπάνια αλμπουμίνα 
διαστ. 32,5 x 25 cm επικολλημένη σε χαρτόνι, με σφραγίδα 
στην πίσω όψη.
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Lot. 8674 Starting Price: 50 €
ΛΙΓΝΙΤΩΡΥΧΕΙΑ ΒΕΓΟΡΑΣ ΑΜΥΝΤΑΙΟΥ / Α. Διαμαντόπουλος, αρχές της δεκαετίας του ‘30. Δώδεκα (12) στο σύνολο 
φωτοκάρτες (αργυροτυπίες). Οκτώ απεικονίζουν ανθρακωρύχους και εγκαταστάσεις / εξοπλισμό / ορύγματα λιγνιτωρυχείου, 
μία γενική άποψη της Βέγορας ή Βεγόρας, μία από τον αγιασμό της προστάτιδας των λιγνιτωρύχων Αγίας Βαρβάρας και δύο 
σκηνές καθημερινής ζωής. Διαστάσεις 9x14 εκατ.

Lot. 8671 Starting Price: 40 €
[ΑΦΟΙ ΜΕΓΑΛΟΚΟΝΟΜΟΥ] ΚΝΩΣΣΟΣ, Κρήτη. 3 
φωτογραφίες των Αφοί Μεγαλοκονόμου. Με σφραγίδα των 
φωτογράφων στο πίσω μέρος. 13 x 18 εκ., σε πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8672 Starting Price: 25 €
ΑΔΕΛΦ. ΓΕΩΡΓΑΛΑ, “Εσπερίς Μεταμφιεσμένων / Αλέκου 
Θεοφιλάκη της 30 Ιανουαρίου 1915”. Φωτογραφία διαστ. 
23.5 x 17.5 εκ., επικολλημένη σε χαρτί, με τίτλο και ετικέτα 
του στούντιο στο κάτω τμήμα. 

Lot. 8673 Starting Price: 70 €
ΣΑΡΑΚΑΤΣΑΝΟΙ στην περιοχή Αλεξανδρούπολης-Κομοτηνής, π. 1920. 3 σπάνιες 
αλμπουμίνες Σαρακάτσων στην περιοχή της Θράκης. Διαστ. 11 x 15 εκ. / 8 x 12 εκ. 
/ 4 x 6,5 εκ. Οι φωτογραφίες πιθανότατα τραβήχτηκαν από Γάλλους στρατιωτικούς 
κατά την περίοδο της Διασυμμαχικής Διοίκησης Θράκης. Λαμβάνοντας υπόψη τις 
φορεσιές, τις σαρακατσάνικες τσιατούρες, το πεδινό έδαφος και την προέλευση 
της φωτογραφίας από Γάλλους στρατιωτικούς, μπορούμε να την τοποθετήσουμε 
χρονικά στην άνοιξη του 1920 (κατά την άνοδο των Σαρακατσάνων στα ορεινά 
θερινά βοσκοτόπια). Επικολλημένες σε χαρτόνι.
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Lot. 8677 Starting Price: 70 €
Orientalism, woman on the couch, holding a fan, next to the 
narguileh table, c.1890. Albumen photo 27x21cm. Very good 
condition.

Lot. 8678 Starting Price: 25 €
Lady of the Turkish Harem, smoking a narguileh and reclining 
on an armchair, circa 1870. Albumen photo, dim.: 13,5x10cm.

Πορτραίτα - Προσωπικότητες / Portraits - Personalities

Lot. 8676 Starting Price: 90 €
BOISSONNAS Frederic, Photographic portrait of a young 
woman (silver-print), signed in pencil “Fred Boissonnas 
Paris”. Photo dim. 17.3 x 23 cm, attached on carton bearing 
the photographer’s signature and all placed within a carton 
envelope (28.5 x 38 cm) with handwritten indication “Mlle J. 
Tricoupis”.

Lot. 8675 Starting Price: 300 €
CALLAS Maria / Μαρία Κάλλας. Portrait of the legendary 
diva, from the opera “IØgenia in Tauride” in Teatro alla Scala, 
1957, with handwritten dedication and signature “Maria 
Callas” and date “1962” on lower part of the photograph. 
Photographed by Erio Piccagliani / Milano, the house 
photographer for La Scala Opera House.
îe photograph depicts Callas dressed in an impressive cos-
tume designed by Nicola Alexandrovich Benois.
Handwritten dedication and signature in black ink, faded 
the dedication surname. Photo dim.  10.5 x 14.7 cm. Lightly 
creased corners and edges. Pen notes and signs of glue on 
verso.
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Lot. 8679 Starting Price: 40 €
NADIR Atelier, Constantinople, c.1870. A wonderful Cabinet 
studio photograph depicting a group of young people in a 
small boat. Albumen photo 15.5 x 10 cm.

Lot. 8680 Starting Price: 25 €
Portrait of Baron Guerrier de Dumast (1796-1883), among 
the pioneers philhellenes, by photographer Odinot, Nan-
cy,  France, c. 1870. Albumen Cabinet photo. Size: 11 x 16,5 
cm. Fine condition, apart from wear at the carton corners.

Lot. 8681 Starting Price: 60 €
Κέρκυρα- Corfu c. 1880. Two (2) scarce albumen photographs 
dim. 10,5x13,5 cm depicting a group of men and a woman in 
traditional costumes. Cachet on reverse: “Deposito A. Farrou-
gia Corfu”.

Lot. 8682 Starting Price: 55 €
Εύζωνας π.1890, αλμπουμίνα 9.5x13.5cm επικολλημένη σε 
χαρτόνι.

Lot. 8683 Starting Price: 25 €
”Δ. ΜΑΡΤΙΜΙΑΝΑΚΗΣ / D. MARTIMIANAKIS”, c.1900. 
Albumen photograph- portrait of a wealthy couple. Studio 
shot.  Attached on thick carton, signed by the photographer “ 
Δ. Μαρτιμιανάκης, Αθήναι- Κάιρον”. Overall dim. 24x17cm.

Lot. 8684 Starting Price: 30 €
Eugene Pirou, Paris, c.1900. Very large cabinet photograph 
21x33cm, by the known French «lmmaker and photographer 
who made probably the «rst pornographic «lm “Le Coucher 
de la Mariee”.



134 A .  K A R A M I T S O S  #004

Π Ο Ρ Τ Ρ Α Ι ΤΑ  -  Π Ρ ΟΣ Ω Π Ι ΚΟΤ Η Τ Ε Σ  /  P O RT R A I T S  -  P E R S O N A L I T I E S

Lot. 8689 Starting Price: 80 €
Ζωγράφος, Νίκος (Zografos, N.), αργυροτυπία, εξαιρετική φωτογραφία άνδρα στο γραφείο του, 28x20cm, με χειρόγραφη 
υπογραφή του φωτογράφου στο κάτω δεξιά περιθώριο, σε θήκη με την εμπίεστη σφραγίδα του φωτογραφείου και το 
μονόγραμμα του καλλιτέχνη. Σε άριστη κατάσταση.

Lot. 8685 Starting Price: 35 €
ΜΠΟΥΚΑΣ Γεώργιος / Geo Boucas, φωτογραφία 10x15cm 
νεαρού κοριτσιού, σε passe-partout 21x31cm, π. 1920. 
Υπογραφή του φωτογράφου στο κάτω περιθώριο, ανάγλυφο 
λογότυπο GEO BOUCAS / ATHENS στο χαρτόνι. Πολύ καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8686 Starting Price: 25 €
ΜΠΟΥΚΑΣ Γ., Πορτραίτο (αργυροτυπία) γυναίκας 13 x 
9 εκ σε passe-partout 23,5 x 35,5 εκ, με σφραγίδες του 
φωτογράφου.

Lot. 8688 Starting Price: 25 €
Αθήνα- Παγώνης π. 1930. Αργυροτυπία (10,5x15 εκ.) σε passe- 
partout (22,5x16,5 εκ.), υπογεγραμμένο από τον φωτογράφο 
κάτω δεξιά.

Lot. 8687 Starting Price: 35 €
ΦΡΑΝΤΖΗΣ Λέων, φωτογραφία δύο νεαρών γυναικών με 
παραδοσιακές στολές. Διαστ. 19.5 x 24.5εκ. Σφραγίδα του 
φωτογράφου στην πίσω όψη. Τσακίσεις.
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Lot. 8690 Starting Price: 40 €
ΖΩΓΡΑΦΟΣ Νίκος, Φωτογραφία 2 νεαρών γυναικών (ίσως 
μητέρα - κόρη), 16x20cm, τυπωμένη σε χαρτόνι 23x29cm, 
π.1930. Υπογραφή του φωτογράφου στο κάτω περιθώριο. 
Πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8691 Starting Price: 40 €
ΖΩΓΡΑΦΟΣ Ν., Πορτραίτο (αργυροτυπία) 15x20εκ, σε passe-
partout / φάκελο 23 x 29 εκ, με υπογραφή του φωτογράφου
με μολύβι κάτω δεξιά και σφραγίδα στο μπροστινό κάλυμα 
του φακέλου.

Lot. 8692 Starting Price: 25 €
ΖΩΓΡΑΦΟΣ Νίκος, Φωτογραφία αξιωματικών 12.5x17.5cm, 
σε passe-partout 22x29cm, π.1920. Υπογραφή του 
φωτογράφου στο κάτω περιθώριο. Πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8693 Starting Price: 40 €
ΖΩΓΡΑΦΟΣ Ν., Πορτραίτο παρασημοφορημένου ανώτατου 
αξιωματικού (πιθανότατα Συνταγματάρχης), με υπογραφή 
του φωτογράφου με μολύβι κάτω δεξιά. Σε passe-partout 
/ φάκελο 18 x 23,5 εκ, με τίτλο «Καλλιτεχνικαί Ερασίαι Ν. 
Ζωγράφου».
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Lot. 8695 Starting Price: 55 €
Constantinople - Uyup, G. Berggren (phot.). Albumen 
photograph 26 x 20 cm, with title “Eyoub 297” and 
photographers signature in negative.

Lot. 8696 Starting Price: 55 €
Κωνσταντινούπολη/ “Vue panoramique du Port”, Istanbul, c. 
1880. Albumen photograph 21x28cm, by photographer Sebah 
& Joaillier. Titled, numbered and signed on lower margin in 
negative. In very good condition.

Lot. 8697 Starting Price: 60 €
[Αγιά-Σοφιά Κωνσταντινούπολη] GULMEZ Freres, Scarce 
albumen photograph of Hagia Sophia temple, Constantinople, 
with title and number in negative “272. Ste Sophie. Galerie 
situee au-dessus de l’Autel. Gulmez freres”. Dim. 26.5 x 21cm.

Lot. 8698 Starting Price: 60 €
IRANIAN Mihran, Scarce albumen photograph from 
Scutari cemetery Constantinople, by the famous Armenian 
photographer Mihran Iranian, with title and number in 
negative “Grande cimetiere turc a Scutari 62. M. Iranian”. Dim. 
24.5 x 18cm.

Άλλες Χώρες / Europe & Turkey

Lot. 8699 Starting Price: 60 €
Κωνσταντινούπολη/ Constantinople, photographer H.B. Tate, 1904. 5 15x9cm b/w gelatin developed-out photographic prints, 
depicting famous landmarks of the city with mildly teared and creased margins.
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Lot. 8700 Starting Price: 50 €
ABDULLAH FRERES, CONSTANTINOPLE, c.1860-65. Two stereoscopic albumen images of the Bosporus and Agia So�a, on 
passe-partout with cachet “ABDULLAH FRERES / Photographes / de S. M. I. le Sultan / Pera de Constantinople”. In very good 
condition.

Lot. 8701 Starting Price: 50 €
Βόσπορος/ Bosphore, 1880. Albumen print 20,5x28cm, light 
deterioration.

Lot. 8702 Starting Price: 40 €
Βόσπορος/ Bosphore, “Vue du Bosphore”, photographer 
Abdullah Freres, numbered 502, 1880. Albumen print 
20x25cm, attached on thick carton, with title and 
photographer’s name in negative, light spotting throughout, 
traces of cachet on lower margin.

Lot. 8703 Starting Price: 100 €
[GRANADA] LINARES Abelardo García, GRANADA. Two (2) early c.1880 albumen photographs 22.5 x 28.5cm each bearing 
the following titles and numbering in negative: “Num.209 Granada, Alhambra – Babuchero de Salon de Embajadores. Linares 
fotografo, Granada” & “Num.217 Granada, Alhambra – Azulejos de la Sala de las dos Hermanas. Linares fotografo, Granada”. One 
with creased corner and the other with small part of lower right corner missing.
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Βασιλικά / Royalty

Lot. 8706 Starting Price: 90 €
Χειρόγραφο σχεδιάγραμμα για Γεύμα στο Προεδρείο 
της Βουλής στις 6 Ιανουαρίου 1891 από τον αρχηγό του 
στρατιωτικού & πολιτικού οίκου του βασιλιά Γεώργιου Α’, 
Ιωάννη Δ. Παπαδιαμαντόπουλου. Επιπρόσθετα, η επίσημη 
πρόσκληση του Μέγα Αυλάρχη Σαπουντζάκη στη Μεγάλη 
Κυρία της Α. Μ. της  Ε. Ν. Θεοχάρη, υπογεγραμμένη από την 
ίδια. Η βασιλική οικογένεια τοποθετείται αντικριστά στις 
δύο πλευρές στη μέση του τραπεζιού και πλαισιώνονται 
από τον Πρόεδρο και τους αντιπροέδρους της Βουλής, ενώ 
διακρίνονται και τα ονόματα: διδα Σούτσου, διδα Αναργύρου, 
Ευταξίας, κυρία Θεοχάρη, κυρία Σαπουντζάκη, κύριος 
Σαπουντζάκης. Στα άκρα του τραπεζιού τοποθετούνται μέλη 
της βασιλικής φρουράς. Το χειρόγραφο σχέδιο βρίσκεται στη 
μία όψη υδατογραφημένου χαρτιού με την επισήμανση “Ο 
Αρχηγός του Στρατιωτικού Β. Οίκου”. Πολύ σπάνιο.

Lot. 8707 Starting Price: 50 €
DRIAULT Edouard, “Le Roi Constantin”, Chez lauteur, Ver-
sailles, 1930. Σε μεγάλο 8ο, σελ. 309+[5]. Περιορισμένη 
έκδοση 200 αντιτύπων σε χαρτί Alfax Lafuma-Navarre 
(No 185). 6 πίνακες εκτός κειμένου από τους οποίους 4 
φωτογραφίες (μία προμετωπίδα του Βασ. Κωνσταντίνου, του 
Πολωνού ζωγράφου C. Laszlo), ένας δισέλιδος πίνακας με το 
γενεαλογικό δέντρο του Βασιλιά και 1 αναδιπλούμενος χάρτης 
της Ελλάδος του Κωνσταντίνου. Βιομηχανική βιβλιοδεσία, 
δέρμα στη ράχη, ελάχιστη φθορά. Διατηρούνται τα αρχικά 
εξώφυλλα, σχετικά λερωμένα. Αξάκριστο, κιτρινισμένα 
φύλλα, καθαρό και καλά δεμένο. Πολύ Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8705 Starting Price: 50 €
Μαυροβούνιο/ Montenegro, c. 1900. Photograph 17x23cm 
attached on thick carton with handwritten title Montenegro 
on reverse. In excellent condition.

Lot. 8704 Starting Price: 80 €
[CORDOBA] Two (2) early photographs c.1880: LINARES 
Abelardo García, albumen photo (22.8 x 16cm) with title in 
negative “No.326 Cordoba. Interior de la Mesquita. Linares F. 
Granada” LAURENT Jean, albumen photo (23.5 x 30.5cm) with 
title in negative “CORDOBA – 2157 bis – Puerta del Mihrab e 
Santuario de la Mezquita. J. Laurent y Cia Madrid” with blind-
stamped photographer’s cachet on lower right corner. Strong 
crease and short tear on lower part including the title.
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Lot. 8708 Starting Price: 15 €
Μικρό γυάλινο ποτήρι, ύψους 8cm., με μία χειρολαβή και απεικόνιση με επιγραφή “Γεώργιος ο Β’ Βασιλεύς των Ελλήνων”.

Lot. 8709 Starting Price: 25 €
[ΒΑΣΙΛΙΣΣΑ ΑΜΑΛΙΑ]”Amelie,Ex
Reine des Grecs”, early (ca.1870) CDV 
albumen, on thick carton. Overall size: 
10cm x 6cm. VF & Rare.

Lot. 8710 Starting Price: 25 €
[ΓΕΩΡΓΙΟΣ Α’]”George I, Roi des 
Grecs”, early (ca.1870) CDV albumen 
portrait photo, in studio, on thick car-
ton. Overall size: 10cm x 6cm. VF & 
Rare.

Lot. 8711 Starting Price: 25 €
[ΒΑΣΙΛΙΣΣΑ ΟΛΓΑ] ΜΩΡΑΙΤΗΣ 
Π., Αθήνα, πορτραίτο της νεαρής 
Βασίλισσας Όλγας, π.1870. CDV 
Αλμπουμίνα, επικολλημένη σε passe-
partout του φωτογράφου, πορτραίτο 
σε στούντιο. Διαστ.: 6,5 x 10,5 εκ. 
Πολύ Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8712 Starting Price: 50 €
Γεωργίος Α’, αλπουμίνα 10,5x17εκ, 
επικολλημένη σε χαρτόνι με 
τυπωμένες ενδείξεις “Patterson 
d’apres nature Copenhagen / A. Trouil-
let reproduction Batignolles Paris / 
Γεώργιος Α’”.

Lot. 8713 Starting Price: 20 €
Ο Γεώργιος Α’ σε νεαρή ηλικία, 
αλμπουμίνα, επικολλημένη σε 
χαρτόνι, ~10χ5εκ.

Lot. 8714 Starting Price: 25 €
Ο Γεώργιος Α’ σε νεαρή ηλικία, 
χονδροχάρτονη φωτογραφία 
(αλμπουμίνα) passe-partout του 
φωτογράφου Franz NEUMAYER / 
Munchen.
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Lot. 8715 Starting Price: 25 €
Ο Γεώργιος Α’, π.1870, Σπάνια 
χονδροχάρτονη φωτογραφία 
(αλμπουμίνα) χωρίς ένδειξη 
φωτογράφου ~10 χ 5 εκ.

Lot. 8716 Starting Price: 25 €
Ο Γεώργιος Α’, π.1875, χονδροχάρτονη 
φωτογραφία (αλμπουμίνα) χωρίς 
ένδειξη φωτογράφου.

Lot. 8717 Starting Price: 10 €
Ο Γεώργιος Α’, π.1875, χονδροχάρτονη 
φωτογραφία (αλμπουμίνα) χωρίς 
ένδειξη φωτογράφου, με φθορές.

Lot. 8718 Starting Price: 15 €
King George A of Greece / 
Βασιλιάς Γεώργιος Α’. Φωτογραφία 
διαστάσεων 10,5x13,5cm, σε passe-
partout 11x17cm. Mε φθορές.

Lot. 8719 Starting Price: 15 €
”Νεάνιδες της Καλαμπάκας με τοπικάς ενδυμασίας υποδέχονται τους Βασιλείς”, 
π. 1950. Φωτογραφία διαστ. 18 x 13 εκ. Χειρόγραφος τίτλος σε ετικέτα στην 
πίσω όψη και σφραγίδα “Πρακτορείου Ηνωμένων Φωτορεπόρερ”. Πολύ Καλή 
κατάσταση.
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Lot. 8720 Starting Price: 50 €
Societa Italiana di BeneÓcenza 
in Salonicco, Ordine del giorno 
1884/ Italian Society of Charity in 
ãessaloniki, Daily Agenda 1884. Good 
condition

Lot. 8721 Starting Price: 80 €
Italian passport, issued, signed 
and sealed in ãessaloniki on 1896. 
Creased on leä margin, otherwise 
good condition.

Lot. 8722 Starting Price: 80 €
Italian passport, issued, signed 
and sealed in ãessaloniki on 1898. 
Great condition.

Έγγραφα - Εφήμερα / Documents - Ephemera

Lot. 8723 Starting Price: 20 €
Τραπεζική Επιταγή MOUSTAFA 
CHAMLI & Fils. Salonique, 1897. Με 
οθωμανικό χαρτόσημο στο κάτω 
τμήμα. Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8724 Starting Price: 15 €
[ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΗ / SALONIQUE] 
Χειρόγραφη μονοσέλιδη επιστολή 
των τραπεζιτών, Hahmet & Izzet, 
π.1900. Γλώσσα Οθωμανικά. Με 
φθορά και επιδιορθώσεις.

Lot. 8725 Starting Price: 20 €
[ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΗ / SALONIQUE] 
Χειρόγραφη δισέλιδη επιστολή του 
υπεύθυνου ανάγνωσης (εφημερίδων) 
στα καφενεία του Κουλέ Καφέ (Coule 
- Cafe), π.1900. Γλώσσα Οθωμανικά. 
Χαρτί Τυπογραφείου της Σχολής των 
Τεχνών (Sana’y Mektebi). Φθορά 
κυρίως στις τσακίσεις.
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Lot. 8726 Starting Price: 35 €
Bank Imperiale Ottomane / 
Agence de Salonique, Υπογραφές 
εξοσιοδοτημένων διευθυντών, Mr 
J. Letayf - Mr. A. F. Vernazza και αντ’ 
αυτών Mr. W. Mayer - Mr. S. Sciaky, 
c.1900. Επικολλημένο έγγραφο σε 
χοντρό χαρτόνι. Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8727 Starting Price: 40 €
Private school of Silversmithing of 
ãessaloniki, prize awarded in 1903 
writen in Old Turkic. Excellent condi-
tion.

Lot. 8728 Starting Price: 100 €
Ecole Francaise, St Vincent de Paul 
CALAMARI ãessaloniki, 1912, Honor 
price diploma. Liquid stain on bottom 
right.

Lot. 8729 Starting Price: 80 €
Hopital Auxiliaire NoI de Salonique/ 
Programme de la Kermesse du 21 
Janvier 1917 au proÓt des Orphelins 
de la guerre/ Auxiliary Hospital NoI of 
Salonika /Programe of the January 21, 
1917 fair for the bene�t of the Orphans 
of the war. Signed on reverse.

Lot. 8730 Starting Price: 40 €
”A. manzoni” italian elementary school of ãessaloniki, 1933, diploma. Very good 
condition.
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Lot. 8731 Starting Price: 80 €
“ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑ δια την πανήγυριν 
της Πρώτης Ιανουαρίου 1835 / 
Programm fuer die Feier des ersten 
Januars N. S. 1835 / Programme 
pour la Solennite du 1er Janvier 
1835”. Μονόφυλλο 34x46εκ, με 
το πρόγραμμα των εορταστικών 
εκδηλώσεων της πρωτοχρονιάς του 
1835 με τη συμμετοχή το βασιλιά 
Όθωνα. Στα Γερμανικά, Ελληνικά και 
Γαλλικά.

Lot. 8732 Starting Price: 60 €
”ΒΙΛΕΤΟΝ της Εξαγωγής των Γεννημάτων”, Επίσημο χειρόγραφο αποδεικτικό 
εξαγωγής προϊότων από το λιμάνι (Σκάλα) της Βραΐλας, 21 Μαρτίου 1844. 
Αριθμημένο, Νο 72 και χρονολογία στη σφραγίδα. Υδορογραφημένο χαρτί, καλή 
κατάσταση. Σπάνιο.

Lot. 8733 Starting Price: 60 €
”ΒΙΛΕΤΟΝ της Εξαγωγής των Γεννημάτων”, Επίσημο χειρόγραφο αποδεικτικό 
εξαγωγής προϊότων από το λιμάνι (Σκάλα) της Βραΐλας, 22 Μαρτίου 1844. 
Αριθμημένο, Νο 73 και χρονολογία στη σφραγίδα. Υδορογραφημένο χαρτί, καλή 
κατάσταση. Σπάνιο.

Lot. 8734 Starting Price: 20 €
Γενική Διεύθυνσις των Ταχυδρομείων
/ Βασίλειον της Ελλάδος, Αρ. Πρωτ. 
3800 - Διεκπ. 1477, 1855. Οδηγίες 
προς τα επιμέρους ταχυδρομεία, για 
την αυστηροποίηση των μεταφορικών 
υπηρεσιών (έλεγχοι στις διαδικασίες 
μεταφοράς), ακόμη και παύση των 
“μη ωρίμου ηλικίας ή ανίκανων” 
ταχυδρομικών υπαλλήλων. Καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8735 Starting Price: 40 €
2 αναφορές στον “Βασιλέα της Ελλάδος” Όθωνα, 1866. Μία δακτυλογαρφημένη 
και μία χειρόγραφη. Κείμενο στα Γερμανικά. Σφραγίδες ταχυδρομείου Kitzingen 
(Βαυαρία). Καλή κατάσταση.
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Lot. 8736 Starting Price: 70 €
Βαπτιστήριο έγγραφο, Πέραν Κωνσταντινουπόλεως, 1875.
Υπογεγραμμένο από τον Επίσκοπο Αμφιπόλεως Ιάκωβο. 
Φέρει βουλοκέρι ακέραιο. Πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8737 Starting Price: 30 €
ΛΑΧΕΙΟΝ υπέρ ανεγέρσεως των Σχολών της Ορθοδόξου 
Κοινότητος ΤΖΙΒΑΛΙΟΥ / Υπό την προστασίαν της Α. Θ. 
Παναγιότητος του Οικουμενικού Πατριάρχου Ιωακείμ 
του Γ / Συγκείμενον εκ 1500 γραμματιων / Εκάστου 
τιμώμενου Μίας Χρυσής Οθωμανικής λίρας / Εν Τζιβαλίω 
Κωνσταντινουπόλεως 25 8βρίου 1879. Αριθμός: 326, 
σφραγίδες: “ΣΧΟΛΑΙ ΤΖΙΠΑΛΙΟΥ ΕΝ ΚΩΝΣ_ΠΟΛΕΙ 1874”, “...
ΕΚΚΛΗΣΙΑΣ ΤΟΥ ΑΓΙΟΥ ΝΙΚΟΛΑΟΥ...”.

Lot. 8738 Starting Price: 70 €
Χειρόγραφη ευχαριστήρια επιστολή υπογεγραμμένη από 
την Βασίλισσα Όλγα, με ημερομηνία 4 Ιουνίου 1898, προς 
μέλος της επί των «Θεσσαλών Επιτροπής των Κυριών», 
σχετικά με την δράση για την ανακούφιση Θεσσαλών 
προσφύγων, θυμάτων του ελληνοτουρκικού πολέμου του 
1897. Σε κάδρο.

Lot. 8739 Starting Price: 30 €
ΡΕΘΥΜΝΟ - Απόδειξη πηρωμής ενοικίου της Διεύθυνσης 
Μουσουλμανικών Θρησκευτικών Ιδρυμάτων,  9 
Αυγούστου 1905. Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8740 Starting Price: 15 €
”ΠΑΝΕΛΛΗΝΙΟΙ ΕΡΑΝΟΙ Υπέρ της Ναυαρχίδος Κωνσταντίνου 
Βασιλέως”, Αρ. Αυξ. 2214808, Αθήνα, 5.1.1914. Δελτίο 5 
Δραχμών. Εντυπωσιακά λιθόγραφα του θωρηκτού Αβέρωφ, 
και του θρυλικού μπρίκιου ΑΡΗΣ. Διατηρείται ανέπαφο και το 
απόκομμα και ολόκληρη η σφραγίδα. Σε άριστη κατάσταση. 
Donation for the notorious cruiser Georgios AVEROF, 1914. 
Impressive lithography of Averof cruiser and the famous 
Greek brig ARIS. F.

Lot. 8741 Starting Price: 20 €
Διαβατήριο 1915, Προξενείο της Ελλάδος εν Μασσαλία, για 
έλληνα σπουδαστή “απερχόμενον εις Ισπανίαν”. Προξενικές 
σφραγίδες και υπογραφές. Φθορές και σχισίματα κατά μήκος 
των διπλωμάτων και άκρων.
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Lot. 8742 Starting Price: 100 €
Απονεμητήριο έγγραφο στον Resit Sa�et Bey, 1930. Απονομή του Σταυρού των 
Ταξιαρχών, του Τάγματος του Φοίνικα, με υπογραφές του Προέδρου της Ελληνικής 
Δημοκρατίας, Αλ. ΖΑΪΜΗ και του Υπουργού Εξωτερικών της Κυβέρνησης Βενιζέλου,
Ανδρέα Μιχαλακόπουλου. Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8743 Starting Price: 12 €
Επιτροπή αποκαταστάσεως 
προσφύγων. ΠΑΡΑΧΩΡΗΤΗΡΙΟΝ 
ακίνητης περιουσίας. Αθήνα 
23/11/1937. Σφραγίδες του 
Υπουργείου Γεωργίας, Διεύθυνσης 
εποικισμού και της τοπογραφικής 
υπηρεσίας. Τσακίσεις και οριζόντιο 
σκίσιμο στη μέση.

Lot. 8744 Starting Price: 50 €
PARK HOTEL – Dusseldorf, 4σέλιδος κατάλογος (Menu) του γνωστού γερμανικού 
ξενοδοχείου, 1935. Από το αρχείο του Δημ. Οικονόμου. Φωτογραφία του ξενοδοχείου 
στο εμπροσθόφυλλο (χάρτινα εξώφυλλα) και υπογραφές επώνυμων Γερμανών 
ναζιστών στην εσωτερική πλευρά του οπισθόφυλλου. Καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8745 Starting Price: 20 €
ΠΡΟΚΗΡΥΞΙΣ του ΣΥΝΔΕΣΜΟΥ 
ΤΡΟΧΙΟΔΡΟΜΙΚΩΝ Α.Π.Π. (Αθηνών-
Πειραιώς και Περιχώρων), Απρίλιος 
1936. Μονοσέλιδη δακτυλογραφημένη 
προκήρυξη απεργίας των 
εργαζομένων στο Τραμ, λόγω των 
δυσμενών συνθηκών εργασίας και 
της μείωσης των μισθών που 
ανάγονται στην χρεοκοπία του 1932. 
Οι εργατικές κινητοποιήσεις φθάνουν 
στην κορύφωσή τους τον Μάιο του 
1936 στη Θεσσαλονίκη, με τη μεγάλη 
απεργία των καπνεργατών, που 
πνίγηκε στο αίμα από την κυβέρνηση 
Μεταξά. Πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8746 Starting Price: 50 €
10 διπλώματα - πιστοποιητικά Σοβιετικής Ένωσης, 1944 - 1967.
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Lot. 8747 Starting Price: 15 €
ΣΠΟΓΓΑΛΙΕΙΑ – ΚΟΥΡΟΥΝΗΣ “Casa E. 
Koronis / Gran Almacen de Esponjas / 
Granada - Madrid”. Επιστολή του 1950 
σταλμένη στην Αθήνα, γραμμένη σε 
επιστολόχαρτο και σε φάκελο της 
εταιρίας.

Lot. 8748 Starting Price: 50 €
ΡΟΔΟΣ Ιταλοκρατία. Σχέδιο με μολύβι και τίτλο “C.A.I.R. RODI – Prospetto 
dell’Ingresso verso la nuova strada / Scala 1:50” και σφραγίδα “p.S.A. Compagna 
Agricola Industriale” σε φάκελο “Governo delle Isole Egee – Municipio di Rodi - 
Archivio”.

Lot. 8749 Starting Price: 15 €
Ασφαλιστικό έγγραφο (υποσχετικό 
πληρωμής) της Ασφαλιστικής
Εταιρείας “ΧΙΟΣ”, 1881. Υππογραφή 
Ι. Περιβολάρης, κατ’ εντολή Ζαννή 
Π. Μηταράκη, προγόνου του νυν 
υπουργού Παν. Μηταράκη. Καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8750 Starting Price: 25 €
Τετρασέλιδη επιστολή (π.1900?) του καθηγητή γλωσσολογίας του Πανεπιστημίου 
Αθηνών και προέδρου της Ακαδημίας Αθηνών Γεώργιου Χατζηδάκη προς τον Χιώτη 
Μιλτιάδη Λεωνή Καλβοκορέση. Αναφέρει την ανάγκη συγγραφής βιβλίου για την 
ιστορία της Χίου, τονίζοντας την έλλειψη ενός τέτοιου έργου και αναφέροντας ότι 
ο ίδιος έχει συλλέξει πλήθος σχετικών πληροφοριών. Υπογεγραμμένη στο τέλος. 
Διπλωμένη, με σχίσιμο κατά μήκος του διπλώματος.

Lot. 8751 Starting Price: 15 €
ΑΘΗΝΑ 25/3/1914. Δίπλωμα απονομής μεταλλίου απο τον Υπουργό Στρατιωτικών 
για τη εκστρατεία στην Τουρκία (1912-1913) και κατα της Βουλγαρίας (1913).
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Lot. 8752 Starting Price: 35 €
Επιστολή 22 Κοινοτήτων Μαστιχοχωρίων Χίου π.1935 
προς την Ελληνική Κυβέρνηση στην οποία ζητούν την 
άρση απαγόρευσης εξαγωγών μαστίχας στην Τουρκία. 
Με σφραγίδες της κάθε κοινότητας και υπογραφές των 
Κοινοταρχών.

Lot. 8753 Starting Price: 20 €
Πατριαρχείο Αλεξανδρείας – Έρανος υπέρ ανοικοδομήσεως 
του Ναού του Αγίου Μηνά, 1943. Μπλόκ αποδείξεων 
σφραγισμένο και υπογεγραμμένο. Κομμένη μόνο η πρώτη 
απόδειξη.

Lot. 8754 Starting Price: 25 €
[NESTLE] Ενημερωτικό/διαφημιστικό φυλλάδιο της εταιρίας ΝΕΣΤΛΕ, δεκαετίας 1950, σχετικά με την υγεία, το ντύσιμο, τη 
διατροφή παιδιού με παράλληλη διαφήμιση των προϊόντων της εταιρίας. Σε μικρό 8ο, σελ. 64. Εικονογραφημένο. Σε καλή 
κατάσταση.

Lot. 8755 Starting Price: 40 €
ΧΙΟΣ 1910-1953. Εννέα (9) πιστοποιητικά τριών δημοσίων Υπηρεσιών και 6 κοινοτήτων της Χίου με σχετικές σφραγίδες και 
χαρτόσημα: Προξενείον της Ελλάδος εν Χίο 1910, Πιστοποιητικό Δήμου Χίου  1915, Στρατολογικό Γραφείο Χίου 1926, Κοινότητα 
Σπαρτούντος 1948, Κοινότητα Δαφνώνα Χίου 1924, Κοινότητα Νενήτων Χίου 1952Κοινότητα Καλλιμασιας Χίου 1953, Κοινότητα 
Συκιάδος Χίου 1953, Κοινότητα Μέσα Διδύμας Χίου 1953.

Lot. 8756 Starting Price: 25 €
ΔΙΟΝΥΣΗΣ ΣΑΒΒΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ, 10 Χρόνια Κομμάτια, Δίσκοι LYRA, Αθήνα, 1975. Παραγωγή: Πόπη Γαϊτάνου, Εξώφυλλο: Αλέξης 
Κυριτσόπουλος. Σε καλή κατάσταση.
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Lot. 8759 Starting Price: 25 €
Ναυτιλιακά. Επτά (7) μετοχές της αγγλικής εταιρείας ελληνικών συμφερόντων “PROMETHEUS SUPPLIES LIMITED” 1961-1971 
και ασφαλιστήριο συμβόλειο της εταιρείας «LLOYD’S LONDON»

Lot. 8758 Starting Price: 20 €
Ναυτιλιακά. Εγγραφές σε Νηολόγια. Πιστοποιητικά Παναμά 
“Marina Mercante de la Republica de Panama” 15/2/1951-52 
και ονόματα πληρώματος του ελληνικού πλοίου “ATTICA”.

Lot. 8757 Starting Price: 20 €
Ναυτιλιακά. «ΤΥΧΗ ΑΓΑΘΗ» Φορτωτική στο λιμάνι του Βόλου 
20-9-1926 από τρεχαντήρι προερχόμενο από τη Χίο.
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ΑΤΛ Α Ν Τ Ε Σ  /  AT L A S E S

Άτλαντες / Atlases

Lot. 8760 Starting Price: 150 €
BARTHELEMY, J.J, (Abbe), “Voyage du JEUNE ANACHARSIS en Grece - ATLAS” / vers le milieu du quatrième siècle avant l’Ere 
Vulgaire. Atlas, rédigé et gravé pae Ambroise Tardieu, Paris, LEQUIEN E.A., 1824.
An edition printed during the Greek Revolution, COMPLETE with all the 38 plans and views included. Barthélemy studied the 
works of Greek and Roman authors relying also on the well-documented investigations of J. Foucherot and Choiseul-Gouæer, 
made on the spot. In the atlas he includes accurate representations of the most important locations and battleçelds, with all the 
maps designed by the eminent French cartographer and engraver, Ambroise Tardieu.
Contemporary half leather binding, marbled boards; spine decorated in gilt, external wear mainly along extremities. Occational 
foxing and spotting inside, clean and tight overall. Good copy.

Lot. 8761 Starting Price: 180 €
KIEPERRT Heinrich, “ΔΥΤΙΚΟΝ ΗΜΙΣΦΑΙΡΙΟΝ / Πίναξ των δύο της γης ημισφαιρίων συνταχθείς μεν υπό Ε. ΚΙΠΕΡΤ εκδοθείς δε 
υπό του εν Αθήναις ΣΥΛΛΟΓΟΥ ΠΡΟΣ ΔΙΑΔΟΣΙΝ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΩΝ ΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΩΝ / Δαπάνη... Στέφανου Ζαφειρόπουλου... ΕΝ 
ΛΕΙΨΙΑ 1891 / Έκδοσις ΤΕΤΑΡΤΗ παρά Ι. Δ. ΝΕΡΑΝΤΖΗ”. Impressive dim.115x115cm map of the western hemisphere in Greek. 
Linen backed, in six parts. Visible wear mainly over the centerfold on the vertical axis, with dispersed perimeter tears & chipped 
spots.

Lot. 8763 Starting Price: 35 €
ΠΑΓΚΟΣΜΙΟΣ ΓΕΩΓΡΑΦΙΚΟΣ ΑΤΛΑΣ, επιμέλεια Γ. Α. Καρατζά και Χ. Δασκαλάκη, Περιοδική Έκδοσις ΠΡΩΪΑΣ, Αθήνα 1936. 
Μεγάλο 8ο, χ.α.σ. Με 32 χάρτες, ορισμένοι ολοσέλιδοι ή αναδιπλούμενοι. Πανόδετο, καλή κατάσταση.

Lot. 8764 Starting Price: 40 €
Παγκόσμιος Γεωγραφικός Άτλας - Μέρος Β’: ΑΤΛΑΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ, Περιοδική Έκδοσις “Πρωίας”, Αθήναι, 1937. Σε μεγάλο 4ο, 
με 14 χρωμολιθόγραφους αναδιπλούμενους χάρτες και πολλά στοιχεία στα κείμενα. Πανόδετος τόμος, με χρυσότυπο τίτλο στη 
ράχη. Μικρή φθορά.
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Lot. 8765 Starting Price: 70 €
MUNSTER S. “New Griechenlandt...” 1544-1572 from 
“Cosmographia” German ed. îe map presents Greece, 
Aegean, part of Crete & Asia Minor. Cartouche with text 
“Griechenlandt...”. Size: 37 x 22 cm. Few tears along centre-
fold restored. Zacharakis 2439.

Lot. 8766 Starting Price: 50 €
PORCACCHI Da Castilione T., “ARCIPELAGO / Descrittione 
Dell Arcipelago” copper engraved map (14.5x10.5cm.) on a 
complete page from the book “LIsole piu famose del mondo” 
1572-1713. Sheet size: 20.5x30cm. Excellent condition. 
Zacharakis 2727.

Lot. 8767 Starting Price: 50 €
”ARCIPELAGO” copper engraved map by Porcacchi da Castilione 
on a complete page “DESCRITTIONE DELLARCIPELAGO” (p.74) 
from book “LIsole piu famose del mondo” published in 1605 at 
Padova. Size: 15x11cm (map), 19x27cm (sheet), VF condition 
with stain on sheets leñ part. Ref. Zacharakis 2727/1779.

Lot. 8768 Starting Price: 135 €
MERCATOR G. “Macedonia Epirus et Achaia” copper 
plate map from a French edition of Mercator’s “Atlas sive 
cosmographicae meditationes” printed between 1607-
1633. Text in French on reverse. A very important map, being 
the very early map depicting and referring Macedonia in the 
title. Map plate Dim. 43 x 36cm, on sheeet with full margins. 
Printer’s creasing on margins and a small marginal tear, 
repaired. Zacharakis 2207.

Ελλάδα - Ενδοχώρα / Greece - Mainland
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Lot. 8769 Starting Price: 90 €
Ptolemaeus C., “GRAECIA”, from “Geographia”, edition of 
Padua, printed only in 1621. Map (18 x 14cm) in full sheet (19,5 
x 30cm). Few brown spots otherwise Very Fine. îe same plate 
was used also for Lasor a Varea “Universis Terrarum ”1713 
edition. Zacharakis 2857.

Lot. 8770 Starting Price: 150 €
BLAEU G., ”MACEDONIA EPIRUS ET ACHAIA. G.Blaeu exc.”, 
1640-1667. Text in French on verso. Copper engraved with 
outline hand-colouring map depicting central and north 
Greece regions, with decorative title cartouche “armed 
Turk and a satyr bearing palm leaf”. Map Dim: 50.5x41.5cm. 
Sunned. Zacharakis 387.

Lot. 8771 Starting Price: 200 €
MERCATOR Gerardum, “Macedonia Epirus et Achaia / Per 
Gerardum Mercatorem cum Privilegio” from “Atlas Novus” 
or “ Descriptio Maris..” 1638-1680.
Beautifully copper plate map, partly hand-coloured, with an 
impressive decorative title cartouche.
îe map presents both ancient and late 16th – middle 17th 
century toponyms. Macedonia is divided in the eastern part 
named “Iamboli” and the western part named “Macedonia”, 
while, according to the text on reverse (in Latin), Macedonia 
extends from the Ionian to the Aegean Sea. Further descrip-
tive text about the boundaies and history of Epirus & Achaia.
Map. dim. 44x36cm with full margins. Overall toning, srip of 
later paper reinforcing attached along middle-fold on reverse. 
Zacharakis 2216, “Μακεδονία Χαρτογραφία και Ιστορία”, 
ΜΙΕΤ, 19 & 53.

Lot. 8772 Starting Price: 135 €
CANTELLI DA VIGNOLA Giacomo, “Macedonia Epiro 
Livadia Albania e Ianna / Fran. Donia messanensis Sculp.”, 
Rome: Giovanni Giacomo de Rossi, 1684. Engraved by F.D. 
Messanensis for De Rossi’s ‘Mercurio Geographico’. Map Dim. 
44.5 x 55.5cm. Rich in 17th century place-names. Impressive 
title cartouche and symbols legend. Upper & lower margin 
trimmed. Zacharakis 817.
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Lot. 8774 Starting Price: 100 €
SANSON, N. “TROIANUM REGNUM novem dinasteia 
complectens, Priami dum regna manebant. Adjecta sunt 
ea quae etiam innotuere posterioribus temporibus nomina 
/ ex conatibus geographicis Gulielmi Nicolai Sanson çlii, 
regis christianissimi geographi, 1696” copper engraved 
map from “Atlas Geographique, Contenant Les Cartes 
pour servir a lintelligence de lhistoire prophane” published 
by Apud Autorem. Size: 42,4x50,3 cm. RARE. Zacharakis 
No.3190/2097.

Lot. 8773 Starting Price: 260 €
CORONELLI V.M., “La Grecia descritta dal P. M. Coronelli 
Cosmografo della Serenissima Repubblica si Venezia dedicata 
all’Eccellenza del Signor Giovanni Lando...”, c.1690. Map dim. 
62 x 46cm. Blanc on verso. Striking map of Greece, Aegean 
islands, part of Asia Minor and Sea of Marmara engraved in 
Coronellis unique, and bold style with a large title cartouche, 
coat-of-arms, and scale of miles. One pin-hole on top 
otherwise in excellent condition. Zacharakis 1039.

Lot. 8775 Starting Price: 120 €
Pierre DU VAL, “Alcibiadis Expeditionum Tabula Geographica 
ex Plutarcho Auctore P. du Val Abbavillaeo Christianissimi 
Galliarum Regis Geographo Patavij ex Typographia Seminarij. 
Anno 1694 / F. Bertin Sculpsit”. Large copper engraved map 
from “SEMINARIO VESCOVILE, Padua. 1699”. Printed area 
56,2 x 34,8 cm. Paper size approx.: 69,8 x 50,2 cm. Strong 
and dark impression on strong paper. Full hand-coloured. 
Wide margins. A rare ed. beautiful historical chart of Greece 
and its islands illustrating the expeditions of Alcibiades. îe 
map also covers the boot of Italy, part of Sicily, the western 
shore of Turkey and part of Crete. îe map is decorated with 
an engraved decorative title cartouche. NOT IN Zacharakis, 
Var. of 3568.

Lot. 8776 Starting Price: 80 €
MULLER Johann Ulrich, “Graecia Pars Ima”, from “Neu-ausger-
tiger Kleiner Atlas...”, published in Frankfurt, 1702. Uncommon 
miniature map, with text in German. Map dim. 8x7cm in sheet 
dim.9x16cm. Some spots or stains. In good overall condition. 
Zacharakis 2430/1575.
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Lot. 8777 Starting Price: 120 €
Delisle G., “GRAECIAE PARS SEPTENTRIONALIS Auctore 
Guillelmo Delisle... Parisiis apud autorem... Mart. 1708”. Rare 
issue of the in�uential map of Ancient Greece by the French 
important cartographer Delisle. Rigas was based on this 
map for the design of his “ΧΑΡΤΑ”. Copper engraved map 
in outline colour, covering central-North part of Greece, 
Southern Balkans and part of Asia Minor with detailed ancient 
placenames and overland routes of travel. Lightly creased, one 
brown spot, one marginal tear. Dim: 47x64cm. Ref. Zacharakis 
1340.

Lot. 8778 Starting Price: 160 €
WEIGEL Christoph, “GRAECIAE NOVAE TABULA”, c.1720. 
Antique map of Greece by Christoph Weigel decorated with 
a beautiful title cartouche. Dim. 38 x 31.5cm. Contemporary 
partly hand-coloured. Tear ~10 cm on lower middle part 
covered with self-adhessive tape. Zacharakis 3665.

Lot. 8780 Starting Price: 60 €
SALMON M. A., “Carta geogra«ca del Levante Veneto o sia 
delle isole del Mar Jonio nella Grecia”, from “Atlas”, ed. G. 
Albrizzi 1740-1754. SCARCE map of Greece & Asia Minor of 
the 18th century. Dim.43x33cm. Tear on right margin repaired 
& very light occasional toning. Zacharakis 3097.

Lot. 8781 Starting Price: 285 €
Homann Heirs, “Mappa Geographica Graeciae 
Septentrionalis Hodierna sive Provinciarum Macedoniae, 
�essaliae et Albaniae, in qua ultima Provincia 
Habitationes sitae Gentis Montenegrianae in Comitatu 
Zentanensi... D. A. Hauer fe. Norimb... 1770”. Rare 
map from the “Atlas Geographicus Major”, bearing the 
date 1770 on title. Map dim. 58 x 45cm, on sheet with full 
margins. Map of the Balkans and Northern Greece by the 
Homann Heirs «rm. Depicts from Dalmatia in the north to 
Corfu and Ionia in the south. East as far as Italy and west 
as far as Lemnos. Large decorative title cartouche in the 
upper right. Small scale cartouche on lower le±. Original 
hand color. Slightly sunned & soiled, two marginal tears 
repaired. Zacharakis 1658.
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Lot. 8782 Starting Price: 100 €
ZATTA Antonio, “La Grecia divisa nelle sue Provincie di nuo-
va Projezione / Venezio 1781”, 1775-1785, 1799. Attractive 
map of Mainland central & north Greece excluding the Pelopon-
nese. 18th century place-names and major towns. Decora-
tive title cartouche. Cross-folded Zacharakis 3730.

Lot. 8783 Starting Price: 120 €
Buache P., Dezauche J., Delisle G., “Carte de la Grece… Avec 
Privilege de Roi. 1780”, copper plate map of contemporary 
Greece, Asia Minor, part of Cyprus & Italy, with impressive title 
cartouche, dim. 65x46cm. Outline colour (period). Full margins. 
Water-marked paper. One small marginal tear, otherwise in 
Excellent condition. Zacharakis notes a map with the same 
inscription but signi«cantly smaller (39x28) comparing with 
the current map. NOT in Zacharakis, Var.1337.

Lot. 8784 Starting Price: 60 €
BAARSEL C. Van, “La Grece ancienne pour l’Inteligence 
de l’Histoire Romaine, de M. Stuart. 1796” & inset map 
of Macedonia entitled: “Les parties les plus etendues 
Septentrionals de la Grece...” from “Histoire Romaine” by M. 
Stuart, 1796 (one and only edition). Scarce map of Greece & 
ancient Macedonia. Copper engr. 47x53, folded as issued. 
Title cartouche. In Excelent condition. Zacharakis 166.

Lot. 8785 Starting Price: 60 €
VAUGONDY R. DE, “Turquie Europeenne Par Le Sr. Robert”, 
c.1800. Copper engr. map of European parts of Ottoman 
Empire centered in Greece & including part of Southern 
Balkanbs Minor Asia, part of Italy & Creta. Copper engr, outline 
coloured, large title cartouche with bust of “Mahomet II. Light 
creases, slightly faded, chipped part of right white margin. 
Var. of Zacharakis 2912.
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Lot. 8786 Starting Price: 80 €
Grasset de Saint-Sauveur Andre, “Carte pour servir a 
l’intelligence du voyage historique...isles et possessions ci-
devant venitiennes” from “Voyage historique, litteraire et 
pittoresque….” 1800. Scarce map depicting Greece in the 
beginning of 19th century. Chiped part on lower right margin 
with tear slightly entering the engraved area. Blackmer 722 
(for the book edition)

Lot. 8787 Starting Price: 15 €
”NORTHERN GREECE/With the Islands./London Published 
Jan.2.1828 by A.Arrowsmith Hydrographer to His Majesty 
No.10 Soho Square” copper engraved map by A.Arrowsmith, 
map 15 of “Comparative Atlas of Ancient and Modern 
Geography”, size: 23x29cm,condition: VF.

Lot. 8788 Starting Price: 90 €
”TURKEY IN EUROPE / GREECE AND THE IONIAN ISLANDS / BY T. ETTLING”. Four (4) lithographed (by E. Weller) maps from “·e 
Weekly Dispatch Atlas” published London 1860, creating a large panorama map 69x95cm of Greece and the Balkans. Each map 
sheet dim 43x31cm (engraved area only). Small marginal tears. An attractive scarce set.
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Lot. 8789 Starting Price: 150 €
ΚΟΚΙΔΗΣ Ιφικράτης & KIEPERT Heinrich, BL III: [ΔΥΤΙΚΗ 
ΕΛΛΑΔΑ], 1885. Κλίμακα 1:300.000. Χάρτης της Δυτικής 
Ελλάδας διαστ. 54x48cm από το “General-Karte des 
Königreiches Griechenland” (1885), την γερμανόφωνη 
έκδοση του εμβληματικού χαρτογραφικού έργου “ΧΑΡΤΗΣ 
ΤΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΥ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”, γνωστού και ως χάρτη 
του Ιφικράτη Κοκκίδη. Θεωρείται το πρώτο επίσημο 
χαρτογραφικό εγχείρημα του ελληνικού κράτους, 
τυπώνεται στο ιδιαίτερα προηγμένο καισαροβασιλικό 
στρατιωτικό χαρτογραφικό Ινστιτούτο της Βιέννης (k.u.k), 
και είναι αποτέλεσμα συνδυασμού αξιοποίησης παλαιών 
χαρτογραφικών εργασιών αλλά και μετρήσεων στο πεδίο 
υπό τον Έλληνα στρατιωτικό μηχανικό Ιφικράτη Κοκκίδη.

Lot. 8790 Starting Price: 150 €
ΚΟΚΙΔΗΣ Ιφικράτης & KIEPERT Heinrich, BL VII: [ΑΤΤΙΚΗ, 
ΒΟΙΩΤΙΑ, ΑΡΓΟΛΙΔΑ, ΚΟΡΙΝΘΙΑ], 1885. Κλίμακα 1:300.000. 
Χάρτης της Δυτικής Ελλάδας διαστ. 54x48cm από το 
“General-Karte des Königreiches Griechenland” (1885), την 
γερμανόφωνη έκδοση του εμβληματικού χαρτογραφικού 
έργου “ΧΑΡΤΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΥ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”, γνωστού 
και ως χάρτη του Ιφικράτη Κοκκίδη. Θεωρείται το πρώτο 
επίσημο χαρτογραφικό εγχείρημα του ελληνικού κράτους, 
τυπώνεται στο ιδιαίτερα προηγμένο καισαροβασιλικό 
στρατιωτικό χαρτογραφικό Ινστιτούτο της Βιέννης (k.u.k), 
και είναι αποτέλεσμα συνδυασμού αξιοποίησης παλαιών 
χαρτογραφικών εργασιών αλλά και μετρήσεων στο πεδίο 
υπό τον Έλληνα στρατιωτικό μηχανικό Ιφικράτη Κοκκίδη.

Lot. 8791 Starting Price: 150 €
ΚΟΚΙΔΗΣ Ιφικράτης & KIEPERT Heinrich, BL I: [ΙΩΑΝΝΙΝΑ, ΤΡΙΚΑΛΑ, ΓΡΕΒΕΝΑ, ΚΟΖΑΝΗ], 1885. Κλίμακα 1:300.000. Χάρτης 
της Δυτικής Ελλάδας διαστ. 54x48cm από το “General-Karte des Königreiches Griechenland” (1885), την γερμανόφωνη έκδοση 
του εμβληματικού χαρτογραφικού έργου “ΧΑΡΤΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΥ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ”, γνωστού και ως χάρτη του Ιφικράτη 
Κοκκίδη. Θεωρείται το πρώτο επίσημο χαρτογραφικό εγχείρημα του ελληνικού κράτους, τυπώνεται στο ιδιαίτερα προηγμένο 
καισαροβασιλικό στρατιωτικό χαρτογραφικό Ινστιτούτο της Βιέννης (k.u.k), και είναι αποτέλεσμα συνδυασμού αξιοποίησης 
παλαιών χαρτογραφικών εργασιών αλλά και μετρήσεων στο πεδίο υπό τον Έλληνα στρατιωτικό μηχανικό Ιφικράτη Κοκκίδη.
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Lot. 8792 Starting Price: 80 €
ΧΑΡΤΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΝΕΑΣ ΜΕΓΑΛΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ - Πώς ο 
Βενιζέλος ευρήκε την Ελλάδα εις τα 1910 και πως..., 
Τυπογραφεία “Εσπεριάς”, Λονδίνο, 1920. Χάρτης που 
παρουσιάζει την Ελλάδα πριν το 1912, μετά τους Βαλκανικούς 
πολέμους και πριν την Συνθήκη της Λωζάνης. Μικρή φθορά 
περιμετρικά / Large chromolithographic map of the “New 
Large Greece” printed in London, 1920, by “Esperia” printing 
house. Size: 50x70cm. Slight edge wear.

Lot. 8793 Starting Price: 70 €
Service Hydrographique de la Marine, “Grece. Port du Piree et 
Baie de Phalere Port Heraclee d’apres la carte grecque publiee 
en 1928”, corrections up to 1958. Chart of Piraeus & Phaliro 
Bay (Πειραιάς και Φαληρικός Όρμος) presenting the land 
uses of the 1920s. dim.100x68cm.

Lot. 8794 Starting Price: 60 €
”Η ΝΕΑ ΕΛΛΑΣ” Έκδοσις Ιωάννου Ν. Σιδέρη, Αθήναι, π.1950. Κλίμακα 1:1.000.000. Μεγάλων διαστάσεων 70x101εκ χάρτης της 
Ελλάδας, επικολλημένος σε πανί. Ετικέτα “GREECE / Si±on, Praed & Co Ltd”. Εξαιρετική κατάσταση.



158 A .  K A R A M I T S O S  #004

Ε Λ Λ Α Δ Α  -  Ε Ν ΔΟΧ Ω Ρ Α  /  G R E EC E  -  M A I N L A N D

Lot. 8795 Starting Price: 120 €
JANSSONIUS J., “ΘΡΑΚΗ. THRACIAE VETERIS TYPUS. Ex conatibus Geographicis Abrab. Ortelij / Petrus Kaerius Caelavit” 1638-
1684. Hand-coloured decorative historical map of ·race, including northern Greece, southern Balkans, northern Aegean & NW 
Turkey. Title cartouche with bilingual greek/latin title & two extensive text cartouches with listings of place names belonging to 
Byzantium & ancient ·race. Map dim.48x36cm, in frame dim. 68x57cm. Excellent framed copy. Zach.1722.

Lot. 8796 Starting Price: 40 €
THRACIA ANTIQUA,hand-coloured copper engraved map of 
the historical region ·race, by C. Cellarius from “Christofori 
Cellarii geographia antiqua” published in London, 1794. Size: 
30x20cm. Fold as published. ·ick paper, bright colours. 
Verso: blank. Fine condition. Zacharakis: 882.

Lot. 8797 Starting Price: 15 €
”ΑΡΜΕΝΟΧΩΡΙ”. Χαρτογραφική Υπηρεσία Στρατού, εκ 
του λιθ. Της Χαρτογραφικής Υπηρ. Στρατού, Ιούνιος 1923. 
Κλίμακα 1 25000. Στο υπόμνημα σημειώνονται τα Σύνορα 
της Συνθήκης Σεβρών. Διαστάσεις 52χ45εκ.

Lot. 8798 Starting Price: 15 €
”ΜΟΥΣΤΑΦΑ ΠΑΣΣΑ”, Χαρτογραφική Υπηρεσία Στρατού, Συνετέθη και εσχεδιάσθη υπό Ταγμ. Κορτέση Γ., εκ του λιθ. Της 
Χαρτογραφικής Υπηρ. Στρατού, Απρίλιος 1923. Κλίμακα 1:50000. Στο υπόμνημα σημειώvονται οι αξιωματικοί, τοπογράφοι 
και γωδαίτες που εργαστήκαν για τη σύνταξη του χάρτη όπως επίσης και οι περιοχές συλλογής τοπογραφικών πληροφοριών. 
Διαστάσεις 41χ52εκ. Φθορές.



R A R E  B O O K S ,  M A P S ,  P R I N T S ,  P H OTO G R A P H Y & D O C U M E N T S 159

Ε Λ Λ Α Δ Α  -  Ε Ν ΔΟΧ Ω Ρ Α  /  G R E EC E  -  M A I N L A N D

Lot. 8799 Starting Price: 15 €
”ΚΟΤΡΩΝΙΑ (ΚΟΥΤΡΟΥΖΕ)”. 
Χαρτογραφική Υπηρεσία Στρατού, εκ 
του λιθ. Της Χαρτογραφικής Υπηρ. 
Στρατού, Ιούνιος 1925. Κλίμακα 
150000. Σφραγίδα ΠΕΡΙΩΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΣ. Διαστάσεις 44χ63εκ. Μικρό 
τμήμα χάρτη χωρίς εκτύπωση.

Lot. 8800 Starting Price: 15 €
”ΑΙΣΗΝΗ (ΔΟΓΑΝ-ΧΙΣΣΑΡ)”. 
Χαρτογραφική Υπηρεσία Στρατού, εκ 
του λιθ. Της Χαρτογραφικής Υπηρ. 
Στρατού, Ιούλιος 1925. Κλίμακα 
150000. Σφραγίδα ΠΕΡΙΩΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΣ. Διαστάσεις 44χ63εκ. Τμήμα 
χάρτη χωρίς εκτύπωση.

Lot. 8801 Starting Price: 15 €
”ΠΕΠΛΟΣ (ΜΑΝΧΑΡΛΗ)”. 
Χαρτογραφική Υπηρεσία Στρατού, εκ 
του λιθ. Της Χαρτογραφικής Υπηρ. 
Στρατού, Ιούνιος 1925. Κλίμακα 
150000. Σφραγίδα ΠΕΡΙΩΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΣ. Διαστάσεις 44χ63εκ. Τμήμα 
χάρτη χωρίς εκτύπωση.

Lot. 8802 Starting Price: 15 €
”ΠΕΝΤΑΛΟΦΟΣ (ΜΠΕΣ-ΤΕΠΕ)”. 
Χαρτογραφική Υπηρεσία Στρατού, εκ 
του λιθ. Της Χαρτογραφικής Υπηρ. 
Στρατού, Ιούλιος 1925. Κλίμακα 
150000. Σφραγίδα ΠΕΡΙΩΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΣ. Διαστάσεις 44χ63εκ. Τμήμα 
χάρτη χωρίς εκτύπωση.

Lot. 8803 Starting Price: 10 €
”ΛΑΒΑΡΑ (ΣΑΛΡΙΚΙΟΙ)”. Χαρτογραφική 
Υπηρεσία Στρατού, εκ του λιθ. Της 
Χαρτογραφικής Υπηρ. Στρατού, 
Ιούλιος 1925. Κλίμακα 150000. 
Σφραγίδα ΠΕΡΙΩΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΣ. 
Διαστάσεις 44χ63εκ.

Lot. 8804 Starting Price: 15 €
”ΒΥΡΣΙΝΗ (ΧΑΤΖΗ-ΒΙΡΑΝ)”. 
Χαρτογραφική Υπηρεσία Στρατού, εκ 
του λιθ. Της Χαρτογραφικής Υπηρ. 
Στρατού, Ιούλιος 1925. Κλίμακα 
150000. Σφραγίδα ΠΕΡΙΩΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΣ. Τμήμα χάρτη χωρίς 
εκτύπωση. Διαστάσεις 44χ63εκ.
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Ιόνιο - Αιγαίο / Ionian - Aegean

Lot. 8805 Starting Price: 40 €
[Cephalonia / Κεφαλονιά] Bertius P., “CEFALONIA” 1616-1650. 
Copper engraved full contemporary hand-coloured miniature 
map (13x9,5cm). Latin text on verso. Excellent condition. 
Zacharakis 371.

Lot. 8806 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Cerigo”, 1688. Rare map from Piacenzas iso-
lario “L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edition), present-
ing Kythera island (Κύθηρα). Map dim. 18.5x14cm on sheet 
with full margins. Show through of text from verso.  Zacha-
rakis 2688.

Lot. 8807 Starting Price: 35 €
LECHEVALIER J. B., “Plan de l Ile de Zante / Grave par B. 
Tardieu...” from “Description of the plain of Troy..” 1791, 1794 
& 1799 (only 3 editions). Impressive copper plate map of 
Zakynthos (ΖΑΚΥΝΘΟΣ) with relief and land use depicted 
pictorially. Map dim.35x25cm. Chipped parts of lower white 
margin, not aêecting the engr. area that is in Extremely Fine 
condition. Zacharakis 2011.

Lot. 8808 Starting Price: 65 €
[Euboea, Cyclades, Sporades] LEVANTO Francesco Maria, 
“Carta Maritima che contiene la Costa Setentrionale di 
Negroponte e le Isole da esso a Tramontana, come Schiro, 
Schiatta e Scopelo, e come si possa veleggiare dentro del 
Golfo verso Anchino e Zetouni” & “Carta Maritima del Mare 
Arcipelago, in quale si monstra come si possi dall’Isole in esso 
giacenti veleggiare verso Negroponte, Scio e Smyrne” from 
“Prima Parte dello Speccio del Mare” Genoa, 1664. Two rare 
charts of the Aegean depicting parts of Sporades & Cyclades 
Archipelago (Σποράδες, Κυκλάδες). Plate numbered “20”. 
One compass rose, two decorative title cartouches and scale 
bars. Map dim.52x41cm. Full margins. Large water-stain along 
middle-fold, tear on upper part & chipped 0.5x1cm along 
center-fold. Zacharakis 2032.
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Lot. 8809 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Engia”, 1688. Rare map from Piacenzas 
isolario “L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edition), 
presenting Aegina island (Αίγινα). Map dim. 18.5x14cm. 
Zacharakis 2686.

Lot. 8810 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Isole Solari”, 1688. Rare map from 
Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition), presenting Hydra, Spetses & the small islands of 
ArgoSaronic Gulf (Ύδρα, Σπέτσες, Αργοσαρωνικός). Map 
dim. 18.5x14cm. Light spotting.  Zacharakis 2687.

Lot. 8811 Starting Price: 120 €
ΑΙΓΙΝΑ / AEGINA, πρώιμος τουριστικός χάρτης διαστ. 59 x 
57 εκ. Μικρές τρυπες στο άνω αριστερό τμήμα.

Lot. 8812 Starting Price: 15 €
”Agaisches Meer / Ha³en und Ankerplatze der Kykladen und 
Dodekanes, Blatt III” large hydrographic map Nr.1091 of the 
German Hydrographic Institute of Hamburg, edition of March, 
1978 (14 detailed maps of islands). Size: 115 x 85 cm.
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Lot. 8813 Starting Price: 75 €
Mercator G., “Macedonia Epirus et Achaia”, 1607. Copper 
plate map of central and northers Greece from Mercator’s 
“Atlas Minor” Latin edition of 1607. Map dim. 19,5 x 14,5cm. 
Latin text on verso. AÂer the success of Mercator’s 1606, 
“Atlas sive Cosmographia”, a reduced and a³ordable version of 
a pocket atlas was designed and Ärstly published in 1607. Åis 
smaller atlas was a huge success for Hondius and his partners 
Cornelius Claesz and Johannes Janssonius, and editions were 
published not only in Latin, but also in French, Dutch, German 
and eventually in Russian, Turkish and English. Zacharakis 
2240.

Lot. 8814 Starting Price: 40 €
DAPPER O. “SALONICHI.”, 1688 from “Neukenrige 
Beschreibung...”. Rare panoramic view of Åessaloniki from 
the sea. Copper engr. dim.16x12cm. Margins cut, holes on 
upper part, staining of lower part.

Μακεδονία - Θεσσαλονίκη / Macedonia - ¹essaloniki

Lot. 8815 Starting Price: 70 €
VAUGONDY De, Robert. “Antiquor? Imperiorum tabula, in qua 
prae caeteris, Macedonium seu Alexandri Magni Imperium 
et Expeditiones exarantur”,Paris, 1753. Copper plate map 
extending from Greece and Caspian sea to Arabian Sea. Almost 
the whole of Arabia is blank and unexplored with few parts 
indicated. Åe campaigns of Alexander the Great are traced 
by a dotted line.Printer s crease parallel to middle-fold. Inset 
map of part of India and a decorative title cartouche.

Lot. 8816 Starting Price: 25 €
[ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΊΚΗ] ROUX Joseph, “Golfe de Salonique” από 
το “Recueil des principaux plans des Ports et Rades...” 1764, 
1779 1795. Επιζωγραφισμένος (στο χέρι) λιθόγραφος χάρτης 
του Θερμαϊκού Κόλπου. Σε κάδρο με τζάμι. Πολύ Καλή 
κατάσταση. Ζαχαράκης 2999.
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Μ Α Κ Ε ΔΟ Ν Ι Α  -  Θ Ε Σ Σ Α ΛΟ Ν Ι Κ Η  /  M AC E D O N I A -  T H E S S A LO N I K I

Lot. 8817 Starting Price: 35 €
”Turquie. Detroit Des DARDANELLES et SALONIQUE”, 
c.1860. Scarce detailed French chart of the Dardanelles and 
the Åermaikos Gulf with Åessaloniki shown walled. Map 
dim.23x19cm. Nice wooden frame 40x33cm. Very Fine.

Lot. 8818 Starting Price: 45 €
k.u.k Militrgeographisches Institut (Vienne), Maschka K., 
Vogel A., Noltz F., ?41o 40o Halkiziki?, Wien, 1904. Φύλλο 
του Generalkarte. Διαστάσεις 55χ42εκ επικολλημένο σε λινό 
εποχής.

Lot. 8819 Starting Price: 90 €
k.u.k Militrgeographisches Institut (Vienne), Maschka K., 
Vogel A., Noltz F., ?40o 41o VODENA?, Wien, 1904. Φύλλο 
του Generalkarte. Χειρόγραφη υπογραφή του Στρατηγού 
Ν. Τρικούπη, επίσης χειρόγραφα ?Βοδενά / Μπίγλιστα 
/ 1/4/1913?. Διαστάσεις 55χ42εκ επικολλημένο σε λινό 
εποχής.

Lot. 8820 Starting Price: 90 €
k.u.k Militrgeographisches Institut (Vienne), Maschka K., 
Vogel A., Noltz F., ?42o 41o KAVALA?, Wien, 1904. Φύλλο 
του Generalkarte. Χειρόγραφη υπογραφή του Στρατηγού 
Ν. Τρικούπη και ημερομηνία 1/4/1913. Διαστάσεις 55χ42εκ 
επικολλημένο σε λινό εποχής.
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Lot. 8821 Starting Price: 40 €
[Καβάλα - Θάσος] “KAVALLA / Sheet D.II / First Edition”, 
Published by the War Oäce, 1944, scale 1:100000. WWII map 
of Kavala and Åasos depicting accurately the relief, hydrology 
and networks of the area. Contemporary place names. Map 
dim.43x56cm. Very Fine condition.

Lot. 8822 Starting Price: 40 €
[Σέρρες - Ροδολίβος] “Rodholivos / Sheet D.10 / First Edition”, 
Published by the War Oäce, 1944, scale 1:100000. WWII map 
of Strymonian gulf & Serres area depicting accurately the 
relief, hydrology and networks of the area. Contemporary 
place names. Map dim.43x56cm. Very Fine condition.

Ήπειρος - Στερεά Ελλάδα / Epirus - Central Greece

Lot. 8823 Starting Price: 120 €
CAMOCIO Giovanni Francesco, [ΠΡΕΒΕΖΑ, ΑΡΤΑ, ΛΕΥΚΑΔΑ] “COLFO DELLA PREVESA…” c.1566-1574, from “Isole famose, porti 
fortezze e terre maritime…” publ. in Venice. Numbered plate “34”. Rare, map centered between Ambracian Gulf and Ionian Sea, 
with the cities of Preveza, Arta and Leçada been highlighted. Map dim. 20.8 x 15.7 cm, on sheet 28 x 22 cm with full margins. 
Marginal corner crease otherwise Extremely Fine condition. Zacharakis 779.

Lot. 8826 Starting Price: 360 €
Coronelli V. M., “Antica, e moderna citta d’Atene, dedicate dal P. Coronelli”, Venice 1689-90. Big (62x46cm) copper engraved 
map of Athens with the plan of the city and the immediate surrounding areas (today the center of the city). Åe map has been 
drawn by the Capuchin monks in 1672 and published Ärstly in smaller scale as part of a book (Paris 1675). Åis enlarged and 
enriched edition has been made by Coronelli just aÂer the conquest of Athens. Very rare edition of the assumed Ärst map of 
Athens. Folded horiz. and vertically, one tear 4cm on upper part, creasing spots, few more marginal small tears. Rare.

Lot. 8825 Starting Price: 5 €
”Essai sur les Environs de DELPHES” 
engraved by A.Tardieu and published 
in “Voyage du Jeune Anacharsis en 
Grece”, 1825. Copper engraved antique 
map in very good condition. Size: ca. 
20 x 14 cm. plus margins, in frame.

Lot. 8824 Starting Price: 210 €
Coronelli Vincenzo M., “Golfo della Prevesa”, c.1690. Very detailed view of a 
part of the west coast of Greece, covering the Gulf of Amvrakikos, the town of 
Preveza and part of LeÏada. Fine inset of the fortress city of Preveza guarding 
the inlet. Produced during one of the Venetian-Turkish wars. Large Ägurative 
cartouche bearing Venetian & Ottoman armed men, topped with Foscari coat of 
Arms. Map features Coronelli’s typically beautiful and bold engraving style. Clean, 
with dark impression. Lightly creased with two marginal holes at the edges of the 
middle-fold (self-adhesive tape placed on these points). Zacharakis 1057.

Αθήνα / Athens
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ΑΘ Η Ν Α  /  AT H E N S

Lot. 8821 Starting Price: 40 €
[Καβάλα - Θάσος] “KAVALLA / Sheet D.II / First Edition”, 
Published by the War Oäce, 1944, scale 1:100000. WWII map 
of Kavala and Åasos depicting accurately the relief, hydrology 
and networks of the area. Contemporary place names. Map 
dim.43x56cm. Very Fine condition.

Lot. 8822 Starting Price: 40 €
[Σέρρες - Ροδολίβος] “Rodholivos / Sheet D.10 / First Edition”, 
Published by the War Oäce, 1944, scale 1:100000. WWII map 
of Strymonian gulf & Serres area depicting accurately the 
relief, hydrology and networks of the area. Contemporary 
place names. Map dim.43x56cm. Very Fine condition.

Ήπειρος - Στερεά Ελλάδα / Epirus - Central Greece

Lot. 8823 Starting Price: 120 €
CAMOCIO Giovanni Francesco, [ΠΡΕΒΕΖΑ, ΑΡΤΑ, ΛΕΥΚΑΔΑ] “COLFO DELLA PREVESA…” c.1566-1574, from “Isole famose, porti 
fortezze e terre maritime…” publ. in Venice. Numbered plate “34”. Rare, map centered between Ambracian Gulf and Ionian Sea, 
with the cities of Preveza, Arta and Leçada been highlighted. Map dim. 20.8 x 15.7 cm, on sheet 28 x 22 cm with full margins. 
Marginal corner crease otherwise Extremely Fine condition. Zacharakis 779.

Lot. 8826 Starting Price: 360 €
Coronelli V. M., “Antica, e moderna citta d’Atene, dedicate dal P. Coronelli”, Venice 1689-90. Big (62x46cm) copper engraved 
map of Athens with the plan of the city and the immediate surrounding areas (today the center of the city). Åe map has been 
drawn by the Capuchin monks in 1672 and published Ärstly in smaller scale as part of a book (Paris 1675). Åis enlarged and 
enriched edition has been made by Coronelli just aÂer the conquest of Athens. Very rare edition of the assumed Ärst map of 
Athens. Folded horiz. and vertically, one tear 4cm on upper part, creasing spots, few more marginal small tears. Rare.

Lot. 8825 Starting Price: 5 €
”Essai sur les Environs de DELPHES” 
engraved by A.Tardieu and published 
in “Voyage du Jeune Anacharsis en 
Grece”, 1825. Copper engraved antique 
map in very good condition. Size: ca. 
20 x 14 cm. plus margins, in frame.

Lot. 8824 Starting Price: 210 €
Coronelli Vincenzo M., “Golfo della Prevesa”, c.1690. Very detailed view of a 
part of the west coast of Greece, covering the Gulf of Amvrakikos, the town of 
Preveza and part of LeÏada. Fine inset of the fortress city of Preveza guarding 
the inlet. Produced during one of the Venetian-Turkish wars. Large Ägurative 
cartouche bearing Venetian & Ottoman armed men, topped with Foscari coat of 
Arms. Map features Coronelli’s typically beautiful and bold engraving style. Clean, 
with dark impression. Lightly creased with two marginal holes at the edges of the 
middle-fold (self-adhesive tape placed on these points). Zacharakis 1057.

Αθήνα / Athens
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Lot. 8827 Starting Price: 100 €
LE ROY David, “Carte des ports de Piree, de Phalere, et de Munichie / Le Roy arch.te del. / Litret sculp.”, 1758, 1770 from ?Les ruines 
des plus beaux monuments de la Grece??. Attractive and high detailed copper engr. map of Piraeus issued in only two editions. 
Strong paper dark impression, excellent condition. Map dim. 46x30cm. Zacharakis 2023.

Lot. 8828 Starting Price: 20 €
”PORT Lion autrefois Port dAthenes” J. Roux 1779 from 
“Receuil des principaux plans des Ports et Rades de la Mer 
Mediterranee estraits de ma carte en 12 feuilles” by J.J. Allezard, 
Pl.96, ed. 1779. Copper engraved map, Dim.: 19x13.5cm. Self 
adhesive tape on verso not a³ecting the map area, otherwise 
in Very Fine condition. Zacharakis 3026/1988

Lot. 8829 Starting Price: 10 €
”PLAN DATHENES Pour le Voyage du Jeune Anacharsis Mai 
1784 / Guill. De La Haye” copper plate topographical map by 
Barbie Du Bocage from J.J.Barthelemys “Receuil de cartes et 
plans pour le voyage...” 1788-1791, 1795. Plan of ancient Athens 
with extensive key to 31 places described by Barthelemy. Map 
dim.: 32.5x21cm. Paper foxing and a pinhole on lower margin.

Lot. 8830 Starting Price: 40 €
“Plan of the city of Athens, from a design in the OÒce of the Minister of the Interior. By George Cochrane”, 1837. Χάρτης του 
κέντρου της Αθήνας το 1837 από το βιβλίο του George COCHRANE, “Wanderings in Greece” ( London 1837) που αποτυπώνει τη 
διαμόρφωση της περιοχής που χονδρικά περικλείεται από τις οδούς Σταδίου / Αδριανού / Πειραιώς. Διαστ. 45x31εκ. Σχισίματα 
σε όλες τις άκρες.



R A R E  B O O K S ,  M A P S ,  P R I N T S ,  P H OTO G R A P H Y & D O C U M E N T S 167

ΑΘ Η Ν Α  /  AT H E N S

Lot. 8831 Starting Price: 90 €
?Athen - Hymettos?, Lithographic map from Curtius E., 
Kaupert J. A., Milchhoe³er A., ?Karten von Attika? Berlin, 
Reimer D., 1881-1900. Yπογραφή του Στρατηγού Ν. Τρικούπη, 
χειρόγραφα 3ον Σύνταγμα Πυροβολικού και ημερομηνία 
1914. Επικολημένο σε λινό εποχής. Διαστ. 51χ55cm.

Lot. 8832 Starting Price: 45 €
?Phyle?, Lithographic map from Curtius E., Kaupert J. A., 
Milchhoe³er A., ?Karten von Attika? Berlin, Reimer D., 
1881-1900. Τυπωμένος σε ενιαίο χαρτί, διπλωμένος όπως 
τυπώθηκε. Διαστάσεις. 51x55cm

Lot. 8833 Starting Price: 45 €
?Tatoi?, Lithographic map from Curtius E., Kaupert J. A., 
Milchhoe³er A., ?Karten von Attika? Berlin, Reimer D., 
1881-1900. Τυπωμένος σε ενιαίο χαρτί, διπλωμένος όπως 
τυπώθηκε. Διαστάσεις. 51x55cm

Lot. 8834 Starting Price: 45 €
?Megalo Vouno?, Lithographic map from Curtius E., Kaupert 
J. A., Milchhoe³er A., ?Karten von Attika? Berlin, Reimer D., 
1881-1900. Τυπωμένος σε ενιαίο χαρτί, διπλωμένος όπως 
τυπώθηκε. Διαστάσεις. 51x55cm
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Lot. 8835 Starting Price: 75 €
?PYRGOS?, Lithographic map from Curtius E., Kaupert J. A., 
Milchhoe³er A., ?Karten von Attika? Berlin, Reimer D., 1881-
1900. Σφραγίδα Τρίτον Σύνταγμα Πεδινού Πυροβολικού και 
μέρος χειρόγραφης υπογραφής του Στρατηγού Ν. Τρικούπη. 
Επικολημένος σε λινό εποχής. Διαστάσεις. 51x55cm

Lot. 8836 Starting Price: 300 €
ΓΕΩΡΓΙΑΔΗΣ Αθανάσιος, «ΠΙΝΑΞ ΑΘΗΝΩΝ ΕΜΦΑΙΝΩΝ 
ΤΗΝ ΔΙΑΙΡΕΣΙΝ ΤΗΣ ΠΟΛΕΩΣ ΚΑΤΑ ΚΩΜΑΣ Η ΣΥΝΟΙΚΙΑΣ 
ΑΡΧΑΙΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΝΕΩΤΕΡΩΝ», 1908. Χρωμολιθόγραφος 
χάρτης 60 x 86εκ, τυπωμένος στο τυπ. Β. Παπαχρυσανθου.
Σπάνιο σχέδιο πολεοδομικής εξέλιξης της Αθήνας και 
απεικόνιση της πρώτης επίσημης διαίρεσης της Αθήνας σε 
συνοικίες, που συνέταξε ο αρχιτέκτονας και νομομηχανικός 
Γεωργιάδης Αθανάσιος. Στην πρόταση αυτή που εγκρίνεται 
(όπως αναφέρεται στον τίτλο) από τον Δήμαρχο Αθηνών Σ. 
Μερκούρη, τον Διευθυντή του Γερμανικού Αρχαιολογικού 
Ινστιτούτου Αθηνών W. Dorpfeld καθώς και από τους 
σημαντικούς έλληνες αρχαιολόγους Ν. Πολίτη και Π. 
Καββαδία, προτείνεται να ανοιχτούν αρτηρίες εντός των 
Αθηνών προβλέποντας την ολοένα και αυξανόμενη χρήση 
του αυτοκινήτου τα επόμενα χρόνια. Διπλωμένος με αρκετά 
σχισίματα κατά μήκος των διπλώσεων με ενίσχυση από 
λωρίδες χαρτιού, μικρές απώλειες στο κάτω περιθώριο.

Lot. 8837 Starting Price: 40 €
TOURIST MAP OF GREECE, Athens, “Ο. Pervolarakis - B. 
Lykogiannis”, No. 2 - 20.000 - Apr. 1955. Colourful folding 
map, dim. 85 x 70 cm. edited by the National Tourist Oäce of 
Greece. Creases and small tears on foldings.
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Lot. 8838 Starting Price: 70 €
PORCACCHI Da Castilione T., “MOREA 
Penisola” copper engraved map of 
the Peloponnese (Πελοπόννησος) 
14.5x10.5cm on a complete page from 
Porchcci’s Isolario “L’ Isole piu famose 
del mondo” 1572-1713. Sheet size: 
20x30cm. Light spots, overall Fine 
condition. Zacharakis 2731.

Lot. 8839 Starting Price: 55 €
DAPPER Olfert, “Cast. Tornese”, 1688. Το φρούριο Χλεμούτσι στην Πελοπόννησο. 
Χαλκογραφία 17x13 εκ σε φύλλο με κείμενο στα ολλανδικά. Πολύ καλή κατάσταση.

Πελοπόννησος / Peloponnese

Lot. 8840 Starting Price: 55 €
[ΜΙΣΤΡΑΣ] DAPPER Olfert, “MISTRA OU SPARTE”, 1688. Άποψη του Μιστρά από 
το έργο του Dapper, “Naukeurige Beschryving Van Morea, Eertijts Peloponnesus…”, 
Amsterdam, 1688. Χαλκογραφία 17x13,5εκ σε φύλλο με κείμενο στα ολλανδικά.
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Lot. 8844 Starting Price: 120 €
[Ψαρά] PIACENZA F., “PSARA”, 1688. 
Rare map from Piacenzas isolario 
“LEgeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition). Depicting the Psara and An-
tipsara island (ΨΑΡΑ & ΑΝΤΙΨΑΡΑ). 
Map dim. 18.5x14cm. Zacharakis 
2640.

Lot. 8845 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Mandria”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo 
rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edi-
tion), presenting most possible 
Mandri islet east of Icaria. Map dim. 
18.5x14cm.  Zacharakis 2643.

Lot. 8846 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Crusia, Lipso, Tra-
gia, Fornoli”, 1688. Rare map from 
Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo redi-
viso...”, 1688 (one and only edi-
tion), presenting Leipsoi, Fournoi 
and the islands between Samos & 
Icaria (Λειψοί, Φούρνοι). Map dim. 
18.5x14cm. Zacharakis 2641.

Lot. 8849 Starting Price: 55 €
[ΧΙΟΣ] DAPPER Olfert, ”EYLANT SCIO uyt Peccatio”, 1688. 
Χάρτης της Χίου από το έργο του Ο. Dapper, “Naukeurige 
Beschryving der Eilanden in de Archipel der Middelantsche 
Zee”, 1688. Χαλκογραφία 16,5 x 13,5 εκ, σε φύλλο με κείμενο 
στα Ολλανδικά. Zacharakis 1320.

Lot. 8851 Starting Price: 15 €
Comte de CHOISEUL-GOUFFIER, KAUFFER F., “Plan du 
port St. Antoine sur l Ile de Lemnos” from “Voyage Pittor-
esque de la Grece” 1782. Map dim.36x24cm. Poor condition. 
Υδρογραφικός χάρτης του λιμανιού του Αγίου Αντωνίου στη 
Λήμνο. Φθορές. Zacharakis 943.

Lot. 8842 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Caloiero”, 1688. Rare 
bird-eye view of the impressive mon-
astery on Kalogeros islet (Μοναστήρι 
στη νησίδα Καλόγεροι Ψαρών ή 
Άνδρου) from Piacenza’s isolario 
“L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition), dim. 18.5x14cm, staining.

Lot. 8843 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Tenedo”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo 
rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edi-
tion), presenting Tenedos island 
(Τένεδος). Map dim. 18.5x14cm. 
Zacharakis 2672.

Lot. 8847 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “S. Strati”, 1688. Rare map from Piacenzas iso-
lario “L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edition), present-
ing the island of east of Agios Efstratios (Άγιος Ευστράτιος). 
Map dim. 18.5x14cm on sheet with full margins. Show through 
of text from verso.  Zacharakis 2678.

Lot. 8848 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Maure, Oviaro, Forino, Martese”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one 
and only edition), presenting the small Turkish islands North 
of Tenedos island. Map dim. 18.5x14cm on sheet with full 
margins. Show through of text from verso.  Zacharakis 2671.

Lot. 8841 Starting Price: 45 €
PORCACCHI Da Castilione T., 
“STALIMENE / Descrittione DellIsola 
di Lenno...” copper engraved map of 
Lemnos 14.5x10.5cm on a complete 
page from the book “LIsole piu famose 
del mondo” 1572-1713. Sheet size: 
20.5x30cm. Excellent condition. 
Zacharakis 2741.

Βόρειο Αιγαίο / North Aegean
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Lot. 8844 Starting Price: 120 €
[Ψαρά] PIACENZA F., “PSARA”, 1688. 
Rare map from Piacenzas isolario 
“LEgeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition). Depicting the Psara and An-
tipsara island (ΨΑΡΑ & ΑΝΤΙΨΑΡΑ). 
Map dim. 18.5x14cm. Zacharakis 
2640.

Lot. 8845 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Mandria”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo 
rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edi-
tion), presenting most possible 
Mandri islet east of Icaria. Map dim. 
18.5x14cm.  Zacharakis 2643.

Lot. 8846 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Crusia, Lipso, Tra-
gia, Fornoli”, 1688. Rare map from 
Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo redi-
viso...”, 1688 (one and only edi-
tion), presenting Leipsoi, Fournoi 
and the islands between Samos & 
Icaria (Λειψοί, Φούρνοι). Map dim. 
18.5x14cm. Zacharakis 2641.

Lot. 8849 Starting Price: 55 €
[ΧΙΟΣ] DAPPER Olfert, ”EYLANT SCIO uyt Peccatio”, 1688. 
Χάρτης της Χίου από το έργο του Ο. Dapper, “Naukeurige 
Beschryving der Eilanden in de Archipel der Middelantsche 
Zee”, 1688. Χαλκογραφία 16,5 x 13,5 εκ, σε φύλλο με κείμενο 
στα Ολλανδικά. Zacharakis 1320.

Lot. 8851 Starting Price: 15 €
Comte de CHOISEUL-GOUFFIER, KAUFFER F., “Plan du 
port St. Antoine sur l Ile de Lemnos” from “Voyage Pittor-
esque de la Grece” 1782. Map dim.36x24cm. Poor condition. 
Υδρογραφικός χάρτης του λιμανιού του Αγίου Αντωνίου στη 
Λήμνο. Φθορές. Zacharakis 943.

Lot. 8842 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Caloiero”, 1688. Rare 
bird-eye view of the impressive mon-
astery on Kalogeros islet (Μοναστήρι 
στη νησίδα Καλόγεροι Ψαρών ή 
Άνδρου) from Piacenza’s isolario 
“L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition), dim. 18.5x14cm, staining.

Lot. 8843 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Tenedo”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo 
rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edi-
tion), presenting Tenedos island 
(Τένεδος). Map dim. 18.5x14cm. 
Zacharakis 2672.

Lot. 8847 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “S. Strati”, 1688. Rare map from Piacenzas iso-
lario “L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edition), present-
ing the island of east of Agios Efstratios (Άγιος Ευστράτιος). 
Map dim. 18.5x14cm on sheet with full margins. Show through 
of text from verso.  Zacharakis 2678.

Lot. 8848 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Maure, Oviaro, Forino, Martese”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one 
and only edition), presenting the small Turkish islands North 
of Tenedos island. Map dim. 18.5x14cm on sheet with full 
margins. Show through of text from verso.  Zacharakis 2671.

Lot. 8841 Starting Price: 45 €
PORCACCHI Da Castilione T., 
“STALIMENE / Descrittione DellIsola 
di Lenno...” copper engraved map of 
Lemnos 14.5x10.5cm on a complete 
page from the book “LIsole piu famose 
del mondo” 1572-1713. Sheet size: 
20.5x30cm. Excellent condition. 
Zacharakis 2741.

Βόρειο Αιγαίο / North Aegean
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Lot. 8853 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Schiro”, 1688. Rare map 
from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo redi-
viso...”, 1688 (one and only edition), 
presenting Skyros island (Σκύρος). 
Map dim. 18.5x14cm. Show through of 
text from verso.  Zacharakis 2683.

Lot. 8854 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Cicynnethus”, 1688. 
Rare map from Piacenzas isolario 
“L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition), presenting Skiathos island 
and the north coasts of Euboea (Σκ
ιάθος και βορειοανατολικές ακτές
της Εύβοιας). Map dim. 18.5x14cm.
Zacharakis 2684.

Lot. 8855 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Isole Gregarie”, 1688. 
Rare map from Piacenzas isolario 
“L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition), presenting Skiathos & Alo-
nisos (Σκιάθος & Αλόνησος). Map 
dim. 18.5x14cm. Light spotting, mar-
ginal paper crease.  Zacharakis 2681.

Lot. 8856 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Isole Gildrome”, 1688. 
Rare map from Piacenzas isolario 
“L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition), presenting the islands east 
of Skopelos and Alonessos. Map dim. 
18.5x14cm on sheet with full margins. 
Show through of text from verso.
Zacharakis 2682.

Lot. 8857 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Isole Sphegie”, 1688. 
Rare map from Piacenzas isolario 
“L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition), presenting Jura, Kyra Pa-
nagia and surrounding small islands 
(Γιούρα, Κυρά Παναγιά). Map dim. 
18.5x14cm on sheet with full margins. 
Show through of text from verso, very 
light spotting.  Zacharakis 2679.

Lot. 8858 Starting Price: 100 €
PIACENZA F., “Schiro”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo 
rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edi-
tion), presenting Skyros island 
(Σκύρος). Map dim. 18.5x14cm on 
sheet with full margins. Show through 
of text from verso.  Zacharakis 2683.

Lot. 8859 Starting Price: 100 €
PIACENZA F., “Isole Gregarie”, 1688. Rare map from Piacen-
zas isolario “L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edition), 
presenting Skiathos & Alonisos (Σκιάθος & Αλόνησος). Map 
dim. 18.5x14cm on sheet with full margins. Show through of 
text from verso, very light spotting.  Zacharakis 2681.

Lot. 8860 Starting Price: 40 €
[Σκιάθος – Σκόπελος / Κέα] DAPPER Olfert, “Schiatti 
Scopoli” & “Zea”, 1703. Two (2) maps on single sheet 
17x13,5cm & 17,5x12.35cm, of the islands of Skiathos & 
Skopelos and Kea . Without text on verso. Margins cut, stain 
on lower right corner. Zacharakis 1309.

Lot. 8861 Starting Price: 20 €
”Port de Schiato” (Σκιάθος). Copper engraving by Joseph 
Roux, from “Recueil des principaux plans des Ports et Rades 
de la Mer Mediterranee escraits de ma carte en 12 feuilles”, Pl. 
157, ed. 1779. Dimensions: 122x184mm., in frame. Very good 
condition. Øis atlas of Mediterranean harbor charts was Ùrst 
published in 1764. Two more editions followed in 1779 and 
1795 (with slightly diÚerent plates). Zacharakis No. 2022.

Lot. 8862 Starting Price: 28 €
CHOISEUL-GOUFFIER M. G. F. A. Comte de, “Vue du Village 
de St. George de SKYROS A.P.D.R.” & “Carte de lIle de 
SKYROS”, from “Voyage Pittoresque de la Grece”, Paris, 1782. 
Copper engr. view & map of Skyros island on single sheet, 
dim.33x51cm. Light spotting.
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Lot. 8853 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Schiro”, 1688. Rare map 
from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo redi-
viso...”, 1688 (one and only edition), 
presenting Skyros island (Σκύρος). 
Map dim. 18.5x14cm. Show through of 
text from verso.  Zacharakis 2683.

Lot. 8854 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Cicynnethus”, 1688. 
Rare map from Piacenzas isolario 
“L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition), presenting Skiathos island 
and the north coasts of Euboea (Σκ
ιάθος και βορειοανατολικές ακτές
της Εύβοιας). Map dim. 18.5x14cm.
Zacharakis 2684.

Lot. 8855 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Isole Gregarie”, 1688. 
Rare map from Piacenzas isolario 
“L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition), presenting Skiathos & Alo-
nisos (Σκιάθος & Αλόνησος). Map 
dim. 18.5x14cm. Light spotting, mar-
ginal paper crease.  Zacharakis 2681.

Lot. 8856 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Isole Gildrome”, 1688. 
Rare map from Piacenzas isolario 
“L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition), presenting the islands east 
of Skopelos and Alonessos. Map dim. 
18.5x14cm on sheet with full margins. 
Show through of text from verso.
Zacharakis 2682.

Lot. 8857 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Isole Sphegie”, 1688. 
Rare map from Piacenzas isolario 
“L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition), presenting Jura, Kyra Pa-
nagia and surrounding small islands 
(Γιούρα, Κυρά Παναγιά). Map dim. 
18.5x14cm on sheet with full margins. 
Show through of text from verso, very 
light spotting.  Zacharakis 2679.

Lot. 8858 Starting Price: 100 €
PIACENZA F., “Schiro”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo 
rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edi-
tion), presenting Skyros island 
(Σκύρος). Map dim. 18.5x14cm on 
sheet with full margins. Show through 
of text from verso.  Zacharakis 2683.

Lot. 8859 Starting Price: 100 €
PIACENZA F., “Isole Gregarie”, 1688. Rare map from Piacen-
zas isolario “L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edition), 
presenting Skiathos & Alonisos (Σκιάθος & Αλόνησος). Map 
dim. 18.5x14cm on sheet with full margins. Show through of 
text from verso, very light spotting.  Zacharakis 2681.

Lot. 8860 Starting Price: 40 €
[Σκιάθος – Σκόπελος / Κέα] DAPPER Olfert, “Schiatti 
Scopoli” & “Zea”, 1703. Two (2) maps on single sheet 
17x13,5cm & 17,5x12.35cm, of the islands of Skiathos & 
Skopelos and Kea . Without text on verso. Margins cut, stain 
on lower right corner. Zacharakis 1309.

Lot. 8861 Starting Price: 20 €
”Port de Schiato” (Σκιάθος). Copper engraving by Joseph 
Roux, from “Recueil des principaux plans des Ports et Rades 
de la Mer Mediterranee escraits de ma carte en 12 feuilles”, Pl. 
157, ed. 1779. Dimensions: 122x184mm., in frame. Very good 
condition. Øis atlas of Mediterranean harbor charts was Ùrst 
published in 1764. Two more editions followed in 1779 and 
1795 (with slightly diÚerent plates). Zacharakis No. 2022.

Lot. 8862 Starting Price: 28 €
CHOISEUL-GOUFFIER M. G. F. A. Comte de, “Vue du Village 
de St. George de SKYROS A.P.D.R.” & “Carte de lIle de 
SKYROS”, from “Voyage Pittoresque de la Grece”, Paris, 1782. 
Copper engr. view & map of Skyros island on single sheet, 
dim.33x51cm. Light spotting.
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Lot. 8863 Starting Price: 450 €
[Γαλλικός χειρόγραφος χάρτης Νάουσας - Πάρου 18ος αιώνας]
“Plan de la rade de Nausse dans l’isle de Paros”. French Manuscript map of Naoussa port of Paros 18th century.
Manuscript nautical map 50 x 36cm, entitled “Plan de la rade de Nausse dans l’isle de Paros” on paper bearing unidentiÙed 
watermark, with contemporary hand-colouring and key of four (4) places of interest within map (text in French).
Üe details and quality of the provided information suggest that the map was designed on spot by French oÞcers, resulting 
in a detailed naval survey of the gulf of Naoussa. On the lower right corner there is a key of four (4) places of interest marked 
on map with capital initials A-D and named there as: A. Nausse / B. Moulins / C. Calori ou Monastere Grec / D. Isle des Sapirie. 
Øese are indicating A. the settlement of Naoussa, B. Øe windmills, C. Probably the monastery of Saint Georges, D. Øe islet 
Gaidouronisi (Γαϊδουρονήσι). Øe on spot measurements indicated on map are 58 (depth soundings), while 3 anchorages are 
graphically positioned with indication of depth soundings for each of them. Shallows are depicted as dotted areas. Øe coastal 
geomorphology is depicted graphically. Øe settlement of Naousa is also depicted graphically along with the windmills and 
a “Greek Monastery” on a cliÚ south of the settlement (most probably the Monastery of St. Georges / Μονή Αγίου Γεωργίου). 
Few other build structures are noted along the coastline and on the small islets of Agia Kali (Αγία Καλή), Agios Artemios (Άγιος 
Αρτέμιος), Galiatsos (Γαλιατσος). As usual for nautical charts, there is absence of information about the hinterland.
Øe map is designed on contemporary paper that was later cut along the designed part extremities and pasted on modern thick 
paper. Some light spotting, otherwise in Very Fine Condition.
Extremely Rare.

Lot. 8864 Starting Price: 40 €
”Nio” (Ios) early woodcut maps (size 14x8cm.) with Italian text beneath and on verso of a sheet from the Second Book of Benedetto 
Bordone “Libro de tutte lIsole del Mundo” (better known as his Isolario) published in Venice. Øere were six editions between 
1528-1562. Excellent condition. Ref. Zacharakis 501/304.

Κυκλάδες / Cyclades

Lot. 8865 Starting Price: 100 €
PORCACCHI Da Castilione T., “SANTORINI / Descrittione 
DellIsola di Santorini...” copper engraved map of SANTORINI
(ΣΑΝΤΟΡΙΝΗ) 14.5x10.5cm on a complete page from the 
book “L Isole piu famose del mondo” 1572-1713. Sheet size: 
20.5x30cm. Excellent condition. Full period hand-colouring. 
One of the Ùrst accurate maps of the island. Zacharakis 2736.

Lot. 8866 Starting Price: 25 €
CORONELLI, V.M. “Parte dell Isola de NIXIA” copper engraved 
map (17 x 12.5 cm.) on the upper part of a complete page 
No.231 [complete description of Nixia (= Naxos) in Italian on 
verso, p.232] from “Atlante Veneto - Isolario del P. Coronelli” 
published 1696-7. Full sheet size: 37.5 x 50.5 cm. Ref. 
Zacharakis: 1128/689.

Lot. 8867 Starting Price: 50 €
PORCACCHI Da Castilione T., “NICSIA /Descrittione Dell’Isola 
di Nicsia...” copper engraved map of NAXOS (ΝΑΞΟΣ) 
14.5x10.5cm on a complete page from the book “L’ Isole 
piu famose del mondo” 1572-1713. Sheet size: 20.5x30cm. 
Excellent condition. Zacharakis 2738.

Lot. 8868 Starting Price: 60 €
PORCACCHI Da Castilione T., “MILO” copper engraved map 
of the Milos (ΜΗΛΟΣ) island,14.5x10.5cm on a complete page 
from Porchcci’s Isolario “L’ Isole piu famose del mondo” 1572-
1713. Sheet with margins cut, dim.: 15.5x26cm. Zacharakis 
2737.



R A R E  B O O K S ,  M A P S ,  P R I N T S ,  P H OTO G R A P H Y & D O C U M E N T S 175

Κ Υ Κ Λ Α Δ Ε Σ  /  C YC L A D E S

Lot. 8863 Starting Price: 450 €
[Γαλλικός χειρόγραφος χάρτης Νάουσας - Πάρου 18ος αιώνας]
“Plan de la rade de Nausse dans l’isle de Paros”. French Manuscript map of Naoussa port of Paros 18th century.
Manuscript nautical map 50 x 36cm, entitled “Plan de la rade de Nausse dans l’isle de Paros” on paper bearing unidentiÙed 
watermark, with contemporary hand-colouring and key of four (4) places of interest within map (text in French).
Üe details and quality of the provided information suggest that the map was designed on spot by French oÞcers, resulting 
in a detailed naval survey of the gulf of Naoussa. On the lower right corner there is a key of four (4) places of interest marked 
on map with capital initials A-D and named there as: A. Nausse / B. Moulins / C. Calori ou Monastere Grec / D. Isle des Sapirie. 
Øese are indicating A. the settlement of Naoussa, B. Øe windmills, C. Probably the monastery of Saint Georges, D. Øe islet 
Gaidouronisi (Γαϊδουρονήσι). Øe on spot measurements indicated on map are 58 (depth soundings), while 3 anchorages are 
graphically positioned with indication of depth soundings for each of them. Shallows are depicted as dotted areas. Øe coastal 
geomorphology is depicted graphically. Øe settlement of Naousa is also depicted graphically along with the windmills and 
a “Greek Monastery” on a cliÚ south of the settlement (most probably the Monastery of St. Georges / Μονή Αγίου Γεωργίου). 
Few other build structures are noted along the coastline and on the small islets of Agia Kali (Αγία Καλή), Agios Artemios (Άγιος 
Αρτέμιος), Galiatsos (Γαλιατσος). As usual for nautical charts, there is absence of information about the hinterland.
Øe map is designed on contemporary paper that was later cut along the designed part extremities and pasted on modern thick 
paper. Some light spotting, otherwise in Very Fine Condition.
Extremely Rare.

Lot. 8864 Starting Price: 40 €
”Nio” (Ios) early woodcut maps (size 14x8cm.) with Italian text beneath and on verso of a sheet from the Second Book of Benedetto 
Bordone “Libro de tutte lIsole del Mundo” (better known as his Isolario) published in Venice. Øere were six editions between 
1528-1562. Excellent condition. Ref. Zacharakis 501/304.

Κυκλάδες / Cyclades

Lot. 8865 Starting Price: 100 €
PORCACCHI Da Castilione T., “SANTORINI / Descrittione 
DellIsola di Santorini...” copper engraved map of SANTORINI
(ΣΑΝΤΟΡΙΝΗ) 14.5x10.5cm on a complete page from the 
book “L Isole piu famose del mondo” 1572-1713. Sheet size: 
20.5x30cm. Excellent condition. Full period hand-colouring. 
One of the Ùrst accurate maps of the island. Zacharakis 2736.

Lot. 8866 Starting Price: 25 €
CORONELLI, V.M. “Parte dell Isola de NIXIA” copper engraved 
map (17 x 12.5 cm.) on the upper part of a complete page 
No.231 [complete description of Nixia (= Naxos) in Italian on 
verso, p.232] from “Atlante Veneto - Isolario del P. Coronelli” 
published 1696-7. Full sheet size: 37.5 x 50.5 cm. Ref. 
Zacharakis: 1128/689.

Lot. 8867 Starting Price: 50 €
PORCACCHI Da Castilione T., “NICSIA /Descrittione Dell’Isola 
di Nicsia...” copper engraved map of NAXOS (ΝΑΞΟΣ) 
14.5x10.5cm on a complete page from the book “L’ Isole 
piu famose del mondo” 1572-1713. Sheet size: 20.5x30cm. 
Excellent condition. Zacharakis 2738.

Lot. 8868 Starting Price: 60 €
PORCACCHI Da Castilione T., “MILO” copper engraved map 
of the Milos (ΜΗΛΟΣ) island,14.5x10.5cm on a complete page 
from Porchcci’s Isolario “L’ Isole piu famose del mondo” 1572-
1713. Sheet with margins cut, dim.: 15.5x26cm. Zacharakis 
2737.
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Lot. 8870 Starting Price: 55 €
Boschini M., “ZEA”, 1658. Rare map 
(18x13cm) from Boschinis isolario 
“ LArchipelago con tutte le Isole...”, 
1658 (one and only edition). Depicting 
the island of Kea (Κέα / Τζιά). Full 
contemporary hand-colouring. 
Zacharakis 560.

Lot. 8871 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Zea”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo 
rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition), presenting most possible Kea 
island (ΚΕΑ). Map dim. 18.5x14cm. 
Show through of text from verso.
Zacharakis 2658.

Lot. 8872 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Sdile”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo 
rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition), presenting Delos and Rhinia 
islands (Δήλος - Ρήνεια). Map dim. 
18.5x14cm. Show through of text from 
verso, very light spotting. Zacharakis 
2664.

Lot. 8873 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Paris”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario 
“L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and 
only edition), presenting Paros & 
Antiparos (Πάρος & Αντίπαρος). 
Map dim. 18.5x14cm. Light paper 
crease. Zacharakis 2668.

Lot. 8874 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Cythnus”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo 
rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition), presenting Kea island (ΚΕΑ). 
Øe map is wrongly titled by Piacenza 
as “Cythnus”. Map dim. 18.5x14cm. 
Zacharakis 2661.

Lot. 8875 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “NIO”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo 
rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition), presenting Ios island (ΙΟΣ). 
Map dim. 18.5x14cm, Very Fine. 
Zacharakis 2651.
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Lot. 8876 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “THERA”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo 
rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition). Map dim. 18.5x14cm. Show 
through of text from verso, marginal 
tear repaired. Zacharakis 2683.

Lot. 8877 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Santorini”, 1688. 
Rare map from Piacenzas isolario 
“L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and 
only edition), presenting Santorini 
island (Σαντορίνη). Map dim. 
18.5x14cm. Show through of text 
from verso, light spotting.  Zacharakis 
2654.

Lot. 8878 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Milo”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo 
rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edition), 
presenting most possible Milos island 
(Μήλος). Map dim. 18.5x14cm. Show 
through of text from verso. Zacharakis 
2655.

Lot. 8879 Starting Price: 120 €
[Σίφνος] PIACENZA F., “SIPHANO”, 
1688. Rare map from Piacenzas 
isolario “LEgeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one 
and only edition). Depicting Sifnos 
(ΣΙΦΝΟΣ) island. Map dim. 18.5x14cm. 
Zacharakis 2656.

Lot. 8880 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Namphio”, 1688. 
Rare map from Piacenzas isolario 
“L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and 
only edition), presenting Ana¢ 
island (Ανάφη). Map dim. 18.5x14cm. 
Show through of text from verso, light 
marginal staining. Zacharakis 2653.

Lot. 8881 Starting Price: 30 €
CORONELLI V. M. “Le Sdile o DELO” 
1690-1696, copper engr. map of 
Delos & Rineia islands from “Atlante 
Veneto-Isolario”. In page with text 
& text on verso. Map dim. 16x13cm. 
Sheet dim. 33x46.5cm. Minor faults 
on sheet white margins, map in Very 
Fine condition. Zach.1124
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Lot. 8882 Starting Price: 55 €
[Σαντορίνη] DAPPER Olfert, “San-
torini”, 1703. Maps on single sheet 
16x13cm of the islands of Santorini, on 
sheet with text in French. Without text 
on verso. Very Fine. Zacharakis 1315.

Lot. 8883 Starting Price: 55 €
[Σαντορίνη] DAPPER Olfert, “PARIS”, 
1703. Maps on single sheet 16x13cm of 
the island of Paros (ΠΑΡΟΣ), on sheet 
with text in French. Without text on 
verso. Very Fine. Zacharakis 1311.

Lot. 8884 Starting Price: 40 €
[ΣΑΝΤΟΡΙΝΗ] DAPPER, Olfert, 
“SANTORINI”, 1688, copper engraved 
map 16 x 12.5 cm. Numerous sailing 
ships, text in Dutch. Margins cut, stain 
on lower part, small marginal hole on 
upper right part. Zacharakis 1315

Lot. 8885 Starting Price: 40 €
[DELOS - ΔΗΛΟΣ] DAPPER Olfert, 
“Bergh Cinthus”, 1688. Mount 
Cinthus on the isle of Delos. Without 
text on verso. Margins cut, stain on 
lower part, marginal hole on upper 
le´. Zacharakis 1309.

Lot. 8886 Starting Price: 55 €
[Άνδρος - Ψαρά] DAPPER Olfert, “ANDRO” & “SARA”, 1703. Two (2) maps on single 
sheet 17,5x13,5cm each, of the islands of Andros and Psara in central Aegean (Άνδρος 
& Ψαρά). Without text on verso. Ωερυ φινε. Zacharakis 1313.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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Lot. 8888 Starting Price: 45 €
Tournefort Joseph Pitton, “Port de Micone” 1717. Copper engraved (16x10cm) birds eye view of the Port of Mykonos, Cyclades 
from Tourneforts “Relation DUn Voyage du Levant”. Good impression, full hand colouring. with wide margins. Zacharakis 3526.

Lot. 8889 Starting Price: 20 €
ROUX Joseph, “Port St. NICOLO fur l’Isle Serigo” from “Recueil 
des principaux plans des Ports et Rades...” 1764, 1779 1795. 
Plan Kythira’s port (KYΘΗΡΑ). Very Fine.Zacharakis 3022

Lot. 8890 Starting Price: 20 €
”Divers ports sur lIsle de Termie” (Κύθνος). Copper engraving 
by Joseph Roux, from “Recueil des principaux plans des Ports 
et Rades de la Mer Mediterranee escraits de ma carte en 12 
feuilles”, Pl. 148, ed. 1779. Dimensions: 123x180mm., in frame. 
Very good condition. Èis atlas of Mediterranean harbor charts 
was ¢rst published in 1764. Two more editions followed in 
1779 and 1795 (with slightly diÉerent plates). Zacharakis No. 
2024.

Lot. 8891 Starting Price: 90 €
”ANDROS Island by Captain Èomas Graves H.M.S. Beacon 1844”, Hydrographic oÁce of the Admiralty, 1844 with corrections 
up to June 1872. Early British Admiralty chart of Andros and part of Euboea, dim.49x64cm. Attached on linen. Fine condition.
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Δωδεκάνησα / Dodecanese

Lot. 8892 Starting Price: 100 €
[ASTYPALAIA - LEROS / ΑΣΤΥΠΑΛΑΙΑ - ΛΕΡΟΣ] Bordone, B., “Stampalia”, “leros”, 
Venice, 1528-1562. Two (2) very early woodcut nautical charts (15x9cm each) of 
Astypalaia & Leros islands, from the rare isolario of Bordone. On both sides of part 
of sheet with text in Italian. Full hand-colouring of Astypalaia island. Zacharakis 511, 
514.

Lot. 8893 Starting Price: 40 €
”Is. de LERO. CALAMO et de LANGO” 
copper engr. by MALLET, Allain Ma-
nesson, publ. in Paris, 1683, in “De-
scription de lUnivers” (French edition). 
Size of the sheet: 14x21cm, Plate: 
10.5x14.6cm. Decorative engraved 
view of the islands of Kos, Leros, Ka-
lymnos and Iraklides, along with the 
missing island Lepida, in the Aegean 
Sea. With several ship in a sea battle. 
Zach. 2129.

Lot. 8894 Starting Price: 100 €
PIACENZA F., “Stampalia”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo 
rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edi-
tion), presenting Astypalea islands 
(Αστυπάλαια). Map dim. 18.5x14cm 
on sheet with full margins. Show 
through of text from verso, very light 
spotting.  Zacharakis 2647.

Lot. 8895 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Lango”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo 
rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edi-
tion), presenting most possible Kos 
island (ΚΩΣ). Map dim. 18.5x14cm. 
Zacharakis 2637.

Lot. 8896 Starting Price: 120 €
[Νίσυρος] PIACENZA F., “NISARE”, 
1688. Rare map from Piacenzas iso-
lario “LEgeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one 
and only edition). Depicting the Ni-
siros (ΝΙΣΥΡΟΣ) island. Map dim. 
18.5x14cm. Zacharakis 2656.

Lot. 8900 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Agathonissi, Eleo, 
Fermaco”, 1688. Rare map from 
Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo rediviso...”, 
1688 (one and only edition), 
presenting Agathonissi  and 
surrounding islands (Αγαθονήσι). 
Map dim. 18.5x14cm. Zacharakis 
2638.

Lot. 8901 Starting Price: 55 €
[ΣΑΜΟΣ - ΧΙΟΣ] DAPPER Olfert, 
”SAMOS / SIO”, 1688. Χάρτης της 
Σάμου και της Χίου από το έργο του 
Ο. Dapper, “Naukeurige Beschryving 
der Eilanden in de Archipel 
der Middelantsche Zee”, 1688. 
Χαλκογραφία 26,5 x 17,5 εκ, σε φύλλο 
χωρίς κείμενο. Zacharakis 1304.

Lot. 8902 Starting Price: 55 €
[ΑΣΤΥΠΑΛΑΙΑ - ΙΚΑΡΙΑ] DAPPER 
Olfert, ”STAMPALIA / NICARIA”, 1688. 
Χάρτης της Αστυπάλαιας και της 
Ικαρίας από το έργο του Ο. Dapper, 
“Naukeurige Beschryving der Eilanden 
in de Archipel der Middelantsche Zee”, 
1688. Χαλκογραφία 26,5 x 17,5 εκ, 
σε φύλλο χωρίς κείμενο. Zacharakis 
1303.
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Lot. 8897 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “RHODI”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenza’s isolario “L’Egeo 
rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edi-
tion), presenting the island of Rhodes 
(Ρόδος). Map dim. 18.5x14cm. Zacha-
rakis 2689.

Lot. 8898 Starting Price: 100 €
PIACENZA F., “Zinara e Levita”, 1688. 
Rare map from Piacenzas isolario 
“L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only 
edition), presenting Levitha & Kin-
aros islands (Λέβιθα & Κίναρος). 
Map dim. 18.5x14cm on sheet with full 
margins. Show through of text from 
verso, very light spotting.  Zacharakis 
2648.

Lot. 8899 Starting Price: 120 €
[Σύμη] PIACENZA F., “SIMIE”, 1688. 
Rare map from Piacenza’s isolario 
“L’Egeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one and 
only edition). Depicting Simi (ΣΥΜΗ) 
island and adjacent coasts of Asia Mi-
nor. Map dim. 18.5x14cm. Zacharakis 
2633.

Lot. 8894 Starting Price: 100 €
PIACENZA F., “Stampalia”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo 
rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edi-
tion), presenting Astypalea islands 
(Αστυπάλαια). Map dim. 18.5x14cm 
on sheet with full margins. Show 
through of text from verso, very light 
spotting.  Zacharakis 2647.

Lot. 8895 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Lango”, 1688. Rare 
map from Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo 
rediviso...”, 1688 (one and only edi-
tion), presenting most possible Kos 
island (ΚΩΣ). Map dim. 18.5x14cm. 
Zacharakis 2637.

Lot. 8896 Starting Price: 120 €
[Νίσυρος] PIACENZA F., “NISARE”, 
1688. Rare map from Piacenzas iso-
lario “LEgeo rediviso...”, 1688 (one 
and only edition). Depicting the Ni-
siros (ΝΙΣΥΡΟΣ) island. Map dim. 
18.5x14cm. Zacharakis 2656.

Lot. 8900 Starting Price: 120 €
PIACENZA F., “Agathonissi, Eleo, 
Fermaco”, 1688. Rare map from 
Piacenzas isolario “L’Egeo rediviso...”, 
1688 (one and only edition), 
presenting Agathonissi  and 
surrounding islands (Αγαθονήσι). 
Map dim. 18.5x14cm. Zacharakis 
2638.

Lot. 8901 Starting Price: 55 €
[ΣΑΜΟΣ - ΧΙΟΣ] DAPPER Olfert, 
”SAMOS / SIO”, 1688. Χάρτης της 
Σάμου και της Χίου από το έργο του 
Ο. Dapper, “Naukeurige Beschryving 
der Eilanden in de Archipel 
der Middelantsche Zee”, 1688. 
Χαλκογραφία 26,5 x 17,5 εκ, σε φύλλο 
χωρίς κείμενο. Zacharakis 1304.

Lot. 8902 Starting Price: 55 €
[ΑΣΤΥΠΑΛΑΙΑ - ΙΚΑΡΙΑ] DAPPER 
Olfert, ”STAMPALIA / NICARIA”, 1688. 
Χάρτης της Αστυπάλαιας και της 
Ικαρίας από το έργο του Ο. Dapper, 
“Naukeurige Beschryving der Eilanden 
in de Archipel der Middelantsche Zee”, 
1688. Χαλκογραφία 26,5 x 17,5 εκ, 
σε φύλλο χωρίς κείμενο. Zacharakis 
1303.



182 A .  K A R A M I T S O S  #004

Δ Ω Δ Ε Κ Α Ν Η Σ Α  /  D O D EC A N E S E

Lot. 8903 Starting Price: 55 €
[Αστυπάλαια / Ικαρία] DAPPER Olfert, “Stampalia” & 
“Nicaria”, 1688. Two (2) maps on single plate 17,5x26,5cm 
each, of the islands of Astipalea & Ikaria (Αστυπάλαια, 
Ικαρία) in single sheet. Without text on verso. From Dappers 
“Naukeurige Beschryving der Eilande”, 1688. Zacharakis 
1303.

Lot. 8904 Starting Price: 85 €
”AÚeelding der oude Stad Rhodus”, “Platte gront der Stad 
Rhodus”, “ De Hedendaegsche Stad en Haven van Rhodus”, 
Amsterdam, 1688. Double page including 3 views / plans of 
the City of Rhodes through the ages. Verso blank. Signs of 
glue on the back along middle-fold, two small holes on upper 
and lower part, light staining. Dim.35x28cm.

Lot. 8905 Starting Price: 45 €
[ΝΙΣΥΡΟΣ - ΣΥΜΗ - ΧΑΛΚΗ - ΑΛΙΜΙΑ - ΤΗΛΟΣ] DAPPER, 
Olfert, “NISARI-LE SIMIE-CARCHI LIMONIA-PISCOPIA”, 1701, 
1703, 1730, copper engraved map 16 x 12.5 cm. in a page 
20.5 x 32 cm. from the “DESCRIPTION EXACTE DES ISLES
DE LARCHIPEL...” (French ed.). Scattered sailing ships. On 
2 complete sheets. EXCELLENT condition. Èe plates for 
this edition are exactly the same as the First 1688 edition in 
Dutch. Zacharakis 1299/883. Nice wooden gilded frame, with 
glass cover.

Lot. 8906 Starting Price: 25 €
CORONELLI V. M. “Isola di Piscopia nel mare di Rodi...” 
1688-1707 copper engr. map of the island of Tilos. Map dim. 
16.5x12.5cm, on part of sheet dim. 35x23cm. Very Fine, dark 
impression. Zach.1131

Lot. 8907 Starting Price: 12 €
”Die Stadt Rhodes. - Rhodes” Copper-engraving. Small 
decorative birds eye view of the city of Rhodes with its port, 
ornated with ships in the foreground. Artist: Mallet, Allain 
Manesson. Published: Frankfurt, 1719. Size: [ca. 15 x 10 cm]. 
Condition: Excellent, in frame.
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Lot. 8908 Starting Price: 110 €
Padre Angelicus Maria MYLLER. “Insul Lango oder Stanthio / 
Insul Palmosa oder Pathmos” from “Peregrinus In Jerusalem” 
729, 1732, 1735. Two maps on one sheet of the islands of 
COS and PATMOS. Relief, land use & settlements depicted 
pictorially. Map dim 14x17cm. Foxing. RARE.

Lot. 8909 Starting Price: 15 €
”Golfe De Stanchio” J. Roux, 1779 from “Receuil des principaux 
plans des Ports et Rades de la Mer Mediterranee...”, ed. by J.J. 
Allezard, Pl.134. Copper engraved map “Golf of Kos” depicting 
BODRUM Peninsula & Gulf of GOKOVA. Two stain spots. Ref. 
Zach. 3052/2014.

Lot. 8910 Starting Price: 20 €
”Asia Minor, Gulf of Kos / YEDI ATALA / by Commander 
Saumarez Brock, H.M.S. Magpie, 1838” 27.5 x 28.5 cm. steel 
engraved map on thick paper, engraved by J. & C. Walker, 
“published...at the Hydrographic OÝce of the Admiralty Jan. 
1st 1844”. VF.

Lot. 8911 Starting Price: 35 €
1874. Kos island. Colored geological map of the island of Kos. 
Light marginal spotting. Extra ¢ne condition. By M. Neumayr.
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Lot. 8912 Starting Price: 15 €
[RHODES / ΡΟΔΟΣ] Χαρακτικό που αποτυπώνει τη Ρόδο του 15ου αιώνα, Ρώσικη έκδοση, Πετρούπολη, 1887. Αντίγραφο από το 
πρωτότυπο με χαράκτη τον REUWICH Erhard (εκδόσεις 1486-1522). Διαστ. 60x20εκ, σε passe-partout.

Lot. 8913 Starting Price: 30 €
”Η νήσος Ρόδος δι εικόνων / Καλλιτεχνική έκδοσις - σχεδίασις 
Αδελφών Γ.Δ.-Κ.Ιωάν. Βαρβάτη / Έργον 5ον Έκδοσις 1η 
1946”: Large lithographed colour map, printed by the Army 
Geographical Service. Size: 43 x 63 cm. Very beautiful & 
impressive.

Lot. 8914 Starting Price: 15 €
ΔΙΕΘΝΕΣ ΡΑΛΛΥ ΡΟΔΟΥ 1959. Χάρτης χιλιομετρικών 
αποστάσεων του οδικού δικτύου του νησιού και κατάδειξη 
διαδρομής του ράλλυ Ρόδου.

Lot. 8915 Starting Price: 23 €
”Χάρτης της νήσου ΚΑΣΟΥ”, chromolithographed map of the island Kassos (75x58cm.), a reproduction (probably from the 1970s) 
of the map included in the book “ΕΠΙΤΟΜΟΣ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΗΣ ΝΗΣΟΥ ΚΑΣΟΥ και η περί αυτής επιστολή του Γάλλου περιηγητού 
Σαβαρη, σ. 72, Έκδοση Αλεξάνδρεια, τυπογρ. Ι. Κ. Λαγουδάκη, 1894”.
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Lot. 8916 Starting Price: 120 €
Munster S., “Candia seu Creta insula”, 1544-1572. Early woodblock map (16x8cm) of Crete from Munsters Cosmographia. 
Topography and settlements presented pictorially with labyrinth depicted at islands center. Full hand-coloured. On part of sheet 
with text in German. Zacharakis 2446.

Κρήτη / Crete

Lot. 8917 Starting Price: 72 €
PORCACCHI Da Castilione T., 
“CANDIA /Descrittione Dell’Isola 
di Candia...” copper engraved map 
of Crete (Κρήτη) 14.5x10.5cm on a 
complete page from Porchcci’s Isolario 
“L’ Isole piu famose del mondo” 1572-
1713. Sheet size: 20.5x30cm. Lightly 
Soiled. Zacharakis 2733.

Lot. 8918 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Spiaggia di 
Maglia” from “Il Regno tutto di 
Candia...” 1651. Bird-eye view of Malia, 
Crete, Μάλια, Κρήτη. Extended 
soilling. Map dim.16.5x21.5cm. 
Zacharakis 616.

Lot. 8919 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Spiaggia di 
Mirto” from “Il Regno tutto di 
Candia...” 1651. Bird-eye view of 
Myrtos, SE Crete, Μύρτος, Νομού 
Λασιθίου. Very Fine condition. Map 
dim.16.5x21.5cm. Zacharakis 628.



186 A .  K A R A M I T S O S  #004

Κ Ρ Η Τ Η  /  C R E T E

Lot. 8920 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “ Spiaggia 
di Messovugni” from “Il Regno 
tutto di Candia...” 1651. Bird-
eye view of Karteros area, near 
Heraklion, Crete, περιοχή Αμνισού - 
Καρτερού. Very Fine condition. Map 
dim.16.5x21.5cm. Zacharakis 613.

Lot. 8921 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Porto di Xacro” 
from “Il Regno tutto di Candia...” 
1651. Bird-eye view Zacros Crete 
/ Ζάκρος, Κρήτη. ω condition. Map 
dim.16.5x21.5cm. Zacharakis 624.

Lot. 8922 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Xero Cambo” from 
“Il Regno tutto di Candia...” 1651. Bird-
eye view of Xerokampos in eastern 
Crete,. Very Fine condition. Map 
dim.16.5x21.5cm. Zacharakis 625.

Lot. 8926 Starting Price: 80 €
[Μπαλί - Κρήτη] BOSCHINI Marco, 
“Porto di Atali” from “Il Regno tutto 
di Candia...”, 1651. Bird-eye view of the 
Bali coast. Map dim.16.5 x 21.5 cm. 
Zacharakis 606.

Lot. 8927 Starting Price: 80 €
[Ηράκλειο - Κρήτη] BOSCHINI Marco, 
“Ponta della Fraschia” from “Il Regno 
tutto di Candia...”, 1651. Bird-eye 
view of the Cretan north coast, east 
of Heraklion, with map depicting the 
rivers “Geo¯ro”, “Xeropotamo”, “Gasi” 
& “Armiro” (Γιόφυρο, Ξεροπόταμος, 
Γαζανος, Αλμυρός). Also Paleicastro 
(Παλαιόκαστρο) is indicated. Very Fine 
condition. Map dim.16.5 x 21.5 cm. 
Zacharakis 608.

Lot. 8928 Starting Price: 80 €
[Ιεράπετρα - Κρήτη] BOSCHINI 
Marco, “Spiaggia di Gerapetra” from 
“Il Regno tutto di Candia...”, 1651. Bird-
eye view of the Ierapetra town and 
coasts, Crete (Ιεράπετρα). Very Fine 
condition. Map dim.16.5 x 21.5 cm. 
Zacharakis 627.

Lot. 8923 Starting Price: 80 €
[Ρέθυμνο - Κρήτη] BOSCHINI Marco, 
“Spiaggia della Torre” from “Il Regno 
tutto di Candia...”, 1651. Bird-eye 
view of the the coastal areas East of 
Rethymno, Crete. Very Fine condition. 
Map dim.16.5 x 21.5 cm. Zacharakis 
604.

Lot. 8924 Starting Price: 80 €
[Κάστρο Απικόρνο - Καλύβες 
Χανίων] BOSCHINI Marco, “Spiaggia 
del C. Apicorona verso Levante” from 
“Il Regno tutto di Candia...”, 1651. Bird-
eye view of the Venetian castle of 
Apicorno, Chania, Crete. Full margins. 
Printer’s paper crease otherwise in 
Excellent condition. Map dim.16.5 x 
21.5 cm. Zacharakis 601.

Lot. 8925 Starting Price: 80 €
[Κάστρο Απικόρνο - Καλύβες 
Χανίων] BOSCHINI Marco, “Spiaggia 
del C. Apicorona” from “Il Regno tutto 
di Candia...”, 1651. Bird-eye view of 
the Venetian castle of Apicorno, and 
the Kalyves village, Chania, Crete. 
Full margins. Printer’s paper crease 
otherwise in Excellent condition. Map 
dim.16.5 x 21.5 cm. Zacharakis 600.

Lot. 8929 Starting Price: 80 €
[Αγία Πελαγία - Ηράκλειο - 
Κρήτη] BOSCHINI Marco, “Santa 
Pelagia” from “Il Regno tutto di 
Candia...”, 1651. Bird-eye view 
of the Agia Pelagia bay, NW of 
Heraklion. Very Fine condition. Map 
dim.16.5 x 21.5 cm. Zacharakis 608.

Lot. 8930 Starting Price: 80 €
[Αγία Γαλήνη - Κρήτη] BOSCHINI 
Marco, “Galinus” from “Il Regno 
tutto di Candia...”, 1651. Bird-eye 
view of Agia Galini, south Crete.. Light 
marginal soiling, otherwise Very Fine 
condition. Map dim.16.5 x 21.5 cm. 
Zacharakis 607.

Lot. 8931 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Cacco Noros” 
from “Il Regno tutto di Candia...” 1651. 
Bird-eye view of o½he coast and 
mountain Kakοn- οros / Κακόν Όρος, 
Κρήτη. Very Fine condition. Map 
dim.16.5x21.5cm. Zacharakis 614.
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Lot. 8920 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “ Spiaggia 
di Messovugni” from “Il Regno 
tutto di Candia...” 1651. Bird-
eye view of Karteros area, near 
Heraklion, Crete, περιοχή Αμνισού - 
Καρτερού. Very Fine condition. Map 
dim.16.5x21.5cm. Zacharakis 613.

Lot. 8921 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Porto di Xacro” 
from “Il Regno tutto di Candia...” 
1651. Bird-eye view Zacros Crete 
/ Ζάκρος, Κρήτη. ω condition. Map 
dim.16.5x21.5cm. Zacharakis 624.

Lot. 8922 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Xero Cambo” from 
“Il Regno tutto di Candia...” 1651. Bird-
eye view of Xerokampos in eastern 
Crete,. Very Fine condition. Map 
dim.16.5x21.5cm. Zacharakis 625.

Lot. 8926 Starting Price: 80 €
[Μπαλί - Κρήτη] BOSCHINI Marco, 
“Porto di Atali” from “Il Regno tutto 
di Candia...”, 1651. Bird-eye view of the 
Bali coast. Map dim.16.5 x 21.5 cm. 
Zacharakis 606.

Lot. 8927 Starting Price: 80 €
[Ηράκλειο - Κρήτη] BOSCHINI Marco, 
“Ponta della Fraschia” from “Il Regno 
tutto di Candia...”, 1651. Bird-eye 
view of the Cretan north coast, east 
of Heraklion, with map depicting the 
rivers “Geo¯ro”, “Xeropotamo”, “Gasi” 
& “Armiro” (Γιόφυρο, Ξεροπόταμος, 
Γαζανος, Αλμυρός). Also Paleicastro 
(Παλαιόκαστρο) is indicated. Very Fine 
condition. Map dim.16.5 x 21.5 cm. 
Zacharakis 608.

Lot. 8928 Starting Price: 80 €
[Ιεράπετρα - Κρήτη] BOSCHINI 
Marco, “Spiaggia di Gerapetra” from 
“Il Regno tutto di Candia...”, 1651. Bird-
eye view of the Ierapetra town and 
coasts, Crete (Ιεράπετρα). Very Fine 
condition. Map dim.16.5 x 21.5 cm. 
Zacharakis 627.

Lot. 8923 Starting Price: 80 €
[Ρέθυμνο - Κρήτη] BOSCHINI Marco, 
“Spiaggia della Torre” from “Il Regno 
tutto di Candia...”, 1651. Bird-eye 
view of the the coastal areas East of 
Rethymno, Crete. Very Fine condition. 
Map dim.16.5 x 21.5 cm. Zacharakis 
604.

Lot. 8924 Starting Price: 80 €
[Κάστρο Απικόρνο - Καλύβες 
Χανίων] BOSCHINI Marco, “Spiaggia 
del C. Apicorona verso Levante” from 
“Il Regno tutto di Candia...”, 1651. Bird-
eye view of the Venetian castle of 
Apicorno, Chania, Crete. Full margins. 
Printer’s paper crease otherwise in 
Excellent condition. Map dim.16.5 x 
21.5 cm. Zacharakis 601.

Lot. 8925 Starting Price: 80 €
[Κάστρο Απικόρνο - Καλύβες 
Χανίων] BOSCHINI Marco, “Spiaggia 
del C. Apicorona” from “Il Regno tutto 
di Candia...”, 1651. Bird-eye view of 
the Venetian castle of Apicorno, and 
the Kalyves village, Chania, Crete. 
Full margins. Printer’s paper crease 
otherwise in Excellent condition. Map 
dim.16.5 x 21.5 cm. Zacharakis 600.

Lot. 8929 Starting Price: 80 €
[Αγία Πελαγία - Ηράκλειο - 
Κρήτη] BOSCHINI Marco, “Santa 
Pelagia” from “Il Regno tutto di 
Candia...”, 1651. Bird-eye view 
of the Agia Pelagia bay, NW of 
Heraklion. Very Fine condition. Map 
dim.16.5 x 21.5 cm. Zacharakis 608.

Lot. 8930 Starting Price: 80 €
[Αγία Γαλήνη - Κρήτη] BOSCHINI 
Marco, “Galinus” from “Il Regno 
tutto di Candia...”, 1651. Bird-eye 
view of Agia Galini, south Crete.. Light 
marginal soiling, otherwise Very Fine 
condition. Map dim.16.5 x 21.5 cm. 
Zacharakis 607.

Lot. 8931 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Cacco Noros” 
from “Il Regno tutto di Candia...” 1651. 
Bird-eye view of o½he coast and 
mountain Kakοn- οros / Κακόν Όρος, 
Κρήτη. Very Fine condition. Map 
dim.16.5x21.5cm. Zacharakis 614.
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Lot. 8937 Starting Price: 55 €
[ΣΗΤΕΙΑ - ΜΙΡΑΜΠΕΛΟ] DAPPER Olfert, [Chateau de Mirabel / Ville de Setia], 1688. Άποψη της Σητείας και του 
Ενετικού καστρου Μιράμπελο από το έργο του Ο. Dapper, “Naukeurige Beschryving der Eilanden in de Archipel der Middelantsche 
Zee”, 1688. Χαλκογραφία 16,5 x 13 εκ, σε φύλλο με κείμενο στα Γαλλικά.

Lot. 8932 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Spiaggia del 
Cazzabano” from “Il Regno tutto 
di Candia...” 1651. Bird-eye view of 
Katsabas area and Kairatos river of 
Heraklion, Crete, περιοχή Κατσαμπά
και ποταμός Καίρατος Ηρακλείου, 
Κρήτης. Very Fine condition. Map 
dim.16.5x21.5cm. Zacharakis 612.

Lot. 8933 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Paleocastro” from 
“Il Regno tutto di Candia...” 1651. Bird-
eye view of Paleocastro fortiÔcations, 
Heraklion, Crete, οχυρώσεις 
ακρωτηρίου Παλαιόκαστρο, 
Ηρακλειο, Κρήτης. Very Fine 
condition. Map dim.16.5x21.5cm. 
Zacharakis 623.

Lot. 8934 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Porto Di Tigani” 
from “Il Regno tutto di Candia...” 
1651. Bird-eye view of Balos, 
Crete, ΜΠΑΛΛΟΣ, ακρ. Τηγάνι. 
EXCELLENT condition. Map 
dim.16.5x21.5cm. Zacharakis 615.

Lot. 8936 Starting Price: 280 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Fortezza della Suda” copper engraved map from “Il Regno tutto 
di Candia...”, 1651. Birds-eye view of the Venetian fortress of Suda in Crete, with 
architectural details presented graphically. Wide margins. Few brown spots. Map 
size: 39.5x21.5cm.

Lot. 8935 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Spiaggia Di 
DERMATO” from “Il Regno tutto 
di Candia...” 1651. Bird-eye view 
of the coast Dermatos, South 
Creta / Παραλία Δέρματος, ποταμ. 
Αναποδιάρης, Τσουτσουρος. Very 
Fine condition. Map dim.16.5x21.5cm. 
Zacharakis 629.

Lot. 8938 Starting Price: 55 €
[ΗΡΑΚΛΕΙΟ] DAPPER Olfert, ”KASTEEL VAN CANDIA”, 1688. 
Άποψη του Ενετικού φρούριου Κούλες στο Ηράκλειο από το 
έργο του Ο. Dapper, “Naukeurige Beschryving der Eilanden in 
de Archipel der Middelantsche Zee”, 1688. Χαλκογραφία 16,5 
x 13 εκ, σε φύλλο με κείμενο στα Γαλλικά.

Lot. 8939 Starting Price: 55 €
[ΝΤΙΑ] DAPPER Olfert, ”Het Eilant STANDIA”, 1688. Χάρτης 
της νησίδας Ντια, Ηρακλείου από το έργο του Ο. Dapper, 
“Naukeurige Beschryving der Eilanden in de Archipel der 
Middelantsche Zee”, 1688. Χαλκογραφία 17 x 13 εκ, σε 
φύλλο με κείμενο στα Γαλλικά. Zacharakis 1318.

Lot. 8940 Starting Price: 25 €
”Het Eilant STANDIA” Decorative hand colored in wash engraved map from the “Description exacte des Isles de l Archipel...” by O. 
Dapper, French edition, 1703. Size: [17 x 13 cm]. Condition: Excellent, in frame. Ref. Zacharakis No. 902.
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Lot. 8937 Starting Price: 55 €
[ΣΗΤΕΙΑ - ΜΙΡΑΜΠΕΛΟ] DAPPER Olfert, [Chateau de Mirabel / Ville de Setia], 1688. Άποψη της Σητείας και του 
Ενετικού καστρου Μιράμπελο από το έργο του Ο. Dapper, “Naukeurige Beschryving der Eilanden in de Archipel der Middelantsche 
Zee”, 1688. Χαλκογραφία 16,5 x 13 εκ, σε φύλλο με κείμενο στα Γαλλικά.

Lot. 8932 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Spiaggia del 
Cazzabano” from “Il Regno tutto 
di Candia...” 1651. Bird-eye view of 
Katsabas area and Kairatos river of 
Heraklion, Crete, περιοχή Κατσαμπά
και ποταμός Καίρατος Ηρακλείου, 
Κρήτης. Very Fine condition. Map 
dim.16.5x21.5cm. Zacharakis 612.

Lot. 8933 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Paleocastro” from 
“Il Regno tutto di Candia...” 1651. Bird-
eye view of Paleocastro fortiÔcations, 
Heraklion, Crete, οχυρώσεις 
ακρωτηρίου Παλαιόκαστρο, 
Ηρακλειο, Κρήτης. Very Fine 
condition. Map dim.16.5x21.5cm. 
Zacharakis 623.

Lot. 8934 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Porto Di Tigani” 
from “Il Regno tutto di Candia...” 
1651. Bird-eye view of Balos, 
Crete, ΜΠΑΛΛΟΣ, ακρ. Τηγάνι. 
EXCELLENT condition. Map 
dim.16.5x21.5cm. Zacharakis 615.

Lot. 8936 Starting Price: 280 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Fortezza della Suda” copper engraved map from “Il Regno tutto 
di Candia...”, 1651. Birds-eye view of the Venetian fortress of Suda in Crete, with 
architectural details presented graphically. Wide margins. Few brown spots. Map 
size: 39.5x21.5cm.

Lot. 8935 Starting Price: 80 €
BOSCHINI Marco, “Spiaggia Di 
DERMATO” from “Il Regno tutto 
di Candia...” 1651. Bird-eye view 
of the coast Dermatos, South 
Creta / Παραλία Δέρματος, ποταμ. 
Αναποδιάρης, Τσουτσουρος. Very 
Fine condition. Map dim.16.5x21.5cm. 
Zacharakis 629.

Lot. 8938 Starting Price: 55 €
[ΗΡΑΚΛΕΙΟ] DAPPER Olfert, ”KASTEEL VAN CANDIA”, 1688. 
Άποψη του Ενετικού φρούριου Κούλες στο Ηράκλειο από το 
έργο του Ο. Dapper, “Naukeurige Beschryving der Eilanden in 
de Archipel der Middelantsche Zee”, 1688. Χαλκογραφία 16,5 
x 13 εκ, σε φύλλο με κείμενο στα Γαλλικά.

Lot. 8939 Starting Price: 55 €
[ΝΤΙΑ] DAPPER Olfert, ”Het Eilant STANDIA”, 1688. Χάρτης 
της νησίδας Ντια, Ηρακλείου από το έργο του Ο. Dapper, 
“Naukeurige Beschryving der Eilanden in de Archipel der 
Middelantsche Zee”, 1688. Χαλκογραφία 17 x 13 εκ, σε 
φύλλο με κείμενο στα Γαλλικά. Zacharakis 1318.

Lot. 8940 Starting Price: 25 €
”Het Eilant STANDIA” Decorative hand colored in wash engraved map from the “Description exacte des Isles de l Archipel...” by O. 
Dapper, French edition, 1703. Size: [17 x 13 cm]. Condition: Excellent, in frame. Ref. Zacharakis No. 902.



190 A .  K A R A M I T S O S  #004

Κ Ρ Η Τ Η  /  C R E T E

Lot. 8942 Starting Price: 180 €
Dapper O., “CANDIA”, from “Naukeurige Beschryving der 
Eilanden in de Archipel...”, 1688. Copper engraved plan and 
view of Iraklion under siege by the Ottoman troops. One 
title cartouche of the Lion of Venice, and 4 cartouches with 
extended keys of the main topographical spots, position of 
troops, navy & artillery and armies strategic movements. 
Dim.36x27cm. Margins cut, staining along middle-fold, two 
marginal spots on upper part.

Lot. 8941 Starting Price: 67 €
[CRETE / ΚΡΗΤΗ] Lasor, A. Varea (or R. Savonarola) “CANDIA” 
from “Universis terrarium orbis...”, 1713. Copper engraved map 
of Crete (17.5x10cm). Topography and settlements depicted 
pictorially. Labyrinth is positioned to the center of the island 
while Candia & Canea settlements are highlighted. Compass 
rose. On part of sheet. Full hand-colouring. Zacharakis 1852.

Μικρά Ασία / Asia Minor

Lot. 8943 Starting Price: 180 €
DAPPER O., “Vesting van Retimo”, 1688. Stunning bird-eye 
view of Rethymno (Ρέθυμνο) from Dapper’s “Naukeurige 
Beschryving der Eilanden in de Archipel…”, 1688. Plan dim. 
36x27.5 on sheet with full margins. Ùe plan presents details 
of the fortiÔcations and city’s facilities and architecture, while 
signs of land-use can be identiÔed on the background. A key of 
5 places of interest are indicated on plan’s lower edge. Various 
sailing ships of graphically presented. Staining along middle-
fold, spotting, two holes on upper part (title) and margins 
cut.

Lot. 8944 Starting Price: 90 €
Dapper O., “Creta Nu Candia met d Onde en Hedendaeghse 
Namen” from Nankerige Beschryring der Eilande...”, 1688. 
Stunning copper plate map (26.5x25.5cm) of Crete with 
three beautiful cartouches on 3 corners, 2 compass roses, 
and depiction of sailing ships. Browning along middle-fold, 
marginal water-stins and two marginal small holes. Zacharakis 
1316.

Lot. 8945 Starting Price: 80 €
MYLLER Angelicus Maria, “SMIRNA”, Prague, Hiller, c.1730. 
Copper engraving 14x17cm from Myllers “Peregrinus In 
Jerusalem”. A view of the city of Smyrna (Izmir / Σμύρνη), 
showing the city with galleons entering the harbour and 
marking the ruins of the amphitheatre and fortiÔcations.

Lot. 8946 Starting Price: 25 €
CHOISEUL - GOUFFIER M. G. F. A. Comte de, “Vue dun Chateau 
et de Plusieurs Tombeaux pres des Ruines de Telmissus 
A.P.D.R.” & “Plan du Golfe De MACRI anciennement Claucus 
Sinus”, from “Voyage Pittoresque de la Grece”, Paris, 1782. 
Copper engr. view & map on single sheet, dim.34x52cm. Light 
toning, large tear on right margin not aÜecting rngr. area.

Lot. 8947 Starting Price: 30 €
CHOISEUL - GOUFFIER M. G. F. A. 
Comte de, “Carte detailee de la Route 
de LAuteur, Depuis le Meandre, jus 
quan Golfe dAdramytti” from “Voyage 
Pittoresque de la Grece”, Paris, 1782. 
Copper engr. map of Asia Minor. Map 
dim. 24x36cm. One brown spot, 
otherwise Very Fine. Zach.957.

Lot. 8948 Starting Price: 30 €
Two maps “Call & Inglis MAP of Ancient ASIA MINOR 1850” & “Call & Inglis MAP
of Modern ASIA MINOR 1850”. Handcoloured large (54x45cm) lithographic maps 
presenting Ancient & modern placenames of Turkey, extending from Black Sea to 
Cyprus & from Aegean to Armenia. Cut of one corner on one map, folded corner on 
other map.
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Lot. 8942 Starting Price: 180 €
Dapper O., “CANDIA”, from “Naukeurige Beschryving der 
Eilanden in de Archipel...”, 1688. Copper engraved plan and 
view of Iraklion under siege by the Ottoman troops. One 
title cartouche of the Lion of Venice, and 4 cartouches with 
extended keys of the main topographical spots, position of 
troops, navy & artillery and armies strategic movements. 
Dim.36x27cm. Margins cut, staining along middle-fold, two 
marginal spots on upper part.

Lot. 8941 Starting Price: 67 €
[CRETE / ΚΡΗΤΗ] Lasor, A. Varea (or R. Savonarola) “CANDIA” 
from “Universis terrarium orbis...”, 1713. Copper engraved map 
of Crete (17.5x10cm). Topography and settlements depicted 
pictorially. Labyrinth is positioned to the center of the island 
while Candia & Canea settlements are highlighted. Compass 
rose. On part of sheet. Full hand-colouring. Zacharakis 1852.

Μικρά Ασία / Asia Minor

Lot. 8943 Starting Price: 180 €
DAPPER O., “Vesting van Retimo”, 1688. Stunning bird-eye 
view of Rethymno (Ρέθυμνο) from Dapper’s “Naukeurige 
Beschryving der Eilanden in de Archipel…”, 1688. Plan dim. 
36x27.5 on sheet with full margins. Ùe plan presents details 
of the fortiÔcations and city’s facilities and architecture, while 
signs of land-use can be identiÔed on the background. A key of 
5 places of interest are indicated on plan’s lower edge. Various 
sailing ships of graphically presented. Staining along middle-
fold, spotting, two holes on upper part (title) and margins 
cut.

Lot. 8944 Starting Price: 90 €
Dapper O., “Creta Nu Candia met d Onde en Hedendaeghse 
Namen” from Nankerige Beschryring der Eilande...”, 1688. 
Stunning copper plate map (26.5x25.5cm) of Crete with 
three beautiful cartouches on 3 corners, 2 compass roses, 
and depiction of sailing ships. Browning along middle-fold, 
marginal water-stins and two marginal small holes. Zacharakis 
1316.

Lot. 8945 Starting Price: 80 €
MYLLER Angelicus Maria, “SMIRNA”, Prague, Hiller, c.1730. 
Copper engraving 14x17cm from Myllers “Peregrinus In 
Jerusalem”. A view of the city of Smyrna (Izmir / Σμύρνη), 
showing the city with galleons entering the harbour and 
marking the ruins of the amphitheatre and fortiÔcations.

Lot. 8946 Starting Price: 25 €
CHOISEUL - GOUFFIER M. G. F. A. Comte de, “Vue dun Chateau 
et de Plusieurs Tombeaux pres des Ruines de Telmissus 
A.P.D.R.” & “Plan du Golfe De MACRI anciennement Claucus 
Sinus”, from “Voyage Pittoresque de la Grece”, Paris, 1782. 
Copper engr. view & map on single sheet, dim.34x52cm. Light 
toning, large tear on right margin not aÜecting rngr. area.

Lot. 8947 Starting Price: 30 €
CHOISEUL - GOUFFIER M. G. F. A. 
Comte de, “Carte detailee de la Route 
de LAuteur, Depuis le Meandre, jus 
quan Golfe dAdramytti” from “Voyage 
Pittoresque de la Grece”, Paris, 1782. 
Copper engr. map of Asia Minor. Map 
dim. 24x36cm. One brown spot, 
otherwise Very Fine. Zach.957.

Lot. 8948 Starting Price: 30 €
Two maps “Call & Inglis MAP of Ancient ASIA MINOR 1850” & “Call & Inglis MAP
of Modern ASIA MINOR 1850”. Handcoloured large (54x45cm) lithographic maps 
presenting Ancient & modern placenames of Turkey, extending from Black Sea to 
Cyprus & from Aegean to Armenia. Cut of one corner on one map, folded corner on 
other map.
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Αρχαία Ελλάδα & Κόσμος / Ancient Greece & World

Lot. 8949 Starting Price: 15 €
RAPKIN J. “ASIA MINOR” c.1856 (Tallis J. London) Original 
outline colour. Double page steel engraved map concentrating 
on what is now modern Turkey. Ùree vignette illustrations 
including one of Rhodes. Decorative scrolling and title 
cartouche around the edges of the image. Stamp of Barrow 
Public Library on verso. Map dim. 24.5 x 32.5cm. Very good 
condition.

Lot. 8950 Starting Price: 15 €
”ASIA MINOR by Edwd. Weller F.R.G.S. / Engraved by Edwd. 
Weller, 34 Red Lion Square” large Ônely engraved hand 
coloured original lithograph early map of Turkey & Cyprus, 
engraved by Edward Weller and published in 1860 for Ùe 
Weekly Dispatch Atlas by Cassell, Petter & Galpin London. 
Country borders outlined in pink. Size: 425 x 305 mm. Traces 
of previous folds.

Lot. 8951 Starting Price: 25 €
”A. Philippson: Geologische Karte des westlichen Kleinasien 
Batt 6”, publ. 1914 by Gotha: Justus Perthes. Geological map of 
Asia Minor (Bodrum - Marmaris & Antalya) with indication of 
archaeological sites. Lithographic map dim.67x60cm. FINE

Lot. 8952 Starting Price: 15 €
”ΚΥΡΙΑΚΗ”. Χαρτογραφική Υπηρεσία Στρατού, εκ του λιθ. 
Της Χαρτογραφικής Υπηρ. Στρατού, Ιούλιος 1925. Κλίμακα 
150000. Σφραγίδα ΠΕΡΙΩΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΣ. Τμήμα χάρτη 
χωρίς εκτύπωση. Διαστάσεις 44χ63εκ.

Lot. 8953 Starting Price: 35 €
MOLL H., “Syria et Assyria ad mentem Ptolemaei aliorumq”, 1721-1784, from Moll’s “Geographia classica”. Copper platemapextending 
from Asia Minor & Cyprus to Caspian Sea to the North and from Red Sea to the Persian Gulf to the South. Map dim. 23X16cm.
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Lot. 8954 Starting Price: 200 €
Pierre Du Val, “Tabula Itineris Decies Mille Graecorum sub Cyro contra fratrem 
Artaxerxem Regem Persarum..” c.1650. Copper engr. map featuring the expedition 
of Cyrus the Great, the founder of the Persian Empire, through Turkey to Armenia 
and Babylon. Centered on Cyprus. Map dim 46x40cm. In frame 67x60cm.

Lot. 8955 Starting Price: 40 €
MOLL H., “Expeditio Hannibalis
Paenorum Imperatoris, uti describitur 
in Livio & Cornelio Nepote”, 1721-
1784, from Moll’s “Geographia 
classica”. Copper plate map Hannibal’s 
expedition with the map frame 
covering the western Mediterranean 
and north shores of Africa. Map dim. 
23X16cm.

Lot. 8956 Starting Price: 30 €
CHOISEUL - GOUFFIER M. G. F. A. 
Comte de, “Details Geometriques de la 
Porte du Temple de Bacchus A.P.D.R.” 
& “Plan de LEcueil sur Lequel etoit le 
Temple de Bacchus”, from “Voyage 
Pittoresque de la Grece”, Paris, 1782. 
Copper engr. view & plan of Portara 
Naxos - Temple of Apollo on single 
sheet, dim.34x52cm. Light toning. 
Very Fine. Zach.938.

Lot. 8957 Starting Price: 10 €
”ESSAI SUR LA TOPOGRAPHIE DE
SPARTE Pour le Voyage du Jeune 
Anacharsis. Juillet 1783/P. De La Haye 
¯ls” coper plate map by Barbie du 
Bocage from J.J.Barthelemys “Receuil 
de cartes et plans...” 1788-1791,1795. 
Depicting the environs of ancient 
Sparta, with extensive key to 37 sites 
described by Barthelemy. Map Dim.: 
20x32cm. Very Fine condition.

Lot. 8958 Starting Price: 10 €
”ESSAI SUR LA TOPOGRAPHIE DE
SPARTE Pour le Voyage du Jeune 
Anacharsis. Juillet 1783/P. De La Haye 
¯ls” coper plate map by Barbie du 
Bocage from J.J.Barthelemys “Receuil 
de cartes et plans...” 1788-1791,1795. 
Depicting the environs of ancient 
Sparta, with extensive key to 37 sites 
described by Barthelemy. Map Dim.: 
20x31.5cm. Lower edge line missing, 
three small worm holes within title 
area.
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Lot. 8959 Starting Price: 20 €
”LELIDE ET LA TRIPHYLIE Pour le 
Voyage du Jeune Anacharsis. Par 
M.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. Aout 1786/
Guill De La Haye” coper plate map by 
Barbie du Bocage from J.J.Barthelemys 
“Receuil de cartes et plans...” 1788-
1791,1795. Map Dim.: 17x21cm. Few 
worm holes on margins. Zacharakis 
199/118.

Lot. 8960 Starting Price: 12 €
”PLAN DE LACADEMIE ET DES
SES ENVIRONS Pour le voyage du 
Jeune Anacharsis Par M.BARBIE DU
BOCAGE. Mai 1784/Guill De La Haye” 
copper plate map by Barbie du Bocage 
from Barthelemys “Recuil de cartes 
et plans...” 1788-1791,1795. Map dim.: 
16.5x21.5cm. Stains on margins and 
two small worm holes within map.

Lot. 8961 Starting Price: 10 €
”PLAN DU PASSAGE DES THERMO-
PYLES accommode au temps de 
linvasion de Xerxes dans la Grece. 
Pour le Voyage du Jeune Anacharsis, 
Par M.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. Novembre 
1784/Guill De La Haye” copper 
plate map by Barbie du Bocage from 
Barthelemys “Receuil de cartes et 
plans...” 1788-1791, 1795. Map Dim.: 
21x32cm. Very Fine condition.

Lot. 8962 Starting Price: 15 €
”ESSAI SUR LA BATAILLE DE PLATEE, Pour le voyage du Jeune Anacharsis, dresse 
uniquement sur le rapport des Auteurs Anciens, Par M.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. Fevrier 
1784” copper plate map by Barbie du Bocage from Barthelemys “Recueuil de cartes 
...plans ... de lAncienne Grece, relatifs au voyage de Jeune Anacharsis, troisieme 
edition, a Paris 1790”. Map size: 35.x23cm. Included the front page of the book. Not 
in Zacharakis.

Lot. 8963 Starting Price: 10 €
”La BEOTIE, Pour le Voyage du Jeune 
Anacharsis, Par M.BARBIE DU BOCAGE, 
Mai 1787 / H. Godin Sculp. a Liege 
No.14, Tome III.p.289” from “Receuil 
de cartes et plans pour le voyage de 
Jeune Anacharsis en Grece...” from the 
3rd edition, 1790. Copper engraved 
map. Size: 25 x 16 cm. Folded three 
times as issued. Zacharakis 191.

Lot. 8964 Starting Price: 30 €
”LARCADIE Pour le Voyage du Jeune Anacharsis Par J.D.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. Mai 1786 Pluviose An VIe/P.F.Tardieu Place de 
lEstrapade No 18/L.Aubert sculpist” copper plate map by Barbie Du Bocage from Barthelemys “Receuil de cartes et plans...” 
edition “An VII” 1799. Some tears on margin edges otherwise in excellent condition. Zacharakis 210

Lot. 8965 Starting Price: 25 €
”ACHAIA Exhibiting the Travels of ANACHARSIS between the years CCC.LXIII & CCC.LVI Before Christ / E. Baker E. Bourne”, pub. 
Wilkinson 1818. Map depicting the travels of Anacharsis in Greece. Map dim. 27x43cm. Small tear on bottom margin.

Lot. 8966 Starting Price: 100 €
Sanson Nicolas, “Romani Imperii qua Oriens est Descriptio Geographica... 1637”, 1637. Copper engraved map dim. 57x49cm of the 
eastern part of the Roman Empire with Greece and Turkey in the center extending from the Scandinavia to the NW, to the Persian 
Gulf to the SE. Period outline hand-colouring. Some creasing, spotting and sunning.

Lot. 8967 Starting Price: 90 €
LIEBAUX H., “Carte de la Macedoine”, Paris 1727. Copper 
engraved map, 29x22cm, of Macedonia. Folding marks, rather 
browned, along with few brown stains. Margins: adequate 
margins. Verso: blank. Nice colouring and sharp print. Fine 
condition. Zacharakis 2055. Rare.

Lot. 8968 Starting Price: 60 €
LIEBAUX H., “Carte de l’Epire, de la ³essalie et de l Achaie”, 
Paris, 1727. Copper engraved map, 28,5x22cm of Central 
Greece. Coloured. Reasonably good. Browned at the centrefold 
and a few brown stains. Margins: Slightly cut on le´ plate side. 
Folds: centrefold is as issued. Verso: blank. Nice colouring and 
sharp print. Fine condition. Zacharakis 2051. Rare.
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Lot. 8959 Starting Price: 20 €
”LELIDE ET LA TRIPHYLIE Pour le 
Voyage du Jeune Anacharsis. Par 
M.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. Aout 1786/
Guill De La Haye” coper plate map by 
Barbie du Bocage from J.J.Barthelemys 
“Receuil de cartes et plans...” 1788-
1791,1795. Map Dim.: 17x21cm. Few 
worm holes on margins. Zacharakis 
199/118.

Lot. 8960 Starting Price: 12 €
”PLAN DE LACADEMIE ET DES
SES ENVIRONS Pour le voyage du 
Jeune Anacharsis Par M.BARBIE DU
BOCAGE. Mai 1784/Guill De La Haye” 
copper plate map by Barbie du Bocage 
from Barthelemys “Recuil de cartes 
et plans...” 1788-1791,1795. Map dim.: 
16.5x21.5cm. Stains on margins and 
two small worm holes within map.

Lot. 8961 Starting Price: 10 €
”PLAN DU PASSAGE DES THERMO-
PYLES accommode au temps de 
linvasion de Xerxes dans la Grece. 
Pour le Voyage du Jeune Anacharsis, 
Par M.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. Novembre 
1784/Guill De La Haye” copper 
plate map by Barbie du Bocage from 
Barthelemys “Receuil de cartes et 
plans...” 1788-1791, 1795. Map Dim.: 
21x32cm. Very Fine condition.

Lot. 8962 Starting Price: 15 €
”ESSAI SUR LA BATAILLE DE PLATEE, Pour le voyage du Jeune Anacharsis, dresse 
uniquement sur le rapport des Auteurs Anciens, Par M.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. Fevrier 
1784” copper plate map by Barbie du Bocage from Barthelemys “Recueuil de cartes 
...plans ... de lAncienne Grece, relatifs au voyage de Jeune Anacharsis, troisieme 
edition, a Paris 1790”. Map size: 35.x23cm. Included the front page of the book. Not 
in Zacharakis.

Lot. 8963 Starting Price: 10 €
”La BEOTIE, Pour le Voyage du Jeune 
Anacharsis, Par M.BARBIE DU BOCAGE, 
Mai 1787 / H. Godin Sculp. a Liege 
No.14, Tome III.p.289” from “Receuil 
de cartes et plans pour le voyage de 
Jeune Anacharsis en Grece...” from the 
3rd edition, 1790. Copper engraved 
map. Size: 25 x 16 cm. Folded three 
times as issued. Zacharakis 191.

Lot. 8964 Starting Price: 30 €
”LARCADIE Pour le Voyage du Jeune Anacharsis Par J.D.BARBIE DU BOCAGE. Mai 1786 Pluviose An VIe/P.F.Tardieu Place de 
lEstrapade No 18/L.Aubert sculpist” copper plate map by Barbie Du Bocage from Barthelemys “Receuil de cartes et plans...” 
edition “An VII” 1799. Some tears on margin edges otherwise in excellent condition. Zacharakis 210

Lot. 8965 Starting Price: 25 €
”ACHAIA Exhibiting the Travels of ANACHARSIS between the years CCC.LXIII & CCC.LVI Before Christ / E. Baker E. Bourne”, pub. 
Wilkinson 1818. Map depicting the travels of Anacharsis in Greece. Map dim. 27x43cm. Small tear on bottom margin.

Lot. 8966 Starting Price: 100 €
Sanson Nicolas, “Romani Imperii qua Oriens est Descriptio Geographica... 1637”, 1637. Copper engraved map dim. 57x49cm of the 
eastern part of the Roman Empire with Greece and Turkey in the center extending from the Scandinavia to the NW, to the Persian 
Gulf to the SE. Period outline hand-colouring. Some creasing, spotting and sunning.

Lot. 8967 Starting Price: 90 €
LIEBAUX H., “Carte de la Macedoine”, Paris 1727. Copper 
engraved map, 29x22cm, of Macedonia. Folding marks, rather 
browned, along with few brown stains. Margins: adequate 
margins. Verso: blank. Nice colouring and sharp print. Fine 
condition. Zacharakis 2055. Rare.

Lot. 8968 Starting Price: 60 €
LIEBAUX H., “Carte de l’Epire, de la ³essalie et de l Achaie”, 
Paris, 1727. Copper engraved map, 28,5x22cm of Central 
Greece. Coloured. Reasonably good. Browned at the centrefold 
and a few brown stains. Margins: Slightly cut on le´ plate side. 
Folds: centrefold is as issued. Verso: blank. Nice colouring and 
sharp print. Fine condition. Zacharakis 2051. Rare.
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Lot. 8971 Starting Price: 130 €
DANVILLE, J. B. B. D, “Orbis Romani Pars Orientalis Auspicus 
Serenissimi Principis Ludovici Philippi? / Published 12th may 
1794 by LAURIE and WHITTLE, No. 53, Fleet Street, London” 
large copper engraved map with handcoloured outline. Map 
size 55x66 cm. Narrowed margins, otherwise extremely Fine. 
A large and dramatic map of the eastern part of the Roman 
Empire. Decorative title cartouche bearing the Roman Eagle. 
Zacharakis 122/95.

Lot. 8972 Starting Price: 50 €
VAUGONDY R. DE, “Imperii Occidentis Tabula synoptica.”, 
c.1800. Copper engr. map outline coloured, dim.59x50cm, 
with large margins. Map of the Western part of the Empire 
of Julius Caesar. ³e map includes Western Europe, up to the 
east coast of Greece & the western part of the Mediterranean. 
On the le´ a table with Latin names of the di¶erent ancient 
regions and towns with their translation into modern 
toponymy. Slightly faded.

Lot. 8975 Starting Price: 230 €
DAPPER Olfert, “Cyprus Insula”, 1688. Rare copper plate map of Cyprus, dim. 38.5x29cm. ³e map is based on the larger Blaeu’ 
s map issued c.1635 (Zacharakis 381, Stylianou entry 112), from which it has adopted the longitude corrections and toponymy. 
³e title cartouche is di¶erent presenting again Aphrodite, Eros holding a heart & Poseidon. Sailing ships are depicted aound the 
island. Folded as issued. Paper strip along middle-fold, cut margins, spotting & stain on lower part of middle-fold.
Zacharakis 1297, Stylianou & Stylianou entry 131.

Κύπρος - Μεσόγειος / Cyprus - Mediterranean

Lot. 8976 Starting Price: 150 €
Sanson N., “Geographiae Sacrae ex Veteri et Novo Testamento”, 
c.1665. Copper engr. map illustrating the lands described in 
the Old and New Testament with only biblical place names 
indicated. Inset map enitled “Israelitarum Mansiones in 
Deserto” (the stations of the Israelites in the desert). Map 
dim. 52x37cm, in frame 69x54cm.

Lot. 8977 Starting Price: 25 €
Ortelius A., “Carthaginis Celeberimi Sinus Tipus”, c.1600. 
Hand-coloured map of Tunesia with Tunis in the center as well 
as the adjacent areas in North Africa. Dim. 10.5x8cm. Text in 
Italian on verso.

Lot. 8969 Starting Price: 60 €
”BYZONDERE KAART VAN DE LANDEN DAAR APOSTOLE...” 
Covens J. & Mortier P., in “Atlas antiquus, sacer, ecclesiasticus 
et profanus” 1735, by Le Clerc. Beautifully coloured copper engr. 
map, presenting the travel of St. Paul from Rome to Jerusalem. 
³e wide map frame includes Italy, Easter Mediterranean, 
Greece, Turkey, Middle East & Southern Balkans. Depiction of 
mountains & vegetation. Map. dim.47x40cm. Minor tear on 
lower margin. Very Fine.

Lot. 8970 Starting Price: 60 €
Franz Johann Joseph von REILLY, “Die Landscha´ Romanien”, 
from “Schauplatz der funf ³eile der Welt...” 1789, 1791 (only 
two editions). Hand-coloured map of parts of Greece, Turkey 
and Bulgaria (including Constantinople), with indication of 
main settlements. Map dim.30x22cm. Excellent condition. 
Zacharakis 2892.
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Lot. 8971 Starting Price: 130 €
DANVILLE, J. B. B. D, “Orbis Romani Pars Orientalis Auspicus 
Serenissimi Principis Ludovici Philippi? / Published 12th may 
1794 by LAURIE and WHITTLE, No. 53, Fleet Street, London” 
large copper engraved map with handcoloured outline. Map 
size 55x66 cm. Narrowed margins, otherwise extremely Fine. 
A large and dramatic map of the eastern part of the Roman 
Empire. Decorative title cartouche bearing the Roman Eagle. 
Zacharakis 122/95.

Lot. 8972 Starting Price: 50 €
VAUGONDY R. DE, “Imperii Occidentis Tabula synoptica.”, 
c.1800. Copper engr. map outline coloured, dim.59x50cm, 
with large margins. Map of the Western part of the Empire 
of Julius Caesar. ³e map includes Western Europe, up to the 
east coast of Greece & the western part of the Mediterranean. 
On the le´ a table with Latin names of the di¶erent ancient 
regions and towns with their translation into modern 
toponymy. Slightly faded.

Lot. 8975 Starting Price: 230 €
DAPPER Olfert, “Cyprus Insula”, 1688. Rare copper plate map of Cyprus, dim. 38.5x29cm. ³e map is based on the larger Blaeu’ 
s map issued c.1635 (Zacharakis 381, Stylianou entry 112), from which it has adopted the longitude corrections and toponymy. 
³e title cartouche is di¶erent presenting again Aphrodite, Eros holding a heart & Poseidon. Sailing ships are depicted aound the 
island. Folded as issued. Paper strip along middle-fold, cut margins, spotting & stain on lower part of middle-fold.
Zacharakis 1297, Stylianou & Stylianou entry 131.

Κύπρος - Μεσόγειος / Cyprus - Mediterranean

Lot. 8976 Starting Price: 150 €
Sanson N., “Geographiae Sacrae ex Veteri et Novo Testamento”, 
c.1665. Copper engr. map illustrating the lands described in 
the Old and New Testament with only biblical place names 
indicated. Inset map enitled “Israelitarum Mansiones in 
Deserto” (the stations of the Israelites in the desert). Map 
dim. 52x37cm, in frame 69x54cm.

Lot. 8977 Starting Price: 25 €
Ortelius A., “Carthaginis Celeberimi Sinus Tipus”, c.1600. 
Hand-coloured map of Tunesia with Tunis in the center as well 
as the adjacent areas in North Africa. Dim. 10.5x8cm. Text in 
Italian on verso.

Lot. 8969 Starting Price: 60 €
”BYZONDERE KAART VAN DE LANDEN DAAR APOSTOLE...” 
Covens J. & Mortier P., in “Atlas antiquus, sacer, ecclesiasticus 
et profanus” 1735, by Le Clerc. Beautifully coloured copper engr. 
map, presenting the travel of St. Paul from Rome to Jerusalem. 
³e wide map frame includes Italy, Easter Mediterranean, 
Greece, Turkey, Middle East & Southern Balkans. Depiction of 
mountains & vegetation. Map. dim.47x40cm. Minor tear on 
lower margin. Very Fine.

Lot. 8970 Starting Price: 60 €
Franz Johann Joseph von REILLY, “Die Landscha´ Romanien”, 
from “Schauplatz der funf ³eile der Welt...” 1789, 1791 (only 
two editions). Hand-coloured map of parts of Greece, Turkey 
and Bulgaria (including Constantinople), with indication of 
main settlements. Map dim.30x22cm. Excellent condition. 
Zacharakis 2892.
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Lot. 8981 Starting Price: 1200 €
Georg Braun & Frans Hogenberg, “Byzantium, nunc Constantinopolis”, c.1580. Copper engraving dim. 44.5 x 33.3 cm. Second 
state of this rare view of Constantinolple, with the addition of Murat III portrait on the last on right roundel. ³e engraving depicts 
the city of the time of the Sultan Suleiman the Magni¯cent and o¶ers rich information about the urban formation, the structure 
of the forti¯cations and the main prominent areas and buildings. Within the bottom roundels are presented portraits of the 
Ottoman Sultans while Suleiman the Magni¯cent is depicted horseback, surrounded by a group of Janissaries. Marginal small 
tears and signs of ironing on verso.

Κωνσταντινούπολη & Τουρκία / Constantinople & Turkey

Lot. 8982 Starting Price: 200 €
MUNSTER Sebastian, “Constantinopel des Griechischen Lenserchumbs Hauptstatt/im Land ³racia am moere gelegen”, c.1570. 
Impressive bird’s-eye view of Constantinople (Istanbul), one of the earliest widely distributed views of the City from the 16th 
Century. From Munster’s cartographic landmark “Cosmographia”. Map dim. 38x20.5cm on sheet with text in German dim.31x41cm 
and in wooden frame dim. 57x47cm.

Lot. 8980 Starting Price: 15 €
”Mittelmeer / Turkische Kuste / Bodrum bis Fethiye” large hydrographic map Nr.614 of the German Hydrographic Institute of 
Hamburg, edition of October, 1976 (with 8 detailed maps incl. some of the Dodecanese islands). Size: 115 x 90 cm.

Lot. 8978 Starting Price: 360 €
KIRCHER Athanasius, “Mappa Maris Mediterranei Fluxus Currentes Et Naturum Motionum Explicans”, 1696. From the “Specula 
Physico-Mathematico-Historica”, the rare illustrated compendium of mathematics and natural history by Johann Zahn, printed in 
Nuremberg 1696. ³e map is focusing on the Mediterranean Sea including the Black Sea and is considered as one of the Àrst to 
present the Mediterranean’s sea currents. On the contrary the mainland is presented rather plain. Copper plate, dim. 36x42cm. 
Contemporary handwritten note on upper part. Not in Zacharakis.

Lot. 8979 Starting Price: 75 €
LEVANTO Francesco Maria, “La Costa di BARBARIA Fra Capo di Tenes e Capo di Rosa” from “Prima Parte dello Speccio del Mare” 
Genoa, 1664. Rare chart of the coasts of Algeria. Plate numbered “6”. One compass rose, decorative title cartouche and scale bar. 
Map dim.51x40cm. Full margins. Large water-stain along middle-fold, one worm-hole on the middle of center-fold.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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Lot. 8981 Starting Price: 1200 €
Georg Braun & Frans Hogenberg, “Byzantium, nunc Constantinopolis”, c.1580. Copper engraving dim. 44.5 x 33.3 cm. Second 
state of this rare view of Constantinolple, with the addition of Murat III portrait on the last on right roundel. ³e engraving depicts 
the city of the time of the Sultan Suleiman the Magni¯cent and o¶ers rich information about the urban formation, the structure 
of the forti¯cations and the main prominent areas and buildings. Within the bottom roundels are presented portraits of the 
Ottoman Sultans while Suleiman the Magni¯cent is depicted horseback, surrounded by a group of Janissaries. Marginal small 
tears and signs of ironing on verso.

Κωνσταντινούπολη & Τουρκία / Constantinople & Turkey

Lot. 8982 Starting Price: 200 €
MUNSTER Sebastian, “Constantinopel des Griechischen Lenserchumbs Hauptstatt/im Land ³racia am moere gelegen”, c.1570. 
Impressive bird’s-eye view of Constantinople (Istanbul), one of the earliest widely distributed views of the City from the 16th 
Century. From Munster’s cartographic landmark “Cosmographia”. Map dim. 38x20.5cm on sheet with text in German dim.31x41cm 
and in wooden frame dim. 57x47cm.

Lot. 8980 Starting Price: 15 €
”Mittelmeer / Turkische Kuste / Bodrum bis Fethiye” large hydrographic map Nr.614 of the German Hydrographic Institute of 
Hamburg, edition of October, 1976 (with 8 detailed maps incl. some of the Dodecanese islands). Size: 115 x 90 cm.

Lot. 8978 Starting Price: 360 €
KIRCHER Athanasius, “Mappa Maris Mediterranei Fluxus Currentes Et Naturum Motionum Explicans”, 1696. From the “Specula 
Physico-Mathematico-Historica”, the rare illustrated compendium of mathematics and natural history by Johann Zahn, printed in 
Nuremberg 1696. ³e map is focusing on the Mediterranean Sea including the Black Sea and is considered as one of the Àrst to 
present the Mediterranean’s sea currents. On the contrary the mainland is presented rather plain. Copper plate, dim. 36x42cm. 
Contemporary handwritten note on upper part. Not in Zacharakis.

Lot. 8979 Starting Price: 75 €
LEVANTO Francesco Maria, “La Costa di BARBARIA Fra Capo di Tenes e Capo di Rosa” from “Prima Parte dello Speccio del Mare” 
Genoa, 1664. Rare chart of the coasts of Algeria. Plate numbered “6”. One compass rose, decorative title cartouche and scale bar. 
Map dim.51x40cm. Full margins. Large water-stain along middle-fold, one worm-hole on the middle of center-fold.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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Lot. 8983 Starting Price: 20 €
”ENVIRONS OF CONSTANTINOPLE.” M.Arrowsmith 1806, publ. by Longman Hurst Rees& Orme Paternoster Row. Interesting 
uncoloured copper engraved map, presenting Greece, Southern Balkans, Black Sea and Asia Minor as the environs of Constantinople. 
Map Dim.: 40x25.5cm. Slight foxing due to age. Excellent condition.

Lot. 8984 Starting Price: 135 €
Service Hydrographique de la Marine, “Mer Mediterranee MER DE MARMARA / Grave par E. Gerin ¯ls”. Map of the Marmara 
Sea (98x64cm) issued in 1888. First issue without the later corrections. With 11 inset plans: “Baie de Buyuk Chekmejeh”, “I. de 
Kalolimno”, “Rade de Rodosto”, “Baie D’Erekli”, “Entree de Dardanelles”, “Kamir Liman”, “Baie de Karabuga”, “Baie de Panderma”, 
“Rade de Mudania”, “Baie de Gemlik” & “Golfe D’ Ismid”. Worn along middle-fold.

Lot. 8985 Starting Price: 60 €
[Κόλπος Σμύρνης / Smyrna Gulf] DAPPER Olfert, “De Golf 
van Smirne”, 1688. Map of the Smyrna Gulf, dim. 16,5x12,5cm. 
Text in Dutch. From Dapper’s “Naukeurige Beschryving 
der Eilande”, 1688. Dark impression, Very Fine condition. 
Zacharakis 1323.

Lot. 8986 Starting Price: 80 €
DAPPER Olfert “CALLIPOLIS”, 1688. Verso blank. View of the 
port of Gallipoli. foxing along middle-fold, small marginal 
holes on upper part, small marginal tears. Dim.35x26cm.
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Lot. 8990 Starting Price: 10 €
”TURKEY IN EUROPE by John Cary. 
London Published by J. Cary Engraver & 
Mapseller No. 181 Strand June 1. 1813” 
copper engraved map from “Carys 
new universal atlas...”. Engraved area 
measures 23 x 29 cm. Large margins 
all around. VF.

Lot. 8991 Starting Price: 5 €
”Turkey containing the provinces 
in Asia Minor. Published under the 
superintendence of the Society for 
the Di¥usion of Useful Knowledge. 
Engraved by J. & C. Walker. Published 
May 1st. 1830 by Baldwin & Cradock, 
47 Paternoster Row, London.”(1844). 
Steel engraved map with country 
borders hand coloured. Size 40 x 
31 cm. plus good margins. Minor 
browning to edges, some o¥-setting, 
repaired cut, light vertical fold at le¯.

Lot. 8992 Starting Price: 8 €
”Turkey in Asia. Drawn & Engraved by 
I. Dower Pentonville, London. London, 
Published by Orr & Compy. Amen 
Corner, Paternoster Row.” from “A
Desciptive Atlas of Astronomy and of 
Physical and Political Geography” by 
Rev. °omas Milner...” published 1850. 
Copper engraved map printed on one 
side only on good quality thick paper. 
Size: 27 x 21 cm. plus large margins. 
Very good condition.

Lot. 8989 Starting Price: 10 €
”Turkey in Europe and Hungary” 
engraved by J.Barlow and published in 
1806 by Brightly & Kinnersley, Bungay 
in Su¥olk, in the Rev. E.Blomµelds “A
Complete and Universal Dictionary”. 
Copper engraved map with full subtle 
handcolouring. Simple, attractive 
cartouche to bottom right hand 
cornern. Size 21.5 x 18.5 cm. plus 
margins. Good condition.

Lot. 8988 Starting Price: 25 €
”LA TURQUIE DEUROPE et celle dAsie 
hors la partie situee dans lArabie. Par 
M.Bonne, Ingenieur-Hydrographe de la 
Marine” 1787 copper engraved map by 
R.Bonne from “Atlas encyclopedique 
contenant...”, Paris. Depicting Greece, 
Italy, the BalkansTurkey, Palestine, 
Israel, Ukrania, Armenia etc. Engr. 
Dim.: 32x21cm. Very Fine condition. 
Zacharakis 477/2501.

Lot. 8987 Starting Price: 40 €
Morden R., “A New Map of the Turkish 
Empire by Rob. Morden” from “°e 
Geographical Grammar” c.1693. Small 
map of the Ottoman Empire from 
Germany to the NW to the Arabian 
peninsula to the SE. °essaloniki 
(Θεσσαλονίκη) is the only town spotted 
in Greek area. Dim. 12.5x14cm.
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Lot. 8999 Starting Price: 150 €
CAMOCIO Giovanni Francesco, [Durres - Δυρράχιο - ALBANIA] “DURAZZO…” c.1566-1574, from “Isole famose, porti fortezze 
e terre maritime…” publ. in Venice. Numbered plate “26”. Rare plan of the fortiµed town of Durazzo (Durres), with buildings, 
topography and land-use depicted pictorially. Map dim. 18.2 x 14.6 cm, on sheet 28 x 22 cm with full margins. Marginal crease and 
tear, engr. area in Extremely Fine condition.

Lot. 8997 Starting Price: 150 €
CAMOCIO Giovanni Francesco, [Borsh - ALBANIA] “SOPPOTO fortezza…” c.1566-1574, from “Isole famose, porti fortezze e terre 
maritime…” publ. in Venice. Numbered plate “28”. Rare plan showing Venetian army and navy attacking the castle of Soppoto 
(Borsh) defended by the Ottoman Turks. Map dim. 23.5 x 17.5 cm, on sheet 28 x 21.8 cm with full margins. Extremely Fine 
condition.

Lot. 8998 Starting Price: 150 €
CAMOCIO Giovanni Francesco, [Vlore - Αυλώνα - ALBANIA] “VALONA” c.1566-1574, from “Isole famose, porti fortezze e terre 
maritime…” publ. in Venice. Numbered plate “27”. Rare plan of the fortiµed town of Valona (Vlore), with buildings, topography 
and land-use depicted pictorially. Map dim. 21.2 x 15.8 cm, on sheet 28 x 22 cm with full margins. Marginal crease otherwise in 
Extremely Fine condition.

Lot. 8995 Starting Price: 150 €
CAMOCIO Giovanni Francesco, [BAR – MONTENEGRO?] “Antiuari cita in conµne della Dalmatia et Albania…” c.1566-1574, 
from “Isole famose, porti fortezze e terre maritime…” publ. in Venice. Numbered plate “22”. Rare map of castle of prob. Bar in 
Montenegro and area, with buildings, fortiµcations and topography depicted pictorially. Map dim. 21.5 x 15.5 cm, on sheet 28.5 x 
21 cm with full margins. Sign of horizontal crease and a diag. corner crease, otherwise in Extremely Fine condition.

Lot. 8996 Starting Price: 150 €
CAMOCIO Giovanni Francesco, [Shkoder - ALBANIA] “SCUTARI” c.1566-1574, from “Isole famose, porti fortezze e terre maritime…” 
publ. in Venice. Numbered plate “25”. Rare map of the Shkoder and sorounding land, with topography, main settlements and land-
use presented pictoriall. Map dim. 22 x 16 cm, on sheet 28 x 21.7 cm with full margins. Extremely Fine condition.

Βαλκάνια / Balkans

Lot. 8994 Starting Price: 35 €
”De la Turquie D Europe”, end of 19th cent. Hand-coloured 
copper engr. map, including Turkey, Black Sea, Turkey, Greece 
& the Balkans. Balkan “states” are highlighted. Very Fine 
Condition. Zacharakis 3785.

Lot. 8993 Starting Price: 10 €
”Turquie dAsie et les provinces du Caucase / Gravee par 
Sengteller; dressee par A.T. Chartier geographe” ed. J. MIgeon, 
Paris, 1873. Handcoloured engraved map with an inset of 
Smyrna. Size: 35 x 48 cm. Centerfold as published. VF.
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Lot. 8999 Starting Price: 150 €
CAMOCIO Giovanni Francesco, [Durres - Δυρράχιο - ALBANIA] “DURAZZO…” c.1566-1574, from “Isole famose, porti fortezze 
e terre maritime…” publ. in Venice. Numbered plate “26”. Rare plan of the fortiµed town of Durazzo (Durres), with buildings, 
topography and land-use depicted pictorially. Map dim. 18.2 x 14.6 cm, on sheet 28 x 22 cm with full margins. Marginal crease and 
tear, engr. area in Extremely Fine condition.

Lot. 8997 Starting Price: 150 €
CAMOCIO Giovanni Francesco, [Borsh - ALBANIA] “SOPPOTO fortezza…” c.1566-1574, from “Isole famose, porti fortezze e terre 
maritime…” publ. in Venice. Numbered plate “28”. Rare plan showing Venetian army and navy attacking the castle of Soppoto 
(Borsh) defended by the Ottoman Turks. Map dim. 23.5 x 17.5 cm, on sheet 28 x 21.8 cm with full margins. Extremely Fine 
condition.

Lot. 8998 Starting Price: 150 €
CAMOCIO Giovanni Francesco, [Vlore - Αυλώνα - ALBANIA] “VALONA” c.1566-1574, from “Isole famose, porti fortezze e terre 
maritime…” publ. in Venice. Numbered plate “27”. Rare plan of the fortiµed town of Valona (Vlore), with buildings, topography 
and land-use depicted pictorially. Map dim. 21.2 x 15.8 cm, on sheet 28 x 22 cm with full margins. Marginal crease otherwise in 
Extremely Fine condition.

Lot. 8995 Starting Price: 150 €
CAMOCIO Giovanni Francesco, [BAR – MONTENEGRO?] “Antiuari cita in conµne della Dalmatia et Albania…” c.1566-1574, 
from “Isole famose, porti fortezze e terre maritime…” publ. in Venice. Numbered plate “22”. Rare map of castle of prob. Bar in 
Montenegro and area, with buildings, fortiµcations and topography depicted pictorially. Map dim. 21.5 x 15.5 cm, on sheet 28.5 x 
21 cm with full margins. Sign of horizontal crease and a diag. corner crease, otherwise in Extremely Fine condition.

Lot. 8996 Starting Price: 150 €
CAMOCIO Giovanni Francesco, [Shkoder - ALBANIA] “SCUTARI” c.1566-1574, from “Isole famose, porti fortezze e terre maritime…” 
publ. in Venice. Numbered plate “25”. Rare map of the Shkoder and sorounding land, with topography, main settlements and land-
use presented pictoriall. Map dim. 22 x 16 cm, on sheet 28 x 21.7 cm with full margins. Extremely Fine condition.

Βαλκάνια / Balkans

Lot. 8994 Starting Price: 35 €
”De la Turquie D Europe”, end of 19th cent. Hand-coloured 
copper engr. map, including Turkey, Black Sea, Turkey, Greece 
& the Balkans. Balkan “states” are highlighted. Very Fine 
Condition. Zacharakis 3785.

Lot. 8993 Starting Price: 10 €
”Turquie dAsie et les provinces du Caucase / Gravee par 
Sengteller; dressee par A.T. Chartier geographe” ed. J. MIgeon, 
Paris, 1873. Handcoloured engraved map with an inset of 
Smyrna. Size: 35 x 48 cm. Centerfold as published. VF.
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Lot. 9000 Starting Price: 50 €
”Tavola Terza dAsia Antica, in cui si contiene Colchide, Iberia, 
Albania & Armenia maggiore”, Ruscelli G., G. Rosaccio, a¯er 
G.Gastaldi, “Tabula Asiae III.” Copper engraved map from 
the 4th edition of Ruscellis “ Geograµa di Claudio Tolomeo 
Alessandrino Tradotta di Greco... da Girolamo Ruscelli” edited 
and extended by Giuseppe Rosaccio, published in Venice by 
the Heirs of M. Sessa in 1598 & 1599. Size: 25.0 x 18.5 cm. 
Water stain.

Lot. 9001 Starting Price: 50 €
JEFFERYS °., “Hungary with Turky in Europe”, London, 
c.1760. Copper engraved map, 22x18cm, of Greece- Balkans- 
Moldavia- Hungary- Bosnia- Black Sea. With pictorial title 
cartouche with distance scale just above Cyprus. Slightly 
toned; some discolouration and faint staining; folds as 
issued. Very good condition.

Lot. 9002 Starting Price: 15 €
”Hongrie, Turquie Europ” c.1800 copper engr. map by Robert 
de Vaugondy, revised & publ. by Delamarche, presenting the 
extent of Hungary, Balkans & Greece. Outline hand colour. 
Map dim. 21x25cm. Very Fine. Not in Zacharakis.

Lot. 9003 Starting Price: 150 €
“Der Europäische Orient im Masse 1:200.000 d. N .nach 
den neuesten Quellen bearbeitet und herausgegeben vom 
K.K.Militär Geographischen Institute”, published by the 
Austrian k.u.k. Militär Geographisches Institut, Wien, 
1887.
Wall map (107x114cm) of the Balkans and Greece, centered 
in Greece, from the shores of the Black Sea (Odessa to the 
NE edge) to the Adriatic and the Eastern shores of Italy and 
reaching Crete and Rhodes to the South. Scale 1:1.200.000. 
Map patches attached on contemporary linen and folded in 
original green cloth folder bearing the title “K. K. Generalstab-
skarte”. Tears on linen repaired with reinforcing linen stripes.
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Lot. 9005 Starting Price: 5 €
”TURKEY in Europe. Drawn & 
Engraved by W. & D. Lizars, Edinburgh” 
handcoloured engraved map from “°e 
Edinburgh geographical and historical 
atlas...” published c. 1831. Size: 31 x 25 
cm. Repaired centerfold.

Lot. 9006 Starting Price: 10 €
”Turkey in Europe. Drawn & Engraved 
by I. Dower Pentonville, London. 
London, Published by Orr & Compy. 
Amen Corner, Paternoster Row.” from 
“A Desciptive Atlas of Astronomy and 
of Physical and Political Geography” 
by Rev. °omas Milner...” published 
1850. Copper engraved map printed 
on one side only on good quality thick 
paper. Size: 20.5 x 26.5 cm. plus large 
margins. Very good condition.

Lot. 9007 Starting Price: 5 €
”TURKEYin EUROPE.” steel engraved 
map with borders outlined in colour, 
published c.1850. Size: 27 x 35 cm. plus 
large borders. Very good condition.

Lot. 9008 Starting Price: 10 €
”TURQUIE DEUROPE. Gravee par Sengteller. Dressee par A.T.Chartier Geographe. 
La Lettre par Isid. Dalmont. Impie. Migeon, 11 Rue du Moulin Vert _ Paris.” from the 
“Geographie Universelle” µrst published in 1854 and updated through 1874. Steel 
engraved map printed on one side only on good quality thick paper with original 
centerfold. Size: 27.5 x 38 cm. plus large margins. Very good condition.

Lot. 9004 Starting Price: 5 €
”Turkey in Europe. Drawn by A. 
Arrowsmith. Engraved by Sy. Hall. 14 
Bury Stt. Bloomsby. Published, 1823, 
by A. Constable & Co. Edinburgh. 
(plate XXX)” from “A New General 
Atlas, Constructed from the latest 
Authorities, By A. Arrowsmith...”. 
Copper engraved map. Size 20.5 x 
25.5 cm. plus margins. Very good 
condition.
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Lot. 9014 Starting Price: 40 €
”ITALIA ditta Artaria di Ferd. Sacchi e Figli editori in Milano 1882”. Large lithographic map 100x60cm of central & northern Italy 
including Corsica and the adjacent lands of the Adriatic Sea with pictorial / section depiction of the mountains. Linen-backed. 
Light spotting & sunning, one tear on linen fold (~4cm).

Lot. 9013 Starting Price: 50 €
”Leutholds neueste Reisekarte der Schweiz und der Nachbarstaaten bis London, Paris, Nizza, Rom und Koenigsberg ...Leuthold’s 
new map of Switzerland and the neighbouring states as far as London, Paris, Nice, Roma and Kooenigsberg...”, 1866. Designed and 
engraved by H. H. Mullhaupt, published by H. F. Leuthold. Imressive, 92x65cm detailed lithographic coloured map of Switzerland 
with 4 inset maps on corners, attached on linen, in original case. 6 town plans (14x12cm each) of Zurich, Lausanne, Berne, 
Geneva, Bale & Lucerne attached on back of linen. Case worn, map with light wear along extremities.

Lot. 9009 Starting Price: 95 €
”Zusammendruck Durazzo-Janina / Sonderausgabe II.1941 
/ Hergestellt im Au¯rage Gen Std H Abtf Kr Kart und 
Verm Wes (II)”, scale 1:200.000, printed by the German 
surveying department “Chef des Kriegskarten- und 
Vermessungsgewesens”, an army unit that produced maps of 
Central Europe for the use by Wehrmacht. Impressive WWII
wall map Dim. 145x120cm of the Southern Balkans, from 
Tirana and Prilep to Corfu / Ioannina and Trikala in Greece. 
Extensive legend of land use, landmarks, networks and land 
morphology.

Lot. 9010 Starting Price: 90 €
”Shueci K-34-XXVIII”, dim.44x44cm. Albanian lithographic 
map, 1:200.000 of the borders with Greece (Florina and 
Prespa regions), updated in 1977.

Ευρώπη / Europe

Lot. 9011 Starting Price: 20 €
Colour.map of main London (“Picture Map of London”) containing many details for the tourists issued by “Fr.Chichester”.Excellent 
condition.

Lot. 9012 Starting Price: 140 €
CAMOCIO Giovanni Francesco, “SARDEGNA” c.1566-1574, from “Isole famose, porti fortezze e terre maritime…” publ. in Venice. 
Numbered plate “77”. Rare, map of SARDINIA providing early views of the island, its villages and topography. Engr. dim. 22.2 x 16.7 
cm, on sheet 28.5 x 22 cm with full margins. One small pinhole on margins, otherwise Excellent.

Lot. 9015 Starting Price: 40 €
3 original Wehrmacht Sta¥ Maps, classiµed and marked Special Edition, for oØcial use only, c.1940.
1. “Marokko” Vorlauµge Sonderausgabe V.41 Nicht fur die O¥entlichkeit bestimmt! (Provisional special edition, Not intended 
for the public!). Im Au¯rage Gen St d H, Abt f Kr-Kart u Verm Wes herausgegeben von der Heeresplankammer I.43 (D.27) Scale: 
1:2.000.000, Size: 70x75cm.  2. “K53 Osnabruck” Sondersausgabe ! Nur fur Dienstgebrauch!(Provisional special edition, Only for 
oØcial use!) Scale: 1:300.000, Size: 50x59cm. Map contains region of Osnabruck and °ird Reich and Netherlands border area.  3. 
Ubersichtkarte ‘Balkan’ Berliner Lithographisches Institut Berlin’ I.1944 D.23, Scale: 1:1.000.000, Size: 110x135cm. Map contains 
region: Greece, Turkey, Krete, Bulgarien, Romanien, Yugoslavia.
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Lot. 9014 Starting Price: 40 €
”ITALIA ditta Artaria di Ferd. Sacchi e Figli editori in Milano 1882”. Large lithographic map 100x60cm of central & northern Italy 
including Corsica and the adjacent lands of the Adriatic Sea with pictorial / section depiction of the mountains. Linen-backed. 
Light spotting & sunning, one tear on linen fold (~4cm).

Lot. 9013 Starting Price: 50 €
”Leutholds neueste Reisekarte der Schweiz und der Nachbarstaaten bis London, Paris, Nizza, Rom und Koenigsberg ...Leuthold’s 
new map of Switzerland and the neighbouring states as far as London, Paris, Nice, Roma and Kooenigsberg...”, 1866. Designed and 
engraved by H. H. Mullhaupt, published by H. F. Leuthold. Imressive, 92x65cm detailed lithographic coloured map of Switzerland 
with 4 inset maps on corners, attached on linen, in original case. 6 town plans (14x12cm each) of Zurich, Lausanne, Berne, 
Geneva, Bale & Lucerne attached on back of linen. Case worn, map with light wear along extremities.

Lot. 9009 Starting Price: 95 €
”Zusammendruck Durazzo-Janina / Sonderausgabe II.1941 
/ Hergestellt im Au¯rage Gen Std H Abtf Kr Kart und 
Verm Wes (II)”, scale 1:200.000, printed by the German 
surveying department “Chef des Kriegskarten- und 
Vermessungsgewesens”, an army unit that produced maps of 
Central Europe for the use by Wehrmacht. Impressive WWII
wall map Dim. 145x120cm of the Southern Balkans, from 
Tirana and Prilep to Corfu / Ioannina and Trikala in Greece. 
Extensive legend of land use, landmarks, networks and land 
morphology.

Lot. 9010 Starting Price: 90 €
”Shueci K-34-XXVIII”, dim.44x44cm. Albanian lithographic 
map, 1:200.000 of the borders with Greece (Florina and 
Prespa regions), updated in 1977.

Ευρώπη / Europe

Lot. 9011 Starting Price: 20 €
Colour.map of main London (“Picture Map of London”) containing many details for the tourists issued by “Fr.Chichester”.Excellent 
condition.

Lot. 9012 Starting Price: 140 €
CAMOCIO Giovanni Francesco, “SARDEGNA” c.1566-1574, from “Isole famose, porti fortezze e terre maritime…” publ. in Venice. 
Numbered plate “77”. Rare, map of SARDINIA providing early views of the island, its villages and topography. Engr. dim. 22.2 x 16.7 
cm, on sheet 28.5 x 22 cm with full margins. One small pinhole on margins, otherwise Excellent.

Lot. 9015 Starting Price: 40 €
3 original Wehrmacht Sta¥ Maps, classiµed and marked Special Edition, for oØcial use only, c.1940.
1. “Marokko” Vorlauµge Sonderausgabe V.41 Nicht fur die O¥entlichkeit bestimmt! (Provisional special edition, Not intended 
for the public!). Im Au¯rage Gen St d H, Abt f Kr-Kart u Verm Wes herausgegeben von der Heeresplankammer I.43 (D.27) Scale: 
1:2.000.000, Size: 70x75cm.  2. “K53 Osnabruck” Sondersausgabe ! Nur fur Dienstgebrauch!(Provisional special edition, Only for 
oØcial use!) Scale: 1:300.000, Size: 50x59cm. Map contains region of Osnabruck and °ird Reich and Netherlands border area.  3. 
Ubersichtkarte ‘Balkan’ Berliner Lithographisches Institut Berlin’ I.1944 D.23, Scale: 1:1.000.000, Size: 110x135cm. Map contains 
region: Greece, Turkey, Krete, Bulgarien, Romanien, Yugoslavia.
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Lot. 9016 Starting Price: 30 €
”ORLEANS / Frankreich 1:200000 / Sonderausgabe VI.1941 (Nur für den Dienstgebrauch!)”. WWII German map of France Dim. 
78x56cm, with indication “Special edition. Only for oØcial use!”, reaching from Orleans to the North-West to Auxerre & Clamecy 
to the East. Extensive legend of land use, landmarks, networks and land morphology.

Lot. 9017 Starting Price: 80 €
”Carta Aeronautica d’italia al Milionesimo / Foglio 1 (Parte nord)”, Publ. dallo Stato Maggiore della R. Aeronautica (UØcio 
Cartograµco), Compilazione, disegno e stampa dell’Instituto Geograµco Militare, 1942. Wall map (100x75cm) of North Italy, 
Switzerland, Dalmatia, rich in information about the land, aerial & nautical networks. Folded. Very Fine.

For additional and more detailed images, visit the online auction catalogue at:
www.karamitsos.com
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